
r / 

@ 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(2012-2013) 

(SIXTY EIGHTH REPORT) 

REPORT 

ON IHE 

REPORTS OF THE 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India for the year ended 

(1) 31st March, 2007 (दास) 

(1) 31st March, 2007 (Revenue Receipts)and 

(पा) 31st March, 2008 (Revenue Recerpts) 

(Prescnted to the House on 11th March 2013) - 

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT 

CHANDIGARH 

2013



3 

T 
शी TABLE OF CONTENTS 

)rr” 

. Composttion of Public Accounts Committee 

"~ Introduction 
Report on the Reports of the Comptroller and 

L Auditor General of India for the year ended 
. ' 

t) 3istMarch 2007 (दा) 

() 31stMarch 2007 (Revenue Recelpts) 

। } (1) 31stMarch 2008 {Revenue Récelpts) 

| Part 1 2006 2007 (Civil) 

|) 1 Agriculture 

2 Pubiic Health Engineering 

3 Environment 

4 Education 

5 000 and Supply 

6 Imngation 

7 Town & Country Planning 

8 Home 

9 PW/(B&R) 

10 Sperts and Youth Affairs 

11 Revenue 

12 Health 

13 !ndustries& Commerce 

14 Pnnting & Stationery 

15 Animal Husbandry 

16 Women and Child Development 

17 Development & Panchyat 

18 Fisheries 

19 Public Relations 

20 Rural Bevelopment 

s T 21 Technical Education 

! 22 Urban Local 80065 

Part 11 2006 2007(Revenue Receipts) 

1 Excise &Taxation 

Paragraphs 

310 

11-23 

24 25 

26 29 

3031 

36 37 

38 39 

4247 

58-60 

6178 

Page(s) 

)] 

{v) 

520 

2141 

42-43 

44 51 

52 57 

5860 

6170 

7175 

76 79 

80 82 

83 

&4 91 

92 93 

84 

95 

96 97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 109 

110 111 

115 138



(1) 

Mines & Geology 

Transport 

Agriculiure 

Revenue 

Finance 

Home 

Public Health 

PW (B&R) 

O
 

६
 

0७
 

-
4
 

0?
 

छ
ा
.
 

+ 
W
 

N
 

—
_
 

Irngation 

—_
 

—
 Power 

12 Coperation 

Part-1ll 2007 2008(Revenue Receipts) 

1 Excise &Taxation 

Transport 

Agriculture 

Co-operation 

Town & Country Planning 

Revenue 

Medical & Public Health 

Home 

Power 

O 
©
 

0७
 

~N
 

O
 

o
 

+ 
w 

N
 

N
 Animal Husbandry 

Appendix (C & A G Report) 

Appendix showing outstanding 
observations/recommendations of 

the Public Accounts Committee 

on which the Government 

15 yet to take final decision 

Paragraphs 

79 

80 82 

83-85 

86-38 

89 93 

94 95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 101 

102 127 

128 132 

133 136 

137 

138 140 

141 159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

Page(s) 

139 

140 142 

143-149 

150-154 

155-164 

165 167 

168 

169 170 

171 

172 175 

176 179 

183 224 

225230 

231239 

240 241 

242-245 

246 260 

261 

262 264 

265 268 

269 

271-288 

289 322 

fi
q
"
"
?
\
fi
l
_



COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

() 

(2012 2013) 

CHAIRPERSON 

1 Prof Sampat Singh MLA 

MEMBERS 

2 ShnAshok Kumar Arora MLA 

3. ShriAnil Vi MLA 

4  ShrKnshan Lal Panwar MLA 

5 Smt Sumita Singh MLA 

6  ShnZile Ram Sharma MLA 

7  Shri Bharat Bhushan Batra MLA 

8  ShnJaiTirath MLA 

9  Shr Parminder Singh Dhull MLA 

SECRETARIAT 

1 501 Sumit Kumar Secretary 

2  Shni Kuldip Singh Additional Secretary



1! 

) 

INTRCDUCTION 

1 | the Chairperson of the Public Accounts Committee having been authonzed by 

the Committee in this behalf present this Sixty Eighth Report on the Reports ए the Comptroller 

and Auditor Genera! of India for the year ended 31 st March 2007 (Civil & Revenue Receipts) 

and for the year ended 31 st March 2008 (Revenue Receipts) 

2 The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of india for the year ended 

31st March 2007 (Cwvil & Revenue Receipts) were laid on the Table of the House on 

7th March 2008 and the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 

ended 31st March 2008 (Revenue Recelpts) was laid on the Table of the House on 

6th February 2009 

3 The Committee examined the Reports of the Comptrolter and Auditor General of 

india for the year ended 31st March 2007(Civil & Revenue Receipts) and for the year enoed 

31 st March 2008 (Revenue Receipts) and also conducted the oral examination of the 

representatives of the concerned departments 

4 The Committee considered and approved this Report at its sitting held on 19th 

February 2013 

5  Abnefrecord of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committee has been kept 

in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretanat 

6 The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance rendered 10 

them by the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana and his officers The Committee 

would Iike to express their thanks to the Principal Secretary to Government Haryana Finance 

Department and other officers of Finance Department and the representatives of the various 

departments who appeared for oral evidence before them for the co-operation ingiving information 

to the Committee 

7  The Committee 15 also thankful to the Secretary Additional Secretary and officials 

of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co operation and assistance given by 

them to the Committee 

Chandigarh PROF SAMPAT SINGH 

The 19th February 2013 CHAIRPERSON



5 
-l

 
(]
 

REPORT 

GENERAL 

1 The Committee for the year 2012-2013 was nominated on 20th April 2012 by the Hon ble Speaker in pursuance of motion moved and passed by the Haryana Vidhan Sabha in its sitting held on 24th February 2012 authonzing him to nominate the Members of the Committee on Public Accounts for the year 2012 2013 

2 The Committee held 81 meetings in all at Chandigarh and other places upto 
18th February 2013



PART-l 2006-2007 

(Civil) 



>
 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

[31 31 6 Financial management 

3161 The Unversity prepares annual budget on the basis of grants in-aid received 
from the State Government funds received against schemes/projects sponsored by Indian 
Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) and other agencies and 15 anticipated income from 
various activities taken under ICARs National Agriculture Technology Project (NATP) etc 

Receipts and e <penditure incurred during the last five years (2002 07) were as under — 

Year Opening Receipts ExpenditureClosing 

balance Grantin ard Cther University Total balance 
Non Plan Plan agencies Income 

(Rupees पा. crore) 

2002 03 () 5237 7313 512 2104 8 41 107 70 10253 () 4720 

2003 04 () 4720 74 84 6 00 2125 891 111 00 10626 () 4246 

2004 05 () 4246 76 80 6 00 2817 870 119 66 11488 () 3768 

2005 06 () 3768 95 69 800 3476 913 147 58 13103 () 2112 

2006 07 () 2112 105 43 800 39 26 833 161 02 133 84 6 06 

Total 425 89 3312 144 48 4348 646 97 588 54 

Note Figures for the year 2006 07 are provistonal 

Minus opening balance (Apnil 2002) was mainly due ५ less receipt of grants than the 
expenditure from the State Government during 1997-98 and 2001 02 Deficit of Income and 
expenditure was met by taking loans from the banks by pledging fixed deposit recetpts (FDR) 
of Employees Provident Fund {EPF) 

While the expenditure of the University rose from Rs 102 53 crore in 2002-03 10 
Rs 133 84 crore In 2006 07 the income of the University remained almost stagnant resulting 
i Increased reliance on grants in aid from the State Government and funds from other agencies 
for meeting the hike पा expenditure The University had not reviewed the fee structure for 

various courses to match the 1158 in the expenditure 

The department int 15 written reply stated as under — 

The statement contains the details of grant ॥ aid received from the State Govt 

ICAR Other Agencies the University Income and expenditure pertaining to the 
year 2002-03 to 2006 07 Inthis para It has heen mentioned that the expenditure 
of the University for the year 2002 03 was Rs 102 53 crore which has rose to 
Rs 133 84 crore (provisional) in 2006 07 whereas income of the University remains 
stagnant resulting in increased dependence on grants-in aid from the State Govt 
ICAR and Other Agencies The University has minus closing balances due to 
less receipt of grant from the State Govt during 1997-98 to 2001-02 the expenditure 
was met by taking loans from the banks by pledging FDR of Provident Fund 
Further out of total grant 85% was utilized for payment of salary to the staff The



6 

comments of this Office are as under — 

| The expenditure of the University has increased mainly due to revision of 
Pay Structure on the State Govt pattern for the non teaching employees 
and on the ICAR pattern for the teaching staff of the University The Pay 
structure has been revised with the consent of the State Gowvt 

॥ The University was reeling under शिया दावा constraints and major chunk of 
the grant-in aid was being utilized towards the salaries head leaving a minor 
amount under operational contingencies The State Govt inspite of putting 
our best efforts did not raise the amount under contingencies as a result of 
which the teaching research and extension activities suffered a lot Further 
the maintenance of bulldings deteniorated and even our library could not be 
updated Similarly the ICAR and Other Financing Institutions restricted the 
amount of contingencies The University receive grant in aid from the State 
Govt mainly under Non plan (Agn ) scheme and the Govt has restncted 
the power of the University for transferring/reappropriating funds from one 
standard object of Expenditure to ancther thus putting a more tight control 
on the operational contingencies 

॥॥  Fees and fine from students licence fees of bulldings sale of prospectus 
and admission forms sale of farm/animal products sale of University 
publications and testing fees are the sources of income of the University 
in all these areas the University has 8 little liberty to revise the rates because 
the Untversity 15 a educational instifution having teaching research and 
extension activiies as ॥5 sole goals The University 1s not commercial 
institutron hence the ratio between expenditure and income cannot be 
established 10 impart education to the students leading to Bachelor Master 
and Doctorate degree in the field of agricultural sciences to put effort for 
advancement of research in the field of agriculture आएं vety Sciences and 
to disseminate the knowledge to the farmers community for upliftment of 

their economic fot and to increase their productivity are the sole goal of the 
University Hence the University has a very little scope for enhancement of 
income This can be wvisualize from the fact that the State Govt spent 
crores of Rupees for providing school education and receve neglgible income 
in the shape of fees and fine etc in retun therecf it 15 also added that 
actual income for 2006 0715 Rs 10 80 crare 

IV 16 agnculture has a direct link with nature and the ratio between the input 
and output Cannot be fixed in other fields Further insufficient grant under 
operational contingencies during the period under report has retarded the 
teaching research and extension activities 

V  The State Govt has released full grant in-aid 10 make good of the short 
releases of earlier years The above reply is based on factual position hence 
the para may be dropped 

The Gommittee desired the CCSHAU, Hisar to continue their efforts for receiving 

additional grant from Indian Council of Agncultural Research (ICAR) and inform the 

Committee accordingly 

-



o
 

[4] 316 2 Non preparation of Balance Sheet 

Section 34(4) of the Haryana and Punjab Agncuitural Universities Act 1970 provides 
that accounts and balance sheet shall be submitted by Vice Chancellor to the Government 

through the Board alongwith Board s comments for laying before the Legislature 

However the required balance sheet had not been prepared by the University since 
inception A mention was also made in the Audit Report (Civil) of Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1987 regarding non preparation of balance 
sheet (Paragraph 6 1 7 5] However no action has been taken by the University 50 far Further 
accounts prepared every year were mere consolidation of transactions relating to receipts 
and payments which neither reflected the assets and liabiliies at the end of the financial 
year nor gave a true picture of developmental expenditure and receipts retating thereto The 
University prepared Grants Utilisation Certificates (GUCs) every year and sent the same duly 
audited by Local Audit Department and on the 08515 of which the Govemment released grants 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Section 34(4) of the Haryana & Punjab Agricultural Universities Act 1970 has not 
been correctly mentioned by A G Party This act provides as under — 

The accounts and the balance sheet shall be submitted by VC through the 
Board to the appropriate Govt which shall cause them to be audited by Director 
LocalAudit Haryana 

In accordance with the above provision since the inception of the University 
every year the Balance Sheet in the shape of GUC 15 prepared by this University 
This GUC contamns all the details such as income expenditure grant received 
etc dunng the whole year from State Govt ICAR and Other Agencies In this 
GUC the full facts of the expenditure and 850 balance grant available with the 
University at the close of the yearis given This GUC duly venified by the Director 
(Local Audit) Haryana 15 sent by him to State Govt and all other concerned 
quarters Therefore there Is no such provision of preparing another balance sheet 
Even the State Govt has never demanded separate balance sheet 

Section 34(5) of Haryana and Punjab Agrt University Act 1970 provides as 

under— 

The accounts when audited shall be printed and copies thereof together 
with audit report shall be submitted by the Vice Chancellor 0 the Board 
which shall forward them to the appropnate Government shall cause a copy 
of the audited accounts together with its comments therecn to be [aid before 
the State Legislature 

In accordance with above provision copy of the GUC and audit report 15 also 
put up to FC/BOM and 85 per its recommendations sufficient copies of this 
report are sent to State Govt for placing before Legislature 

However the preliminary steps have been intiated for the preparation of 
balance sheet As the process for the compliance of CAG observations has 
been started The para may he dropped 

The Committee desired the CCSHAU, Hisar to start preparning the balance sheets 

and progress be reported to the Committee accordingly



[5] 31 6 4 Outstanding temporary advances 

The total temporary advances outstanding 85 on 31* March 2007 were Rs 5 87 

crore against 106 offices/departments of the University The Comptroller of the University 

replied {(March 2007) that efforts were being made for adjustment of advances Temporary 

advances remaining outstanding for more than prescribed period indicate poor monitoring of 

advances 

The department In एड written reply stated as under — 

The drawl of temporary advances and adjustment thereof is a continuous process 

in 8 growing Institute ke HAU The temporary advances are drawn by the different 

D&D Os for making Immediate payments whereas purchases can not be made 

on bill basis or import of material which involves lot of formalities These advances 

are got adjusted by the concerned D & D O after receipt of material making 

stock entries and getting the amount pre audited from the Local Audit 

This office monitors the progress regularly through Monthly Progress Report and 

convening vanous meetings at the level of A&A 05 Deans and Directors and 

even at the level of Vice—Chancellor To retrospect the further draw! of advances 

and to monitor the progress noD & D O 15 allowed to draw temporary advances 

where more than two advances are outstanding against his office But at the 

same time we can not allow the University work to suffer on this account and onfy 

in exceptional cases In the interest of the University the permission for next 

draw! of advances 15 accorded by the Vice Chancellor and the concerned Dept 

has to explain the reasons for Pendency of previous temporary advances and 

necessity for drawl of fresh advance  In such cases the Departments are suitably 

advised by the Vice—Chancellor and even adminustrative action 1s taken against 

the defaulters where necessary 

All the efforts made by the HAU has 8 salutary effect and how out of temporary 

advance of RS 5 87 lacs 85 on 31 3 2007 an amount of Rs 2 44 crores have 

been got adjusted Now the balance amountis Rs 3 43 crores Earnest efforts 

have been made by this office to monitor the pragress of settiement of temporary 

advances and it 15 assured that these pending temporary advances will 96 got 

adjusted in the near future 

in view of the above position 1t is requested that the para may be got settled 

After hearing the departmental representatives the Committee desired to know 

what action has been taken against the responsible officers/officials and also desired 

to know as to why the recovery has not been effected so far 

The Committee wants to know the latest position of remaining advances 

togetherwith action taken to recover the said amount The detailed report in this 

regard be sent to the Committee within a pericd of three months 

[6] 3165 Non recovery of nuscellaneous advances 

As per codal provisions amount placed under miscellaneous advances against Firms/ 

individual departments 15 required to be cleared at the earliest 

-



- 
*)
 

It was noticed that as on 31 December 2006 था amount of Rs . 16 lakh was 

outstanding under miscellaneous advances against firms departments individuals etc out 

ofwhich Rs 8 96 lakh had been outstanding since 1966 67 The outstanding advances were 

not being reviewed at the end of each financial year which indicated breach of established 

procedures The Executive Engineer (EE) of the University replied (March 2007) that balances 

were very old and relevant record was not available and that an agenda item had been placed 

before an ad hoc committee to write off the outstanding amount 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

XEN (C H) 
The total amount of Rs 45 16 lacs related to Misc advances has been shown 

outstanding as on 31 12 2006 by the AG Party in the para Outof Rs 45 16 lacs 

of Misc advance Rs 33 69 lacs relates to this Division as per detail given below — 

1 Individuals Rs 0 93 

2 DGS&D Rs 006 

3  Firms (Adjusted) Rs 1429 

4  Dept Rs 1413 

5 CourtCases Rs 428 

Total Rs 3369 

Qut of the above mentioned Misc Advances only Misc advance worth RS 5 27 

lacs are pending These recovenes/misc advances are the chronic ones and had 

already been put up to Adhoc Cpmmittee for wnting off the same Adhoc Committee 

desired to have more details and the same have been furnished 

The meeting of the adhoc commuttee 15 likely to be held very shortly for taking the 

decision 

XEN(C 1) 

The total amount of Rs 45 16 lacs related to Misc advances has been shown 

outstanding as on 31 12 2006 by the AG Party पा the para Outof Rs 45 16 lacs 

of Misc advance Rs 3 48 lacs relates 10 this Division as per detail given below 

1  Indwviduals R3S 112 

2 00655 60 रि5 1 69 

3  Firms (Adjusted) RS 0 84 

4  Govt/S Govt RS 003 

Total Rs 348 

Most of the MiscAdvances relate to Public Health Division which was merged पा 

the Dv{C 1)1n 2/2002 Few items relate to Division C-1 which were also transferred 

by the Div (0-1) The items are too old and even relate to the period 1966 67



10 

The advances couid not 06 got adjusted as its relevant record was not avatlable 
These recovenes of Misc Advances are the Chronic ones and had already been 
put up to Adhoc Committee for writing off the same (proceedings not issued) 
Adhoc Committee desired to have more details and the same have been collected 
which was possible The meeting of the Adhoc Committee 1s likely 10 be held very 
shortly for taking the decision 

पा view of the above the reply may 06 admitted 

The Committee desired that strenuous efforts be made to recover the balance 
amount under intimation to the Committee The Committee also desired that the 
amount which i1s not recoverable be get written off from the Finance Department 
and the decision taken था this regard be intimated to the Committee accordingly 

The Committee further desired that intimation 0९ sent to the Commuttee after 
the decision of the case which 15 pending in the Court 

7) 3167 Non recovery of expenditure incurred on the schemes 

The research schemes/projects are mainly funded by ICAR and after 8 particular period 
and on submussion of final progress reports the schemes/projects are closed 

Scrutiny of records showed that an expenditure of Rs 39 24 lakh was incurred In 
excess of the funds received from ICAR पा anticipation on 13 schemes which were closed 
between 1986 87 and 2005 06 But the University couid not obtain the funds from ICAR 

Similarly an amount of Rs 77 06 lakh was outstanding against 54 agencies/ Government 
Departments due to spending the amounts पा excess of grants received during 2002 06 The 
University had not even claimed the amounts from the agencies concerned 

The department पा its wnitten reply stated 85 under — 

Sr Scheme Amount Latest position 

No No 

1 2 3 4 

1 Nem-8 316333 After long protracted correspondence and best efforts 

made by the PI/HOD/CAU as well as this office the 
sanction and final payment has been released by the 
Council as acknowledged by the CAU vide Receipt 
No 1120/111953 dated 7 4 2008 as conveyed by CAU 

letter No 5178 80 dated 10 4 2008 Hence the amount 
Is fully recovered 

2 8०08 34600 After long protracted correspondence and best efforts 
made by the PI/HOD/CAU as well as this office the 
sanction and final payment has been released by the 
Council as acknowledged by the CAU vide Receipt 
No 1120111965 dated 7 4 2008 85 conveyed by CAU letter 
No 1193-95 dated 10 4 2008 Hence the amountis fully 
recovered



-p
 

11 

3 4 

FF 5 

PP 16 

APT-2 

PB-45 

179132 

96284 

48389 

160380 

145638 

After long protracted correspondence and best efforts 
made by the PI/HOD/CAU as well 85 this office the 
sanction and final payment has been released by the 
Council as acknowledged by the CAU vide Receipt 
No 1120/111912 dated 14 3 2008 as conveyed by CAU 
letter No 3628-30 dated 18 3 2008 Hence the amount 
15 fully recovered 

Final progress report stands accepted and final payment 
has been released by the Council 85 acknowledged by 
CAU vide No 18185 87 dt 30 12 06 (Rs 96284) and 
No 3462 64 dt 30 3 07 (Rs 25867) Hence the amount 
1s fully recovered 

After long protracted correspondence and best efforts 
made by the PI/HOD/CAU as Well 85 this office the 
amount in question has been received from the ICAR and 
deposited पा the CAU current account vide Comptrolier 
Receipt No 1115/11470 dated 26 3 2007 as conveyed by 
the Comptroller vide No 3456 58 dated 30 3 2007 Hence 
the account of the scheme stands settled 

Affter long protracted correspondence by this directorate 
and best efforts made by the PI/HOD/CAU 85 welt as 
this office the amountin question has been fully recovered 
from the ICAR ard deposited | in the CAU current accoun 
vide Comptroller Receipt No 1116/11573 dated 2 11 2007 
as conveyed by the Comptroller No 8823 24 dated 
20 11 2007 Hence the account of the scheme stands 
settled 

This ad hoc project 100% funded by ICAR was converted 
into NATPC(b)PB-68 ICAR during the year 1999 2000 The 
excess expenditure incurred during the year 97 98 पा the 
project C(b) PB-45-{CAR पा anticipation of the sanction/ 
release remained unsettled and was proposed to be 
adjusted agamnst the sanction/ funds available in other 
ICAR funded schemes from Deptt of Plant Breeding 
Despite of our repeated requests ICAR has not released 
the sanction/funds In view to settle the 1ssue an Agenda 
Item was placed before the Ad hoc Committee with the 
proposal to adjust the outstanding amount in the ICAR 
funded revolving funds scheme The meeting of the 
adhoc committee was held on 18 3 2008 and it was 
decided 85 canveyed by the Comptroller vide his letter 
No 5157 62 dated 8 4 2008 that the amcount of 

Rs 145638/ may be adjusted out of the surplus iIncome



12 

1 2 3 4 

of concerned RF 16 scheme sanctioned by the ICAR 

which relates for Promotion of Hybnd Seed Hence the 

amount s to be fully recovered during 2008-09 

8 PBH 321666 On the sanction of the Project by the ICAR in the 8th Five 

YearPlanie 1992 to 1997 the expenditure was incurred 

as per sanction of the Council pending receipt of actual 

grant The AUCs were also regularly submitted to the 

Council The AUC for the year 95 96 with 8 closing balance 

( ) 321666 98 was accepted by the Council vide their letter 

dt 21 10 97 but the expenditure incurred In excess था 

anticipation of the actual release has not been regularized 

by the Council despite repeated requests 

Even approached through telephonic and personal visits 

by the Principal Investigator/dealing officials As no positive 

response from the Council has been received therefore 

with a view to settle the 1ssue an agenda item was placed 

before the Ad hoc Committee which was constituted by 

the Worthy Vice-Chancellor to finding ways & means 

The meeting of the Ad hoc committee was held on 

18 3 2008 In the office of Comptroller regarding adjustment 

of the accounts of ICAR financed terminated scheme |t 

was decided that ICAR has accepted the AUC for the 

year 1996-97 with a closing balance of Rs 321666 98 

due from Council This balance was arrived at by 

considenng the grant of Rs 89500/ whereas later on ICAR 

adjusted this grant against another scheme AICRP on 

R&M An amount of Rs 70783/ has already been adjusted 

through GUC for the year 2000 01 1t was 8150 decided 

that the credit of Rs 89500/ may be given to the scheme 

AICRP on R&M and the same may 06 shown accordingly 

The net amount of Rs 330481 may be adjusted out of 

surplus income earned पा the scheme RF 17 of the SST 

Department which relates to the ICAR scheme for 

Centrally Sponsored Breeder Seed Production 

Programme Hence the amount 15 to be fully recovered 

during 2008 09 The detail of the amount Rs 330481/ 15 

given below — 

1 Balance 85 per AUC 1995 96 {-) 321666 98 

2 Grantadjusted to the NATP ( ) 79500/ 

scheme 85 per Councl s Instr 

3. Amountadjusted through GUC (+) 70686/ 

for the year 2000 01 

4 Presentlssue (-) 330481/



)
 

13 

1 2 3 4 

9 AB1 

10 AB8 

11 Zool4 

1560630 

324084 

162018/- 

Ever since the termination of this scheme the university 

has been vigorously pursuing the release of additional funds 

with the Council But even after the lapse of more than 
20 years the Council has not released the funds/grant 

After detalled discussions It was decided to adjust this 

amount against the assets/ infrastructure/animals created 

with the ICAR funds and settle the accounts 10 settle 

the 1ssue a meeting ofthe Ad hoc Committee constituted 

by the Vice Chancellor was convened on 18 3 2008 and 

it was decided as conveyed by the Complroller vide 

No 5157 62 dated 8 4 2008 that an amount of 

Rs 1884694/- (1560630/ + 324064/ ) of the scheme 15 

due from the Council since 1985-87 and 1989 90 

respectively The ICAR has not released the money and 

pointed out that the balance amount may be adjusted 

against the left over property 1 e (equipments and animals) 

of these projects which was acquired with the money of 

ICAR It was further decided that the amimals and 

equipments may be taken at book value In the State 

Scheme and the balance If any may 06 adjusted against 

the income of ICAR presently in the scheme of department 

te C(b)AB-9 ICAR ॥ view of the intimation by the HOD 

that the left over assets of these projects are being utilized 

in the State Scheme An amount of Rs 1731009/ has 

also been provided by the Comptroller in the Scheme 

C(a)AB 2-Plan(Agn ) vide order No 4608 14 dated 31 3 08 

for the settlement of the accounts of ICAR terminated 

schemes C({b)AB 1 and 8 ICAR The remaining amount of 

Rs 153685/ will be adjusted from the income of the ICAR 

scheme C(b)AB 9 ICAR The partly amount 15 recovered 

and action 15 being taken for the remaining amount of 

Rs 153685/- 

On the sanction of the Project by the Council expenditure 

was made ॥1 the scheme C(b)Zool-4 ICAR upto 1999 2000 

The Council has regularly released the funds as per our 

demands which 15 commutted hability upto 1995 96 but 

thereafter the additonal sanction 85 well as funds released 

85 per actual requirement was not conveyed/released by 

the Council despite of protracted Correspondence/ 

telephonic requests and personal visits by the Principal 

investigator/dealing officials for the sanction release of 

the funds All the information/decuments whenever required 

by the Council stands sent to concerned PC/ADG for 

conveying the sanction and release of grants as per actual



14 

1 2 3 4 

expenditure incurred But no fruitful results have been 
received from the ICAR side The last letter was also sent 
to the Council vide this office letter No DR/B2/Zool 4/ 

8337-39 dated 9 5 2008 Moreover this office has 8150 
approached to the Resident Commissioner Haryana 
Bhawan New Delhi in view of the gludelines issued by 
the CCSHAU vide letter referred above 

12 PBPC1| 81590 The concerned authorities ॥ the ICAR have been 
approached from time to time through correspondence/ 
telephonic requests and personal visits by the Principal 
Investigator/dealing officials for the regutanzation of excess 
expenditure All the information/document as and when 
required by the Council has been made available through 

special messenger but even then the regulanzation of the 
excess expenditure has not been conveyed 

In view of the decision taken 1n the meeting under the 

charrmanship of the ADR on 1 3 07 the matter 15 to 06 
placed before the adhoc committee for finding ways and 
means to settle the outstanding 15506 The draft agenda 
item has been asked from the concerned HOD vide DR 
office No 7730 dated 26 5 2008 

13 Agron| 356226 The concerned authorities in the ICAR have been 
approached at regular intervals through correspondence/ 
telephonic requests and personal visits by the Principal 
Investigator/dealing officials for the regulanzation of excess 
expenditure All the information/document as and when 

required by the Council stands provided through special 
messenger but even then the regulanzation of the 
expenditure has not been conveyed by the Council till 
date The matter 15 being still pursued vigorously and latest 
reminder was sent to the concerned DDG on 24 3 2008 
vide DR No 3957-4000 

14 DLAS 127132 However Inthe scheme the release of grants is involved 

for which action 1510 be taken by the HAU 

15 DEE-17 314713 Itrelates to DEE hence that office may give the reply 

It reveals from the above detalls that the strenuous efforts are being made where 

the sanction/release of the grant 15 involved with the Council to recover the amount 

पा view of the expenditure incurred which is commutted hability on the part of that 

scheme 

As regards Rs 77 06 lacs outstanding against 54 agencies/Govt Deptts the



15 

action 15 to be taken by the CAU as only the release of the funds involved It 15 
also mentioned here that details of schemes involved पा this amountof Rs 77 06 
lacs has already been conveyed by the AG Party to the Asstt CAU(B) vide 
No CAUH/A1 2/AG Review/895 dated 21 2 07 

The University 15 advised 10 re-concile the facts with ICAR and furnish the Report 

to the Committee at the earliest in this regard 

[8] 317 1Strength of teachers 

There was a shortfall of 367 posts (30 per cent) of teaching staff under different cadres 

85 on 31 March 2007 as detailed below 

Sr Name of Cadre Approved In Excess (+)/ 

No posts position  Shortfall () 

1 Professors cum Head of the Departments/ 69 472 (+)403 

Sentor Scientists 

2 Associate Professors/Scientists 241 308 (+)67 

3 Assistant Professors/Assistant Scientists 908 71 ( ) 837 

Total 1,218 851 ()367 

Further the strength of Assistant Professors and Assistant Scienttsts which were the 
feeding cadres for Professors and Research Scientists declined from 189 ॥ 2002 03 to 

711n 2006-07 

The men in position were मा excess In the cadres of Senior Scientists Scientists 
Professors and Assoctate Professors over the sanctioned strength 85 per details given below 

2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2008 07 

(A) Professors/Senior Scientists 

Sanctioned 74 70 68 65 69 

In position 487 492 457 418 472 

Excess 413 422 389 353 403 

(B) Associate Professors/Scientists 

Sanctioned 263 247 243 241 241 

In position 388 357 328 314 308 

Excess 125 110 85 73 &7 

The Vice Chancellor पा anticipation of approval of the ICAR upgraded ninety posts of 

Scientists/Assistant Professors/Assistant Scientists Agronomists etc during 1989 2001 

Their cases for approval were sent to ICAR from ime to time but the approval of ICAR had not 

been received (May 2007) In the absence of approval from the ICAR upgradation of these 

posts and payment of salary in the upgraded posts was (rregular



16 

The Regsstrar of the University attnibuted (April-May 2007) the shortage of lower cadre 
of teachers to non-recruitment of teachers over staffing in higher cadres and promotion of 
teachers 10 the posts of Associate Professors and Professors by upgrading the posts The 

reply was not tenable as the career advancement scheme permitted granting of next higher 

scale and not the promotion 

The department in 15 written reply stated as under — 

() Nocomments in view of position explained infra 

(1) The men ॥1 position are not in excess of the sanctioned strength 115 again 
clanfied that 85 per UGC/ICAR guidelines personal promotion under CAS 1s 
granted to the teacher after prescribed period of service as Assoc Prof and 
Prof but they are not treated 85 Assoc Prof /Professor In the cadre of 
Assoc Professor and Prof respectively and they are not given the senionty 
in their cadres This Is Just 8 personal promotion and further whenever they 
vacate the position on retirement or resign etc the 00515 downgraded to 
its oniginal position 16 Asstt Prof /Scientist 85 the case may be 

The teachers working in the ICAR schemes are 2150 granted personal 
promotion under CAS by upgrading the post with the approval of the VC as 
per guidelines of the ICAR vide letter dated 19 7 2000 (८०0४ enclosed) 

A required certificate 15 given ॥ such cases that personal promotion of 
these scientists working था the All India Coordinated Research Projects/ 
Schemes funded by the [CAR under CAS 15 made strictly as per provisions 
of the Career Advancement Scheme circulated by the Council vide its letter 
No 21 (10)/97/Per IV dated 19 7 2000 and subsequent clarifications 1ssued 
from time (0 time 

It 15 further submitted that CAS formulated 85 per guidelines of the 
UGCI/ICAR and approved by the State Govt with the decision of the BOM 
and prowvided for personal promotion (and not next higher 50816 as alleged) 
of the teachers as Is clear from the provision laid down under Chapter VI and 
VI of the statutes under Clause 6 3 and 6 4 as well 85 guidelines of ICAR 

dt 19 7 2000 referred above and relevant extract reproduced below - 

Clause 6 3 of Chapter VI of Statutes 

EveryAsstt Prof /Asstt Prof Sr scale/Asstt Prof selection grade or equiv 
will be eligible for promotion to the post of Assoc Prof with pay scale of 
Rs 3700 5700 

Clause 6 3 of Chapter VII of Statutes 

An Assoc Prof Jequiv in the senior scale Asstt Prof selection grade/ 

equiv will be eligible for promotion to the post of Assoc Prof /equiv inthe 
pay scale of Rs 12000 420-18300



-}
 

17 

Guidelines of ICAR dt 19 7 2000 

2 3 A scientist ॥ senior scale will be eligible for promotion to the post of 

Sr Scientist 

2 4 A Senior Scientist will be promoted (0 the post of Pnincipal Scientist 

As per Clause 4 2 (1)) of Chapter VI of the Statutes the teachers shall continue to 

perform the same kind of work as scientist after CAS as before In view of above 

may admit the reply and drop the CAG para please 

The Committee desired the University to send the detailed report of the 

adopted crnitenia/system of promotion of teachers in the University to the Committee 

as It seems that there 15 ambiguity पा the procedure of promotions 

शशि 31 10 2 Execution of works 

The University had a separate Engineering Wing for construction and maintenance 

works of the University It also undertakes works of other agencies as Deposit Works Scrutiny 

of records disclosed the following points 

* Accounts of forty works valuing Rs 95 20 jakh completed between 1972 and 1984 

were not closed 85 required under the codal provisions As such the works divisions had not 

ensured the completion of works with their full 50006 and accounting of matenal supplied at 

site 

* Public Works Department Code provides that unless the Government directs 

other wise the provision to be made for establishment expenditure should not exceed 25 per 

cent of the works expenditure Of the total expenditure of Rs 60 30 crore of works divistons 

duning 2002 07 Rs 29 28 crore was on establishment which was 48 per cent of the works 

expenditure instead of envisaged 25 per cent Re structuring Committee also recommended 

(2001 02) downsizing the engineering unit by at least 50 per cent of its present strength 

The department हा its written reply stated 85 under — 

*  The Hon ble Vice-Chancellor constituted the committee (0 look into the works 

executed prior to 1984 Since the JEs SDEs/XENs who completed the 

works have left the University/retired from the jobs/returned to the parent 

department and retired/expired Al} out efforts were made 10 find out the old 

record and several accounts were got settled in the arrear cell The committee 

constituted has already submitted the reports and now it has been decided 

10 get the issues works along with expenditure checked by a committee 

including the S E retired of State Govt The commuttee met on 23 7 2008 

and the committee was of the view that the spot physical inspection/ 

verification of the work executed 85 per proviston पा the estimate In this 

regard four visits/meetings have been heid and accounts of 10 works out of 

40 have been prepared and put up before the committee constituted by the 

Vice Chancellor for active consideration 

In view of the above para may please be dropped 

*  Amount of work executed duning 2002 07=Rs 60 30 crores



18 

Detalls of expenditure on establishment engaged on maintenance of buildings 
roads water supply electricic supply smithy & carpentry workshop etc 
Dunng 2002-07 which were not required to be included in the establishment on 
construction works The establishment expenditure on such jobs 15 85 
under — 

{2) Running & maintenance of water supply sewerage system etc (2002 07) 

= 5750000000 

(b) Smithy & carpentary workshop run by Engg Unit for preparation of new furniture 
and maintenance of furniture (2002 07) 

= 1228500000 

(c) Maintenance of houses college buildings office buildings roads hostels 
etc (Cvil PH & Elect maintenance) (2002 07) 

=2447000000 

{d) Running & maintenance of bulk supply scheme of electncity (2002 07) 

=5 74 00 000 00 

Total =1527 8500000 

Say Rs 15 28 crores 

After including the expenditure on the balance establishment of other works 
the balance expenditure on establishment of construction warks during 

2002 07 works out at 

=Rs 2928 ()Rs 1528=14 00 crores 

Thus the percentage expenditure on construction works comes to 

=14x100 = 93 22% 
60 30 

This expenditure 15 less than 25% of the works expenditure 1 e within norms 

In view of above the para may please be dropped 

The Committee desired that the Controller of Finance should fix a meeting 
with the Accountant General (Audit) Office and settle/reconcile these accounts as 

early as possible and report in this regard be sent to the Committee accordingly 

The Commuttee further desired that the detailed report be sent to the Commaittee 
as to how much percent amount was incurred on establishment and on the 

construction works 

[10] 4 3 4 Loss due to non charging of interest from allottees 

Non charging of interest from allottees from the date of issue of allotment letter 
to the date of 1ssue of completion certificate by Market Committee, Assandh 

has resulted in loss interest amounting to Rs 37 97 lakh 

The instructions ए Chief Administrator Haryana State Agncultural Marketing Board 
(HSAMB) Panchkula issued पा August 1987 provided that ॥ case an allottee of plot of shop/ 
booth completes construction according to the approved plan/map and also shifts his business 
to the said premises within the specified period of two years the allottee was entitied to a



-~
 

19 

concession In the shape of waving off interest on instalments for the remaining period As 
such interestin such cases was 10 be charged up to the date of issue of completion certificate 

of the building provided the remaining Instalments were paid on the due dates without any 

default 

It was observed during test check (November 2006) of records of Market Commitiee 
(MC) Assandh that auction of 27 plots was held पा August 2001 and allotment letters were 
issued in December 2001 As per allotment letter 25 per cent of the cost of the plot was to be 
paid at the time of auction and balance 75 per cent either within 30 days from the date of issue 
of the allotment letter or ॥ six half yearly instalments with 15 per cent interest thereon from 
the date of 15518 of allotment letter As the plot holders completed the construction work on 

these plots within two years and also got the completion certificates issued between May 
2002 and September 2003 they were entitled for waiving off interest from the date of issue of 
completion certificates However the interest from the issue of allotment letters to the date of 
completion was payable by them MC Assandh did not charge any interest from the allottees 
from the date of 1ssue of allotment letter to the date of issue of completion certificate as 8 
result of which the MC had forgone interest amounting to Rs 37 97 lakh 

Thus non charging of interest from the date of issue of allotment letter to the date of 
15508 of completion certificate resulted in loss of interest amounting to Rs 37 87 lakh 

The Executive Officer cum Secretary MC Assandh replied (May 2007) that notices for 
recovery of balance interest of plots have already been 1ssued and ॥ case of any default the 
same would be recovered through Land Revenue Act 

The matter was demi officially reported to Financial Commissioner and Principal 
Secretary to Government of Haryana Agniculture Department in May 2007 their reply had not 

been received (August 2007) 

The department 01 its written reply stated as under — 

HSAM Board (Market Committee Assandh) held the auction of 27 plots in August 
2001 and allotment letters were issued to the allotees in December 2001 As per 
condition 25% of the cost of the plot was to be paid at the tme of auction and 
balance 75% either with in 30 days from the 15516 of allotment letter or in six half 
yearly installment with 15% interest thereon from the date of issue of allotment 
letter As per the instructions issued पा August 1987 the allottees who completes 
who constructions 85 per approved plan/map and shift his business to the 5810 
promises with in the specified period of 2 years 8 concession in the shape of 
waving of interest on the instaliment for the remaining period was admussible to 

them ॥ the remaining installment were paid without any default As the plot 
holders completed the construction within 2 years and obtained completion 
certificate they became entitled for waving of interest for the remaining instaliment 

However to effect the recovery on account of interest as per the condition of the 
allotment letter the necessary notices were served (0 the allottees by the Market 
Committee Assandh Instead of making the payment of interest 19 allottees 
(out of 27] went to the court of law The Hon ble District & Session Court Karnal 
85 per their judgment the notices relating to the recovery of interest were cancelled 
(Nov 2010) Furtherthe Market Committee Assandh has filed an appeai against 
this judgment पा the Punjab & Haryana High Court for redressal



20 

As regards the remaining 8 cases 1.15 submitted that necessary notices (0 the 

defaulting aliottees have been served for the recovery of interest However efforts 

are still going on to recaver the interest at the earliest 

In view of the facts explained above ॥ 15 requested that taking intc consideration 

that the cost of ali the 27 piots had already stand recovered from the allottees and 

only the amount of interesti1s pending due to the awaiting deciston of the Hon ble 

High Court in 19 cases and departmental efforts in respect of remaining 8 allottees 

are actively going on Therefore the para may kindly be considered for settiement 

The Committee desired that intimation be sent to the Committee after the 

decision of Courts in the instant cases 



L] 

21 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

[11] 1 6 Misappropriation losses, defalcations छाए 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations etc 
involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up (0 the pernod March 2007 on 
which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department wise break up of 
pending cases 15 given In Appendix X| {A&B) 

The departmentin its written reply stated as under — 

Sr Name of DivisionAmount Brief Action taken by the Verification  Recommendation 
No departmental if any by remarks of the 

AG PAC 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 Paiwal 71777 00 Theft of 1510 mtrs 8 C| Pipes stolen from — Para drapped by 
200mm pipe  stock made along the alignment of the PAC 1n the 

pipeling of WW Likwas FIR lodged at meeting held on 

Police Stafion Hodal on 4 3 1981 14/6/2010 
125 5mtrs Pipes costing Rs 14279/ (5 No 12) 
was recovered For balance 1055 
following two J E's were held respon 
sible & charge sheeted on 59 86 

1 Sh RK Chaudhary 

2 Sh KK Chanana 

The recovery of Rs 28748/ has been 
made from Sh R K Chaudhary whereas 

Sh KK Chanana field a case in the court 
The case was decided था his favour on 

20503 The appeal field by the Depart 
ment in Session court was allowed on 

17/5/2004 Further 8h KK Chanana J हि 

has fleld RSA in the High Court has granted 
stay aganst the recovery His case has 
been admitted on 16/08/2005 n Hon ble 
High Court and no further heanng has been 
fixed 

2 0० 2 Sonepat 4228 00 Theft of The theft of matenal amounting to Rs 4228/ Govt. venfied Sub Committee 
Now in Gohana Govt Matenal occurred due to the negligence of Sh Om  from AG office recommended to 

from water  Parkash Chowladar on 28 11 88 The loss vide EiC drop this para 
works Kathura amounfing to Rs 4228/ has recovered from  office No on 29/0712005 & 

Sh Om Parkash Chowkdar vide receipt No 10380 dated  PAC dropped ॥ 
48/1233 dated 14/5/2001 24/512011 1 5 meeting 

held on 85207 

3 No 2 Sonepat 2500000 Theftof Regarding loss a sum of Rs 7070/ जाप This Para has 

Govt money m PW deposit of Sh Raj Kapoor the defauling been dropped 

offictal has been adjusted and balance of by the PAC in 
Rs 17930/ has been wntten off by the Gowt the meeting 



22 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

No 4/61/2007-PH 5 dated 6/10/2008 The held on dated 
Accountant Genaral Audrt Haryana has 8150 14 6 2010 
informed by this office endst No 40482-35 
WS&S/AC-3 daled 10/08/2008 and No 1185 
dated 23/4/2010 Sh Raj Kapoor SDC was 
permanent employee and his serices already 
termunated vide E1C Order No 63A dated 
1111999 

4  CharkhiDadn 079 Theft of ॥ 15 submitted that EIC haryana had apponted — Para dropped by 
b matenal from  Sh Bhanwar Lal £E as enquiry officer wde the PAC i the 

s water works  office wide order No 972 WS&S/ACT dated meeting held on 
Adampur 8/4/08 The enquiry officer has submitted his dated 28/06/2011 

report and JE concemed Sh Jaibr Singh 
Dhanda 15 fully responsibte for the theft of 
matenal and recommanded for 15508 of Charge- 
sheet against JE vide his letter No 18778 dated 
25/1/08 The Charge sheet Under Rule 7 
ssued to Sh Jaibir Singh Dhanda JE wide EIC 
memo No 4148 PHE/ET(4) dated 0107/09 has 
been decided vide no 92 96 daled 07/10/2011 
imposing the penally of recovery of Rs 79 083/ 
Recovery @ Rs 8420/ per month being made 
from the defaultng ने ६ since 22011 sofara 
some of Rs 25,260/ stand recovered out of 

Rs 79083 00 

The Committee desired that the latest position with regard to the cases of 
pending recovery of Palwal, Sonepat (Now पा Gohana), Sonepat and Charkhi 08071 
Divisions be intimated to the Committee and Accountant General office 

[12] 3 2 6 3 Avoidable payment of interest 

Augmentation of water supply and sewerage scheme for Hisar town was approved 
(September 2002) by the National Capital Region Planning Board (NCRPB) at व cost 
of Rs 15 93 crore (Rs 11 95 crore 85 loan and Rs 3 98 crore as State share) Haryana 
Urban Development Authority (HUDA) was nominated as nodal agency for receiving and 

repayment of loan The terms of loan inter alta provided rebate in interest at 0 25 per centif 
interest was paid on due date and penal interest at 2 75 per cent on interest payable for delay 

हा payment 

It was noticed that the department failed to deposit the State share amounting 
to Rs 75 lakh in time {nine months delay) as 8 result of which HUDA did not release the 
amount to tne department Caonsequently the department had to pay interest amounting to 
Rs 21 82 lakh without utilising the loan Besides the department could not avail the rebate 
of Rs 2 20 lakh and paid a penal interest of Rs 0 99 lakh 

The EE Water Supply and Sanitation Division | Hisar stated (July 2007) that the 
State share and payment of loan instalment could not be released due to delay in release of 

funds by the Finance Department Thus there was a need to streamline the system of 
release of funds by the Finance Department to 8४०1७ loss to the Government



-
y
 

bl
 

N
 

23 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In this connection 1t 1s submitted that Hisar town was declared as Counter 
Magnet Town by the NCRPB and a scheme for improving the water supply & 
sewerage scheme costing Rs 1593 44 lac was approved dunng 8/2002 The 
75% of the cost of this Project was to be funded by NCRPB in the shape of Loan 
and the balance funds1 e 25% was to be born by the State Govt As perterms & 
conditions the said loan was to be received by the HUDA from the NCRPB on 

behalf of the State Govt of Haryana(PH Deptt Haryana) and its repayment was 

8150 to 9६ made to NCRPB by the HUDA on behalf of the State Govt (Pubic 
Health Deptt ) from the State Ex chequer The 1stinstaliment of Loan amounting 
to Rs 2 20 Crore was released by the NCRPB ही 5 1 2004 to HUDA As such 
the day of receipt of loan to the Govt was the same day in which HUDA received 
the loan from NCRPB on behalf of Govt As such interest on loan was become 

duewe f 5/1/2004 After receipt of the loan the work of Imp W/S & Sewerage 

scheme was got started during the year 2003 04 and an expenditure amounting 

to Rs 523 29 lacs was incurred by the deptt against this work upto 12/2004 
Detail of the same 15 given below — 

Year Exp on WIS Exp on Total Exp 

Sewerage Rs inlacs 

2003 04 11728 533 122 59 

2004-05 (upto 12/2004) 23712 163 58 400 70 

Total 354138 168 91 523 29 

From the above itis clear that expenditure amounting to Rs 523 29 lacs was 
incurred by the PH Department during the penod upto 12/2004 against the funds 
released by the NCRPB As such these funds were not lying un-utilized 85 the 
work was executed against these funds Hence there 15 no burden on the State 
Ex Chequer on a/c of interest amounting to Rs 21 82 lac 

It 1s further submitted that the scheme of incentive of 025 % पा reduction In 

interest rate could not be obtained from the NCRPB due to non receipt of the 

funds for repayment of loan & interest from the Finance Deptt Similarly penal 
interest amounting to Rs 99333/~ was paid due to non releasing the funds for 

repayment of loan & interest by the Finance Deptt 

However Govt. has decided vide Finance Department letter No 80/87/2006-6FICW 
dated 7/1/08 that repayment of balance instaliment of loan and interest thereon is 
to be made by the A G (A&E) Hr Chandigarh in future 

Hence 1t I1s requested that this Para may 06 settled 

The Committee wants to know who was responsible for not execution of 

work पा Hisar and delay in payment पा this matter



24 

[13] 3 2 6 4 Blocking of funds 

In order to provide 70 LPCD water to the inhabitants ए village Bhavdeen Nagoki group 
of three villages and Kirarkot the Board approved (March 2003) estimates for iIndependent 
water works All the works were approved under DDP and Rs 1 07 crore were received 
between March 2003 and February 2004 However the entire amount remained unutiised 
(May 2007) and the project was taken up under 8 108 from NABARD for Rs 2 29 crore and 
the funds from GO! rematined unutiised Taking up the scheme under NABARD also tnvolved 
payment of Rs 24 66 lakh as nterest 

The Member Secretary of the Board intimated (July 2007) that as the funds avallable 
under DDP were not sufficient the above mentioned independent water works schemes were 
taken up under NABARD The reply was not tenable as work on these schemes was not 

started and the allotted funds remained unutilised 

The department ॥ its written reply stated as under — 

EE No 1 Sirsa 

in this connection ॥ is imtimated that these schemes were initially approved 
under DDP vide resolution NO 6 dated 27/01/03 by the State Sanitary Board & 
funds received from 00४ of Indiaamounting to Rs 106 75 lac An expenditure of 
Rs 31 17 184/ was incurred upte 11/2004 under DDP scheme as given below 

Sr No Name of Work Expenditure upto 11/04 

1 Aug WIS Sch Bhavdeen 223228000 

2 Ind W/W Nagoki 851191 00 

3 B/stn of Kirarkot 3371300 

Total 31,17,184 00 

Lateron these schemes were approved under NABARD (RIDF-X) dated 22/11/04 
and hence expenditure incurred under DDP scheme was fransferred to the 

NABARD scheme vide TE 18 of 12/04 These schemes have now been completed 

under NABARD and commissioned 

Previously before 01 04 2008 the grants received were kept in deposit and could 
be carried out to next financial year butwe f 01 04 2008 Zero budgeting system 
came 1 existence According to which the unutilized funds lapse at the end of 
year So these funds already stand lapsed 

Hence the para may kindly be settled 

The Committee desired the department to apprise पाए Commuttee about the 

specific plan made by the department to utihze the amount remained un utilized 

since may, 2007 subject (0 the verification by the office of the Accountant General 

(Audit) Haryana



25 

[14] 3 2 7 2 Physical targets and achievements 

Detalls of physical targets vis & vis achievements ॥ terms of number of villages to 

be covered under various rural water supply schemes dunng 2002 07 are tabulated below — 

(Number of villages) 

Name of Scheme 2002 03 2003 04 2004 05 2005 06 2006 07 Total 

T A T A T A T A T A T A 

Augmentation 

Water Supply 50 71 90 191 50 180 190 442 

NABARD 200 184 210 186 250 127 350 142 200 96 1210 735 

Pnme Minister 
Gramodya Yojana 40 18 25 12 20 10 0 0 0 0 85 40 

ARWSP 150 178 120 146 130 120 80 78 100 235 580 757 

DBP 50 35 45 38 45 19 20 14 25 25 185 131 

ACA (earher MNP) 210 321 70 175 30 103 60 72 100 199 470 870 

NCR 0 23 240 215 250 166 490 404 

Total 650 736 470 557 525 473 840 712 725 901 3210 3379 

Note T -Targets A —Achievements 

* State funded Augmentation Water Supply and NCR (Rural) Schemes were 
started from 2004 05 

As evident from the above table there was 8 declining trend in achieving the targets 

under NABARD aided schemes The shortfall in achievement which increased from 8 per 

cent In 2002-03 to 52 per cent in 2008 07 despite availability of funds was attnbuted to 

shortage of pipes and cement slow progress of works non release of electricity connections 

by electricity supplying companies etc 

The shortfall in achievement of targets under Pnme Minister Gramodaya Yojna (PMGY) 

DDP and NCRPB aided projects was 53 29 and 18 per cent respectively Audit scrutiny 

disclosed that shortfalis in achievements were mainly due to less allocation of funds delay in 

execution of works by the Divisions nen release of electric connections by electncity supplying 

companies 

As per records of the department 1 971 villages were deficient in water supply (below 

the designated norm of 40 LPCD) in December 2004 out of which 868 villages remained 

deficient as of March 2007 The majority of these villages were from the water starved areas 

of desert prone districts It was observed that water supply was provided to 1 613 villages 

during 2005 07 out of which 510 villages were those which were not deficient in water supply 

Thus priority was not given to those 868 villages which were deficient in water supply 

In order to ascertain reliable information on the status of supply of drinking water GOI 

directed the State Government (October 2001) to conduct a survey of habitations to be 

completed by March 2003 It was noticed that neither the DCs 00 the panchayats whose 

involvement was essential were consulted/invoived in conducting the survey The work was



26 

started पा November 2002 but the survey report had not yet been finalised (July 2007) by the 
State Government The data of drinking water deficient villages with the department on which 
the entire planmng of water supply programme was based therefore lacked a reliable 98515 

Yearly targets were not fixed under AUWSP However period for completion of schemes 
was three years Out of 52 eligible towns under the scheme GOl approved schemes for 
38 towns at an estmated cost of Rs 79 69 crore against which Rs 75 19 crore were spent 
and only 22 schemes were completed While seven were completed within stipulated period 
of three years remaining 15 were completed in a time span of 4 to 11 years leading (0 cost 
over run of Rs 2 32 crore  Among balance 16 schemes 9 remained incomplete even after 
4 to 7 years of their commencement on which Rs 22 93 crore had been spent against the 
estimated cost of Rs 23 76 crore 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

There was a shortfall ॥ targets under various programmes from 2002 03 to 
2006 07 The glaring shortfall was noticed from the period 2004 05 to 2006 07 
This was primarily on account of the fact that fora long time A G Pipes were not 
available as the matter was under hitigation regarding the process of manufacture 

of pipes However during the lastyeari e 2006 07 overall target achieved was 
901 as against the target of 725 

Out of 1931 villages found deficient पा December 2004 868 villages still remained 
to be covered There was an acute problem of Drinking Water ॥ 503 villages of 
Mewat because of scanty rain fall depletion in water table and reduced yteld of 
Tube wells of Mewat reason The quality of ground water 15 at marginal level and 
detenorating due over extraction of ground water 10 solve the problem of scarcity 
of drinking water in 503 villages of Distt Mewat 8 project costing Rs 205 91 crore 
was sanchioned by NCRPB in November 2044 under Rajiv Gandh: Dninking Water 
Supply Augmentation Project for Mewat Haryana Under this project water supply 
to 258 villages have been provided through 3 Nos Ranney Wells of 10mld each at 
Rahimpur and Maholi and 12 No Deep Tube welis of 0 85mld each with 4 main 
Boosting Stations 11 No intermediate Boosting Stations 421 Subsidiary Boosting 
Stations and 245 villages have been provided with water supply through 332 Tube 
wells 283 Recharge Wells & 64 Boosting Stations All the 503 villages are getting 
water regularly @ 55 LPCD at present Another estimate for augmentation of 
Rajiv Gandhi Drinking Water Supply Augmentation Project for Mewat Haryana 
amounting to Rs 94 58 crore has been approved in December 2009 against 
which water supply to 258 villages will be upgraded from 55 LPCD to 70 IPCD 
For this 2 No Ranney wells at Rahimpurand 14 No Tube wells at village Maholi 
have been proposed The land required for the Ranney Wells has been required 
and execution of work has been started and wiil be completed by March 2012 

In Rewari and Mohindergarh district particularly Narnaul area there 1s an acute 
shortage of drinking water The problem is further accentuated due to the fact that 
the ground water 15 highly brackish and there is no satisfactory network of 
canal system In order to solve the drinking water problem पा Rewan and 
Mohindergarh district the following schemes have been approved under NABARD 
(RIDF-XVH} —



) 

27 

1 Argumentation of Drinking Water Supply Scheme for 42 villages पा Distt 

Rewarn estimated cost Rs 1 0047 18180 and approved on 23 12 2011 

2 Rural dninking Water Supply Project of Distt Mohindergarh for 8 schemes 

for 21 villages and 1 Dhani for estimated cost Rs 1461 0C lac and approved 

on 29 07 2009 The work 1s in progress 

3. Argumentation drinking Water Supply Scheme for 64 villages and 34 Dhanis 

(sustainability scheme) in Narnaul Distt Mohindergarh estmated cost 

Rs 12704 41 lac and approved on 14 06 2010 The land has been acquired 

and work s likely 10 start shortly 

4 Argumentation Water Supply Project for 15 schemes for 23 viliages in Distt 

Mohindergarh estimated cost Rs 1020 58 lac and approved in 2/2011 Work 

In progress 

It 1s expected that after the execution of above schemes in these areas the 

drinking water problem would improve to a satisfactory level 

Priority 1s being given to the coverage of deficient villages where the water supply 

status 15 less than 40 liters per capita per day As on 31st December 2004 1971 

deficient villages were identified 00 ए which 1574 villages have been augmented 

with dninking water supply uptill 31 03 2008 leaving a balance of 397 villages 06 

covered by 31 03 2011 out of 397 deficient villages 270 villages have been covered 

leaving balance of 127 villages as on 01 04 2011 

Thereafter Govt of India had implemented new revised guidelines of National 

Rural Drinking Water Supply Programme (NRDWP) w e f01 04 2009 According 

to revised guideline of NRDWP Coverage of habitation has been indicated in 

terms of population covered पा particular habitation The status of coverage of 

population पा Haryana State as on 01 04 2011 15 85 under — 

No of Habitation with population coverage> 0& <25% = 37 

No of Habitation with population coverage> 25& <60% = 90 

No of Habitation with population coverage> 50& <76% = 366 

No of Habitation with population coverage> 75& <100% = 1501 

No of Habitation with 100 % population = 5381 

Total = 7385 

It has been proposed to cover 943 habitations in the financial year 2011 12 and 

balance to be covered in next year 2012-13 However habitations may sitp back 

due to failure to tube well depletion & sources deterioration of water qualty 

increase ॥1 population & degradation of existing nfrastructure due to prolonged 

use efc 

The Govt of India has approved 38 schemes of various towns of Haryanawith an 

estimated cost of Rs 7669 26 lac and all these schemes were to be completed 

within 3 years 85 per schedule given by the Govt of india Outof 38 Nos schemes 

22 Nos schemes had been completed within a time frame and the work of balance 

16 Nos schemes were delayed due to acquisttion of land railway crossing road



28 

cuts and non avatabiiity of matenal Now 115 Inimated that all the 38 schemes 
have been completed with an expenditure amount of Rs 8072 98 lac 

As per explained above ॥ 15 submitted that no unfruitful expenditure had been 
incurred on the above schemes under AUWSP 

Hence the para may kindly be settled 

The Committee desired that the latest position in regard to the Ranney well 
scheme framed for the area of Mewat District togetherwith the number of villages 
covered under this scheme be also sent to the Committee and Accountant General 

Office 

Rural Water Supply Schemes 

[15] 3 2 7 3 Taking up of schemes without ensuring avarlability of raw water 

In order to supply 70 LPCD water to the Makrana group of villages in Bhiwan district 
a water supply scheme was started पा June 2000 and completed पा July 2004 at 8 cost of 
Rs 81 59 lakh Thereafter the Irngation Department showed their inability 10 provide raw 
water 85 the scheme was constructed वां tail end of minor where water was not reaching In 
February 2006 another estimate for Rs 30 lakh was sanctioned 10 obtain water from an other 
channel After incurring an expenditure of Rs 9 78 lakh the work was stopped due to resistance 
from inhabitants of nearby villages 

Similarly another scheme of water supply to Nangal Dargu group of 6 villages in 
Narnaul district was compieted in March 2001 ata cost of Rs 98 12 lakh The scheme could 
not be made functional due to non availability of raw water The above audit finding was 8150 
included पा the Comptroller and Audttor General s Report for the year ending March 2001 
Thereafter an expenditure of Rs 24 28 lakh was incurred on the work to obtain raw water from 

another point of the same minor Even then the scheme could not be made functional 85 10 
water was available at that point also Though the scheme was not functional a sum of 
Rs 2 64 lakh had been spent on payment of minimum electricity charges upto March 2007 

Thus construction of water works without ensuring actual availabtiity of raw water in 
the channels had resulted in nan-commissioning of the schemes besides rendering the 
entire expenditure of Rs 1 18 crore wasteful 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

The work was taken in hand after taking the [जाए consent from Irngation department 
for supply of raw water from Dudhwa Minor But later on on completion of water 
works Imgation authorities pretended that canal water will not be available in 
Dudhwa Minor for above 5810 water works When this Deptt applied for sanction of 
outlet connection same was not sanctioned by the Irmgation authorities Keeping 
In view the inability of {rngation Department this Deptt had no way except to 
make alternate arrangement for getting canal water and then inlet channel was 
proposed to be constructed to link up with Satnall Feeder where sufficient canal 

water was avallable The scheme was approved for Rs 30 00 lacs and later on 
revised estimate amounting to Rs 32 75 lakh was framed to construct the balance



-y
 s 

» 

29 

Inlet channel upto Satnali Feeder The work was allotted to Sh Ra) Singh Contractor 

पा 11/2009 No expenditure has been incurred on this work uptill now The work 

was held up due to court case raised by Sh Darshan Singh Jagat Singh Satbir 

Singh R/o village Chirya Tehstl Charkhi Dadn Distt Bhiwani regarding not to 

construct inlet channel from Satnali feeder at point 10104 R The stay orders were 

passed by the Hon ble court of Additional Civil Judge Charkhi Dadrion 07 02 2007 

The Deptt Filed an application before Distt Judge Bhiwani for stay of operation of 

impugned orders dated 07 02 2007 passed by Additional Civil Judge Charkhi Dadn 

The case 15 adjourned for 13/01/2012 As no expenditure has been incurred against 

above scheme another estimate amounting to Rs 492 50 lac has been prepared 

proposing for collecting the raw water from Satnall feeder at water works Changrod 

through RCC NP 2 pipe (450mm dia) and then pumped through a raising main of 

250mm dia for 3 water works including water works Makrana After executing this 

scheme the problem of Canal water will be solved 

Taking into the all facts mentioned above the para may kindly be settled 

An estimate amounting to Rs 125 10 lac for 8 canal based scheme namely 

augmentation W/S Scheme Nangal Dargu group of 6 Nos villages namely Nangal 

Dargu Gangutana Panchnota Musnota Golwa & Payal having population 13252 

as per 1891 census and about 16000 persons upto 2002 was administratively 

approved vide State Sanitary Board Haryana resolution No 8 dated 6/6/95 

The consent from the Executive Engineer Mohindergarh water services Dwvision 

Narnaul was received vide his memo No 88 91/2R dated 6/1/97 for releasing 

1 42 cusecs of raw water at R D 2 90 KM from Abpur Minor on Shahbazpur 

distributory The work of this scheme has been completed But Imgation Department 

failled to supply raw water 

Later on Public Health Department applied sanction to Irngation Deptt for laying 

10 I/d A C nising main for ifting of raw water upto water works 85 from this point 

level does not permit to have gravity flow of raw water upto water works and 

instalfation of pumping machinery one meter below ground level along Shahbazpur 

Disty from KM 13 400 to 18 300 and sanction accorded vide Superintending 

Engineer JLN W/S circle Narnaul letter No 1371/137-W dated 9/4103 and the 

work of laying of pipeline 10 /d nsing main was completed but due to theft of 

water by the farmers Irmgation Deptt was again unable to provide raw water at 

this point also and thus the canal based water works could not be made functional 

The EE PHE Division Namaul vide his letter No 11805 dated 25 08 2011 has 

intimated that his office has made efforts now to fill the 55 tank from RD 15 240 

through 16 #d Cl nising main length of 1100 mtr The latest position of filling tank 

by raw water 15 that it was filled n 01 2011 fist tme and thereafter it 15 being 

filed in 

in the payment of Rs 2 64 lakh also includes the paymenit of electric bill of additional 

tube wells which are running for supply for drinking water for villages covered under 

the schemes



30 

It was noticed that there were instances where prior consent of Irrigation Deptt 
was taken before construction of canal based scheme but after the scheme was 
completed raw water was not made available by the Irrigation Department As a 
result the scheme could not be functional resulting in infructuous expenditure 

In order to avord such unpleasant situation 1n future it was decide that the 
requirement of raw water for a new project shoutd be collectively examined at the 
field level by a committee consisting of the following — 

Superintending Engineer PHE Crrcle 

Superintending Engineer Imgation Circle 

Executive Engineer PHE Division 

Executive Engineer Irngation Division 

The committee would meet once a month or whenever such cases are pending for 
decisicn This committee would sent its recommendations to the PHED and 
Imgation Department at State Headquarters 

The recommendations of the committee would be examined at the Head Office 
level by a committee cansisting of the following — 

Engineenng in Chuef PHED 

Engineering in Chief Irngatton Department 

Chief Engineer concerned PHED 

Supernntending Engineer concemed [rngation Department 

This commitiee would meet once a month This committee would take 8 final 
decision regarding the grant of consent for raw water to a new drinking water 
supply scheme However where Govt orders are required Engineer in Chief 
Irngation would arrange to get the same within 8 period of one month 

The Comnuttee desired the department to supply the details of the pending 
cases (n this case and also to inform the Commuittee immediately after the scheme 15 
made functional 

Urban Water Supply Schemes 

[16] 3 27 6 Extra burden on State exchequer due to unrealistic estimate 

GOl approved 8 canal based water supply scheme for Ambala Sadar and released 

(November 2001) Rs 15 03 crore 85 Special Central Assistance for construction of water 
works Only Rupees five lakh were provided ॥ the detailed project report for payment to 
Raitways for making causeway against the actual estimated cost of Rs 3 45 crore Inordinate 
delay पा execution of the works led to ८०51 escalation with the result that the estimate had to 
be increased by Rs 9 10 crore 

For making causeway the matter was taken up with Rallways in August 2005 and 8 
sum of Rs 2 22 crore was depesited with the Railways during 2005 07 However the Railways



न)
 

» 
» 

31 

had not executed the work (April 2007) An expenditure of Rs 18 58 crore had 0688" spenton 
the work upto Apnil 2007 but the scheme was lying incomplete Thus due to preparation of 
unrealistic estimate coupled with delay in execution of works and का taking up the matter for 
construction of causeway with Rallways late State exchequer had to bear additional burden 
of Rs 8 10 crore as the GOI would not provide any additional central assistance for this 
scheme The residents ५00 were deprived of the benefits of this scheme 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

An estimate amounting to Rs 15 03 crore was framed in year 1999 for providing 
canal based water supply to Ambala Sadar The scheme could not taken up 
immediately as the special Assistance was released by GOl पा November 2001 
Further delay was caused by HUDA due to non clearance of right of way था 
HUDA land from NH-1 to Ghasttpur water works & non clearance of right of way 
for laying of 800 mm PSC pipe line in Nanhera Village! Stay order by Court/Non 
completion of work of Rallway crossing by railway authority This delay was 

beyond centrol 

So far 85 the unrealistic estimate 1s concerned ॥ 15 submitted that originally the 
estimate was prepared In the year 1999 taking into consideration ceiling rates of 

that time and market rates for N S items Since the central assistance was 
recerved in Nov-2001 the work was taken in hand thereafter During this period of 
two years there was handsome increase in the price index of all commodities 
and also ceiling premium was revised on 21 12 99 Average increase पा the ceiling 
premium was nearly 20% Further onginal estimate was prepared on the basis of 
celling rates whereas In the revised estimate actual coated rates has been taken 
on the average 8% above for the scheduled items 50 far 85 the NS items for 
machinery components are concluded the tendered rates are higher by nearly 
80% Other main factor for the increase 15 that initrally it was Proposed 10 cross 
the Ambala-Shaharanpur Railway crossing from under the existing culvert for 
which the expenditure was estimated was Rs 5 00 Jac It was no expected at 
that time that Railway Authonty will 001 allow to lay pipe line under the existing 
culvert The matter was taken up with the Railway Authortties for lying of pipe 
through the existing culvert The Raiiway Authority refused for the same on the 
pretext that it will reduce the passage for flow on Storm Water and therefore will 
be harmful to the Culvert The Railway Authonty agree to the take the work of 

crossing of Railway Track 85 per their own methodology 85 8 deposit work As 
per their planned methodology they will cross the Cl casing pipe of 1200mm 
under the track with trench less technique and therefore this office has to 
incorporate the amount of estimated expenditure of Rs 2 37 crore as against the 

onginal estimate cost of Rs 5 00 lacs 

Further due to site condition the length of 900 mm PSC pipe increased which 
resulted into the excess over the estimated amount in the estimate by Rs 1 66 
crore had to be extra expenditure has been met out from the saving of other 
components And now the scheme has been commissioned and put into operation 
since 7/2010



32 

50 the reason for excess over the original estimate were beyond the control and 

hence ne blockade of funds was caused due to any negligence Now the scheme 

has been commussioned and required drinking water supply 15 being provided to 

the General Public 

Hence the para may kindly be settled 

During the course of oral examination the Committee observed that due to 

preparation of unrealistic estimates and taking up the matter with the railway late, 

the work was delayed and the State Exchequer has to bear an additional burden of 

Rs 910 crore After hearing the departmental representatives the Commuttee desired 

that complete details of the case in chronological order be sent to the Commuttee for 

its satisfaction at the earliest 

[17] 3 2 7 7 Taking up of schemes without ensuring availability of raw water 

The Board approved (July 1996) 8 canal based scheme for renovation of water supply 

of Narnaul town for Rs 2 50 crore The work of construction of Storage and Sedimentation 

Tank was awarded (September 2002) to an agency for Rs 86 20 lakh with a completion 

period of 12 months Due to change indesign the scope of work was enhancedto Rs 1 05 

crore which was not approved by हटाए (Aprl 2007) The agency had executed the work of 

Rs 86 17 lakh upto July 2006 The estimate of the scheme was revised (May 2006) to 

Rs 4 85 crore due to change of source of raw water The work of construction of inlet channel 

started in July 2006 and Rs 22 36 lakh were spent on the work but it could not be completed 

in the absence of permission from the Forest Department An expenditure of Rs 4 29 crore 

was Incurred on the scheme (February 2007) but it remained non-functional as of Aprnl 2007 

The EE WSS Division Narnaul stated (April 2007) that source of raw water had to 06 

changed as the capacity of minor from where raw water was initially planned was not adequate 

Thus the scheme was taken up without ensuring the availability of water in adequate quantity 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

The work of constructions of inlet channel has completed at site and raw water is 

reaching at water works Narnaul through this inlet channel The scheme has 

been commissioned on 03 05 2008 and is functioning properly at present 

Hence para may be settled 

The Committee desired the department to submit self explanatory note 

mentioning the reasons of delay 1n this matter 

The Committee also desired to make 2 policy to 2४०1० re occurrence of such 

things पा future and the Committee be informed of the same accordingly 

Rural Water Supply Scheme 

[18] 3 2 8 2 Swajaldhara programme was Introduced by 9601 पा 2002 on the pattern of 

Sector Reform Project Under this project 148 Dnnking Water Schemes were approved 

during 2002 06 at an estimated cost of Rs 14 68 crore Rupees 6 97 crore were released by 

(501 durng 2002 06 out of which Rs 6 89 crore were spent and only 25 schemes were



33 

completed (July 2007) ata cost of Rs 2 34 crore  No further funds were released by GOl due 

to nonsubmission of utlisation certificates and audit and inspection reports by VLCs The 

Department stated that the inhabitants did not prefer the scheme पा which users had to 

contribute the share of expenditure However पा other villages water was being supplied by 

the department free of cost 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The Sector reforms Pilot Project was followed by Swajaldhara which was launched 

॥ 2003 04 and the guidelines were similar to those laid down under the 

Sector Reforms Pilot Project This programme was under taken in 128 villages 

faliing पा the Districts of Ambala Panchkula Kurukshetra Kaithal Sonepat 

Farndabad Rewart Mohindergarh Rohtak and Jhajjar The operation and 

maintenance of the completed schemes was taken over by the village 

in the past It has been observed that a number of schemes being maintained 

under Sector Reforms Pilot Project and Swajaldhara have become defunct due to 

disconnection of the electric connections by the Power utilities on account of 

non payment of bills As a result the assets 50 created are not being utilized 

besides depriving the public of drinking water supply 

This 1ssue was taken up In the State Santary Board meeting held on 04 06 2008 

and it was decided vide resotution No 30 of the said meeting that the Public 

Health department should take over the defunct schemes for optimum utilization 

of the assets already created under the Sector Reforms Pilot Project and 

Swajaldhara Itwas also decided that in future too | any scheme being maintained 

by the Gram Panchayat become defunct the Public Health Department should 

take over such schemes 

In view of the non payment of electricity charges on these abandoned schemes 

by the gram Panchayats anamountofarrear ए Rs 3 35 crore had accumlated 

it was decided that the Public Health Engineening Department should make 

payment of the electricity charges to the distnbution companies for such schemes 

so that these could be maintained effectively Wherever found necessary the 

schemes were taken over by Public Heaith Engineering Department Under 

Sawajaldhara the implementation and monitoring of works was done by the Gram 

Panchayat & PHED was merely a facilator The UC s were to be furnished by the 

concerned Gram Panchayats and inspite of best efforts of the Deptt & 

Distt Adm the concerned Panchayats did not furnish the UC s 

This scheme did not prove to be successful पा Haryana due to the 50081 of above 

existing पा the state The beneficiaries were reluctant to contnbute their share 

The Committee desired the department to give directions to the Gram 

Panchayats for furnishing the requisite Utilization Certificates था this regard within 

the stipulated period of six months 

[19] 3 2 8 5 Delay In commissioning of schemes inthe absence of electnc connections 

Eighty seven augmentation/new water supply schemes completed between February 

2004 and November 2008 at a cost of Rs 15 59 crore could not 08 made functional for want of



electric connections as detailed below — 

34 

Water Supply Number ofConnection applied between 
and Sanitation schemes the period 

Expend 
{Rupees in दा] 

iture Period for which 

connections are 
Division pending 

{in months) 

Rewar! 20 February 2004 to May 2006 508 81 10to 37 o 

Hisar ={[ 16 December 2005 to July 2006 55071 910 15 

Naratngarh 50 October 2005 to November 2006 476 57 410 18 ¢ 

Ambala Cantt 1 October 2006 2308 6 ! 

Total 87 1 559 17 

No efforts at the higher level seems to have been made to get the connections 
released though a penod of 4 to 37 months had passed since the divisions concerned applied 

for the release of electric connections As a result of this the schemes remained non functional 
thereby depriving the inhabitants of supply of safe drninking water 

The department ॥1 its wnitten reply stated 85 under — 

Rewari 

Sr Name of No of Name of Date of Load Expenditure Remarks 

No Schemes Villages HVPN Submission पा upto 2/2007 
covered sub Application KW {Rs In lacs) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Independent 1No DHBVNL 30 3 2006 1120 966 Connection 
W/s Sch Nangal Sub Division released and 
Pathani Kosl scheme com 

(रद rmissioned 

2 do Lisan 1No do 313 2006 1120 844 do 

3. 6090 /WIS 5 Nos do JEHead 522004 3000 9868 do 
SCh Rojhuwas Quarter 

Pahlawas 

(Under Sub 
Division Sub 

Urban Rewart) 

4  Aug /W/S Sch 3 Nos DHBVNL 7 12006 2700 58 47 do 
Gindokhar Sub Urban ¢ 

(CB) Rewarn 

5 do 5 Nos JE Pahlawas 30 3 2006 2825 8619 do 
Karawar e 

Manakpur 

6 ProviNo 1No Sub 30 3 2006 7 50 092 do 
TIW Bhurthal Urban 
Jat Rewart 

7 B/stn 1No JE Pahlawas 303 2006 5625 456 do 
Mohindeenpur 

8 do 6 Nos Sub 9 3 2006 5000 11942 -do 
Kharagwas Urban 

Rewart 



P
 

35 

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 

9 WS WIS do 24 5 2006 935 374 do 
Dhamlaka Dhamlaka 

10 #४/5 Dhalehera 1No do 24 5 2006 1000 449 do 

Khurd 

11 W/S Jamabad 1No -do- 24 5 2006 950 2477 do 

12 Bi/snt Khol 1 No -do 24 5 2006 1800 781 do 

13 Bifsnt B/snt do 24 5 2006 1000 299 do 

Lakhnor Lakhnor 

14 T/W Jahidpur TW do 4 10 2006 284 do 

Tappa Koslt Jahidpur 
Tappa Kosli 

15 Wi/s Banwarn TW do 22 52006 935 363 do 

Banwar 

16 W/s Kakona TMKakona Sub 24 5 2008 7 50 348 do 

Urban 

Rewari 

17 ४४/5 Bisanpur ™V do 24 5 2006 1150 505 do 

Mangleswar 

18 W/s Rallawas T do 24 5 2006 950 236 do 

Rahawas 

19 Wi/s Jarthal Ki T/W Jarthal do 24 5 2008 835 8 02 do 

Dhani Ki Dhani 

20 Sew Sch Nashiyadi SDO 30 11 2005 22870 5329 do 

RewariTown Disposal City 1 

Total 508 81 

No 2 Hisar 

Sr Name of Work Date of Date of Date on which the 

No completion of submssion of connection 

scheme application for released 
El connection 

1 Bhojral 5/08 19 106 212007 

2 Satrod Kalan 3107 19106 1012006 

3. 8500 Rangran 507 231205 22008 

4 Ladwa 4107 231205 3/2007 

5 Satrod Khurd (Extenston of 1080) 12105 19 1 06 2/08 

8 Kanwarn 5108 231206 6/2008 

7 Singhran 1206 10306 11/06 

8 Dabra 5107 23306 4i07 

9 Dhansu 508 19106 2/08 

10  Talwandi Raha 6i07 231205 4i07 

11 Boosting station mill gate area 11120086 25406 28 1106 

12  Main Bazar Barwala 1/2006 23106 28706 

13 Boosting stn Lianl 12006 15206 256 06 

14  Boosting stn Banbhon 1/2006 21306 24 7 06 

15 Disposal storm water katcha Road Barwala 512005 177 05 1412 06 

16  Boosting 30 Pabra 112007 18106 1072007 



36 

Naraingarh 

The elactric connection of all the 50 No Tubpe well has already been got released 

& all the tube well stood commussioned Moreover Para has already been settled 

vide A G (Audit) Hry No WAD 1/Const /PH 2007 08/139-40 dated 30 10 08 

Ambala 

The file for release of new electric connection of the 5810 scheme was applied on 

dated 23/10/06 Later on electnic meter was deposited in UHBVN on dated 

19/12/06 Tne electric connection of the 5810 scheme was released on dated 

1/4/07 At present the water supply of said scheme is running smoothly 

All the electric connections pointed out by audit have since been released and 

schemes stand commissioned as described above 

Hence the para may kindly be dropped 

The Commuttee wants to know the reasons for releasing electric connections 

late from 6 months to 37 months 

The Commuttee desired the department to submit detailed report about those 

connections whose pendancy remained more than two months upto 31 03 2012 पा 

which 1t should be clearly mentioned the period of delay on your part as weill as on 

the part of Power Department in each case separately alongwith the reasons of 

delay in releasing connections 

[20] 3 2 8 7 Execution of works without technical sanctions and excess expenditure 

over estimates 

Provision of Para 2 89 of the PWD Code provides commencement of works only atter 

detalled cost estmates are technically sanctioned by the competent authority after satisfying 

that the proposals are structurally sound and estimates are correct ॥ 10 divisions test 

checked an amountof Rs 54 97 crore was spent on 52 works during 2002 07 without getting 

the estimates sanctioned 

Audit पा 11 divisions test-checked further observed that an expenditure of Rs 7 89 

crore was incurred ॥ 58 works In excess of sanctioned estimates The revised estmates for 

these works were neither prepared nor were approvals cbtained from the competent authority 

In six water supply schemes under AUWSP an excess expenditure of Rs 2 41 crore 

was incurred As the excess expenditure was not shared by GOI (50 per cent share) the 

State Government had to bear the entire excess expenditure from its own resources The E!C 

intimated (November 2006) that action would be taken against the defaulters 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

The work 15 started after obtaining administrative approval through the State 

Sanitary Board The estimates are prepared on the 08515 of prevailing market 

rates and prevailing premium in force Further before commencement of work 

sanction under rule 2 89 of PWD Code is accorded obtained and the estimate/ 

proposals are also scrutinized technically Howeverall the estmates have been 

sanctioned technically by competent authority



37 

However regarding excess expenditure under AUWSP action 15 being taken 
against the defaulters 

Hence the para may kindly be settled 

The Committee desired the department to expedite the process of water supply 
as approved by the department and also to approve the scheme pending upto the 
year 2007 firstly and final outcome In this regard be intimated to the Commuittee 

within a period of six months 

Urban Water Supply Schemes 

[21] 3 2 8 9 Defective execution of work 

(301 sanctioned (June 2002) augmentation of Water Supply Scheme for Punhana town 
(District Gurgaon) at 8 cost of Rs 1 65 crore The scheme was to be completed within two 
years The work on the scheme was started in August 2002 and was shown 85 completed at 
a cost of Rs 1 86 crore In August 2005 after incurring an excess expenditure of Rs 0 21 crore 
Audit observed that though the SE Mewat circle had reported (June 2006) major defects in 
execution of works and heavy leakages पा «he nising main the EE WSS Division Nuh 17 
response to audit observations claimed (Apnil 2007) that the scheme had been commissioned 
The reply was not tenable as another estimate for Rs 86 20 lakh was prepared for completion 
of balance work and to make the scheme functional as per design 

The department m 15 written reply stated 85 under — 

The work Augmentation water supply scheme Punhana under AUWSP (Estt 
Cost Rs 165 00 lacs) was executed by Executive Engineer Project PHED Division 
७ 1 Nuh The project PHED Division NO 2 Nuh started functioning at Nuh in 
February 2006 and since then no expenditure has been incurred against this 
work by this divisien 

The present status of the works executed againstwork Aug Water Supply scheme 
Punhana under AUWSP(Estt Cost Rs 165 00 1805) 

1 4 Nos Water supply tube wells drilled against the work namely 2 Nos at 
village Godhola & 2 Nos वां village Kutabpur are functioning properly & 
supplying water to Punhana town 

2 RCCOHSR of5 00 lacs Itr capacity constructed at Harizan Basti Punhana 
15 presently in working condition & water supply 15 being made through the 

OHSR 

3 The water supply boosting station near grain market Punhana was 
commissioned पा August 2007 The pipe line of this boosting station was 
damaged In july 2008 by the agency which was executing the work of pipe 
line at Punhana under Ranney well segement of RGDWS project Mewat 
This pipe line was got repaired and boosting station made functional However 
पा August 2008 the pipe [ine was again damaged by the agency executing 
the work of pipeline under Rajiv Gandhi drinking water supply augmentation 
project for Mewat Area (Ranney well segment) Several Nos of pipe lines of 
different sizes were laid along the Hodal Punhana Nagina road near the



38 

boosting station and as such the whole system of pipe line of this boosting 
station was completely destroyed due to the laying of these pipe lines by 
the agency executing the work under Rajiv Gandhi dnnking water supply 
augmentation project for Mewat area (ranney well segment) and the boosting 
station could not function dunng execution of this work After completion 
the works of laying of pipeline under Ranney well segment of RGDWS project 
Mewat along Hoda! Punhana Nagina road near the boosting station all the 
damaged pipe lines were got repaired and boosting station made functional 
on 19/5109 and now the water supply Is being regulularly given through this 
boosting statton During the perod of nen funchioning of this boosting station 
the water supply was given directly from tube wells at kutabpur by passing 
the boosting station There was no complaint from Public regarding non 

supply of drinking water 

4  The pipe ine 180 against the work 1s functioning satisfactorily 

No other estimate has been sanctioned against the Punhana Town The 

work already executed against old estimate amounting to Rs 165 00 18615 
fully functional 

Hence the para may kindly be settled 

After hearing the departmental representatives पाए Committee desired that 

the latest reply आप figures पा this regard may be submitted to the A G Office for 
verification 

[22] 329 2Excess consumption of pipes 

The works of augmentation of water supply scheme in Birhera and Mushardpur group 
of villages were sancticned (May 2002) under NABARD loan Work on the schemes was 
started in January 2004 and expenditure of Rs 2 39 crore and Rs 3 08 crore was incurred on 
respective schemes upto February 2007 Estimates provided laying of distribution lines in 
the villages Quantiy of pipe to be used was assessed as per detailed hydraulic survey of 
the area 

It was noticed that pipes of various diameters were used in excess of the provisions 
made In the sanctioned estimates Excess pipes valuing Rs 9 24 lakh and Rs 11 31 lakh 
were used In Birhera group and Mushatdpur group respectively The EE WSS Division 
Gurgaon stated (May 2007) that the pipelines were latd as per site requirements and पा public 
interest The reply was evasive as the quantibes of pipes provided पा the estimates were on 

the 98515 of hydraulic survey of the area Therefore excess utilisation was not justified 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The excess expenditure 85 pointed out was due to levy of departmental charges 
for which no prowvision existed in the estimate Provision has been made in the 
revised estimate The expenditure booked on account of departmental charges 
has been wrtten back during 08/07 ॥ 15 made clear that no excess expenditure 
has been incurred on the schemes So far 85 the position of quantfity consumed/ 
provisions था the estmate 1s concerned As pointed out by the Audit 1t1s submitted 
that provision of quantities relating to subwork No 11 6 11300 main has not been



] 

39 

taken into account scheme wise position of expenditure and material censumed 

is tabulated below — 

Size of Qty as per Qty Consumption Excess Rate Amount 

pipe estimate shown on as per Consumption 

(पा Mtr) consumed as record of this 
per para (in office 

mtr} (प्रा Mtr) 

Aug Wis Sch Birhera Gr of था Estt. CostRs 227 64 lac 
Exp Rs 222 98 lac 

AC piped §539 5750 5729 71 190 71 260 00 49585 

AC piped 1268 5700 5196 66 3928 66 105 00 412509 

AC piped 3716 6000 6366 39 2650 39 80 00 212031 

67412500 

The Total implication as per record of this officer works out to Rs 6 74 tac against the water 

supply scheme Birhera Against the implication of Rs 9 24 lac as pointed out by the Audit 

Aug WIS Sch Mushaidpur gr of vill Estt Cost Rs 288 85 180 

Expd Rs 287 46 lac 

Size of Qty as per Qty Caonsumptlon Excess Rate Amount 

pipe eshimate shown on as per Ceonsumption 

(n Mtr} consumed as record of this 
per para (पा office 

mtr ) (in Mtr) 

AC pipe 8 6507 3992 3992 00 2515 482 00 (11212230 

AC ppes 3897 14310 6340 00 294300 26000 765160 

AC pipe4 1348 435 435 00 913 00 105 00 (195865 

AC piped 2785 5500 4417 00 1632 00 8000 130560 

__________________(_L__Total 14537 24237 15684 1147 { }412355 

G Total 261770 

The total implications as per record of this office work outto Rs -4 12 lac against 

the water supply scheme Musaidpur Against the implications 

Rs 11 31 lacs 85 pointed out by the Audit 

The perusal of the above statements it reveals that there 15 an implication of 

Rs 6 74 lac in respect of Water Supply Scheme Birhera and Rs () 4 12 lac in 

respect of W/S Scheme Musaidpur schemes 

The excess consumption of pipes 15 due to enhancement of scope of work on 

actual requirement to provide the quantity of water to the individuals 85 per norms



40 

prescribed The completion certificate already stand submitted to NABARD and 
no observations have been received till date since no irregutanty in expenditure 
and consumption of pipe Is involved 

Hence the para kindly may be settled 

The Committee desired that the detailed information in respect of consumption 
of excess pipes be submitted to the A G. Office 50 that the para be settied 

[23] 3 2 9 3 Purchase of cement at higher rates 

Director Supplies and Disposals Haryana placed two supply orders with a firm in 
July 2004 and September 2005 for supply of cement to WSS Department According to 
terms of supply order the consignee was to send photocopies of the demand drafts for 100 
per cent payment of the value of the cement before 31 July 2005 and 31 March 2006 It was 
noticed that four divisions did not prepare the demand drafts within the prescribed period 
though the LOC for purchase of cement was released by EIC well before the due date As 
such photocoples of the drafts could not be sent to the cement company within the prescribed 
period and the company did not supply cement Thereafter rates of cement increased and 
divisions purchased the cement at higher rates which resulted into an excess expenditure of 
Rs 13 38 iakh 

The department पा 1ts written reply stated 85 under — 

Tosham 

The funds amounting to Rs 18 80180 were released by Head office on 2017/05 
But the concerned field office had not sent photocopy of demand draft to the 
agency by 31/07/05 पा the mean time rate of cement enhanced and there was 
loss of Rs 1 77180 approximately on account of difference of rates The disciplinary 
action has been initiated and the reply to the explanation of concemed Executive 
Engineer has been received After examining the reply of the filed offices it has 
been found that the LOC was received in their office on 28 07 2005 
Sh SN Sharma the then Executive Engineer was on leave along with station 
leave from 27 07 2005 to 01 08 2005 The draft was prepared on 02 08 2005 
There was neither any misappropriation nor any embezziement Thus no bad 
imtention of Executive Engineer has been found and it has been decided to drop 
the matter 

Hisar 

The funds amounting to Rs 3 20 Lac were released by Head office on 13/1/06 
But the concerned field office had not sent photocopy of demand dratft to the 
agency by 31/3/06 In the mean tme rate of cement enhanced and there was 
loss of Rs 1 13 lac approximately on account of difference of rates The disciplinary 
action has been initiated and the reply to the explanation of concerned Executive 
Engineer has been recerved After examination of the case it has been found 
that the draft was prepared on 13 04 2006 for Rs 319280/ and was sent to 
M/s J K Cement works Gurgaon The validity of the supply order was extended 
by DS&D upto 14 07 2006 vide No 4/HR/E 2/2005 06 dated 15 06 2006 There s



-y
 

41 

no Intentionally fault on the part of Executive Engineer The firm failed to supply 

the cement despite validity was extended It has been decided 10 drop the 

disciplinary action against the Executive Engineer and to initiate necessary 

action against the firm for failure to obey the terms and conditions of supply 

orders and 8150 10 make efforts to recover the Govt 1055 from the contracting 

firm 

The Committee recommends that the inquiry against those officers of Tosham 

& Hisar Divisions, who were involved in this case, be conducted and to submut the 

outcome of inquiry report to the Committee within period of three months 



42 

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

[24] 3 3 7 Assessment of waste and risks associated with it 

As per Environment Report of Haryana State the Environment Department had 

assessed the following quantity and type of waste generated duning the year 2004 05 

() Municipal Solid Waste 3 578 30 tonnes per day 

(1) Industnal Hazardous Waste 63 707 tonnes per year 

(॥) Bio Medical Waste 311 tonnes per year 

The Environment Department and the Board had not assessed correctly the quantity 

and type of waste generated dunng the year 2005 06 and 2006 07 No system to assess the 

quantty of waste being generated during these years was in place Further segregation of 

waste for example segregation of municipal waste into biodegradable plastic etc was not 

being done which was essential to determine the method of treatment/disposal of such waste 

No projections about the growth of waste based on growth of population consumption patterns 

and industrial growth had been made Besides no assessmenthad been made to determine 

the current capacity to handle waste or the capacity that needed to be created for handling 

the increasing quantity of the waste 

Further nsks to surface and ground water ambient था and $0 as a result of improper 

management of waste had 8150 not been assessed More importantly no strategy had been 

made to reduce the generation of waste 50 that waste disposal is manageable according to 

provisions of the Act 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The quantity of municipal 500 Waste 1510 be accessed by Urban Local Bodies 

Department and it Is the responsibility of every Municipal Authonty to make 

adequate arrangements for collection storage segregation transportation 

processing and disposal of municipal solid waste and take necessary specified 

measures to prevent contamination of the ground water surface water and ambient 

था quality The Board has already 1ssued number of notices 10 all the municipal 

authonties for making adequate | arangement for the proper treatment and disposal 

of municipal solid waste 

The quantity of hazardous waste 

Generated Recycled Incinerated 

29259 3758 6718 881 2002 502 

TPA TPA TPA 

The Board has already approved propasal for paint sludge of M/s Marutt Udyog 

Ltd 10 06 co processed in cement kiln



)
 

43 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was assured that the 

department will provide the detail information about the fate of the number of notices 

which have already been issued to all the municipal authorities for the safe disposal 

of solid waste and hazardous waste but till the drafting of the Report no such 

information has been received to the Committee Therefore, the Commuttee desired 

that the same may be sent to the Commuttee at the earliest 

[251 33103 Sale of used ol to unauthorized dealer 

Rule 20 of the Hazardous Wastes {Management and Handling) Amendment Rules 

2002 provide that major users of transformer oil shall auction/selt used oil only to the registered 

recyclers and were required to maintain a record of such sale and make these records 

available to the Board apart from submutting a half yearly return of sale by 30 June and 31 

December every year 

The Board had neither evolved any system to identify the major oll users generating 

waste nor were those units filing half yearly returns to the Board 

Dakshin Haryana Byl Vitran Nigam Limited (DHBVNL) Hisar 5010 510 kiloltres used 

oil to a Meerut based firm through auction in July 2005 पा which 18 bidders participated As 

the firm was not registered 85 a recycler/re processor under the Rules the sale of used 01 to 

the unregistered unit was objected to by the GOl in August 2005 The Environment Engineer 

Hisar region In response to the Board s query reported (August 2005) that the firm did not 

have the proof regarding registration under Rule 19 of the Rules 1010 The Board had not taken 

any legal or other action against DHBVNL 50 far (June 2007) Thus the Board had not 

exercised adequate control to implement the provisions of the Act and Rules in this regard 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

Regional Office Hisar had 153060 notices to DHBVNL for submitting the information 

on form No 4 and 13 vide letter dated 16 03 2006 17 04 2006 24 07 2007 and 

13 09 2007 respectively and accordingly DHBVNL has submitted the information 

on form 4 & 13 from 01 01 2006 to 30 09 2008 DHBVNL had auctioned the used 

oll to Meerut based company which was granted consent under Water/air Act 

1974/1981 for the period 06 01 2005 to 31 12 2005 and authonization under HWM 

Rules for the period 20 04 2005 10 19 04 2008 The Hon ble High Court has 

dismissed the petition filed by Petroleum Rerefiners Assoctation of India against 

auction/sale of 510 KL of used 0 by DHBVNL In view of compliance made by 

DHBVNL no action 15 required 10 06 taken 

The Board 15 impressing upon all the units to make agreement with authorized 

operator of TSDF 1 6 M/s GEPIL for disposal of hazardous waste 

The Commuttee desired that the progress report in this regard be intimated to 

the Committee within a period of three months



44 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

[26] 3 46 2 Budget provision and expenditure 

Budget estimates revised estimates and expenditure during the period 2003 07 was 
as under 

Year Budget provision Expenditure 

Centre State 

Ongmnal Revised Original Revised 

estimates estimates estimates estimates 

(Rupees 1n crore) 

2003 04 - - 50 00 289 289 

2004 05 - - 3500 41 24 4124 

2005 08 2189 3464 3583 2100 55 64 

2006 07 3500 49 59 22 52 2100 70 59 

Total 56 89 84 23 14315 36 13 170 36 

*  The expenditure does not include the cost of foodgrains 

The savings duning the year 2003 04 were mainly due to non distribution of cooked 
meals to the students dunng the year Scrutiny of the records of DEEOs 1651 checked 
further revealed that funds were drawn पा [lumpsum by them and kept in bank accounts for 
further disbursements to BEOs and schools The entire funds were shown as having been 
spent In these districts 8 sum of Rs 5 72 crore was lying unspent in bank accounts as on 31 
March 2007 as detailed below 

Details of offices 2003 04 2004 05 2005 06 2006 07 

(Rupees था lakh) 

Five DEEOs 8195 402 93 403 10 429 87 

18 BEOs 174 12 94 15 73 54 30 

2 086 schools 109 12 83 62 48 87 98 

Total 8478 428 70 481 31 57215 

Unspent balances with the implementing agencies had been increasing and rose to 

Rs 5 72 crore at the end of 2006 07 from Rs O 85 crore ॥ 2003 04 85 the DEE had taken



-}
 

S
N
 

45 

the entire allocations granted to districts as expenditure incurred and also reported the 

same 10 GO! because DEEOs failed to furnish the information regarding district wise 

expenditure vis-a-vis number of beneficiaries under the programme Further of the total 

allocations of Rs 35 62 crore to test checked districts during 2003 07 16 per cent of 

allocations remained unspent and expenditure was inflated by that amount The DEEOs 

concerned while admitting the fact stated (March June 2007) that the amounts were keptin 

the bank accounts and would be deposited पा treasury at the end of the financial year in 

future Keeping of funds पा bank accounts outside the Government Account was पा violation 

of Rule 2 10 (0 5 of Punjab Financial Rules which stipulate that any unspent amount which 

15 not required for iImmediate disbursement should immediately be deposited in the 

Government Account 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

The main Audit objection in this Para 15 that keeping the funds In bank accounts 

outside the Government accounts 15 पा violation of rules 2 10 (0) 5 of Punjab 

Financial Rules which stipulate that any unspent amount which 15 not required for 

mmediate disbursement should 06 immediately deposited in Government 

Accounts 

Mid Day Meal 15 centrally sponsored (Sharing basis) scheme The centre 

government provides funds to the state Government head Thereafter with the 

concurrence of Finance Department the department of elementary Education 

further distnbutes the funds to the Distnct Elementary Education Officers who 

further distribute to Block/School level 

The main objective of this programme 15 to boost Universalization of primary 

education by increasing enrolment retention and attendance and simultaneously 

inspecting of nutntion of student of Primary classes 

It 1s submitted that on receipt of the concurrence of Finance Department the funds 

were allotted to the District Elementary Education Officers on year to year 08515 

for drawl of the funds and proper utilization for the purpose for it was sanchioned 

From the perusal ए the scheme 115 clear that the expenditure of the scheme 15 

recurring expenditure as the Mid Day Meal 15 to be served to the children every 

day even due to non avaitability of funds or foodgrains the department 1s under 

obligation to provide Mid Day Meal to the children from its on resource Therefore 

1 becomes essential to keep some balance for this scheme because sometimes 

financial sanctions from the Central Govt /State Govt are not timely 1ssued due (0 

administrative problems As per guidelines of the Government of India unspent 

balance of the scheme was never diverted to the purpose other than the Mid Day 

Meal Moreover monthly and quarterly reports of these schemes are submitted to 

the ministry of HRD by the State Government regarding the coverage of chidren 

progress of provision of infrastructure unspent balance of central assistance at 

the end of quarter It 1s pertinent o mention here that failure to furnish the 

nformation of about the unspent balance effect the further release of central 

assistance The unspent balance is used in case of non receipt of Financial 

Sanctons from the Central Government/State Government due to Administrative



46 

problems The central | Government on the basis of unspent balance releases 
the funds for the next year and also grants permission to spend the unspent balance 

in the next year 

॥ View of the position mention above the funds or unspent balance was never 
diverted to the purpose other than the Mid Day Meal Scheme The funds are 

utilized as per guidelines of the scheme issued by Central Government There 15 
no violation of the utilization of the funds hence this Para deserves to be dropped 

it 1s therefore prayed this Para may kindly be dropped 

The Commuttee desired that the department should nitiate action against the 
defaulting officers who had shown the entire funds having been spent and 
responsibility be fixed under intimation to the Commuttee 

The Committee further desired that the District Elementary Education Officers 
be also asked to explain their position 1n this regard 

[27] 3463 Incorrect reporting of enroiment leading to excess claim of central 

assistance 

Atest check of the records of pnmary Government aided schools including Alternative 
and Innovative Education(A&IE) centres of three distnicts revealed that enrolment of students 
was shown in excess of actual enrolment while sending demand to GOI for funds to meet 
the cooking cost as detatled below 

Karnal Yamuna Jind Total Attendance Number of Financial 
nagar rate child days asststance 

(पा per cent) excess excess 

shown claimed 

{Rs पा lakh) {Rs in lakh) 

(Enrolment of students) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 September 2004 to 31 March 2005 (149 days) 

As per DEE 102647 66257 110138 279042 

As complied from 86919 63810 102006 252735 87 34 10 3410 

school records 

Excess shown 15728 2447 8 132 26 307 

01 April 2005 to 31 March 2006 (230 days) 

As per DEE 93 332 67370 112837 273539 

As complied from 86767 63440 101255 251462 87 44 18 4418 
School records 

Excess shown 6 565 3930 11582 22077 

01 April 2006 to 15 June 2006 (37 days) 

As per DEE 88131 65501 1080685 261697 

As complied from 83682 64902 106345 254929 87 218 218 

Scholl records 

Excess shown 4 449 599 1720 6768 

7



|
 

-
 

47 

1 2 3 4 5 -] 7 8 

नह June 2006 (031 March 2007 (205 days) 

As per DDE 88 131 65501 108065 261697 

As complied from 83682 64902 106345 2 54 929 80 1249 1874 

Schoo! records 

Excess shown 4 449 599 1720 6 768 

Total 99 20 

Enrolment of students was shown in excess of actual enroimeni which led to excess 

claim of assistance of Rs 99 20 lakh from 901 

The department था its wrnitten reply stated as under 

This Para relates 10 the Audit objection regarding incorrect report of enroiment 

leading claim of central assistance causing excess claim of assistance of 

Rs 99 20 Lacs from Govt of India 

It 1s submitted that the enralment of students has been shown including the students 

of Nursery classes whereas 85 per Instruchons of the Govt Mid Day Meal 15 

served to the students studying ॥ to Vth classes However the expenditure 15 

shown on the 08515 of Mid Day Meal served to the actual number of students as 

per norms fixed by the Central Government In this way excess amount | any 

drawn from the Central Government on the basis of excess enrolment of students 

than this excess amount 15 shown as unspent balance As mentioned in Paragraph 

3 4 6 2 the Central Government on the basis of unspent balance shown by the 

State release the funds for the next year with the permission to spent the balance 

amount था the next year in this way there are no financial wregularities पा this 

matter Hence this Para also deserves to be dropped therefore may kindly be 

dropped 

During the course of oral examination the Commuittee observed that there 15 

difference प्रा the enrolment shown n the records of DEE and as complied from 

schools The Committee wants to know the reasons of this gap 

The Committee desired the department to supply the full detarls of excess claim 

of assistance from Govt of India and also the amount spent by the DEEO’s 

[28] 3486 Unauthorised utiization of mid day meal packets 

A non Government Organisation (NGO) started ceatralised kitchen for 72 pnmary 

schools ॥ urban areas of Fardabad distnct The NGO prepared 11 04 lakh packets of 

{unch out of 539 01 quintals of foodgrains provided by the State Government during December 

2006 to March 2007 and distributed 10 13 lakh packets to students resulting in excess 

preparation of 0 91lakh packets of packed lunch which were reportedly distnbuted to the 

poor persons Thus 42 86 quintals of foodgrains supposedly consumed for preparation of 

0 91 lakh packets of packed lunch was not utiised for mid day meal for students



48 

Besides the NGO used only 47 grams of foodgrains In preparation of one day s meals 

per student against the norm ए 100 grams Thus the NGO had पाए prepared the meals in 

requistte quantity and as a result the students were not served meals with proper nutntion 

The department 1n its written reply stated as under — 

As submitted पा Para of 3 4 8 6 that we have started the project पा 72 pnmary 

schools In urban areas of Faridabad District iIn December 2006 At that point of 

time Fandabad District was comprising more than 5 blocks था all and hence more 

than 800 odds of schools However Mid day meal had 10 be distributed in the 

remaining schools of the District on their own हा addition to this CONFED was 

the sole distributor of raw matenial including ISKCON Food Relief Foundation in 

all over the District Therefore 539 01 quintiles of foodgrain was received during 

the 5810 period Further an inadequate and insufficient allocation of foodgrain was 

always a persistent problem with CONFED for which we have opted to Iift food 

grain directly from FCI In due course of time and our repeated effort and successive 

meetings with education department & FCI we have managed to get proper 

allocation for the District 

As far 85 the utilization of foodgrain 1s concerned it 15 submitted again that 

consumptions of 47 grams of foodgrains for one day s meal per studentis incorrect 

in the report but it has to be about 49 grams as per the calculation based on the 

data in the report itself 

Again it 15 clarified that the consumptions pattern of raw foodgrain against the 

norms of 100 grams as follows 

100 grams raw foodgrain doesn t mean that entire 100 grams can be put in use 

for cooking but it has to pass through under the following process Which inevitable 

In nature 

1 Sorting of raw foodgrains which leads to sorting loss 

2 Processing of wheat into Daliya Which leads to processing loss 

3 Washing post preparation dunng preparation loading unloading which 

leads to preparation loss therefore actual raw foodgrain available for cooking 15 

normally comes out to be 85 to 90 grams depending upon the quality of foodgrain 

provided to us In the above scenano the points which have been raised in the 

report in para 3 4 8 6 stand clanfied As far 85 proper nutrition 15 concerned we 

are very much following the norms of Mid day meal incorporated in the agreement 

like calonfic values and micro nutrients are being properly preserved by our own 

additive ingredients from our own resources 

It 1s pertinent to mention here that the Mid Day Meal was prepared on the basis 

of attendance of students but some students remains absent and some students 

do not eat Mid Day-Meal due to some reasons 1 e prefer their home made meal 

therefore the unconsumed mid day meal was distributed to the poor people instead 

of wasting the food Hence there was no ulterior motive in this regard 

it



49 

The Commuttee desired that the department should 15506 necessary instructions 

to all the Headmasters of all the Primary Schools in the State to adopt stringent 

measures 50 that nutntions आएं good quality of meal may be served 10 the students 

in future The compliance report in this regard be sent to the Committee 

[29] 4 3 3 Extra expenditure on uneconomic hiring एव vehicles 

Hiring of vehicles on a monthly basis with a high mimimum contracted running, 

instead of hiring them for each inspection resulted in था extra expenditure of Rs 

46 45 lakh 

With a view to iImprove the supervisory structure आएं quality of education in the State 

the State Government ordered (September 2005) the functional integration of Departments 

of Pnmary Education Secondary Education and Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan into a untfied 

Directorate of School Education |n the consequent restructuring of field offices the Block 

Education Officers (BEOs) were made the Inspecting Officers for schools 1n the block An 

amount of Rs 1 16 crore was sanctioned by the State Government (December 2005) for 

hinng of vehicles for the 116 BEOs to 06 usec by them during 2005 06 for Inspecting the 

schools In their respective blocks This arrangement was to be reviewed ॥1 April 2006 before 

एंड further continuation during the year 2006-07 On the basis of bids invited by various 

District Education Officers the Director of School Education fixed (December 2005) the 

tentative monthly rate of Rs 17 000 Rs 18 000 and Rs 16 000 for the hinng of Tata Sumo 

Qualis and Mahindra Jeep respectively for a minimum running of 3 000 kilometers per 

month The basis on which the monthly running of 3 000 kilometers had been arnved at 

was not on record 

However given that the average area of a block i the State was 376 sq km this 

mileage was on higher side 

in 8 sample of 39 BEOs In 12 districts subjected to audit scrutiny (February May 

2007) it was found that during 2005 06 the distance covered per month ranged from 309 

km to 2 640 km and Rs 12 78 lakh was paid towards the hining of these vehicles Even 

though this arrangement was to be reviewed in April 2006 no such review was done and an 

amount of Rs 2 43 crore was sanctioned (November 2006) for hiring of vehicles by 119 

BEOs during 2006 07 The distance covered during 2006 07 ॥ the sampled blocks ranged 

from 64 km to 2 203 km and the expenditure meurred was Rs 64 76 lakh Not only did the 

vehicles run for 8 distance much less than that contracted even this running was not restricted 

to inspection ए schools for which the vehicles had been hired Thirty three per cent of the 

total running of vehicles during 2005 06 and 2006 07 was for sundry jobs and for private 

purpose Twenty one BEOs hired vehicles for the month of June 2006 during which the 

schools remained closed for summer vacations In Palwal having highest number of schools 

and largest area in the State the average distance covered पा a month for inspection of 

schoots was less than 1 000 km 

The BEQs covered only 5 18 090 km (92 646 km ॥1 2005 06 and 4 25 444 km in 

2008 07) as against the contracted 13 84 414 km Had the Department hired vehicles for 

individual Inspections on a per km basis instead of hiring on monthly basis Rs 46 45 lakh 

(Rs 77 54 lakh paid 85 hire charges minus Rs 31 09 lakh worked out at the rate of Rs 6 per 

km for 5 18 090 km) could have been saved in the 39 blocks test checked This saving 

would be much more If all the blocks पा the State were considered



50 

The matter was demi officially reported to the Financial Commissioner and Principal 
Secretary to Government of Haryana Education Department in May 2007 reply had not 
been received {August 2007) 

The department पा its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

To improve the quality of Education in the State Deputy Education Officers and 
Block Education Officers were authorized for hinng of vehicles (Qualis Tata Sumo 
Mahindra Jeep)@ of Rs 18 000 00-17000 00 & 18 000/ per month respectively 
for inspection of school in Blocks under their contro! vide this office sanction 

No 1/8/21415 HR Admn (1) dated | 06-12-2005 (copy enclosed) This sanction 
was Issued for the period from 11/05 to 03/06 after getting the concurrence of the 
Finance Department conveyed vide U O 1९० 60/93/05 3FD-II/3617 4005 dated 
25/11/2005 subject to the condttions that the vehicle should cover 3000 Km per 
month Itis dented that no review was done in Apnl 2006 before further continuation 
of the scheme for the year 2006 07 This scheme was reviewed by the C&DGSE 
in April 2006 and general view was expressed that the provision of vehicles for 
the inspecting officers has led to increase in the number of inspection and 
consequent improvement in administration in the schools providing of vehicles to 
the inspection officers has been beneficial and it 1s only through regular inspection 
of schools that it can be ensured that the teachers absenteeism 15 controlled that 
the teachers actuzlly teach and that the progress of various schemes of the 
Education Department and SSA (Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan) are monitored 50 85 10 
ensure that they are being properly implemented On the 08515 of above mentioned 
review scheme of hinng vehicles for the Dy 0६0 s/ BEO s was recommended to 
the FD for the year 2006 07 and the Finance Department conveyed its concurrence 
vide UQ No 60/93 05-3 FD 112902 dated 8 11 2006 The scheme envisaged that 
Dy Education Officers/ Block Education Officers would inspect the school under 
their jurisdiction and cover minimum 3000 Km था 8 month The reasons for not 

covering the distance of 3000 Km पा! a month are due 10 busy schedule of office 
work/meeting with Additional Deputy Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner 
inspection of Board Exam conduching of enquiries engagement in culture activities 
plantations Blood Donation camp Eco club works checking of on going 
construction works ॥ the schools etc Further ॥ some blocks almost schools 
comes under the jurisdiction of within radius 8 Km Though the distance covered 
by the Vehicles was less than 3000 Km पा a month ॥ some Blocks of the State it 
does not tantamount an extra expenditure as the vehicles were hired on monthly 

basis 

It 1s also wrong to say that the hired vehicles were used for private purposes hy 
the Dy DEO /BEO s Since the vehicies were hired on monthly basis and these 

were not covenng the distance of 3000 Km पा a month 50 the vehicle were used 
by the Dy DEO and BEO s for meeting-with DC s ADC of the District The vehicle 
used by some Dy Distnct Education officers and Block Education Officers during 
the period of summer vacation were used for checking of on going construction 
works ॥1 the schools and instaliation of Edusat in their respective blocks



>
 

51 

This scheme was further reviewed during the year 2007 08 To assess the 

relevancy and effectiveness of the inspection of the schools by the Dy Edu Officers 

Block Edu Officers One Joint Director and One Dy Director were sent 0 five 

Districts selected randomly to collect the requisite information on different counts 

50 as to examine the impacts or the inspections on improvements ॥1 the education 

system The information collected by these officers also depicts improvement in 

terms of increase n enrollment results punctually check on absenteeism etc 

The officers of department has also suggested some amendments in the existing 

policy for betterment With the above mentioned view of the officers of the 

department the scheme of hinng of vehicle for the inspections of school was got 

approved from the Govt for the continuance for the year 2007-08 with the conditions 

that the inspecting officers (Dy DEO s BEO s) should maintain a inspection book 

in every institutions where in every detaiis of inspection will be recorded Further 

the District Education Officer will send 8 summary report along with action report 

of the inspection of the District in the end of month invanably up to 5th of the next 

month In the event of defalt on the part of any Block Education Officer District 

Education Officer will withdraw henceforth the vehicle from the concerned officer 

and also ensure issuing of charge sheet under rule-8 Furthermore rates of hiring 

the vehicle which are available ॥ the market were fixed @ Rs 6/- per Km subject 

to condition that the total expenditure on a hired vehicle should not exceed Rs 

6000 00 per month The payment on account of hiring of vehicles for the year 

2007 08 has 8150 been made on the revised rate of Rs 6/- per Km subject to the 

maximum of Rs 6000 00 ॥ a month 

Keeping पा view the above facts the para may 06 settled 

The Committee desired the department to submit monthwise details of using 

the hired vehicles including minimum running of kilometers आप places thereof 

The Committee also desired that the month-wise details of those vehicles be 

also submitted which have been used less than 50% in comparison to the prescribed 

minimum running of kilometers



52 

FOOD AND SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT 

[30] 41 Fraud/misappropriationfembezzliement/losses detected वा audit 

4 1 1 Loss due to lack of supervision and improper storage of wheat stock 

Improper storage, lack of supervision and non conducting of physical 

verification of wheat stock resulted in 1055 of Rs 3 35 crore 

The Food and Supplies Department procures foodgrains for Central Pool of Fair 
Average Quality on mintmum support price and delivers ॥ to the Food Corporation of India 
(FCI) The Department was responsible for its custody in terms of quality and quantity till its 
delivery to FCI Physical venfication of stock was required to be conducted twice a year by 
the District Food and Supplies Officer/Assistant Food and Supplies Officer Monthly returns 
in Form PR-38 and PR 35 indicating the quality/quantity of stock and shortage/excess of 
stock respectively were also required to be submitted to the Directorate office 

During test check of records of Distnct Food and Supplies Controller Panipat in 
September 2004 blockade of funds due to non delivery of 4 020 MT wheat valuing Rs 2 52 
crore to the FCI was observed As the Department did not produce the basic records the 
loss on account of shortage/mis-appropriation could not be quantified However the 
Department in response to audit observation carried out physical venfication of stock (April 
2005) which showed 2 514 MT of damaged wheat pertaining to crop years Rabi 2002 2003 
and 2004 and shortage of 949 MT wheat The damaged wheat was finally auctioned (March 

April 2006) to the private parties for Rs 56 06 lakh The economic cost of 3 463 MT (2 514 
MT+949 MT) wheat worked out to Rs 3 91 crore Thus improper maintenance of stock 
prolonged storage of wheat and failure in delivering of stock on first in first out (FIFO) principle 
coupled with lack of supervision by the controlling officers and non-conducting of physical 
verification of stock resulted in a loss of Rs 3 35 crore (Rs 3 91 crore Rs 0 56 crore) to the 
Department 

While accepting the facts Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to 
Government of Haryana Food and Supplies Department in his reply stated {August 2007) 
that physical verification could not be completed in time due to non cooperation of staff 
posted at Procurement Centre and monthly return पा] Form PR 35 was not sent by the 
DFSC 85 stock was not despatched to FCI A team of high ranking officers of head office 
was constituted (February 2007) for physical verification of stocks inspection of record and 
to point out irregularities The team reported shortage ॥ the stock and also damage to 8 
major portion of the stock Disciplinary proceedings had been initiated against the defaulting 
officials for their neghigence the final outcome of which was pending 

The department in its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

1 This Department has been actively partictpating ॥ the procurement 

operations for the purchase of grains for centrat pool stock The depariment has 
been taking all possible steps to maintain and preserve the stocks till got evacuated



o
 

53 

as per the movement plan of GOY/FCI The department is/was regularly monitoring 

the foodgrains stock to avoid any detenoration पा the quality of the stock and early 

disposal of the stock The department 15 fully aware of the maintenance of the 

health of the stock and 15 custody हा terms of the quality and quantity tillits delivery 

to FCI All types of preventive and curative treatments 1 e furmigants and sprays 

were provided to the stocks during storage as per prescribed schedule requirement 

ofthe stocks The Food Department was holding sufficient quantittes of fumigants 

stock articles 1 6 polythene covers tarpaulins wooden crates efc The stock articles 

and fumigants were arranged and provided 85 per the requirements Timely 

covening and un covering of polythene covers was made for proper preservation 

The Food Department made adequate arrangements of stock articles and 

fumigants However due to longer storage it was not possible to maintain the 

quality of the stocks even after taking all preventive and curative measures 

Therefore the stock was not damaged due to improper storage 

2 It 1s iInformed that physical verification of the wheat stock 1s made twice in 

8 year 16 March and September The officers of the Hg are also deputed to 

make periodical checks of food grains stored at different centers in the state 

Further DFSCs are directed for proper maintenance of the focdgrain stocks The 

DFSCs were also required to submitthe PR6 PR7 PR35 PR 38 PR 58 reports 

etc which indicate the quality and quantity of the stock shortage excess of the 

stock and fumigant treatment at each storage point These instructions छा being 

followed strictly by the DFSCs A team was deputed 0 conduct the physical 

verification of the stock at PR centre Panipat for the period ending 30 9 2004 

However the staff posted at PR centre did not cooperate and physical verfication 

could not be carried out An anonymous complaint was received in this department 

on 10 11-2004 stating that Distnct Food & Supplies Controller and other staff 

stationed at PR centre Panipat have misappropnated the wheat stocks in collusion 

with each other and sold the same था open market This complaint was sent (0 

Sh Ram Singh Malik Deputy Director Rohtak to enquire into it vide letter dated 

17-11-2004 However ॥ the meantime DFSC Panipat got registered an FIR No 

381 dated 26-11 2004 against Sh Bhoop Singh AFSC Sh Ajt Singh IFS and 

Sh Ashok Baja) IFS On the registration of the above 580 FIR these officials 

were placed under suspension A team of the officers of this department was 

constituted for venfication of the wheat stocks The said team reported back to 

this office that inspection team was not involved by the local police for physical 

verification of the stocks and the stocks were verified by the police and samples 

of the wheat stocks were drawn by the police with the help of local authorities 

Thereafter vide letter dated 9-2 2005 DFSC Panipat was asked to submit 8 

detalled report on the complant to this office DFSC submutted 8 report but the 

same was not found satisfactory therefore vide order dated 15 2-2005 2 team of 

high ranking officers of Head Office was constituted to visit PR centre Panipat for 

physical venfication of the stocks inspection of the records and to point out the 

irregularities committed by the officials | any The 5810 team visited Panipat and 

made 8 spot inspection of the stock and records The 580 committee submitted a 

detailed report on 25 2-2005 to this office In the above said report 1t has been



54 

pointed out that there Is 2 shortage in the stocks the stock has been damaged to 

a great extent and the staff posted at PR centre Panipat have embezzied the 

stocks and cammitted iregularties The said team further pointed out that there 

15 8 huge misappropnation in the wheat stocks at PR centre Panipat and such 

misappropnation does not appear to be possible without the involvement of DFSC 

and DFSO Accordingly DFSC and DFSQO were also suspended vide orders dated 

6-4 2005 The DFSC and other staff stationed at PR centre Panipat were charge 

sheeted under rule 7 of Purishment and Appeal Rules 1987 by the department 

The physical verification of the stocks was made In association with FCI and 85 

per the PV report a quantity of 2744 MT wheat was found physically available at 

PR centre against a quantity of 3463 MT It was also found during the physical 

verfication that the staff had mixed up the stocks for the crop years 2002 03 

2003 04 and 2004 05 and on this account FCI did not take the delivery of the 

stocks and due to longer storage and on account of negligence and 

misappropnation of the stocks on the part of staff the stock got damaged and the 

FCI refused (0 take the delivery of this stock Therefare this stock was disposed 

off by Inviting open tenders On the disposal of this stock the Department received 

an amount of Rs 56 06 lacs against the economic cost of Rs 3 81 crores of 3463 

MT from private parties and in this way the Department suffered a financial 1055 

of Rs 3 35 crores For this act of negligence and misappropriation of the stocks 

disciplinary proceedings have been initiated against S/Sh DV Goyat DFSC Bhoop 

Singh AFSO Ajt Singh IFS and Ashok Baja [FS and they have been charge 

sheeted under rule 7 of the punishment and appeal rules 1987 The Inquiry Officer 

was appeinted to enquire into the charges The | O has completed the enquiry 

but the report Is yet to be submitted by him Thus the Department has taken 

disciplinary action against the defaulting officers officials 

3 Apart from this the police also registered 8 cnminal case against the above 

5810 officers / officials S/Sh DV Goyat DFSC Bhoop Singh AFSO Ajit Singh 

IFS and Ashok Baja) IFS were charge sheeted by the police under section 166 

175 176 177 218 409 420 467 468 471 and 120 B of IPC and section 13 of 

Essential Commodities Act and Challan was filed on 1-7-2005 पा the court at 

Panipat There are total 32 prosecution witnesses out of which 4 have been 

dropped leaving 28 prosecution witnesses The above said cnminal case 15 atthe 

stage of examination of the prosecution witnesses and case 15 now fixed for 

prosecution witness examination 

Thus the disciplinary proceedings have been initiated against the defaulting officers/ 

officials and a criminal case has 8150 been registered against them The said 

cniminal case is pending in the tnal court at Panipat for adjudication This department 

15 8150 closely monitoring the progress of the case 10 ensure that govt Interests 

are not compromised 

The Commuittee was informed that disciplinary proceedings have been inttiated 

against the delinquent officials S/Sh DV Goyat, DFSC, Bhoop Singh, AFSO, Ajit 

Singh, IFS and Ashok Bajaj, IFS and they have been chargesheeted under Rule 7 of



55 

the Pumishment and Appeal Rules, 1947 and the Inquiry Officer 15 yet to submit its 

reports 

The Commuttee, therefore, recommends that responsibility be fixed and 

appropriate action be taken against the delinquent officials and the Committee be 

informed accordingly within a period of one month 

[31] 4 35 Loss due to non recovery of transportation charges 

Failure of Food and Supplies Department to recover transportation charges 

from millers has resulted था 1055 of Rs 28 89 lakh to the State Government on 

transportation of paddy 

Government of India Ministry of Consumer Affairs Food and Public Distributton fixed 

rates of custom milled rice delivered to the Central Pool which included the miling charges 

of Rs 15 and Rs 20 per quintal for khanf 2004 05 and Rs 15 and Rs 25 per quintal for 

kharif 2005 06 for Raw Rice and Par-boilled Rice respectively Milling charges 50 fixed were 

inclusive of transportation charges of paddy upto eight kilometres on each side from purchase 

centre to mills and from mulls to Food Corporation of India (FCI) godowns Government of 

India (501) had clarified (July 2006) that transportation charges upto eight kilometres for 

delivery of rice from mulls to FCI godowns or State godowns were included पाए milling 

charges 

Test check of records (November 2006) of District Food and Supplies Controlier 

Fatehabad showed that an expenditure of Rs 61 54 lakh was Incurred during 2004 08 on 

transportation of 36 684 MT paddy from mandis to the premises of miflers Of this an 

amount of Rs 28 89 lakh being the transportation charges upto eight kilometres was 

recoverable from millers But the department did not recover the same from them 

The Financial Commuissioner and Principat Secretary to Government of Haryana 

Food and Supplies Department stated (August 2007) that on the request of Haryana Rice 

Millers and Dealers Association GOl was requested to issue revised sanction without 

inclusion of transportation charges in the milling charges from mandis to mill premises The 

GOl clarfied (July 2006) that in case of paddy directly delivered from mandis/purchase 

centres to mills reference point was to be taken 85 mandis/purchase centre by the millers 

However If Government procuring agencies were taking paddy from mandis/purchase/ 

centres and stocking it at another place before sending the same for milling to mills agencies 

stocking point would be taken as reference pont for taking into account distance of eight 

kllometres The State Government decided that mill premises should be considered as first 

storage point and the action with regard to payment of transportation charges from mandis/ 

purchase centres to first storage point should be taken The reply was not tenable as the 

decision of the State Government was not in line with the direction of the GOl 25 the milling 

charges had been fixed by the Government of India after including transportation charges 

upto exght kilometres only 

Thus faillure of Food and Supplies Department (0 recover transportation charges 

from millers resulted ॥ 1055 of Rs 28 89 lakh to the State Government on transportation of 

paddy due to excess payment of milling charges



56 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The paddy purchased by the Department on MSP 1s got milled from the nce millers/ 
dealers as per Procurement & Custom Miling Policy and Agreement of the 
Government As per Custom Milling Policy and Agreement executed with the 
millers the paddy was in the joint custody of the District Food & Supplies Controller 
and the millers The watch & ward arrangements and coverage of paddy stocks 
with polythene covers were to be made available by the concerned District Food 
& Supplies Controller Further the paddy was to be stored at first storage 
point and the transportation charges etc were to be borne by the District Food 
and Supplies Controller Thereafter the release orders for milling of paddy 
from the first storage point were to be 1ssued as per weekly milling capacity of the 

108 milis 

The Govt of India fixed provisional rates for Khanf Marketing Season 2004 05 
and 2005 06 on 19 10 2004 and 2 11 2005 respechively whereas the paddy 
procurement season was started from 25 9 2004 and 1 10 20056 respectively The 
District Food & Supplies Controllers were instructed to execute the agreements 
with the rice millers well before the procurement of paddy The Govt of India vide 
above letters gave remarks that the milling charges (Rs 15 perqtl and Rs 20 per 
gtl for raw and par-boiled rice respectively for KMS 2004 05 आएं Rs 15 per gtl 
and Rs 25 per gti for raw and par boiled nce respectively for KMS (2005 06) 
includes cost of transportation of paddy from procurement centres/mandi to mili 
and from the mili to FCI godown on paddy as well 85 rice The Haryana Rice 
Millers and Dealers Association requested to get the above remarks walived oft 
from Govt of India Accordingly Govt of India was requested 10 issue revised 
sanction without mentioning that the milling charges are inclusive of transportation 
charges from mand to mill premises Thereafter Govt of India vide letter dated 
5 7 2006 clanfied that in ease of paddy directly delivered from mandi purchase 
centre to mills reference point will be taken as mandi/purchase centre (for payment 
of transportation charges) by the millers However | Govt agencies are taking 
paddy from mandi/purchase centre and stocking it at another place before sending 
the same for milling to mills Agencies stocking point will be taken 85 reference 
point and not mandi/purchase centre In this regard 1t 15 stated here that paddy 

stocks are not delivered to the millers from mandi/purchase centre and these are 
stored In joint custody of the District Food & Supples Controller and the rice 
millers Further as stated पा above para regarding watch and ward arrangements 
and coverage of paddy stocks with poiythene covers etc the State Government 
decided that mill premises should be considered 85 first storage point and the 
action with regard to payment of transportation charges from mandi/purchase 
centre to first storage point should be taken 

In view of the position explained above 1t 15 evident that the Food & Supplies 
Department had stored the paddy stocks at first storage point and borne the 

transportation charges from mandi/purchase centre to first storage point for its 

storage 85 per decision taken by the State Govt in 8 meeting held on 11 8 2006 

presided by Hon ble Deputy Chief Minister Haryana



57 

Further the Govt ए India has decided that they will not be able to bear the subsidy 

arising due to transportation charges up to 8 Kms on each side of the mill at paddy 

and rice stage which forms part of miling charges at present 

Alot of correspondence took place between State Government and Government 

of India to allow payment of transportation charges for transporting paddy from 

mandi to first storage pointof agencies 1 6 mills The Governmentof India intimated 

that matter has been referred to the Tanff Commussion for quick study on the 

matter The State Government wanted to recover the amount from Rice Millers 

but in the meantme Haryana Pradesh Rice Millers & Dealers Assoctation (Regd ) 

requested vide letter dated 15 6 09 that recovery on account of transportation 

cost of paddy be deferred till 31st March 2010 or till the finalization of incidentals 

of the State Govt by the Govt of India Hon 06 Chief Minister directed that a 

committee be constituted under the | chairmanship of FCFS consisting of Heads 

of all the procuring agencies-to re-examine the 15506 85 the matter has been 

referred to the Tariff commission by the GOl The said Committee shall submit its 

report within a month 

A meeting of the committee was held on 29th June 2009 under the chairmanship 

of worthy Finance Commissioner Food and Supplies Haryana The meeting 

concluded with the decision that recovery of transportation charges from millers 

be deferred till 31st March 2010 The proceedings of meeting were approved by 

Hon ble Chief Minister and concurred by Finance Department Haryana 

The amount was to be recovered from miliers with effect from 1st Apnil 2010 

Meantme Haryana Pradesh Rice Millers Assoctation Ambala City flied a Civil 

Writ Petition No 5515 of 2010 and stay on recovery granted by Hon ble Punjab 

and Haryana High Court Chandigarh The arguments In the case have been 

completed on 13th September 2011 and judgment was kept reserved by the 

Hon ble High Court 

Further action wiil be taken 85 per the judgment of Hon ble High Court 

After hearing the departmental representatives the Committee desired that as 

and when the court decides the case, it may be intimated to the Committee 

The Committee also desired that a departmental enquiry be conducted and 

responsibility needs to be fixed in this matter to avoid reoccurrence of such cases 

and the Committee be apprised about the action taken against the erring officers/ 

officials 

The Commuittee further desired that the matter be settled in llaison with Principal 

Accountant General {Audit), Haryana



58 

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT 

[32] 455 Loss of interest due to heavy unspent balance 

Keeping the huge amount outside the Government accounts resulted in 1055 

of interest of Rs 17 70 1akh 

Punjab Financtal Rules as applicable to Haryana provide that money should not be 

drawn unless required for immediate disbursement It is not permissible (0 draw advances 

for the execution of works the completion of which 15 likely to take a considerable time 

Regarding deposit works Public Works Department code provides that the gross estimated 

cost of the work shou!d be recovered in advance either in lump sum or in instalments as 

authonsed by the Government The amount so received 15 to be credited to the Head 

Public Works Deposits and subsequent expenditure debited to it out of funds released by 

the Government through Letter of Credit (LOC) 

Test check of accounts (February March 2007) of the three Divisions revealed that 

the amounts were drawn from treasury for execution ए flood protection works rehabilitation 

of watercourses land payment of various drains and deposit works of Public Health 

Department The amounts 50 drawn were not immediately required and were kept in banks 

in salary account current accounts and in the shape of banker cheques Heavy balances 

ranging between Rs 5 49 lakh आएं Rs 148 crore remained with the Divisions during the 

pericd from April 2005 to March 2007 

The Executive Engineer (EE) Hansi Water Services Division Hansi stated (March 

2007) that validity penod of LOC was short and the amount was drawn and kept ॥1 salary 

account Reply was not acceptable because drawal of funds to avoid lapse of LOC was not 

permissible 85 per Haryana Government s instructions dated 2 July 1972 The EE Jhajar 

Water Services Division Jhayjar stated (March 2007) that heavy cash balance was due (0 

delay in approval of flood control schemes and Drain number 8 could not be brought to 

design due to 5 continuous running Reply was not acceptable as drawal of funds without 

the approval of schemes was Iregular The EE Sampla Water Services Division Rohtak 

intimated (July 2007) that land payments were made to District Revenue Officer after 

clearance of departmental action and payments for deposit works were made &fter execution 

of these works Reply was not acceptable because the drawal of funds in anticipation of 

requirement was in contravention of Financial Rules Funds should have been drawn after 

completing departmental action and execution of works 

Thus keeping the huge amount outside the Government accounts during the period 

from April 2005 to March 2007 resulted in a loss of interest of Rs 17 70 lakh at the prevailing 

Treasury Bills interest rate of 5 20 per cent 

The matter was demi officially reported to the Financial Commussioner and Principal 

Secretary to Government of Haryana lrngation Department in May 2007 reply had not 

been received (August 2007)



59 

The department in 15 written reply stated as under — 

in this connection 1t 1s submitted that the Financial management 15 invariably 

regulated under the provisions of Punjab Financial Rules Part-l but circumstances 

prevalling dunng the specific penod may hold good and prevall and resulting in 

the deviation 

Although every efforts have been made to adhere the codal provisions ॥1 letter 

and spinit yet the circumstances prevailing during the period the heavy balances 

were appeared did not allow this office to follow the codal provisions था letter and 

its true spirit 

100 was drawn for the making of payment to District Revenue Office for land 

payment of Hisar/Bhiwani area and this amount was withdrawn because the short 

validity of LOC s and beng the office sttuated at Sub Division level 1t 1s difficult (0 

clear the cheque for this small validity period of LOC However In future there will 

not be such lapse पा respect of Hanst VWS Division Hans! 

However by making strenuous efforts the balance have been utilized on on 

going works and a mimimum cash balance was appearing as per closing balance 

of the Jhayjar Water Services Division (Rs 6648/- 85 on 31 03 2007) 

As regards the reasons for upkeep appearance of heavy closing balance during 

the period (March 2005 to October 2006 as per A G Para) It 15 submitted that the 

following were the circumstances attributing the occurrence of heavy cash 

balances 

The Elood Control Scheme Constructing M P Mayra link drain costing toRs 69 37 

lacs (revised Rs 356 48) was पा the pracess of approval under state funds under 

head 4711 CODE on Flood Control and accordingly the funds were received 

Simultaneously the scheme was also financed by Command Area Development 

Authonty through Head Office The execution of the work was taken up and reaches 

RD 0O to 8460 & 15500 to 18900 were got completed but subsequently the 

execution of the work in reach 8460 to 15500 was trapped In the litigation The 

land owners of village M P Majra arranged the stay order from Hon ble High Court 

against the execution resulting there by stoppage of the execution and unkeep of 

the balance funds 

However the matter was discussed with worthy Engineer In-Chief Irnigation 

Department Haryana in 12/2006 who did advise to utilize the balance funds on 

other on going ficod works and पा compliance therr of the balance funds have 

been deposited against the approved flood work namely Construction of Berl 

Dujana Dhaur link drain from RD 0 to 16000 

Un disputably the area of the division 15 flood prone area and to be equipped with 

the flood preparedness 15 must in the interest of public at large Funds of Rs 18 

lacs were received for arranging the execution of the work Bringing to design 

section of Drain No 8 but could not 08 utihzed due to continued running of the 

drain and heading up of water in Bhindawas Lake 86506 the works of construction



60 

of other flood work namely construction of bridge at KM 4 792 of JLN escape and 
bridge at KM 6 800 of outfall Drain No 8 (costing Rs 34 lacs) were also hold up 
for a considerable penod for the reason explained to above resulting there by non 

utdization of the received funds and up keep of balances 

The land payment in respect of Sampla W/S Division were made to the District 
Revenue Officer after clearance of Departmental formalities faction and payment 
for deposit work was made after execution of work ॥ is further informed that no 
unspent balance 15 lying in the Sampla W/S Division Rohtak 

In view of the above it 15 submutted that every efforts have been made to follow 
the cannons of expenditure and the Government money has invaniably been utilized 
with utmost care Financial properties have been maintained and the funds have 
been utiized with proper sanction of the competent authonties 

In view of the above explanation the para may kindly be dropped 

The Committee desired that The Financial Commissioner and Principal 
Secretary to Govt Haryana, Irnigation Department should hold an enquiry पा this 
matter at his own level and its final outcome be intimated to the Commuttee



o 

61 

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

[331 467 Due to slackness on the part of EOs, HUDA, Fandabad, Gurgaon and 

(2003 Panchkula in revision of rent after every three years and non charging 

Cvil) of rent for addittonal filling points of petrol pumps instalied subsequently, 

HUDA was deprived of the revenue of ¥ 1 49 Crore 

Under the provisions of HUDAAct 1971 HUDA leased out 15 Sites of petrol pumps 

at Faridabad Gurgaon and Panchkula [Fandabad Sector-12 opposite Sector 15 (February 

1993) Sector 16 (May 1995) Sector-29 (August-1995) Sectorr12 {November 1994) 

Sector 19 (May 1994) and Sector 3-4 (October 1997) Gurgaon Sector-18 (May 1994) 

Sector-25 (October 1997) Sector 30 (August 1898) Sector 15-11 (July 1994) Sector-17 

(March 1994) and Sector-37 (July 1885) Panchkula Sector 14 (February 2000) Sector 4 

(February 1995) and Sector-16 (June 1892}} for 8 period of 15 years at a monthly rent of 

₹ 5000 to र 33750 for one filling point each of petrol and diesel during June 1992 to February 

2000 depending upon the site locations The allotment lefters inter alia provided that these 

rates would be applicable for first five years and for every addttional filling point of petrol/ 

diesel additional rent of 12 5 percent of the monthly rent should be charged In October 

1997 HUDA revised the policy and decided (0 increase the lease rent of each petrol pump 

by 25 percent after every three years 

Test check of records (February 2003 and May 2003) of Estate Officers (EOs) HUDA 

Faridabad Gurgaon and Panchkula revealed that EOs HUDA conducted the survey during 

December 2000 to July 2002 and identified that each petrol pump had installed additional 

filing points (1 to 10) but no demand for additional lease rent was raised at any stage and all 

the allottees of petrol pumps were paying usual (8856 rent Even the EOs had not revised 

the lease rent of the petrol pumps which was due after expiry of three years 

Due to non revision of rent after every three years and non charging of rent for 

additional filing points installed subsequently as per decision taken by HUDA in October 

1997 HUDA had deprived of the additional revenue of ¥ 1 49 Crore (Farndabad ¥ 0 59 

Crore Gurgaon ¥ 0 56 Crore and Panchkula ¥ 0 34 Crore) 

Chief Administrator HUDA Panchkula while admitting the facts stated (November 

2003) that necessary notices to effect the recovery on the basts of revised lease rent and 

for each additional points have been 1ssued 

Thus due to slackness on the part of EOs HUDA lease rentof Rs 1 49 Crore remained 

un recovered for which no responsibility had been fixed 

Observation of the Public Accounts Committee 

The Commiitee may be intimated after revision of the policy Para 

dropped 

(PAC meeting dated 13-11 2007) 

A mention regarding Non recovery of rent’ of ¥ 149 crore from Petrol 

Pumps by HUDA was made in the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of



62 

India for the year ended March 2003 (Civil) Government of Haryana (Para 

No 4 6 7) The Para was dropped (November 2007) by the Public Accounts 

Committee (PAC) on the basis of assurance of HUDA that outstanding rent would 

be recovered at the earliest Ithas however been noticed during the Performance 

audit of Land Acquisition and allotment that the amount had not been recovered 

(June 2012) by HUDA despite having promised before the PAC about nine years 

ago ॥ 2003 which 15 a clear case of inaction and lack of sense of responstbifity 

towards financial discipline and disregard not only towards Government money 

but also towards legislative directives 1t was further observed that in the meantime 

the recoverable amount had increased from ¥ 1 49 crore to ¥ 9 89 crore In six 

Estate Offices 1 88 Crore of Estate Officer HUDA Fandabad ¥ 5 01 crore of 

Estate Officer | HUDA Gurgaon ¥ 2 67 Crore of Estate Officer-ll HUDA Gurgaon 

₹ 0 11 Crore for Panipat % 0 03 Crore for Rohtak and ¥ 0 09 Crore for Sonipat) 

which indicates that | we 00 not take care of our responsibiiities fapses being 

commuitted would multiply आएं would continue assuming sertous propositions In 

such 8 scenarno there 1s a need (0 ensure financial discipline and to fix responsibility 

of all those who fail to take action in 8 imely manner 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

The status of recovery of 15 sites of Petrol pumps at Faridabad Gurgaon and 

Panchkula are given at Annexure A 

It is intimated that almost all the arrears of recovery of lease rent for Petrol pumps 

have been received 85 per the onginal rent mentioned पा the allotment letter Notices 

were 1ssued to the defaulters to pay the outstanding rent but the Qil companies 

were not paying the additional rent on account of additional filing points There 

was 8 dispute between HUDA and the 01 companies regarding additional rent on 

accounts of additional filling point The demand of lease rent was made taking the 

filing point 85 additional point but the 0॥ companies were representing that the 

dispensing पाएँ may be counted for working out the addttional rent They made 

this representation on the 08515 of orders passed by Chief Administrator HUDAIn 

the case of Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd Vs HUDA पा compliance of the 

orders of the Hon ble High Court passed on 10 08 2009 in CWP NO 9344/2008 

In the speaking orders Chief Administrator HUDA stated that the additional rent 

should be levied on every additional dispensing machine instead of the number of 

additional point of the diesel/petrol 

The speaking order of Chief Administrator HUDA was challenged पा the Hon ble 

High Court taking the plea that the petrol pump was leased out with the condition 

that extra rent @12 5% of the monthly rent shall be charged for every additional 

point of petrol/diesel The Hon 96 High Court ordered that the order passed by 

Chief Administrator HUDA will continue to be operative only पा respect of the 

present site the lease penod of which Is going to expire on 15 09 2012 ltshallbe 

open to the parties to negotiate the terms of lease after the same expires on 

15 09 2012 The Hon ble High Court order specifically said that the speaking orders 

passed by the Chief Administrator HUDA 15 inter parties and cannot be relied



63 

upon by any other lessee Regarding payment of arrears of rent it was ordered 

that simple interest @10% shall be charged on the amount of rent due 

This order was passed on 12 01 2012 and instructions in this regard were issued 

to all the field offices on 03 04 2012 The copy of the orders of the Hon 06 High 

Court dated 12 01 2012 and the instructions dated 03 04 2012 issued in this regard 

are enclosed at annexure B & C respectively 

Accordingly all the Estate Offices are 1ssuing notices to the Oil Companies and it 

15 expected that the overdue amount will be recovered by 31st March 2013 or the 

allotment of the Petrol pump sites will be cancelled after following the procedure 

as per HUDA Act 

The PAC vide letter NO PAC/14/2012/15237 dated 12 09 2012 has 850 intimated 

that there are certain dues against the petrol pump sites in respect of Sonipat 

Rohtak and Panipat the status of which is explained as follows - 

E O, HUDA, Sonipat 

EO HUDA Sonipat reported that there are 2 petrol pump sites and the total 

amount due against the petral pump sites was Rs 20 29 lacs out of which 

Rs 8 74 lacs have been recovered and the balance amount recoverable as on 

31 03 2012 works outto Rs 11 55 lacs Efforts are being made for the recovery of 

balance amount 

E O, HUDA, Rohtak 

There 15 one allotted site of petrol pump In Sector-2 UE Rohtak and regular 

payments of lease rent have been made by Indian Oil Corpn Ltd But payment of 

extra points levied by petro! pump has not been made for some time The notices 

of recovery of sum of Rs 5 00 lac approx has been issued and Show Cause 

Notice U/S 17(3) of HUDA Act 1977 and notice for hearing U/S 17 (4) of HUDA 

Act 1977 have been issued vide Memo No 6811 dated 27 07 2011 and Memo 

No 7566 dated 29 08 2011 The outstanding amount will be recovered in the 

current month 1 e September 2012 positively 

E O, HUDA, Panipat 

As per report submitted by EO Panipat an amount of Rs 12 26 Lac was 

recoverable against the Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd upto 2011-12 out of which 

an amount of Rs 1 44 Lac was recovered during 2011 12 and balance amount of 

Rs 10 82 180 15 stll recoverable against the Bharat petrcleum Corp Ltd 85 on 

31 032012 Notice was 1ssued for the recovery of outstanding rent vide letter 

No 11710 dated 09 09 2011 and letter No 10988 dated 13 09 2012 and efforts 

are being made to recover the balance rent 

it 1s further intmated that the policy regarding fixation of rent of petrol pump sites 

has not been revised and the rent is being charged 85 per the terms and conditions 

entered intc between HUDA and the Qil companies



Sr
 

No
 

S
e
c
t
o
r
 
No
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 

Da
te
 

of
 

a
l
l
o
t
m
e
n
t
 

To
ta

l 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

r
e
c
o
v
e
r
a
b
l
e
 

पा
 
da
te
 

To
ta
l 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 

r
e
c
o
v
e
r
e
d
 

til
l 

da
te
 

To
ta

l 

ou
ts
ta
nd
in
g 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 

R
e
m
a
r
k
s
 

2 
5 

6 
7 

o) 

F
A
R
I
D
A
B
A
D
 

Se
cl
or
 

12
 
op
po
si
te
 
Se
ct
or
 

15
 

Fa
nd
ab
ad
 

Se
ct

or
 

16
 

Fa
nd
ab
ad
 

Se
ct
or
 
29

 
F
a
n
d
a
b
a
d
 
(A
ug
us
t 

19
95
) 

Se
ct
or
 

12
 

Fa
nd
ab
ad
 
{
N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 

19
94
) 

Se
ct
or
 

19
 

Fa
rn
da
ba
d 

(M
ay
 
19
94
) 

Se
ct
or
 

3 
4 

Fa
rn
da
ba
d 

(O
ct
ob
er
 

19
97
) 

IB
P 

Lt
d 

H
P
C
 

Li
d 

10
C 

Lt
d 

10
0 

11
0 

1B
P 

Lt
d 

BP
C 

11
 
02
 
19
93
 

09
 
05
 
19
95
 

25
08
 

19
95
 

22
 

11
 
19
94
 

18
 
08

 
19
94
 

15
 
07
 
19
97
 

2
2
9
7
8
9
1
0
 

00
 

61
23

38
4 

00
 

45
01
38
9 

00
 

70
68
19
3 

00
 

50
56
77
1 

00
 

57
56
60
2 

00
 

56
66

47
2 

00
 

53
51
27
2 

00
 

22
13
52
6 

00
 

32
16
25
3 

00
 

21
00

71
4 

00
 

42
32

95
7 

00
 

17
31
24
38
 

00
 

7
7
2
1
1
2
0
0
 

22
87
86
3 

00
 

38
51
94
0 

00
 

29
56
05
7 

00
 

15
23
64
5 

00
 

S
U
B
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

51
48
52
49
 

00
 

22
78
11
94
 

00
 

2
8
7
0
4
0
5
5
 

00
 

10
 

E
O
 

[ 
G
U
R
G
A
O
N
 

Se
ct
or
 

18
 

Gu
rg
ao
n 

(M
ay
 
19
94
) 

Se
ct
or
 

15
 

11 
Gu
rg
ao
n*
* 

(J
ul
y 

19
94
) 

Se
ct
or
 

17
 
Gu
rg
ao
n 

(M
ar
ch
 

19
94
) 

Se
ct
or
 

37
 

Gu
rg
ao
n 

(J
ul
y 

19
95
) 

[0
0 

00
 

H
P
C
 

Lt
d 

H
P
C
 

Lt
d 

In
di
an
 

Co
rp
n 

27
50

 
06

 
05

 
19

94
 

42
22
3 

22
 
07

 
19
94
 

42
23
 

16
 
03
 
19
95
 

10
60
4 

14
 
07

 
19
95
 

20
68
81
25
 

00
 

17
22
17
53
 

00
 

12
97

25
03

 
00

 

14
74
26
08
 

00
 

27
40
81
6 

00
 

79
43
58
 

00
 

26
74
87
2 

00
 

10
12
78
60
 

00
 

17
94
73
08
 

00
 

16
42
73
95
 

00
 

10
29

78
31

 
00
 

46
14

74
8 

00
 

5
0
8
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

65
62
49
89
 

00
 

16
33

77
06

 
00

 
4
9
2
8
7
2
8
3
 

00
 

64



1 
2 

3 
4 

ह0
 

Il 
G
U
R
G
A
C
O
N
 

11
 

Se
ct
or
 

25
 

Gu
rg
ao
n 

(O
ct
ob
er
 
19
97
) 

H
P
C
 

Lt
d 

17
 

10
 
19
97
 

16
20
80
00
 

00
 

12
 

Se
ct
or
 

30
 

Gu
rg
ao
n 

(A
ug
us
t 

19
98
) 

B
P
C
 

15
 

09
 
19
97
 

2
1
5
9
3
0
0
0
 

00
 

25
56
00
0 

00
 

2
1
5
9
3
0
0
0
 

00
 

13
65
20
00
 

00
 

00
0 

5
0
8
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

3
7
8
0
1
0
0
0
 

00
 

24
14
90
00
 

00
 

13
65
20
00
 

00
 

P
A
N
C
H
K
U
L
A
 

L) — 

Se
ct
or
-4
 

P
a
n
c
h
k
u
l
a
 

10
C 

Lt
d 

(F
eb
ru
ar
y 

20
00
) 

17
 
02
 
19
95
 

1
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
 

00
 

14
 

Se
ct
or
 

14
 

Pa
nc
hk
ul
a 

10
C 

11
0 

{F
eb
ru
ar
y 

19
95
) 

18
 
02
 
20
00
 

63
02
00
0 

00
 

15
 

Se
ct
or
 

16
 

Pa
nc
hk
ul
a 

(J
un
e 

19
92
) 

1B
P 

1.
0 

10
 
09
 
19
92
 

61
25
00
0 

00
 

15
88
00
0 

00
 

56
99
00
0 

00
 

10
48
00
0 

00
 

84
14
00
0 

00
 

60
30
00
 

00
 

50
77
00
0 

00
 

S
U
B
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

2
2
4
2
9
0
0
0
 

00
 

83
35
00
0 

00
 

14
09
40
00
 

00
 

G.
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

1
7
7
3
4
0
2
3
8
 

00
 

7
1
6
0
2
9
0
0
 

00
 

1
0
5
7
3
7
3
3
8
 

00
 

Fi
gu
re
s 

up
to
 

30
 

06
 
20
12
 

Ca
nc
el
le
d 

on
 
02
 

01
 

08
 
on
 
ac
co
un
t 

of
 
no
n 

pa
ym
en
t 

St
ay
 
gr
an
te
d 

by
 

Ci
vi
 

Af
te
r 

he
ar
in
g 

th
e 

de
pa
rt
me
nt
al
 

re
pr
es
en
ta
ti
ve
s 

th
e 

C
o
m
m
u
t
t
e
e
 

to
ok
 

a 
se
ri
ou
s 

vi
e 

su
bm
it
te
d 

to
 
th
e 

A 
G.
 
Of
fi
ce
 
re
gu
la
rl
y 

Th
e 

Co
mm
it
te
e,
 

th
er
ef
or
e 

r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
s
 

th
at
 
th
e 

Of
fi
ce
 
ev
er
y 

mo
nt
h 

Th
e 

C
o
m
m
i
t
t
e
e
 

de
si
re
d 

th
at
 
st
re
nu
ou
s 

ef
fo
rt
s 

sh
ou
ld
 

be
 
m
a
d
e
 

by
 
th
e 

d
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 

to
 
re
co
ve
r 

th
e 

ba
la
nc
e 

a
m
o
u
n
t
 
fr
om
 

th
e 

c
o
n
c
e
r
n
e
d
 

Pe
tr
ol
 
P
u
m
p
s
 

an
d 

mo
nt
hl
y 

re
po
rt
 

of
 

it
s 
re
co
ve
ry
 

be
 
se
nt
 
to
 
th
e 

of
fi
ce
 

of
 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t
a
n
t
 
Ge
ne
ra
l 

(A
ud
it
) 

Ha
ry
an
a 

| 
Co
ur
t 

Gu
rg
ao
n 

Ne
xt
 

da
te
 

of
 
he
ar
ng
 

25
 

09
 
20
12
 

w 
th
at
 
re
co
ve
ry
 
st
at
em
en
t 

15 
no
t 

be
in
g 

re
co
ve
ry
 
st
at
em
en
t 

be
 
se
nt
 

to
 
th
e 

A 
G 

65



66 

[54] 4 2 2 Extra expenditure on account of delayed payment of land, compensation 

and interest thereon 

Determination of the value of the land at higher rates था violation of provisions 

of the Land Acquisition Act, delay in announcement of awards and erroneous 

calculation of interest resulted पा extra expenditure of Rs 11 55 crore 

Land Acquisition Act 1894 (the Act) provides thatthe Land Acquisition Caollector (LAC) 

shall make an award for land compensation in accordance with the value of land on the 

date of publication of notification under Section 4 of the Act In addition an amount calculated 

at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from the date of notification to the date of award and 30 

per cent solarium on the market value 15 8150 payable under Section 23 (1) and 23 (2) of the 

Act ibid Further Section 48 of the Act provides that whenever the Government withdraws 

from any acquisiton the collector shall determine the amount of compensation due to 

damage suffered by the owner in consequence of the notice or of any proceedings there 

under Audit observed cases of extra expenditure 1055 on account of payment of interest on 

land compensation etc ॥ छिपा offices amounting to Rs 11 55 crore as detalled below 

Brief of the case Rupees 
in Crore 

1 Haryana Urban Development Authority 

(a) Notification under Section 4 and 6 of the Act of acquisition of 916 

101 86 acre land of five villages of Gurgaon district of 

development of Urban Estate were 1ssued (June 2003 and June 

2004) Haryana Urban DevelopmentAuthority (HUDA) deposited 

(October 2004) Rs 15 26 crore as worked out by the LAC 

Gurgaon on the 08515 of prevalling rate ranging between Rs 

2 80 lacs and Rs 12 facs per acre applicable with effect from 

February 2002 30 per cent solatium and additional amount at 

the rate of 12 per cent per annum admissible under the Act 

However before the award could 96 announced the Divisional 

Level Price Fixation Committee Gurgaon enhanced the 

compensation rate of land of the area of Rs 15 lacs per acre पा 

July 2005 and LAC Gurgaon demanded (August 2005) an 

additional amount of Rs 8 74 crore for announcing the award 

HUDA deposited the claimed amount in December 2005 

The LAC while ignoring the rate prevailing at the time of 

publication of notification under Section 4 of the Act and 

announced (December 2005) five awards amounting to 

Rs 23 18 crore at the Divisional Level Price Fixation 

Committee s rate of Rs 15 lacs per acre plus 30 per cent 

solatium and additional amount at the rate 12 percent per annum 

on the value of land for acquisition of land measunng 96 14 acre 

Thus determination of the value of the land at higher rates 

in violation of provisions of the Act resulted in extra expenditure 

to Rs 9 16 crore to HUDA



67 

The department पा its wntten reply stated as under — 

In this connection 115 submitted that the total land measuring 101 86 acres of 

land in District Gurgaon Village Wazirabad Samaspur Tigra Ghataand 

Badshahpur was acquired for residential commercial institutional area Sector 57 

(Part) Gurgaon The land notification under Section 4 was 1ssued on 09 06 2003 

and under Section 6 was Issued on 02 06 2004 The Land Acquisition Officer vide 

letter No 2045546 dated 04 03 2004 sought Collector rates from Collector and 

Deputy Commissioner Gurgaon Thereafter in pursuance of collector rate as 

recelved from worthy Collector vide his office letter NO 9093-94 dated 28 07 2004 

demand of Rs 15 26 00 000 was made from Chief Controller of Finance HUDA 

which was received पा 27 10 2004 So far as the question to not making the 

award immediately after receving of funds 15 concerned 1t 15 submitted that 

Sh VK Sharma was the LAC on 27 10 2004 Before making the award necessary 

legal formalities 1 e 1ssue of notice under Section 9 of the Land Acquisition Act for 

inviting the claims of the landowners and interested persons which 15 mandatory 

procedure was to be followed The said notices are required (0 be given for a 

period of minimum 15 days of date of heanng But Sh VK Sharma relinquished 

the charge of Land Acqusition Officer on 10 11 2004 Sh Virender Singh Sehrawat 

HCS assumed the charge of Land Acquisition Officer on the same day e 

410 11 2004 and he remained at the same post upto 07 01 2005 But the Collector s 

power for performing the duty of collector under Section3 of the Land Acquisition 

Act could not be delegated to him by the Govt Thereafter Sh Amardeep Singh 

HCS assumed the charge of Land Acquisition Officer on 13 01 2005 and Collector s 

power were delegated to him on 22 02 2005 by the Govt In the meantime election 

of Vidhan Sabha and Panchayat Samit/Gram Panchayat were declared to be 

held and Sh Amardeep Singh remained on election duty i the 5810 elections 

we f22 02 2005 to 12 04 2005 Thereafter the necessary steps for announcing 

the award were taken Thereafter Notice under Section 9 1ssued and claim under 

Section 9 were heard on 28 04 2005 and the date of award was fixed for 

30 05 2005 Therefore a letter was received from Financial Commissioner and 

Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana Revenue Department Vide his 

letter No 20265/2005/4299 dated 28 04 2005 and letter No 2512 R/2005/5104 

dated 25 05 2005 where पा it was directed that After a careful and detalled 

consideration it has been decided that no award for acquisition of land to be 

announced on after 5th March 2005 shail be on rates lower than the floor rates 

communicated to you vide this department s letter dated 28 04 2005 The other 

provision of the communication dated 28 04 2005 will remain unchanged Hence 

the award got postponed in compliance with the instructions recelved from 

Government In complhance with these instructions the award was postponed 

and cou'd not be made and announced on 30 05 2005 

That in compliance of the instructions/ orders in the above mentioned letter | ४४०७ 

again requested to Collector cum-D C Gurgaoen to send the revised collector s 

rate vide office letter No 1562 dated 26 05 2005 and ultimately the Collector s 

rate was received in the office on 27 07 2005 Additional amount of award was 

received on 29 11 2005 and award was received on 28 11 2005 and award was



68 

announced on 20 12 2005 as per instructions from the Government Hence there 

was no wrregularity in making the award there was no delay on the part of the 

office but the delay has occurred due to the facts explained above Moreover itis 

also added here that there 15 10 1055 to the Govt (HUDA Department) As the 

amount 15 recovered from the plot holders while fixing the price of the plots of 

Sector 

It 1s pertment to mention here that the Collector rates are further subject to 

enhancement by the competent court on the reference filed by the land owners 

under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition Act 1834 The reference under 

Section 18 In respect of award NO 16 dated 20 12 2005 measuring 66 01 acres of 

land have been decided by the reference Court on 09 12-2011 and the reference 

Court has enhanced the compensation from Rs 15 00 lacs peracre1 e Rs 309 92 

per sq yrd to Rs 2106/- per sq yrd Thus the payment of compensation at the 

minimum floor rate will reduce the liabiity on account of enhanced compensation 

awarded by the competent court under Section 18 of the Land Acquisition 

Act 1894 

itis therefore requested that this para may kindly be dropped 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with 

the reply given by the department and desired that the FC R may be called in the 

next meeting to discuss the matter of entrusting the power of announcement of award 

to DRO or Tehsildar or any other officer in the absence of Land Acquisition Officer 

[35] 44 3 Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete work 

Failure of Executive Engineer, HUDA Rewari to comply with the provision of 

Rule 82 of Indian Electricity Rules, 1956 before the allotment of the work and delay पा 

the preparation of revised estimate/DNIT of balance work resulted 1n unfruitful 

expenditure of Rs 24 20 lakh on incomplete school building 

Construction of habitable structures in the vicinity of High Tension (HT) conductors is 

prohibited If it contravenes the provision of Rule 80 of the Indian Electricity Rules 1956 HT 

line has to be got shifted as required under Rule 82 of the Rules 1bid before undertaking the 

construction of the structure 

Executive Engineer HUDA Rewari (EE) allotted (July 2003) the work construction 

of Primary School पा Sector 1 Part | Narnaul (0 a contractor for Rs 20 20 lakh with the 

condition to complete the work within eight months 

Test check of the records (February 2007) however revealed that 33 KV HT line 

passing over the school site was not shifted before the work was allotted to the contractor 

(July 2003) by EE The contractor started the work and completed 75 per cent of the work 

with an expenditure of Rs 24 20 lakh Thereafter the work was finally stopped (March 2006) 

by EE HUDA Rewar to avoid any untoward incident due to passing of HT line over the 

school site The scope of work was also increased from Rs 20 20 lakh to Rs 25 25 lakh 85 

the quantities of steel concrete and brick work executed at site as per structural design 

(October 2003) were more than those provided in Detailed Notice Inviting Tenders (DNIT) 

(approved in April 2003) Enhancement case was submitted (January 2005) for approval of



69 

the competent authonty but the same had not been approved so far (July 2007) The revised 

estimate and DNIT of the balance work which were pre requisite for reallotment of work 

were not prepared {July 2007) 

The EE stated (Apnl and May 2007) that at the time of taking up the work initially the 

seismic effect had not been taken care of पा the structural design This was done later 

which resulted 1n an increase ॥ा the scope of work with consequent increase in the cost 

Since the revised estimate had not yet been approved the contractor had executed work 

upto the agreement amount and refused to execute the work beyond it The revised estmate 

and DNIT for the balance work were under preparation He further stated that efforts were 

being made for getting the HT line shifted from the site Thus the EE accepted the fact that 

the work could not be restarted (April and July 2007) due to non-removal of HT line and 

non preparation of revised estimate and DNIT for the balance work 

Thus failure of EE to comply with provision of Rule 82 of Indian Electricity Rules 

1956 before the allotment of the work and delay in the preparation of revised estimate/DNIT 

of balance work resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 24 20 lakh on construction of the 

school building 

The matter was demi officially reported to the Financial Commissioner and Principal 

Secretary 10 Government of Haryana Town and Country Planning Department in April 2007 

reply had not been received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

The Estimate for the construction of Pnimary School building was approved for 

RS 27 20 lacs vide CA HUDA mema NO 17070 dated 10 07 2002 The tender 

for the work was allotted vide Executive Engineer HUDA Rewart letter memo 

No 4121 dated 02 07 2003 for Rs 20 20 158/- 

HT Lines were existing and affecting a small portion of Pnmary School buiiding 

XEN(Electrical) HUDA vide memo No 3006 dated 26 5 2000 requested XEN(Op) 

Diviston Narnaul to submit the estimate for shifting of HT lines but the estimate 

was not submitted inspite of reminder 1ssued vide letter No 4115 dated 17 7 2000 

and 3192 dated 4 6 2001 On4 82002 S E (Construction) DHBVNL asked XEN 

(Construction) DHBVNL to prepare and submit the estimate The site was 

inspected by the concerned officer of HUDA and Power Utilities After protracted 

correspondence 1t was decided to lay 33 KV underground cables and the route 

plan was sent to Design Director Hissar for approval But this was not allowed 

due (0 future maintenance problems Therefore the estimate for shifting the line 

overhead was approved by CE DHBVNL on 6 5 2003 which was also approved 

by the Administrator HUDA on 97 2003 DHBVNL was requested to start the 

work but DHBVNL showed 15 inability as the matenal was not available Therefore 

the work was taken up by HUDA and &llotted the same to M/S Jal Durga Projects 

Ltd Ballabhgarh on21 07 2004 and permission was sought from Forest Department 

for tnmming/cutting of trees Thereafter due to technical problems the scheme/ 

proposal was revised with partial underground cable the approval of which was 

received from DHBVNL on 3 12 2007 and the work was completed on 28 5 2008



70 

The construction of Primary School building was taken 1n hand with the 

presumption that HT lines will be shifted well in time during the construction as the 

case of shiftng was already in process by Electrical Wing of HUDA The contractor 

executed the work and an expenditure of Rs 24 20 lacs was incurred on the 

construction of Primary School buiiding The cost of construction was also 

increased by Rs 7 02 180 due to structural design which was got done to take 

care of seismic effect The revised estimate of Rs 48 55 lacs was prepared due (0 

incomplete work of (0168 block which was below HT Lines and other balance 

works e g boundary wall distemper wood work and grilis of windows etc The 

estimate of Rs 48 55 lacs was approved णा 27 11 2008 and work was allotted on 

3 3 2009 and was completed on 31 7 2009 at the cost of Rs 4133 1805 The 

Building was handed over to the Education Department in January 2010 

Thus the efforts were made to compete the building by executing the balance 

work immediately after the shifting of 33 KV Lines 

itis therefore requested that this para may kindly be dropped 

During the Course of oral examination, the Committee observed that the reply 

of the department was incomplete due to the absence of complete record The 

Committee, therefore, desired that the datewise information of the correspondence 

with regard to the allotment/possession of plots in this case be sent to the Committee 

and Accountant General (Audit) Office for its perusal 



71 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

[36] 16 Misappropriation, losses, defalcations etc 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations etc 

involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up to the 08100 March 2007 on 

which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department-wise break up of 

pending cases 15 given in Appendix X! (A&B) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The vehicle No HR-20 F 1406 was purchased at a cost of Rs 378606 53 on 

3 9 1999 The vehicle was on Govt duty during Panchyat election and was burned 

by public at village Kharkara on 3 4 05 An FIR No 70 dated 4 4 05 was lodged 

with police station Barwala and the case 1s sub judice The vehicle has completed 

198725 Kms which was more than 1 80 000 Kms as required for its condemnation 

according to Govt policy Furtherno employee 15 responsible for the loss as the 

vehicle was burnt by the public during Panchyat Election duty 15 requested that 

the para may be dropped 

The Committee desired the department ५ि pursue the case pending in the 

court and its final decision be intimated to the Commuttee 

[37] 422 Extra expenditure on account of delayed payment of land compensation 

and interest thereon 

Determination of the value of the land at higher rates in violation of provisions 

of the Land Acquisition Act, delay पा announcement of awards and erroneous 

calculation of interest resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 11 55 crore 

Land Acquisition Act 1894 (the Act) provides that the Land Acquisition Collector (LAC) 

shall make an award for land compensation in accordance with the value of land on the 

date of publication of notification under Section 4 of the Act In addition an amount calculated 

at the rate of 12 per cent per annum from the date of notification to the date of award and 30 

per cent solatium on the market value 15 also payable under Section 23(1) and 23(2) of the 

Act ibid Further Section 48 of the Act provides that whenever the Governmenti withdraws 

from any acquisition the collector shall determine the amount of compensation due to 

damage suffered by the ownerin consequence of the notice or of any proceedings thereunder 

Audit observed cases of extra expenditure 055 on account of payment of interest on land 

compensation etc पा four offices amounting to Rs 11 55 crore as detailed below 

1 Superintendent of Police, Panchkula (Rs 0 79 crore) 

The State Gavernment 1ssued notifications {August 1997 and August 1998) under 

Sections 4 and 6 of the Act for acquisition of 53 acre 4 kanal and 4 maria land of vililages



72 

Naggal Moginand and Bana Madanpur (Panchkula) for the construction of building of Police 
Line Panchkula बाएं quarters for police personnel The LAC Panchkula announced (July 
2000) the award for Rs 2 16 crore Aggneved with the award of LAC the land owners filed 
(February 2001) an appeal with ADJ Panchkula for enhancement of iand compensation 

The Court awarded (November 2004) the land compensation at the flat rate of Rs 6 44 lakh 

per acre The Department filed (March 2005) stay petition against the judgement in Hon ble 
High Court which was dismissed (Aprl 2005) The Department deposited था amount of Rs 
6 18 crore (enhanced land compensation 30 per cent solatium and additional amount at 

the rate 12 per cent per annum Rs 3 46 crore and interest Rs 2 72 crore) between November 
2005 and December 2006 

Had the Department made the payment of enhanced land compensation mmediately 
after the stay application was dismissed by Hon ble High Court पा Apnl 2005 instead of 
making payment dunng the pericd between November 2005 and December 2006 the 
Department could have avaided the payment of interest amounting to Rs 461akh at the rate 
of 15 per cent for the intervening perod 

Further LAC Panchkula had asked department (August 2006) to deposit additional 
amount of Rs 1 17 crore on account of interest calculated as it was not calculated correctly 
पा the nitial payment The department without any venfication of the claim deposited the 
amount पा the Court However audit observed that the LAC Panchkula worked out the 
interest on the entire amount including pnnctpal amount of enhanced land compensation 
whereas Interest was payable upto the date on which principal amount of enhanced land 
compensation solatium and addritional amount was paid The correct amount of interest 
worked out to Rs 2 02 crore whereas and the Department had paid Rs 2 35 crore This has 
resulted In excess payment of interest of Rs 0 33 crore to the landowners 

The department पा its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

It 1s submitted that the draft para was received from Accountant General Audit(H}) 
Chandigarh on 1 6 2007 and the reply was sent to Accountant General(Audit) with 
a copy to Govt vide this office memo No 9521-22/ Acctts-3 dated 28 6 2007 
After checking the reply given by the department Accountant General Audit(H) 
Chandigarh vide their memo dated 8 7 2007 observed that the reply 15 not tenable 
85 department made excess payment of interest which should have been paid 
upto the date of payment that 15 25 11 2005 

It 1s stated that 52 acres 16 Maria [and was acquired for Palice lines Panchkula 
and Staff quarters वां village Nogal Mogi Nand and Bang Madanpur on 28 7 2000 
by the Land Acquisition Officer (Civil) Panchkula but the owners of the land were 
not satisfied with the cost assessed by the Revenue Deptt and they filed appeal 
for enhancement in the court of Addl Distt Judge Panchkula The learned court 
ordered that owners/petitioners are entitied for the compensation at Flat Rate 
@Rs 644 000/ per acre and they are also entitled for statutory benefits Vide 
order dated 30 11 2004 As regards excess payment of interest of Rs 0 33 Crore 

K
 

al



&
 

i
 

73 

to the land owners during the period from 25 11 2005 to December 2006 detailed 

information 15 given below - 

Sr Amount paid Interest Date of Corresponding 

No calculated payment period for 
by LAC made in  which interest 

. upto  thecourt notcalculated upto the court not calculated 

1 Rs 46187052/- 3092005 261105 57 days 

1450921/- 

Total Rs 47637973/ 
enhanced cost of 
land compensation 

2 Rs 21401351/ 3132006 18406 18 days 

Rs 108217/ 

Total Rs 2248568/- 
Some land also 
situated in village Bana 
Madanpur case No 256/01 

whose calculation was not 
prepared earlier 

3 Rs 221462 59/ 3152006 47086 34 days 

Rs 11729 66/ 

Total Rs 233192-00/- 

Some land also 
Situated पा village Bana Madanpur 
case No 248/01 whase calculation 
was not prepared earlier 

4 Rs 569937 88/- 1592006 161106 62 days 

Rs 16288 24/- 

Total Rs 586226 00/ 

Enhance cost of land compensation 
awarded on 25 5 06 which 15 new & 
separate case Vill Nagal Moginand 

5 Rs 10498467 74/ 1592006 71206 83 days 

Rs 1207606 66/- 

Total Rs 11706074 00/- 

Interest calculated on the solatium in 

addition of the interest on the cost 

of the land 

Total 254 days 



74 

The interest has been paid to the owners of the land upto date as worked out by 

LAO Therefore this office has saved several lacs rupees of interest 85 per Col 

No 4 above because the interest of total 254 days corresponding period has 

been calculated and 0810 to the owners of the land As per the Iinstructions/ 

judgments of the courts 115 necessary to pay the interest upto date 

As regards the amount shown at Sr No 4 above the enhanced cost of 1800 has 

been awarded by the Additional District Judge Panchkula on 25 5 06 and not on 

30 11 04 being a separate case Therefore the interest in this particular case has 

been calculated upto 15 9 06 by the LAC Panchkula which 15 in order 

As regard the payment of interest amounting to Rs 0 46 crore @ 15% between 

November 2005 and December 2006 the requisite Information 15 given below 

R FA was filed 85 per opinion of LR in the Hon ble Punjab and Haryana High 

Court Chandigarh against the order dated 30 11 2004 passed by the Addi District 

Judge Panchkula RFAs were admitted by the Honble High Court and stay 

applications were dismissed on 28 04 05 but the intimation was sent vide Advocate 

General Haryana letter No 23509 dated 13 7 056 The calculation memo of 

enhanced cost of land was received from the land Acquisition Collector Panchkuta 

on 5905 Accordingly Government was requested vide letter dated 7 9 05 to 

accord sanction 

The sanction was received on 3 11 2005 after about 2 months with the condition 

that advice of Legal Remembrancers and Secy to Govt Haryana may be obtained 

before the payment If not already taken The LR Haryana opined that no revisions 

can be filed against the order of Hon ble High Court passed in the RFAs vide their 

letter dated 8 11 2005 Thereafter the enhanced cost of land amounting to 

Rs 47637973/- was deposited into the concerned court on 26 11 2005 

The District Revenue Officer cum-Land Acquisition Collector Panchkula sent 

another calculation sheet with the remarks that the interest was calculated only 

on the cost of land acquired whereas land owners are also demanding the interest 

on the amount of solattum ॥ addition to the interest on the cost of 180 85 per 

judgment dated 19 9 2001 passed by the learned Apex Court of india in Cwil 

appeal No 6271/1998 titled Sunder V/s Union of India 

As per judgment the person entitled to the compensation awarded 15 8150 entitled 

to the interest on solatum The amount of Rs 11706075/-1 e Interest calculation 

on the solatium ॥ addition to the interest on the cost of land was paid to the 

owners of land on their claim and 85 per judgment of the Supreme court in Civil 

Appeal No 6271/1998 The above submission clearly shows that there 15 10 delay 

on the part of the department for making payment of enhance fand compensation 

It 1s also added that same duration elapsed ॥ obtaining sanction process for 

which no interest was 0810 and the mterest was paid only upto the date calculation 

made by LAC Panchkula It was necessary to file RFAIn the Hon ble High Court



(ह
ै 

75 

on the legal opinion of the LR Haryana Even sanction for payment of enhancement 

cost of land amounting to Rs 47637973/ was accorded by the State Govt with 

the condition that advice of the LR Haryana may be obtained before payment If 

not taken already Therefore the period of payment between November 2005 and 

September 2006 was unavoidable and has been occurred पा normal official routine 

In view of above department has not delayed any payment unnecessarily or paid 

the interest in excess As and when any calculation received from LAC Panchkula 

the payments were deposited in the concerned court 85 early 85 possible after 

obtaining the sanction from the State Govt ॥ 1s therefore requested that this 

draft para may kindly be dropped 

The Committee desired the department to send the full details including reasons 

of the period of delay पा disposing of this case by the different departments so that 

the remedial measures may be adopted to minimize such type of period of delays 

The Committee also desired (0 orally examine the representatives of both the 

departments (Home & Revenue) था its subsequent meeting



76 

PW (B&R) DEPARTMENT 

[38] 16 Misappropriation losses defalcations, etc 

The state Govenment reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations etc 

involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 86 crore up to the penod March 2007 on 

which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department-wise break up of 

pending cases I1s given in Appendix XI (A& 8) 

The department In its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

Under this para of misappropniations defalcation and losses 5 cases were reported 

by the Audit which are as under — 

1 Theftof 76 Iron grills of Rs 70681 PD Panipat 

Loss of MB No 33272 and Muster Roll No 43 in ADB Division Fandabad 

Loss of MB No 217/8091 of PD-li Rohtak 

Theft of 2 Nos motors InM L N Sports School Rai 

g
 

b
 

W
 

N
 

Theft of fire Instruments Electnc Diviston Hisar 

The tems from Sr No 1 to Sr No 4 have been dropped by the PAC In its 

meeting held on 5 8 2008 

The amountof Rs 70691 ॥ा item No 1 have also been wntten off by the Government 

vide memo No 44/22/05-5 B&R (W) dated 9-10 2009 

Items No 5 

This sub para deait with the removal of 90 Nos detectors of fire alarm system at 

Mini Secretariat Fatehabad costing Rs 90 000 The amount involved प्रा this para 

has not been mentioned by the Audit The work of installing fire alarm system at 

Mint Secretanat Fatehabad was allotted to M/s Suraksha Fire Tech Allahabad 

This work was got completed by the 5810 firm on 29 11-2001 The agency was 10 

do the free maintenance service of the system for one year after completion of 

work and thereafter the agency was to maintain the work for five years at a cost 

of Rs 10 000 per year under annual maintenance contract The detectors of the 

system were removed by some persons on 18 04-2003 On the report of Chowkidar 

it was taken that the detector might have been removed by the aforesaid firm 

Accordingly the 580 firm was requested to reinstall the removed parts but the 

agency falled to do 50 The matter of theft was reported to deputy commissioner 

Fatehabad and requested to lodge the FIR as district administration was the 

custodian of the installatons But the deputy Commussioner directed 500 Divisional 

Engineer (Elect) Fatehabad to lodge FIR था his level Ultimately the FIR was 

lodged in Police station Fatehabad dunng 2005 Police Department Fatehabad 

-



77 

sent report of non traceable of theft matertal vide Memo No 780 5A PS City 
IFM-3 of 7/2008 In the mean time Arbitrator was appointed to decide the case of 
recovery from security of the agency Mts Suraksha Fire Tech Allahabad Arbitrator 
dismissed the case of the Department 50 case was filed in the District Court 
Risar against the Award passed by the Arbitrator This case was dismissed on 
29 09 2010 by the court of Sh Baljit Singh Hon ble Addl District Judge Hisar 
The Law Secretary cum legal remembrancer to Govt Haryana vide letter 
No 68044 dated 18 11-2010 has opined that this case 1s not a fit case for filling of 

revisions or appeal 

The PAC पा its meeting held on 05 08 2008 has ordered that the responsible 
officers be charge sheeted in this case for releasing the security of the contractor 
In this connection 115 intimated that action for charge sheeting the responsible 
officers was inthiated by the department against Sh Satish Chander SDE 10 
Sh O N Malik Executive Engineer Both the officers could not be charge sheeted 
as the SDE has expired on 05 06 2008 and the XEN has retired on 28 02 2005 
from 00४ Service Now this amount 15 required to be written off 

This matter again discussed ॥ the PAC on 14 06 2011 and 1t has been decided 
to call the then D C of Fatehabad to appear before PAC to explain the matter 

The Committee desired that intimation be sent to the Committee as well 25 

Accountant General (Audit) Office after writing off the amount पा question 

[39] 456 Irregularexpenditure on operation of excess ex cadre posts 

One to four excess ex cadre posts पा the Chief Secretary s grade had been 
operated without the approval of Government of India involving irregular 
expenditure of Rs 55 13 lakh incurred on their pay and allowances 

According to provisions of Rule 9(7) of the Indian Administrative Services (Pay) Rules 
the State Government can operate ex cadre posts equal to the number of sanctioned cadre 
posts ॥1 the Chief Secretary s grade of Rs 8 000 (revised to Rs 26 000 with effect from January 

1996) The number of such ex cadre posts can exceed the prescribed imit only with the 
approval of Government of India (GOI) 

Test check of records (January 2006) of the Department of General Administration of 
Civil Secretariat disclosed that against the sanctioned posts of one to two in the grade of 

Rs 8 000 Rs 26 000 three to six posts were created and operated during the period from 
April 1895 to December 2005 without obtaining prior permission of GOl The State Government 
had taken up (July 2003) the matter with GOI for grant of permussion for creation of excess 
ex cadre posts | view of exigencies of requirement in public interest which was under 
pursuance with GOl (May 2007) Thus one to four excess ex-cadre posts in the grade operated 
without the approval of GOI resulted पा irregular expenditure of Rs 55 131akh incurred on their 

pay and allowances 

The Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana intimated (May 2007) that the matter 

regarding ex post facto sanction for creation of ex cadre posts had been taken up with GOI



78 

This shows that the ex cadre posts had been created and operated without the approval of 
GOl as required under the rules 1910 

Period Sanctioned Total ex cadre Excess ex cadre 

cadre posts posts created posts 

01 April 1995 10 17 September 1995 1 3 2 (Two) 

18 September 1995 to 26 September 1936 1 4 3 (Three) 

27 September 1996 to 31 January 1997 2 3 1(One) 

01 February 1997 to 28 February 1997 2 3 1 (One) 

14 September1999 to 31 August 2000 2 4 2 (Two} 

01 January 2001 to 28 February 2001 2 6 4 (Four) 

01 March 2001 to 28 February 2002 2 4 2 (Two) 

01 Apni2o02 te 31 March 2003 2 5 3 (Three) 

01 Apn12003 to 31 March 2004 2 3 1 (One) 

25 February 2005 to 31 March 2005 2 3 1 (One) 

19 May 2005 to 31 December 2005 2 4 2 (Two) 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

According to rule 9(7) of the 1AS (Pay) Rules 2007 at no time the number of 
members of the Service appointed to hold posts other than cadfe posts referred 
(0 प्रा sub rule (1) and sub rule (4) which carry pay of Rs 26000 per mensem and 
which are reckoned against the State Deputation Reserve shall except with the 
prior approval of the Central Government exceed the number of cadre posts at 

that level of pay In a State cadre or 85 the case may be In 8 Joint cadre 

2 Prior (0 the cadre review which was undertaken in the year 1996 there was 

cne post ॥ the Chief Secretary s Grade and the State Government could operate an equal 

nimber of ex cadre posts /1 e total two posts After the said cadre review and at present 

there are two cadre posts in the Chief Secretary s grade (06 post of Chief Secretary and 

another of Financial Commissioner/Principal Secretary) and the State Government can 

operate two ex cadre posts पा this grade Therefore the total number of authonzed cadre 
and ex cadre posts in this grade cannot exceed छिपा No doubt the prnior concurrence of 

the Central Government to the creation of additional ex cadre posts was not obtained 

However due to extreme exigencies of requirement of administrative function of the State 

Government ॥ public interest the excess ex-cadre posts | question were created/ 

operated by the State Government for the penod from 1-4 1995 to 31-12 2005 and there 

was a full justification for regularzation of the excess number of ex-cadre posts Government 

of india was requested wvida letter No 11/1/2000 150] dated 8 7 2003 for the ex post facto 

approval to the excess exxcadre posts created/operated in Haryana The Government of 

India vide Its letter No 11030/19/2006 AlIS-lI dated 3 1-2007 intimated that the position of 

the sanctioned cadre posts and creation of ex cadre posts in this scale and their periods 

indicated पा the letter dated 8-7-2003 does not conform to the position indicated पा the



oy
 

79 

statement enclosed with the letter vide this State Government letter No 11/1/2000 1 500 

dated 22 2-2007 the corrected statement was sent to the Government of india The ex- 

post facto approvall decision taken by the Government of India | the matter 15 stil 

awaitd 

3 Accountant General (Audit) Haryana wide his D O letter No Report 

(Cwil)/1 2/D P 9/2006-07/36 dated 25-4 2007 intimated that a tentative draft para 

Unauthorised expenditure due to excess operation of ex cadre posts is proposed for 

inciusion In the Audit Report of CAG for the year 2006 07 {Cwil) and sought comments 

of this State Government on the para vide this State Government letter No 14/1/2000 1 50) 

dated 29 5 2007 AG Haryana was requested that this matter may kindly ge kept pending 

tli the approval/decision of the Government of India 15 received The ex post facto approval/ 

decision of the Government of India 15 still awaited despite several reminders The State 

Government will pursue the matter with the Government of India to grant ex-post facto 

approval to the creation/operation of the sald excess ex cadre posts Moreover the officers 

who had held these excess ex cadre posts have retired from service therefore 1t would 

not be possible 10 effect recoveres from them Therefore It i1s requested to wnte एव 

regularise the expenditure incurred on the said excess ex-cadre posts created/operated 

during the period 1-4 1995 to 31-12-2005 

The Committee desired the department to pursue the matter with the 

Government of India to grant ex post facto approval to the creation/operation of 

the excess ex cadre posts



g 

80 

SPORTS & YOUTH AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

[40] 452 Non realisation of central share of assistance 

(6) Due to non provision of adequate funds पा time by the State 

Government the Tejli Sports Complex remained incomplete 

for more than five years and deprived of Central Assistance of 

Rs 60 lakh 

The Government of [ndia (001) implemented (1997) the scheme Creation of 

Sports Infrastructure under which financial assistance was to be shared between the 

Union Government and the State Government concerned ॥ the ratio of 50 50 The 

central assistance in the case of Indoor Stadwm/Facility where estimated cost was 

Rs 120 crore or more was 10 96 restncted to Rs 60 lakh The State Government 

was to collect 50 per cent of its share from local sources (grantee) The central 

assistance was 10 be sanctioned to the projects for which the availabiity of funds 

required was to be assured by the State Government to the satisfaction of the Unian 

Government The share of the State Government and the grantee was required to be 

spent first fully before the release of central assistance 

Test-check of records (Aprl 2007) of the Director Sports and Youth Affairs 

Department revealed that the GOI approved (November 2002) adminstratively the project 

Construction of Multipurpose Hall in Tejli Sports Complex at Yamunanagar for 

Rs 172 crore The State Government released (between 1997 98 and 2001 02) 

Rs 45 lakh and the District Sports Council could manage Rupees two lakh only An 

expenditure of Rs 47 lakh was incurred (March 2003) on the execution of work upto 

the plnth level and column upto the door level The progress report was sent 

(Apnl 2003) to Gal for release of central share of Rs 60 lakh which was not released 

on the ground that the State Government had not spent 50 per cent of Rs 172 crore 

The construction work was held up since Apnl 2003 due to non provision of adequate 

funds by the State Government However ॥ the last quarter of the year 2005 06 

the State Government released Rs 60 68 lakh for compietion of the balance work 

Tenders were mnvited and opened (Apnl 2007) though the work was yet to be allotted 

{(May 2007) 

In the meantme 90 transferred (April 2005) the scheme to the State sector 

for implementation directly by the concerned States On being pointed out पा 

Audit the Commuissioner and Secretary to Government of Haryana Sports and Youth 

Affairs Department stated (June 2007) that tenders had been invited (Apnl 2007 and 

May 2007) and after spending of 50 per cent on the project the progress report would 

pe sent to Gal for releasing the central assistance of Rs 60 lakn The reply of the 

Department was not tenable because the scheme had already been discontinued by 

the Gal and no budget provision was made by Gal for old liabilities In the annual plan 

for the years 2005 06 to 2007 08 and there was thus no Iikelihood of release of 

central assistance by GOI in the future



81 

Thus even after Rs 47 lakh the Tejli Sports Complex remaimned incomplete for 

more than five years due to delay in funding by the State Government Consequently 

the State had to forego the central assistance of Rs 60 lakh besides being deprived 

of the benefits of the Sports Complex The amount of Rs 47 lakh invested in the 

complex had also stayed blocked for more than four years 

The department 11 its written reply stated as under — 

The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Government of india had approved 

vide letter No F 10-3/99-SP | dated 21 11-2002 पा principal 8 sum of 

Rs 60 00 lacs out of the estimated cost of Rs 171 90 lacs for construction 

of Indoor Stadium पा Sports Complex Tejl Yamunanagar Before the release 

of Central Financial Assistance the department had to send the progress 

report of 50% expenditure of remaining amount (1e 171 90 60 00= 111 90 

50% = 56 40 lacs) as per the condition of the scheme Department had sent 

the progress report of Rs 47 00 lacs to Government of India vide letter 

No 9861 dated 4-4 2003 for releasing partial financial assistance But 

Governrnent of India did not release the partial financial assistance and insisted 

on 50% expenditure report This scheme was transferred to State Sector 

with effect from 1/4/2005 by Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports vide D O letter 

No 1-6/2004 SP | dated 28 2 2005 

Rs 47 00 lacs had been incurred up to 5/3/2002 Certain changes were made 

in drawings to reduce the cost to 1 32 crore and administrative approval was 

given vide no 30362 dated 2/11/2006 Due to non avallability of local 50% 

matching contnbution the project remained incomplete The State Government 

॥ the financial year 2006 07 decided that Sports Department shall provide 

100% grant for Sports infrastructure at District H Q so that project could be 

completed ॥ा time 

After administrative approval tender Notice of Rs 132 00 lacs was nvited by 

the Executive Engineer PWD (B&R) Yamunanagar on 11/4/2007 and 

15/05/2007 However due to little response from contactors the tenders could 

not be finalized Therefore the Deputy Commissioner cum President District 

Sports Councit Yamunanagar submitted 8 proposal to Government on 

21/09/2007 for construction of indoor Hall by the District Level Commitiee on 

labour rate The administrative approval to the proposal was communicated on 

25/01/2008 to the D C Yamunanagar 

Tenders were again invited by Executive Engineer PWD (B&R) Yamunanagar 

on 12/5/2008 27/5/2008 & 12 6 2008 but no contractor submitted the tenders 

On 1171212008 three contractors submitted tenders & Sh Satish Kumar 

Contractor was allotted the labour contract work on 21/1/2009 

President District Sports Council cum D C Yamunanagar submitted revised 

estmate of Rs 503 52 186 on 20/02/2012 for completion of Multipurpose Hall 

The Department has further approved the revised eskmate and sanctioned 

Rs 241 22 lac vide letter No Sports 2012/11378-45 dated 20/03/2012 The



82 

Department has so far released the following amount to Drstrict Sports Councll 

Yamuna Nagar — 

Dated No Amount 

06 03 1998 5404-43 500000 

27 11-1898 34352 57 15 00 000 

08 03 2001 5407-17 10 00 000 

26 03 2002 9296 9304 15 00 000 

13 01 2006 1428-30 40 00 90090 

31 03 2006 9550 2068 000 

27 03 2008 10337-39 5 00 000 

30 03 2009 10666-99 300000 

- 30 06 2009 20236-48 12 60000 

26 03 2010 9504 34 11 08 500 

05 05 2010 29172-76 49 42 000 

24-03 2011 10022-28 20 00 000 

20-03 2012 1133945 2 41 22 000 

Total 4,48,00,500 

The District Sports Counctl Yamunanagar has reported an expenditure of Rs 220 00 

lacs as on 151 November-2012 Except iron fabncating bricks and R C C works thereof of 

main hali 90% works of bricks and R C C work of structure of multipurpose hall 15 completed 

The plaster work of ground floor is completed and plaster work of first floor is in progress 

Steel rating of spectator galtery and fixing of door and windows Is In progress Lying of Kota 

stone in VIP galiery and spectator gallery will be started in near future Electric panting and 

sewerage works will be done after R C C bricks and plaster works and installation of main 

hall roof 1s expected in the month of Apni 2013 Due to mining problem the raw material 15 not 

easily available so that the work is delayed The work of this project may be completed by 

December 2013 

The Committee desired the department to send the detailed report in this regard 

to the Committee within a period of one month in which specifically mention the 

level of the Officers/Officlals who were held responsible for this lapse



-
 

i
 

83 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

[41] 16 Misappropnations, Losses, defalcations etc 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations etc 

involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up to the period March 2007 on 

which final action was pending at the and of June 2007 the Department wise break up of 

pending cases Is given In Appendix X| (A&B) 

Committee observation 

As regard misappropriation, josses, defalcations etc In the Revenue 

Department, the Committee observed that the department has not sent any reply to 

the Committee even after making requests repeatedly till the drafting of the Report 

without which the Committee 15 unable to make its observations In this regard 

The Committee took a serious view for not submitting the reply in time The 

Committee destred to know that these lapses occurred at what stages The Committee, 

therefore, recommends that circumstances under which delay occurred be examined 

and responsibility be fixed for the lapse and the Committee be appnised within three 

months



84 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

[32] 155 Delaym furmishing uttdization certificate 

Of 4 396 utilization certificates (1105) due ॥ respect of grants of loans aggregating 

Rs 1826 01 crore 080 upto 2005 06 2981 UCs for an aggregate amount of Rs 1311 39 
crore were tn arrears Detalls of department wise break up of outstanding UCs are given in 
Appendix VII 

The department in its wnitten reply stated as under — 

The State Government vide letter no 3/25/03 3HBIII dated 4-3 04 sanctioned a 
sumof Rs 5 Q0 lacs as grant-in aid to Haryana State Blood Transfussion Councll 
Ondated 29 3 04 the same amount was not drawn b this office because of the 
late receipt of the sanction 

The Committee desired that the responsibility of the erring officers/officials 
be fixed after conducting the inquiry by the department 

The Commuttee also desired that the name and designation of the Sanctioning 
authority who sanctioned the amount पा this case be intimated to the Committee 

[43] 16 Misappropriation, losses, defalcations, etc 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misappropnations defalcations etc 
invalving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up to the period Match 2007 on 
which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department-wise break up of 
pending cases 15 given In Appendix 21 (A&B) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In the report of CAG for the year 2006 07 7 cases of misappropniations 
defalcations etc were shown outstanding against the Health Department Out 
of which the foliowing four cases were settled by the Public Accounts Committee 
in meeting held on 27-01-04 17 04 07 and 29 04-08 

1 Defalcations/Ant Reservations Rs 26000 (ESI) 

2 Loss of Government Rs 11 66 228 62 dwing Anti Reservation Penod 
(Sirsa) 

3 lLoss/Shortage of store 1 50 070 11 (Sh Sat Parkash Goyal Store Keeper 
Ambala) 

4 Theftin PHC Noltha (Panipat)



a5 

According to the above mentioned positions the following three cases outstanding 

against the Heal Department — 

()  Theftin CHC Ujhana (Jind) Rs 2 02 656 

()  Theft of Typerwnter from Distt. Malana Officer Panipat 

(॥) Theft of Portable generator पा CHC Samalkha 

The Public Accounts Committee has desired पा the meeting held on 29 04 2008 that 

after the compliance/decision of the above said cases the finai position may please be 

informed to the committee However the latest position of these cases are as under — 

() Theftin CHC Ujhana (Jind) Rs 202656 

This case pertains to theft of Rs 202 656 in CHC Ujhana Jind on dated 8-3 2001 In 

this regard three employees who were working in the CHC Ujhana namely Sh Jai Parkash 

Sh Balbir Singh and Sh Balbir Singh were prima facia found पा Charge-sheet was served 

upon these employees under Rule-7 Department appointed an Enquiry Officer to conduct 

the enquiry in this matter vide Letter No 76/J(79)4EI-2010/2761 dated 11 05-2010 

The appointed Enquity Officer could no counduct the enquiry due to some reasons 

thereafter that Director General Heaith Services Haryana appointed another Enquiry Officer 
Dr J C Garg Dy Director O/0 DGHS Haryana vide therr letter no 76/J (79)-<4EIl 2011/5426 
date 18-10 2011 Now enquiry 15 under process | the meantime 8 court case was filed in the 

court of Judicial Magistrate 1st Class Narvvana by Sh Jai Parkash Steno CHC Ujhana 

Jind & others and decision came पा favour of above officials on dated 6 1 09 In the last 

PAC meeting committee desired that the deciston of the court may be informed accordingly 

to the committee Hence Committee 15 requested to drop the para 

(1) Theft of portable Generator in CRC, Samalkha 

This case pertains to theft of Portable Generator in CHC Samalkha Panipat on dated 
18 11-03 at the time of the theft the cost of Portable Generator was Rs 14744 The FIR 
lodged in this case on 9-2 04 Dr S N Dhawan District School Health Officer Panipat had 

been appointed Enquiry Officer in this case Enquiry Officer conducted enquiry and reported 

that all officers/officials who were working at CHC Samalkha at that time are responsible for 

this theft due to therr neglegency Department has taken action against all the employees 

except one employee who had already retired Charge sheet were served upon 6 Staff Nurses/ 

Nursing Sister under rule-8 and from Sh Shiv Paland Smt Mukta Ram Class IV था amount 

of Rs 3686 recovered out of total amount of Rs 14744 of the generator Copy of Treasury 

challan 1s enclosed Efforts are being made for recovery of the unrecovered amount Para 

may please 96 dropped 

The Committee desired that inttmation be sent to the Commiitee after written 

off the said amount by the Government 

The Committee desired that the balance outstanding amount may be recovered 

at the earliest and the Commuttee be informed accordingly



86 

[44] 4 3 6 Avoidable payment due to non insurance of vehicles 

Due to non insurance of Government vehicles 85 per instructions of Transport 

Department, the Departments had to pay Rs 16 82 lakh as compensation to accident 

victims 

The Commissioner and Secretary to Government of Haryana Transport Department 

issued (January 1997) instructions that all Government vehicles should be compulsorily got 

insured Itwas further decided (January 2000) that Government vehicles should invariably be 

insured against Third Party Risk (TPR) 

Test check of records (between October 2005 and July 2006) फ्री three Government 

offices showed that Government vehicles were not insured against TPR and Government had 

to pay compensation of Rs 16 82 lakh to the imjured persons and next to the kin of the 

diseased as tabulated below 

Brief of the Case Rupees in lakh 

Community Health Centre, Pataudi 

A person 1051 his eyesight in an accident in February 2001 with a 309 

mini bus of the Centre The MACT awarded (November 2003) 

compensation of Rs 4 74 lakh plus interest The compensation 

was 10 be 0810 in equal shares by driver and the Department 

The Department accordingly paid (September 2004) Rs 3 09 lakh 

including interest 85 15 share of compensation 

Total 309 

This point was derm officially reported to the Financial Commissioners and Principal 

Secretaries to Government of Haryana of the Departments concerned पा May 2007 1ts reply 

had not been received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The Government Vehicle bearing No HR56 1187 of CHC Pataudi (Gurgaon) met 

with an accident on 16 12 2001 Shri Dhirg) Singh Sh Kalu Ram was injured 

He filed 8 Civil Sutt in the Motor Accident Claim Tribuna!l Gurgaon The Motor 

Accident Claim Tribunal Gurgaon directed 51 Gahad Singh Driver of above 

vehicle and to the Department to deposit an amount of Rs 4 73 715 alongwith 

9% Interest till the payment of compensation 1s made to the claimant An appeal 

MPO No 540/20 was filed by the department 1n the Honble High Court of 

Punjab & Haryana Chandigarh on 9-1 04 It was dismissed on 1st hearing 

Shn Dhira) 5/0 Shr Kalu Ram made contemptinthe MAC T Gurgaon for non 

implemention of above order The Court passed the orders on 13-03 04 that the 

Account Head of Civil Surgeon Gurgaon may be attached due to non- deposit 

of the amount 1n the court | 20 03-2004 Thus the bank draft amounting 

toRs 3 09 543 was deposited in favour M A C T Gurgaon and Civil Surgeon s 

head was got released It was decided to recover the entire amount of 

Rs 4 73 71 alongwith interest from Sh Gahad Singh Driver vide letter



87 

No 77/G(45)1 Transport-2005/755 dated 23-02 2005 An amount of 

Rs 55 100 was also recovered from Sh Gahad Singh Driver | the meanwhile 

he filed stay application in the Court of Smt Rachna Gupta which was 

vacated After this he filed an appeal in court of Civil Judge {Junior Divison) 

Gurgaon The court decided the case in favour of Sh Gahad Singh Driver on 

dated 28 01 2011 The department filed था appeal पा Session Court Gurgaon 

against the above orders but it was dismissed on 25 10-2011 Since the appeal 

has been dismised and L R Haryana has advised that it 15 not a fit case of 

RSA further it 15 stated that Sh Gahad Singh Driver has already expired and 

no further action could be initiated The para may please be dropped 

The Committee recommended that responsibility of the erring officers be fixed 

togetherwith take action against them and its report be sent (0 the Committee for 

information 

[45] 453 Unauthorised retention of the departmental receipts outside the 

Consolidated Fund of the State 

By keeping a huge amount of Rs 28 17 crore out of Consolidated Fund of the 

State, the Department violated the Treasury Rules and general Principles of 

Budgeting 

Treasury Rules provide that all moneys received by or tendered to Government or 

public moneys ratsed or received by the State Government shall without undue delay be paid 

in full Into the treasury or into the bank and shall be included पा the Consolidated Fund of 

State No Department of the Government may require that any moneys received by it on 

account of the revenues of the State 96 kept out of the Consolidated Fund of State 

Test check of records {January December 2005) of the General Hospitais/Community 

Health Centers and information collected (between May 2006 आए June 2007) frem the Project 

Director Sector Investment Programme Panchkula (Director) revealed that the user charges 

amounting to Rs 28 17 crore received duning 16 January 2004 to 31 March 2007 were deposited 

in the Saving Bank accounts of the District Health and Family Welfare Societies/Swasthya 

Kalyan Samities instead of depositing into Treasury/Bank 

On being pointed out (February 2006) the Director stated (March and August 2006) 

that the State Government with the concurrence of Finance Department had accorded sanction 

in January 2004 for retention of user charges for repair maintenance and up keep of health 

Institutions etc The State Government was also requested for 15506 of amendment 85 clause 

{m) under clause (1) of Rule 7 2 of the Punjab Treasury Rules and Subsidiary Rules Issued 

thereunder which was under consideration with the Govemment The Financial Commissioner 

and Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana Finance Department while endorsing the 

views of the Director stated (September 2006) that the process for amendment of Rule 7 2 of 

Punjab Treasury Rules had been initiated by them 

The reply was not acceptable as the sanction of the Health/Finance Department to 

keep the receipts out of the Government account contravened the provisions of the Treasury



88 

Rules and aiso did not have the approval of the State Legislature Insertion of clause (m) 
under clause (1) of Rule 7 2 of the Punjab Treasury Rules and Subsidiary Rules also would 
not suffice as these exceptions pertain only to use of departmental receipts for departmental 
expenditure and 00 not allow any receipt to be kept out of the Consolidated Fund of the State 
Infact the proviso under Rule 7 (2) specifically states that the authority given to appropriate 
departmental receipts for departmental expenditure shall not be construed as authority to 
keep the Departmental recerpts and expenses defrayed there from outside the account of the 
paymentinto and the withdrawals from the Consolidated Fund of the State Thus retention of 
Rs 28 17 crore outside the Consolidated Fund of the State was in violation of the basic 
financial principles laid down in the provisions of the Treasury Rules 

The department in its wnitten reply stated as under — 

It 15 submitted that a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was executed 
between the department of Family Welfre Government of India & Department 
of Health and family welfare (DoFW) Government of Haryana on 11 8 03 
(Annexure A) for the reforms & development of the Health & Family Welfare 
Sector in the State of Haryana 

The Goverment of Haryana committed through this MOU 10 pursue an 
agreed reform programme पा the Health & Family Welfare Sector 85 set out in 
Appendix | of MOU The reform programme interalia included the provision of 
Adopting था autonomy package for hospitals Including 8 system of cost recovery 
through user charges 85 contained at Sr No -14 of Box-3 relating to components 
of the proposed reform programme and their key milestones of the said MOU 
Accordingly the user charges collected पा the health institutions were used by 
the Swasthya Kalyan Samities constituted at each health insttution for 
modemizing and improving health services The State Government with the 
concurrence of the State Finance Department accorded sanction vide its letter 
No 20/981200 5HB dated 12 8 2003 (Anexure B ) for retention of user free and 
raising of resources through Grant-in Ad Donation Leasing out vacantland n 
the premises of health institutions efc by Swasthya Kalyan Samities (SKS) in 
three SIP Project Districts namely Ambala Karnal and Yamunanagar !t was 
spectfically mentioned पा the said sanction that the revenue thus generated will 
be used by each SKS to upgrade and modernize the health care services and 
will not be deposited into the Govt treasury 

The 50008 of retention of user charges by the health institutions was further 
extended by the State Govt with the concurrence of Finance Department ५0 all 
the districts of Haryana vide 5 letter No 3/78/92-3HB ॥ dated 16 1 2004 
(Annexure C) This sanction was further revised by State Government vide its 
letter No 3/28/92 3 HB IIl dated 16-1-2004 (Annexure-D) where specific objects 
were determined for utilizing user charges 

To achieve the desired resuits in the ight of Government sanctions mentioned 
above allthe Crvil Surgeons were asked vide letter No EC SIP/2004 69 dated 
28 4-2004 (Annexure E )that the revenue thus generated may be used by the 
Swasthya Kalyan Samities to upgrade & modernize the health care services by



89 

adopting both long and short term strategies They were also directed to gainfully 
utilize the user charges so collected at SKS level 10 improve the health care 

services 

Since the user charges as per Government sanctions were not required 10 be 

deposited into Government Treasury the District Health and Family Welfare 

Societies and SKSs were constituted by the field functionaries of the Health 

Department to collect depositand utilize the user charges The main objective 

of these Socleties was 10 act as an entity facilitating the flow of funds relattvely 

free of the 1100 Govemment financial procedures and for undertaking activities 
proposed by it and approved by the competent authorty Therefore for proper 

custody of the funds there was no other alternative except the opening of Saving 

Accounts in the banks by them 

It 15 also submutted that there has been 00 State funding for the activities being 

undertaken by the SKSs to modernize and to improve the existing healthcare 

facilties ॥ the State 

Similar procedure 85 above adopted by Haryana Govemment has been adopted 
by other State Governments such as Punjab 01558 Bihar and Rajasthan etc 
to improve their healthcare facibties and to obtain Grant पा Ad from the Govt of 

India through European Commussion 

The State Government पा exercise of the powers conferred by clause (2) 

of Article 283 of the Constitution of India have made the following 

amendment under Rule 7(2) of Punjab Treasury Rules and Subsidiary Treasury 

Rule made therr under ॥ the Punjab Treasury Rules and Subsidiary 

Treasury rules Volume-l vide its notification No 2/56/2006 4FR dated 

31 8 2007 (Annexure F) 

(m) In the case of user fee collected by health institutions including raising of 
resources through grant-in aid donations leasing out vacantland पा the 

premises of health institutions 

Keeping in view the above amendment ॥ the Punjab Treasury Rules and 
Subsidiary Treasury rules Volume | underArticle 283 of the Constitution of India 
direct appropriation of departmental receipts for departmental expenditure 15 

authonzed Therefore all the receipts of user charges being collected by the 

health institutions are being placed with the Swasthya Kalyan Samities 

constituted at each health institution पा the State for improving health services in 

the Health Department 

[twould not be out of place to mention here that all the financial and administrative 

notifications and amendments issued by the State Government under financial 

and service rules in exercise of the various articles of the Constitution of India 

are being considered valid for all intents and purposes Therefore the above 

notification regarding user charges issued by the State Government s valid for 

direct appropration of departmental receipts for departmental expenditure 

Therefore no deviation of financiai rules 85 contained in Punjab Financial Rules 

and Punjab State Treasury Rules have been made णि depositing the user charges



90 

in the Saving Bank Accounts with the banks by of District Health and Family 
Welfare Societies & Swasthya Kalyan Samities for meeting the expenditure on 
the objects stipulated by the Gevernment for improving the quality of health 
services In the State 

In view of position explained above ॥ 15 requested that para 4 53 of the 
Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) for the year 2007 08 
may please be dropped 

The Committee recommends that the Finance Department may fix a meeting 
for settlement of the case with the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Office and 
progress report be sent to the Committee 

[46] 461 Non responsiveness to audit findings and observations resulting पा 
eraston of accountability 

After penodical inspection of the Government Departments Accountant General (Audit) 
(AG) 1ssues the Inspection Reports (IRs) to the heads of offices audited with a copy to the 
next higher authonties The executive authorities are to rectify promptly the defects and 
ormissions pointed out and report compliance to the AG within six weeks A half yearly report 
of IRs pending for more than six months is also sent to the concemed Administrative Secretary 
of the Department to facilitate monitoring of the audit observations in the pending IRs 

A review of IRs 1ssued upto March 2007 of various offices of 12 districts and 5 
miscellaneous offices of Health Department disclosed that 1 336 paragraphs of 701 
IRs (Appendix XIX) remained outstanding at the end of June 2007 Ofthese 292 IRs containing 
438 paragraphs were more than 5 years oid 

The Administrative Secretary of the Department who was informed of the position 
through half yearly reports failed to ensure prompt and timely action by the departmental 
officers 00 of total irreguiarities of Rs 56 41 crore 85 detalled in Appendix XXwhich had not 
been settled as on 30 June 2007 senous Irregularities such as non recovery/short recovery 
of excess payment of pay and allowances amount of sale of land interest etc and outstanding 
recovery of loan/seed and margin money etc were for Rs 2 21 crore 

The matter was demt-officially reported to the Financial Commissioner and Principal 
Secretary to Government of Haryana Health Department in May 2007 reply had not been 
received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Against 701 inspection reports and 1336 paras shown outstanding against Health 
Department during 2006 07 288 inspection reports and 533 paras have been 
shown pending up to 31 3 07 asper D O letter no 55 (vt 1)/0O/S Paras/2012- 
12/152-153 dated 14 6 12 of A G Haryana out of this 76 inspection reports and 
105 paras have been shown pending for more than 5 years against 292 IRs and 
438 paras vide the above said letter of A G Haryana From this it will infer that 
sufficient paras for more than 5 years have been settied



91 

In order to settle all the pending IRs and Paras @ meeting of all the Civil Surgeons 

of Haryana was conducted under the chairmanship of DGHS and they were 

directed to get settled all pending paras expeditiously resulting settlement of 

200 more outstanding paras in the field Directions are 8150 given to Civil Surgeons 

in the Cwvil Surgeon Conference from time to time (0 expedite the settiement of 

paras The efforts made by the account branch of DGHS office resulted in dropping 

about 200 paras Now 8 committee has been constituted 10 settle outstanding 

paras under Accounts Officer in a time bound manner Quarterly meetings | 

agreed by A G Haryana will be heid with him to settle these paras 

A G Haryana (Audit) is being requested separately to arrange special meeting 

10 settle the pending paras 

The Committee recommends that the department may fix a meetmg for 

settlement of the pending paras with the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Office 

under intimation to the Committee within a period of three months 

[47] 462 Follow up on Audit Reports 

According to the instructions issued (Oct 1995) by the Finance Department and 

retterated 1n March 1997 and July 2001 the Admintstrative Departments were to initiate suo 

moto positive and concrete action on all Audit Paragraphs and reviews featunng n the Comptroller 

and Auditor General s Audit Reports (ARs) regardless of whether the cases were taken up for 

examination by the Public Accounts Comrruttee or not They were also 10 furnish detailed 

notes duly vetted by audit indicating the remedial action taken or proposed to be taken by 

them within 3 months of the presentation of the ARs to the Legistature 

Areview of the position regarding receipt of Action Taken Notes (ATNSs) on the paragraphs 

included in the ARs upto the period ended 31 March 2007 revealed that the ARs for the period 

2003 06 were presented to State Legislature in February 2004 March 2005 March 2008 and 

March 2007 respectively Of the 118 paragraphs and reviews of 28 Administrative Departments 

ncluded पा ARs 2003 06 19 Administrative Departments had not submitted the ATNs on 

53 paragraphs and reviews as per details given in Appendix XXI SixAdministrative Departments 

out of those who have submitted the ATNs have not taken any action to recover the amount of 

Rs 207 99 crore ॥ respect of 10 paragraphs and reviews as per details given in the 

Appendix XXIl 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

In the report of C A G for the year 2006 07 in Appendix XX! of this report one 

para No 4 2 5 for the year 2005 08 was shown against medical department In 

this regaird it1s informed that the above 5810 parawas settied by the PAC in the 

meeting held on 29-4 08 

The Commuttee desired that the department may fix the special meeting for the 

settlement of these pending cases with the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Office 

under intimation to the Commuittee within a period of three months



92 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

[48] 157 Abstractofperformance of the autonomous bodies 

The audit of accounts of eight bodies ॥ the State has been entrusted to the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India The status of entrustment of audit rendering of accounts to 
audit 1ssuance of Separate Audif Report and its placement in the Leglslature 15 indicated पा 
Appendix IX B 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

It 1s intmated that accounts up to the year 2003 04 & 2004 05 have already 
been placed पा Haryana Vidhan Sabha The accounts for the year 2005 06 to 
2009 10 have been prepared and the same have been submitted toc A G Haryana 
for Auditing 115 conceded that the backlog was inexplicable and hence taking 
stock of this pendency the displeasure of the Government has been conveyed 
through letter no 8558 A 09160 11 07 2011 to the Board The Board has been 
given one year's time to finalise the accounts and bring the same up to date 

Keeping in view the reply the Committee 1$ requested to consider dropping the 
audit para 

The Committee desired that the Board should finalize the accounts in question 
within the given stipulated period of one year s time and bring the same upto date 
and inform the Committee after auditing it from the Principal Accountant General 
(Audit) Office 

[49] 5§15 Compliance with State Financial Rules and instructions वा the Budget 
Manual 

5 1 5 1 Budget provision and expenditure 

Detalls of budget estimates revised estimates and expenditure under plan and 
non plan during 2002 07 were as under 

year Budget estimates  Revised estimates Expenditure Parcentage of excess/  Percentage of 
(BE) (RE) iess expenditure with excess/ 1055 

respect to BE expenditure with 
respect (0 RE 

Plan Non Plan Non Plan Non Plan Non Plan Non 
plan plan plan plan plan 

(Rupees in crore) 

200203 992 555 1166 698 1114 695 (V)12  (¥)25 ()4 
200304 1146 540 998 548 879 544 ()23 (+) 1 ()12 01 

200405 1038 526 3075 565 26 45 574 (+)155 (*) 9 () 14 (2 

200506 3484 568 082 592 8877 584 (+)155 #3 ()2 ()1 
200607 4109 590 14089 624 13660 630 (+)232 (सर ()3 (+) 1 

Total 10769 2777 28408 3028 27175 3027 152 9 (14 

Note  Figures for the year 2006 07 are provisional



93 

Wide vanations between onginal budget estmates and actual expenditure during 

2004 07 under plan schemes indicate that the budget was not being prepared on realistic 

08515 

The Director stated (Apnil 2007) that supplementary provisions were made during 

2004 07 for discharging the liabilities of capital investment subsidy and subsidy on purchase 

of generating sets and to make payment to land owners whose land was acquired for 

construction of Express Highway Project The reply was not tenable as subsidy on capital 

investment and generating sets had been pending since 1995 96 According to Budget Manual 

(Paragraphs 12 11 00 12 16) each disbursing officer was to maintain a Liability Register 

details of which were to be sent to the controlling officer to facilitate him पा the preparation of 

correct budget estmates However no such Liability Register was maintained in the 

Department and provision for these nabilities could not be made in the onginal budget estmates 

Further provision was not made In the original budget for payment of land compensation 

though land acquisition proceedings were पा process in the Department Thus due to non 

maintenance of Liability Register the Department could not factor these elements in the 

budget which resulted in wide varation between budget projections and actual expenditure 

The department in its wnitten reply stated as under — 

As per the figures shown in the para there is a saving of 4% in Plan & Non Plan 

expenditure and the same Is very nominal vanation Therefore the Commuttee 

15 requested to consider dropping the audit para 

The Commuttee desired that the department should develop a system so that 

the budget estimates may be prepared पा a more realistic manner The Committee 

desired that steps taken पा this regard be intimated to the Committee



94 

PRINTING & STATIONERY DEPARTMENT 

[50] 1721 Departmental Commercial Undertakings 

Activities of quast commercial nature are performed by the departmental undertakings 
of ceratin Government Departments These undertakings are required to prepare annual 

Proforma accounts प्रा the prescnbed format showing the results of financial operations so 
that the Government can assess the results of their working 

As of March 2007 there were six undertakings/schemes ॥ which Government of 
Haryana had invested Rupees 1 684 54 crore at the end of the financial year up to which their 
accounts were completed Department wise position of arrears n prepartation of proforma 
accounts and the investment made by the Government s given in Appendix XlI 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Proforma Accounts for the year 2003 04 has already been passed by AG 
Haryana Chandigarh vide letter No 24 25 dated 10-5 2006 Proforma Accounts 
for the year 2004 05 has also been passed by A G Haryana Chandigarh vide 

letter No 78 79 dated 4-1 2008 ProformaAccounts for 2005 0615 being prepared 
and the same will 06 sent to A G Haryana Chandigarh very soon 

पा view of position explained above it 1s therefore requested that para may be 

dropped 

The Committee desired that the proforma accounts for the year 2005 06 and 
2006 07 may be prepared at the earliest and after getting 15 approval from the office 
of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana, may be mformed to the 

Committee within the stipulated penod of three months



95 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

[51] 16 Misappropriation, losses, defaications, etc 

The State Govemment reported 212 cases of misappropniations defalcations etcinvolving 

Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crores upto the period March 2007 on which final 

action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department wise break up of pending cases 

15 given पा Appendix 21 A & B 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

In reply to the CAG para 16 1115 submutted that out of the total 212 cases of 

theft mis appropnation loss of Government maternal 2 No cases of theft for 

Rs 2 93 lakh and 3No cases of mis appropniation for Rs 0 83 lacs pertains to 

Animal Husbandry Department and one No case for Rs 6 50 lacs pertains to 

Cattle Farr Office Rohtak The case wise position 15 85 under ना 

Looting of cash Cattle fair office Rohtak amonting to Rs 6,50,000/- 

In this regard it 1s submitted that cattle छिप office 15 functioning under Director 

Panchyatt Raj The Sub para pertains Panchyati Raj Hence PAC 15 requested 

to remove the para from the records and transfer it to Director Panchyati Raj 

The Commuittee desired that the department may inform the Director, Panchayati 

Raj to send the reply of the case पा question to the PAC at the earhest and also inform 

the action taken by the Department in this regard sofar



96 

WOMEN & CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

[52] 16 Misappropnation,losses defalcations etc 

The State Govenlment reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations efc 
Involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore upto the peniod March 2007 on 
which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department wise break up of 
pending cases 15 given पा Appendix XI (A&B) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

On dated 21-1 1996 a theft of Rs 12 100/- was committed in the office of 
CDPO Alewa After inquiring the matter an FIR was lodged on 7-3 1996 against 
Sh Karambir Singh Peon The department charge sheeted Sh Karambir Singh 
Peon as well as Sh Amar Singh Nagoria Assistant (Retd ) under Rule 7 for this 
theft and the inquiry was conducted by Sh O P Garg Accounts Oflicer (Retd ) 
who held Sh Amar Singh Nagoria Assistant (Retd ) as guilty and having committed 
the offence Sh Amar Singh Nagoria Assistant (Retd ) also accepted his 
fault before the Police but later on he retraced from his statement and tried 
10 allegate the Peon The Hon ble Court or Ciil Judge Jind also acquitted 
Sh Karambir Singh Peon of all the charges while pronouncing the decision against 
the FIR lodged on dated 12-11-2002 On the 08515 or findings of the Inquiry report 
and the decision of the Hon ble Court Sh Amar Singh Nagoria Assistant (Retd ) 
was asked to deposit Rs 12 100 and punishment of stopping of two annnual 
iIncerement with cumulative effect was awarded to him vide department letter 
No 38115 dated 13-11 2003 The official Informed the department vide his letter 
dated 22-3 2004 that he had field a CWP No 12539 of 2003 in the Hon ble High 
Court and further requested the department to defer the decision of recovery of 
Rs 12 100 tll the decision of the Hon ble High Court However the case was 
dismissed by the Hon ble High Court on 6 2-2004 

Since the official remaimned controversial during his entire service therefore he was 
compulsorily retired on 31-12 2005 by not granting extension In service beyond 
55 years after giving 8 three months notice Therefore official did not deposit the 
amount of Rs 12 100/- after decision of the Court and with reference to orders of 
the department dated 13-11-2003 The department vide its letter dated 17 11-2008 
directed the official to deposit the amount within 15 days Further another reminder 
was sent to Child Development Project Officer Hansion 20 12 2008 asking her to 
dehver the letter personally to the official but no reply has been received from the 
official so far The official refused to accept the letter wnitten to the concerned 
CDPO has informed the department that no dues of the official are pending The



97 

department has also confirmed this fact from the office of Accountant General 

Haryana wha has further informed that withheld gratuity of official has also been 

released on receipt of a request of the official directly and no dues are outstanding 

Accountant General Haryana has also informed that recovery can be affected out 

of the DA admissible on pension from a retired official The mater 15 being taken up 

with the concerned Treasury Officer for effecting recovery from DA 

The Committee desired that the department should proceed 11 the matter 

administratively and sincere and vigorous efforts should be made to recover the 

amount under intimation 10 the Committee



98 

DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT 

[53] 155 Delayinfurnishing utihsation certificates 

Of the 4 396 utihsation certificates (UCs) due in respect of grants and 10815 
aggregating Rs 1 826 01 crore paid upto 2005 06 2 981 UCs for an aggregate amount of 
Rs 1 311 39 crore were In arrears Details of department-wise break up of outstanding UCs 
are given पा Appendix Vil 

The department in its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

The figure of pendency pertains to 24 departments The position of pending UCs 
of Development & Panchayat department is as under — 

Rupees in Lac 

Year UCsshown  UCssent UCs pending at present 
pending in to AG 
CAG report 
2007 

2002-03 502 06 502 06 Nil 

(The matterin respect of 
2002-03 had been dropped 

in PAC meeting held on 
21 07 2009) 

2003 04 10085 18 3171 65 6923 53 

2004 05 6884 90 1653 62 523128 

2005 06 15811 82 5695 98 1011584 

Total 3329396 11023 31 22270 65 

The above table shows that out of pending UCs amounting to Rs 3293 96 UCs 
worth Rs 11023 31 have been sent to AG Haryana and efforts are being made to clear the 
pending UCs 

The Committee observed that this para 15 regarding nonnfurnishing of 
Utihzation Certificates by various departmentsfautonomous bodies The Finance 
Department gives grants to different departments on the basis of allocation ॥ 15 
the responsibility of the concerned department to submit Utilization Certificates 
well in time 

The Committee recommends that all outstanding Utilization Certificates be 
furnished and Finance Department should ensure before the release of further grants 
to the departments that they have furnished all the outstanding Utilization Certificates 
of previous grants 

-



99 

FISHERIES DEPARTMENT 

[54] 156 Non Submussionof Accounts 

In order (0 Identify the Institutions which attract audit under Section 14 and 15 of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General s (Duttes Powers and Conditions of Service)Act 1971 the 

Govemment/Heads of the Departments are required to furnish to Audit every year detalled 

information about the financial assistance given to vanous institutions the purpose of assistance 

granted and the total expenditure of the institutions 

The accounts of 76 bodies/authonties which were recewved for the year 2005 06 attracted 

audit by Comptroller and Auditor General ए India All of these 76 bodies/authorities audit of 

which was due were audited dunng 2006 07 

Three hundred and fifty annual accounts of 114 autonomous bodies/authorities for 

2006 07 and earlier years had not been received as of July 2007 by the Accountant General 

(Audit) The details are given पा Appendix भी॥ Of these bodies/authonties 22 Municipal 

Committees and three Aided Colleges did not submit their accounts for five years or more 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Sr Name of the body/Authority Year for which Grant recetved 

No Account had not (Rs हा fakh) 

been received 

65 Fish Farmers Development 2000-01 4585 

Agency Gurgaon 

72 Fish Farmers Development 2005 06 42 54 

Agency Hisar 

Thegrantof Rs 28 22 Iakh was released to Fish Farmers DevelopmentAgency Gurgaon 

agamnstwhich Rs 24 60 453/-was utilized by the Fish Farmers Development Agency Gurgaon 

in the year 2000 01 and remaining amount of Rs 3 561 547/- was utilized during the year 

2001-02 Accounts and Utilization Certificate communicated to Accountant General Haryana 

50 para my be dropped please 

Total Grant of Rs 42 54 lakh was released to Fish Farmers Development Agency 

Hisar for the year 2005 06 which was spent by Agency in the 2005 08 Accounts and Utilization 

Certificate communicated to Accountant General (Audit) Haryana vide letter No PA [-2007/ 

11463 dated 13 6 2007 (copy of letter 15 also attached) 50 para may 06 dropped please 

The Committee desired the department to send the details of the Utilization 

Certificates submitted to the office of Accountant General (Audit), Haryana under 

intimation to the Committee



100 

PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

[55] 16 Misappropnation losses defalcations, 6८ 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misapropriations defalcations etc 
involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up to the penod March 2007 on 

which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department wise break up of 
pending cases 15 given पा Appendix XI (A&B) 

The department ॥ा its written reply stated as under — 

Theft of Vehicle 

Information of theft Vehicle No HR 26AC 0288 costing Rs 423381 was senttothe 
Government and Accountant General (A & दि ) on 8 9 2006 (copy enclosed) 

The Vehicle No HR 26AC 0288 was stolen from House No 873 Sector 3 Rewan 
Residence of Sh S K Joshi (Deputy Director) Enquiry 15 in Progress 

Theft of Pipe 

The office of DPRO Kurukshetra had informed about the theft of 18 feet long 
pipe vide his letter No LSK 06/898 dated 24 08 06 with a copy of FIR [t was 

informed to the DPRO vide Headquarters letter No LSVH (Technical) 2006/22069 

dated 28 08 06 (copy enclosed) that the cases of theft of more than Rs 250 

are necessary to inform to the office of A G Haryana Accordingly reply was sent to 
A G office by the DPRO Kurukshetra vide his letter No LKS 07/ dated 13 02 07 
{copy enclosed) 

The Committee desired that the depariment should complete the enquiry at 

the earliest and its latest position be informed to the Committee accordingly 

In view of the matter, the Committee desired that as and when the court 

decides the case it may be informed to the Committee alongwith the latest position 

of recovery at that time



101 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

[56] 6111/462 Allotment of houses to ineligible familtes 

On recelpt of complaints about allotment of houses to 19 ineligible persons in Fandabad 

and Yamunanagar districts ADCs directed (between August 2000 and May 2001) the BDPOs 

to recover Rs 3 20 lakh from these ineligible persons and fix responsibility Rs 1 33 lakh had 

been recovered from 12 persons but no action was taken against | the defaulting officials as 

of May 2002 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

Regarding this para it1s nformed that oral examination of this C & AG paras has 

already been done by the Public Accounts Committee ॥1 its meeting held on 

24-04 2007 Now this C&AG para has been converted into PAC Para and 

published in the PAC report for the year 2007-08 as Paras No 15 titled Allotment 

of houses to Ineligible families 1४० districts are involved in this parat e Fandabad 

and yamunanagar The latest position In respect of both the districts 15 85 

follow — 

Farnidabad 

DRAD Fandabad (Now Palwal) has been asked to recover the outstanding amount 

ofRs 1 40 lacs immediately from in eligible famlies Acourt case pending against 

the recovery No stay has been granted by the Hon ble court 

The Committee desired that strenuous efforts should be made to recover the 

outstanding amount of Rs 1 40 lacs immediately under intimation to the Committee



102 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

[57] 16 Misappropnation losses defalcations etc 

The State Government reported 212 cases of misappropriations defalcations etc 
involving Government money amounting to Rs 1 96 crore up to the period March 2007 on 
which final action was pending at the end of June 2007 The department-wise break up of 
pending cases 15 given पा Appendix Xl (A&B) 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

—~ 

b= 

Theft of Computer (Loss of Rs 0 93 lacs) 

“In this connection It is intmated that the following tems have been stolen by 
some one from the Lab of Mech Engg Department of CR State College of 
Engg Mfiuqrthal during the पा of 19 8 98 & 20 8 98 — 

(@ Comcputer AT 386-4MB RAM 2HDD with mouse and monitor 

{b) Co-processor-387 

(c) One hight performance dated acquisition cad with 010 & timer PCL 206 
One printer HP Laser jet-6P 

\“@e cost of the computer and other stolen items was Rs 92674/ An FiR 
regarding theft of above computer items was lodged by the Director/Principal 
CR State College of Engg Murthal on 20 8 98 u/s 457/380/FIR The Supdt of 
police vide his letter No 21559 dated 18 10 2000 reported the case as untraced 
To inqutre into the matter at departmental level Sh Naveen Rajpal Asstt Prof 
Computer Science & Engg was appointed 85 Enquiry Officer by the Director 
Principal C R State College of Engg Murthal vide his office order No 469 dated 
49 98 The Inquiry Officer held Sh Jai Singh & Sh Balbir Singh Chowkidars on 
duty responsible for the loss due to negligence in performance 0 their duty 
Hence both the Chowkidars were chargesheeted under rule 8 of Haryana Civil 
Services(Punishment & Appeal Rules 1987) by the Director/Principal C R State 
Coliege of Engg Murthal On receipt of reply to the chargesheet from 
Sh Jar Singh Chowkidar orders were passed by the Director/Pnincipal C R 
State College of Engg Murthal for the recovery of Rs 46337 (50% ofthe cost of 
theft items) vide his office order No 53 dated 16-1 2001 1st installment of 
Rs 1500 was recovered from the salary of Sh Jai Singh But in the mean while 
the official had filed a civil sutt in the Civii Court at Sonepat and the Hon ble Court 
granted the stay orders on the recovery ordered by the Director/Principal 
CR State College of Engg Murthal 

Other delinquent Chowkidar Sh Balbir Singh had also filed civil suit in the Court 
at Sonepat before starting the recovery and in his case the Hon ble Court has 
allowed status quo on 20 12-2000 However the Hon ble Court has passed the 
final orders on 16 3 2007 with the direction that the inquiry report may be disposed 
offwithin 3 months In view of these orders the recovery of half of the amount s e 
Rs 46337 has been recovered out of the withheld amount of leave encashment 
of late Sh Balbir Singh Chowkidar



Pl 

103 

The amount of Rs 1500 had been recovered from the salary of Sh Jai Singh 
Ex Chowkidar and Rs 44837 has been withheld from his ieave encashment till 
the final decision of the courtcase The court cases are still under consideration 

in the Hon ble Court at Sonepat The next date of hearing of court cases of 
late Sh Balbir Singh Chowkidar and Sh Jai Singh Ex Chowkidar are fixed for 
1-5-2008 & 5-5 2008 respectively 

2 Embezzlement case of Rs 1138210 52, GP Jhajjar 

In this connection it 1s iInttmated that a fraud/theft was taken place at Govt Poly 
Jhajjar Sh Sunil Kumar Cashier committed the embezziement during the month of Feb and 
March 2001 involving loss of Rs 113821052 Sh Sunil Kumar cashier was placed under 
suspenston by the department on 264 01 and till date he 15 still under suspension An FIR 
was also lodged with the police station Jhapar vide FR No 171 dated 17-4 2001 (copy of FIR 
is enclosed (Annexure-A) Accordingly he was arrested by the police and challan was prepared 
on 14 6-2000 and the same was placed before the concerned court The offictal surrendered 
before the court on 23-4-2001 Apart from this the delinquent offictal has been charge sheeted 
by the department under Rule 7 of Punishment and Appeal Rules 1987 vide order No 137 
dated 8 1-2002 In addition to this it is also Intmated that the department recommended to 
Government to chargesheet Sh VS Aggarwal the then officiating Principal/Drawing and 
Disbursing under Rule-7 of Punishment & Appeal Rules The draft charge sheet was sent (0 
Govt but the Govt has referred the matter to Vigilance Department for investigation 
The report of the Vigilance Department 15 still awaited Further action in the matter wilt be 
taken on recelpt of report of the Vigilance Department and decision by the concerned Court 
Sh VS Aggarwal has taken voluntary retirement from Govt service and the Govt after 
considering the matter has decided to release all the pensionary benefits (0 Sh VS Aggarwal 

in addition to this 115 also submitted that the police recovered 8 sum ए Rs 1 00180 
from Sh Sunil Kumar Cashier आएं the same 15 lying under the custody of Police since then 
It is further intimated that litigation titled 85 State Vs Sunil Kumar Cashier (under suspension) 
on account of embezzlement of Govt money of Rs 1138210 52 15 lying before the Hon ble 
Court of Civil Judge (Sr Division) 1stClass Jhayjar for persecution witness The case came up 
for heanng on 11-4 08 and the same has been adjourned to 18-7 08 itis further submitted that 
the concerned employee 15 stil under suspension and 15 getting subsistence allowance 85 
perrules 

3 Theft in the Computer Lab at G.P Sonepat {Loss of Rs 61000/-) 

In this connection it 1s intimated that part of 13 computers of Govt Poly Sonepat 
were stolen from the Computer Lab on 21-5-2002 The matter was referred to Supdt and SHO 
Cwil Line Sonepat by the Principal of the Institute for lodging भा FIR on the same date The 
iInquiry was made by the police from Chowkidars and staff members but noting could be sorted 
out FIR was lodged by the police on 12-6-2002 However final finding/report for the police 1s 
still awaited The Pnncipal G.P Sonepat has again requested the SHO Civil Lines Sonepat to 
intimate the latest position of the case The SHO has informed on 9-5 2007 that on clue found 
with regard to stolen matenal inspite of best efforts made by them The report with this effect 

has been wrtten on 11 9 2002 | any clue with regard to stolen material discovered further 

mqury will made and report will be submitted



104 

To enquire Into matter the Principal of the Institute constituted a committee vide his 

office order No 192 dated 22 5 2002 The report of the committee alongwith the statement of 

Chowkidar s enclosed (Annexure B) The inquiry committee पा its finding/report has concluded 

that it could not be established during which time the theft taken place However the commitiee 

observed that the theft was taken place due to negligence on the part of Chowkidars [t has 

suggested by the committee that पा case the police fajled to locate the stolen item the 1055 

caused due to theft may be made good from the concerned Chowkidars In addition to this the 

Directorate has also deputed Sh KM Nath Principal vide [atter No 2237/Dev dated 

5 8 2012 to enquire into the matter The report submitted by Sh KM Nath on 4 9 2002 15 

attached as Annexure B ॥ the Conclusion 1 has been stated that the theft of parts of the 

computers clearly indicates that the thieves knew the job of dissembling the computers They 

can be ex students or present student of the institute or if they were outsiders might have 

taken the help of such students who knew where these computers were instalied They were 

also conversant that the majority of the staff being occupied with State board Examination 

they could do the stealing matenal without being notified by the members of the staff Involvemnent 

of some staff member(s) in this theft can nat be ruled out as all these factors cannot be In the 

knowledge of outsider and student without any back from some staff members cannot dare to 

perform such all act It has also been suggested by him that the police authonty should 06 

requested to investigate the matter thoroughly Accordingly Supdt of Police Sonepat was 

requested vide this office memo No 125/Dev dated 27-1 200310 investigate the matter vigorously 

to find out the culprits However 85 per police report nobody 15 held responsible and the 

matena! has been reported as untraced 

Keeping पा view the above position State Govt was requested 10 write off the 1055 

of Rs 61000 However the State Govt vide theirr memo no 44/97/03 5TE dated 

17719 12 2007 has informed that the matter may be sent to Govt for consideration after the 

report/recommendations of the PAC Hence the matter will be referred to Govt on receipt of 

the final findings of the PAC 

4 Theft of CPU Board and Printer at Govt Poly Jhajpar Loss of Rs 57433 

in this connection 115 inimated that CPU Key Board and Pninter were stolen from 

CDC office New Teaching Block Govt Poly Jhayjar stolen between 2 00 P M of 5 10-2001 to 

900A M of 8 10 2001 by cutting grills and wiremesh fitted in the Window The matter was 

enquired Into by the Principal and 85 per the inquiry report the Chowkidar were being changed 

from shift to shift during this period None of the Chowkidar could hsten the sound/noise of 

cutting the grills and wiremesh from the window of CDC office Obviously it might have taken 

lot of time 10 cut the iron grils This indicates that the Chowkidars were not serious in 

performance of their duties The Principal could not be judge the actual culprit During the 

period from 5 10 2001 to 8 10-2001 four Chowkidars were on duty Therefore 1t was decided 

to chargesheet the said Chowkidars under rule 8 of Punishment & Appeal Rules and it was 

decided by this office to recover the amount of Rs 57430 from the defaulting officials 

Department enquiry commuttee constituted (0 investigate the facts of the alleged 

theft of computer components in the CDC cell of this institution dunng the period of chowkidars 

namely S/Sh Bhim Singh Daya Nand Gaze Singh & Remeshwar As per findings of the in 

house committee all the 4 Nos Chowikidars on duties found irregular reluctance neglgentin 

performing their duty carefufly & properly which is of significant nature As 8 result of findings



105 

t was decided to recover the amount of alleged theft of computer components of CDC cell 

Recovery from the Chowkidars ॥1 whose duty 08100 the alleged theft took place was commenced 

from thetr salary @ Rs 1000 PM and a sum of Rs 28 000 has been recovered out of total loss 

worth Rs 57 433 But the said Chowkidars has filed a Iitigation in the Hon ble Civil Court 

Jhajjar against the recovery of alleged theft The Hon 06 Court granted stay against the recovery 

& at last they succeed in their itigation 1 6 to say the Hon ble Court has decided the case In 

their favou on dated 31-10 05 How the draft has filed an appeal In the Hon ble Distt Court 

Jhayar against the jJudgment passed by Hon ble Court of Civil Judge (Sr Divn ) Jhayjar The 

appeal came up for hearing on 17-11 Q7 the Hon ble Appeilate Court after considering the 

matter upteld the decision of the Lower Court and dismissed the appeal with no order 85 10 

cost The concerned Principal has obtained the advise the District Attorney Jhajjar as to 

whether the present case 15 fitfor filng an appeal inthe Hon bie Pb & Hr High Court However 

the District Attorney Jhayjar has advised that no further action 15 required to be taken for filing 

the appeal in the Hon ble High Court The legal remembrancer and Secy to Govt Haryanahas 

also given similar views vide his mema No 7482/CO 37(174) 2002 dated 20 12 07 and opined 

that it 1s not a fit case for filing RSA 

The Principal has further informed that now all the Chowkidars have been retired after 

attaining the age of superannuation put balance recovery of Rs 29433 is still pending due to 

the decision n favour of the खा and dismissal of appeai filed by the Pnincipal However the 

Principal has notissued LPC and no due certificate in respector 8/Sh Bhim Singh Dayanand 

and Rameshwar Chowkidars In view of the fact that tbe appeal has been rejected by the 

Appellate Court and the LR has opined that itis not a fit case for filing appeal the aspect for 

getting the loss written ए with the orders of competent authority 15 under the consideration of 

the department and the position with regard to next coarse of action to be taken wiil be 

intimated lateron 

5 Theft from Computer Lab at Govt Poly Jhajar Loss of Rs 6,51,515 

in his connection it 15 ntmated that Principal Govt Poly Jhajjar nformed that 

the theft of computer items resulting 1055 of Rs 651 515/- taken place on 21-8 2002 

(900 PM) to 22 9-2002 (500 AM) The kst of computer items stolen 15 enclosed as 

Annexure C The FIR to this effect was lodged by the Principal on 22 g 2002 with police 

and findirgs of the police 1s still awaited As per reply received from the police department a 

challan In the 580 theft was prepared on 129 03 and submitted in the Hon ble Court on 

18 9 03 Findings of the Hon ble Civil Court Jhayjar 15 50 pending in the matter 

The matter was also enquired into departmentally by constituting 8 committee of three 

officers by the Principal The report of the 5810 commitiee 15 enclosed Annexure-D The 

committee has conciuded that enormity of theft1s such that the tnieves must have stayed at 

the site for atieast three-four hours to accomplish this task Sh Rameshwer Dayal Chowkidar 

was on duty during the perod (21 9 2002 9 00PM to22 9 2002 5 00A M) and the committee 

held this official responsible for this act The committee recommend for taking disciphnary 

action acanst him 

6 Theft from Computer Lab थी Govt Poly Hisar Loss of Rs 13275 

The Principal of the Institute has nformed that a theft had occurred 01 computer Lab of 

his Institute on 10 5 2000 the total cost of the items stolen was Rs 32760 and the depreciation



106 

value of the same was Rs 13275 which was calculated by Sh Subhash Chander Lect Mech 
Engg according to the Indian Motor Taniff rules The information of the 1055 was sent to the 
A G Haryana by the Principal and FIR No 297 dated 13 5 2000 under Section 379 Was 8150 
registered at Police station Hisar However as reported by the Principal inspite of the best 
efforts by the Police the stolen matenal could not be recovered A committee was also 
constituted by the Principal at the institution level to enqutre into the matter During inquiry no 
one had been held responsible for the loss According to Principal no officer/official 1s responsible 
directly or indirectly for this lapse Therefore the ioss has not been made good and the matter 
has been referred to Govt for written offthe loss 

7 Theft पा Computer Centre at शा] Rohtak Rs 2,35,333 

Major Computer items etc worth Rs 2 35 333/ were reported to be taken away by 
some unknown persons from the Computer Centre on the intervening night of 23 24 Apni 2002 
A FIR was lodged था the police on 24 4-2002 and the Police 85 reported that the theft 15 
untraceable S/Sh Bajrang Lal and Ishwar Singh Chowkidars who were on duty on that night 
were suspended on 29 4 2002 by the institution and remstated on 29-3 2003 without prejudice 
to the disciplinary proceedings by the Institution Intimation was also sentto A G Haryana by 
the Pnincipal vide his letter No 2391 92 dated 29-3 2003 

As per direction given by this office an enquiry commuittee was constituted for the 
purpose and on the basis of inquiry report following penalties/punishment were inflicted (0 the 
concerned Chowkidars 

1 Penalty of stoppage of two increments without future effect 

2 Torecover 50% costofthe theftie Rs 1 17 666/ each @ 1/3 salary per 
month 

3 Suspension was treated 85 non duty for all purposes n respect of the 
concerned Chowkidars 

The recovery 15 being effect @ of 1/3rd salary per month by the Pnincipal and a 
total of Rs 97746 have been recovered from Sh Bajrang Lal and Rs 90270 from 
Sh Ishwar Singh Chowkidar upto the salary of February 2008 who were on duty on that night 
as Chowkidar when major components etc worth Rs 235333 were reported to be taken away 
by some unknown persons from the computer center on the intervening night on 
23/244 2002 

However the case of Sh Ishwar Singh Chowkidar is sub Juice as he filed a ¢ivil sutt in 
the Hon ble Additional Session court Rohtak and Hon ble Court has not granted any stay 
against recovery 

8 Theft in store of Community Development Centre at K C GPW Ambala City 

The Pnincipai of KC GPW Ambaia City has informed that the charge of the store of 
Community Development Centre was with Sh Balak Ram Ex Workshop Instructor who reported 
the theft in the CDC store on 23 5 2008 Accordingly on the 08515 of this report a committee 
of three officers/officials was constituted by the Principal Thereafter information was 8150 
sent to police Chowki Ambala City by the Principal vide letter No 3510 dated 24 6-2003 for 
lodging FIR After the transfer of Sh Balak Ram the charge of CDC store was given to



107 

Sh Neb Singh Assistant After taking over the charge by sh Neb Singh another theft took 
place in the store of CDC on 7 8 2003 The FIR of the 580 theft was lodged with the police 
station Baldev Nagar Ambala City vide FIR No 25R dated 15 8 2003 The details of item 
stolen s given below — 

1 Celling fansize 48 (6 No ) Rs 6180 

2  Newfacittype writer (16 No ) Rs 67087 

3  Plastic Chairs {70 Nos) Rs 24307 

Total Rs 97625 

The police caught the thieves They recovered the stolen material and the same was 
depesited in the account of the police The detalls of the tems recovered by the police is given 

below — 

1 Plastic Chairs (51 Nos ) Rs 17748 

2 Type writer Machine(6 No ) Rs 21530 

Total Rs 39278 

After arresting the culprt by the police filed challen in the court on 15 10 2003 The 
recovered materral has been handed over to the Principal/iinstitution through court The details 
of the unrecovered matertal and the delinquent officials 1s given below — 

Sr  Name of offictal Particulars Cost of the 
No of the item item 

1 Sh Sukhdev Ex Foreman Instructer 4 type writer Machine 9056 

2 5 Balak Ram Ex Foreman Instructor 4 type writer Machine 24333 

5 celling fan 5150 

3 Sh Nab Singh Assistant 2 type writer Machine 121166 

1 celling fan 1030 

19-chairs 6612 

Total 58347 

The matter 1s still pending in the Hon ble Court The officials at Sr No | & 2 namely 

Sh Sukhdev Ex Foreman Instructor and Sh Balak Ram Ex-Foremen Instructor have since 

been retired from Govt service The amount outstanding against them has been withheld out 

of their cratuity till the final decision s taken by the Hon ble Court 

9 Theft at AVR at GPW Faridabad Rs 8000 

In this connection 1t 15 intimated that the Principal Govt Poly Fandabad has sent 
intimatio1 vide letter No 6177 dated 13-4 2001 to police station intimating the theft of automatic 
voltage regulator of generator set was stolen The copy of the FIR 15 enclosed Acommittee 
was constituted by the Principal vide office order No 658 dated 4 9 2001 to enquire into the 
theft of AVR from diesel generator set installed outside administrative block of the institute



108 

The committee concluded that the gun set installed outside administrative block remain non 

functional after fina! testing on 8 8 2000 85 electrical control panels were not there and the 

enclosure housing the gunset remain lock After final testing the temporary connection were 

removed by the technician of the supplier From the statements of Sh B R Baja chairman 

Inspection Installation Committee and Sh B K Chutani Lecturer it seems that there was no 

person from the institution present there when the temporary electrical connection were removed 

by the technician of the supply There Is apprehensible that by taking advantage of the situation 

the electrician of the suppliet might have removed the AVR with the malafied intension 

The Principal has intimated that the keys of lock where the generator sets were installed 

remain with Sh निंदा Om Driver and Sh Satinder Kumar CRC between August 2000 to 

April 2001 during this period the generators were not functional and the Incharge of these 

generators was Sh B K Chutani Lecturer The principal further informed that no report from 

the police has been received after lodging the FIR 

The Principal further informed that the FIR of the theft case has not been lodged because 

the inquiry officer from the police declared it as a suspected 0856 ॥1 his report (copy attached) 

and at present the police 15 not ready lodged the FIR Principal 15 being asked to fix the 

responsibility of the 1055 and send the detailed report/recommendation for making the loss 

good The Principal has alsa informed that the information was 8150 sent toA G Haryana The 

A G Haryana vide therr letter No Misc Accounts/Loss 279/2004 05/67 69 dated 23-4 2004 

has observed that in case no official can be held responsible आएं the amount of loss cannot be 

made good the amount of 1055 of Rs 8000/ may be got written off The A G Haryana has 

further desired to intmate the action taken in the matte According the matter was referred 

to Govt for written off the 1055 The Govt has made certain observations vide their memo 

No 44/24/2006-5TE dated 21 6 2007 which were replied to Govt sanction in this regard 15 

still awaited 

10  Theft in computer Lab and Work Shop at GP Narnaul Rs 9,54,366 

The Principal Govt Poly Narnaul has informed that after the vacation when the 

insititution was opened on 27 1 2004 S/Sh Tirlok Chand Sharma programmer Jaswinder 

Singh Workshop instructor incharges of Workshop informed the Principal about the items 

missing and the locks of the labs/workshops were intact The Principal has taken following 

actions on receipt of the report — 

1 The information of the incident/theft was sent to DTE vide letter No 64 dated 

27 1-2004 Intimation was also sent to A G Haryana by the Principal vide letter 

No 65 dated 27-1 2004 

2 A Committee of three senior officers was constituted to subrmt the detailed report 

and fix the responsibility by the Pnncipal vide order No 29 dated 27 1 2004 

3 The FIR of the theft was lodged with the police station Narnaul on 27 1-2004 

The action taken by the police 15 still awatted although Principal has requested 

the Supdt Police time and again for taking action The matter 15 still pending with 

the Police 

The Inquiry Committee constituted by the Principal had submitted its report on 

0 1-2004 (copy enclosed as Annexure F) The main highlights of the 590 committee



109 

are as under— 

1 The total loss 10 Govt due to theft is Rs 9 54 366 

2 The possible theft have opened the locks of main gate of administrative 

block main gate of Computer Centre and then locked the same In the 

case of electronics labs and workshop lock of lab block lab office in [abs 

and Almiraha were opened and lock The key used 15 not identified 

It 1s not possible to take 50 much amount of matenial/instrument out of the college with 

go hands and it is possible that the thieves may have used some vehcles for transporting the 

stolen goads out of the campus 

in view of the report of the inquiry Committee the Principal1s of the view that the three 

officials (Shar Singh Shelu Singh Prithvi Singh) have failed to perform their duty efficiently 

which resulted theft of material of Rs 9 54 366 due to negligence on their part 

The matter was also reported 10 Govt The Govt vide their no 44/69/2004 3TE dated 

23 6 04 has informed that no action against the Lab Incharges Sh Tirlok Chand Lect Computer 

Engg and Sh Sunil Kumar Lect Computer Engg 1s required to be taken An addition to this 

it 15 also ntimated that Sh Jaswinder Singh W/S [nstructor has been charge sheeted under 

rule 7 of P&A Rules on account of this theft Sh Yashpal Singh Principal has been appointed 

as Inquiry Officer to Inquire into the charges vide order no 83 dated 11 3 2008 on recept of 

the inquiry report decision in the matter will be taken 

1 Treft of two nos of computers from Govt Polytechnic Uttawar {Faridabad) 

involving loss of Rs 350756 

Atheft took place on 2/3 5 05 at G P Uttawar where an amount of Rs 350756 has been 

stolen from the office chest Intimation to this effect was sent to SHO Police Station Athen by 

the Princzpal of the Institute on 4 5 05 The FIR was lodged by the Police Station on 30 5 05 

Sh ShriRam Cashier was arrested by the police Sh Shri Ram was awarded imprisonment 

of two years alongwith penalty of Rs 2000 by the Civil Court (Judicial Magsstrate 1st Class 

Nuh) However the official has appealed against the said orders in the Hon ble Session Court 

The eas= 15 stili sub judice Further action In the matter can only be taken after the final 

decision of Hon ble Appellate Court 

12  Loss of Rs 60854 due to theft of two computers at GP Uttawar 

Two computers were stolen by someone from store of the GP Uttawar The loss on this 

account was valued 10 Rs 60854 The matter was brought to the notice of Principal by the 

Store Keeper on 24 4 06 and the Principal has informed the matter to Police Incharge Uttawar 

on the same day The SHO has lodged FIR on 17 5 08 After fixing the responsibly by the 

Principal concerned officials were served show cause notice for effecting the recovery however 

the concerned officials have obtained the stay against the said recovery The matter 15 still 

pending with the court Further action in the matter can only be taken after the final decision 

ofthe Hon ble Court 

The Commuttee desired that the brief details of each case along with the action 

taken by the department in this regard be intimated (0 the Committee within a period 

of three months



110 

URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT 

[58] 155 Delayn furnishing utilisation certificates 

Ofthe 4 396 utlisation certificates (UCs) due inrespect of grants and loans aggregating 
Rs 1 826 01 crore paid upto 2005 06 2 981 UCs for an aggregate amount of Rs 1 311 39 
crore were ॥ arrears Detalls of department wise break up of outstanding UCs are given in 
Appendix VI 

The department पा 5 wntten reply stated as under — 

As shown हो the above para of CAG report 2006 07 (Civil) have been shown 
pending 1735 Utlization Certificates of Rs 23950 17 lacs upto the financial 
year 2005 06 whereas according to the record of this office only 481 Ucs of 
Rs 6636 39 Lacs are pending (0 be sentto A G Haryana All The M Cs have 
already been directed to furnish the pending Utilisation Certificate vide Memo 
No 99/10450 513 dated 15 3-99 16-6 2002 28 8 02 9-4-2004 BA 4/07/1204 
53 dated 10 1 07 and reminder dated 29 3 07 12 6 07 2 7-2007 2 8 2007 and 
last reminder issued on dated 30 8 07 The delay also has occurred in submission 

of the Utiisation Certificates due to non conducting of the Audit of Munictpalities 
n time by the Local Audit Department 

The Committee desired that the process of submission of Utilization Certificates 

maybe expedited and the latest position पा this regard be submitted to the Commuittee 
accordingly 

[59) 156 Non Submission of Accounts 

In order to identify the institutions which attract audit under Section 14 and 15 of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General s (Duties Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971 the 
Government/Heads of the Departments are required to furnish to Audit every year detailed 

information about the financial assistance given to vanous institutions the purpose of assistance 

granted and the total expenditure of the institubons 

The accounts of 76 bodies/authonties which were received for the year 2005 06 attracted 
audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India All ofthese 76 bodies/authonties audit of 
which was due were audited during 2006 07 

Three hundred and fifty annual accounts of 114 autonomous bodies/authorities for 

2006 07 and earlier years had not been received 85 of July 2007 by the Accountant General 

(Audit) The details are given in Appendix VIII Of these bodies/authorities 22 Municipal 
Committees and three Aided Colleges did not submit their accounts for five years or more 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

in the CAG report for the year 2006 07 252 accounts of Local Bodies have been 
shown outstanding upto the year 2005 06 Municipalities are required to furnish 
to audit Information about the purpose If financial assistance received and the



111 

total expenditure every year Necessary directions have been issued (0 the 

concerned local bodies to submit their accounts to the Accountant General 

Haryana immediately vide memo No BA 3/60407-53 dated 10 12-2007 Atpresent 

only 103 accounts are pending which are submitted to the Accountant General 

Haryana by the munlicipaillies 

The Committee desired that the remaining accounts be subm itted to the office 

of Accountant General (Audit), Haryana at the earliest withina period of three months 

under intimation to the Committee 

[60] 158 Non-furnishing of accounts of utilisation of grants 

Out of 244 autonomous bodies (0 whom various Government departments released 

grants ॥ aid of Rs 390 08 crore during the year 2006 07 as detailed in Appendix-X 220 did 

not render the accounts for the utilisation of grants to the concerned departments as of 

June 2007 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

During the year 2006 07 grants of Rs 4414 46 lacs were released to the 

75 Municipalities of the State 85 shown in the CAG report dated 31 3-2007 The 

main reason for non-submission of accounts for the utiization of grant 15 non 

conducting of timely auditor the municipalities by the Local Audit Department 

All the municipal Committees have already been directed to submit their accounts 

to the Accountant General Haryana under intimation to this office vide memo 

No BAI/2004/24614-63 dated 27-7-2004 28 9 04 1-2 05 13-1 06 10 2 06 and 

last reminder 1ssued vide No BAI/07/23404 76 dated 6 6 07 

The Committee desired that accounts of Utilization of grants may be got audited 

and be submitted to the office of Accountant General (Audit), Haryana at the earliest 

within a stipulated period of three months under intimation to the Committee 



113 

PART ~ 1l 2006-2007 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 



115 

EXCISE & TAXATION DEPARTMENT 

[61] 17 Arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue 85 on 31 March 2007 in respect of some principal heads of 

revenue arounted to Rs 1601 84 crore of which Rs 390 44 crore were outstanding for 

more than five years as detailed in the following table 
(Rupees In crore) 

i 

No 

Head of revenue 
receipt 

Amount 

outstanding 
85 on 

31st March 

2007 

Amount 

outstanding 
for more than 
5 years as on 
31st March 

2007 

- 

Taxes on sales 
trade etc 

1268 50 283 40 Demand for Rs 313 60 crore was stayed by 

High Court Judical and other authonties 

Rs 40 88 crore were held up due to dealers 

becoming nsolvent Rs 1686 crore were 

proposed to be wntten off Rs 3196 crore 

were held up due to rectfication/ review 

appeal Balance amount of Rs 86520 crore 

was at different stages of action 

State Excise ‘ 26 2718 Recovery of Rs 328 crore was stayed by 

High Court Judicial and other authonties 

Rs 0 03 crore was held up due to rectification 

review and appeal Rs 035 crore was ikely 

to be wntten off Balance amount of 

Rs 3860 crore was at different stages of 

action 

Taxes on goods 
and passengers 

5197 2223 Recovery of Rs 027 crore was stayed by 

High Court and other judicial authonties 

Demands of Rs 9 38 crore were recoverable 

85 inter State arrears Action to recover the 

remaining amount of Rs 42 32 crore was not 

mtimated 

Tax on entry of 
goods into local 
areas (Local Area 
Development 1820 

12178 Nil Recovery of Rs 7931 crore had been stayed 

by High Court judictal and departmental 

authorties and Rs 4 69 crore was held up due 

to rectification review and  appeal 

Rs 013 crore was likely to be wntten off 

Balance amount of Rs 37 65 crore was at 

different stages of action 

Recewpts under 

ente-tainment duty 
and show tax 

118 Recovery of Rs 080 crore had been stayed 

by High Court and other Judicial authonties 

Balance amount of Rs 028 crore was al 

different stages of action 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1268 50 crore and the arrears outstanding for 

more than five years constituted 79 per cent and 24 per cent of the total arrears 

respectively Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes shows that the State 

Govemnment did not tackle the problem vigorously It i1s recommended that effective steps 

for collecting these arrears may be taken to augment Government revenue



116 

The department पा its wnitten reply stated 85 under — 

The arrears of revenue as on 31-3 2007 ॥ respect of heads of revenue 

related to Excise & Taxation Department was amounting to Rs 1485 69 crore 
00 of this amount Rs 445 98 crore have been recovered till 31 1-2013 Out of 
balance outstanding amount of Rs 1039 71 crore Rs 390 39 crore 15 under 
stay Rs 11442 s under liquidation Rs 3877 crore 15 10 be wrntten off 
Rs 63 87 crore In case where property 15 attached and Rs 4 84 crore 15 n 
cases in which instalments have been fixed Accordingly net recoverable 
amount 1$ Rs 427 32 crore as per dertails given below 

Sales Tax — 

This para 1s based on information supplied by the department 10 the 
A G (Audt) Haryana Out of total arrear in revenue of Rs 1268 50 crore 
Rs 38386 crore stands recovered up to 31 12013 leaving a balance of 
Rs 884 64 crore The breakup of balance arrears are given below — 

Amount in Crores 

1 Under Stay 309 17 

2 Under Liquidation 113 39 

3. For writing off 3835 

4 Property aftached 6130 

5 Under instalments “ 00 

fl Net recoverable 360 43 

Total 884 64 

State Excise 

Out of total arrear of Rs 42 26 crore In revenue Rs 8 03 crore have 
been recovered upto 31 1-2013 leaving a balance of Rs 34 23 crores The 
breakup of balance arrears are given below — 

Amount in Crores 

n Under Stay 11 92 

2. Forwnting off 041 

E Property attached 257 

n Under instalments 2 46 

E Under Liquidation 103 

E Net recoverable 15 84 

Total m 23 

Passenger & Goods Tax 

Out of total arrear of Rs 51 97 crore in revenue Rs 40 00 crore have 

been recovered upte 31 1 2013 leaving a balance of Rs 1197 crores The



117 

oreakup of balance arrears are given below — 

Amount in Crores 

1 Under Stay 008 

2 For writing off m 003 

n Net recoverable 1189 

Total 1197 

LADT 

Out of total arrear of Rs 121 78 crore ॥ revenue Rs 13 20 crore have 

been recovered upto 31 1-2013 leaving a bhalance of Rs 108 58 crores The 

breakup of balance arrears are given below — 

Amount in Crores 

1 Under Stay 69 05 

2 Under Instaliments 048 

3 Net recoverable 3805 

_ 108 58 

Entertainment Duty 

Out of total arrear of Rs 1 18 crore in revenue Rs 0 89 crore have been 

recovered upto 31-1 2013 leaving a balance of Rs 0 29 crores The breakup of 

balance arrears are given below — 

Amount in Crores 

_ _ Stay 017 

E Under Liquidation 0003 

m Writing off 001 

n Net recoverable 011 

Total “ 29 

The Committee desired that latest position of recovery under all the heads of 

revenue be intimated to the Committee and vigorous efforts may be made to 

recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee Quarterly Progress 

Report ke sent to the Committee accordingly 

[62] 18 Arrears था assessments 

The detalls of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year cases 

becoming due for assessment during the year cases disposed of during the year and 

number of cases pending finalisation at the end of each year during 2002 03 to 2006 07



118 

as furnished by the Excise and Taxation Department in respect of taxes on sales trade 
etc (ST) and taxes on goods and passengers (PGT) are as follows 

'_—’—Sr Year Head of | Opening | Cases due Total Cases Balance |Percentage 
No revenue balance for finalised at the ofcot5to 

receipts assessment during close of col 4 
dunng the the year | the year 

year 

- — — — — 6 7 _ — 

1 2002 03 ST 207678 179 265। 386943| 153078 m 33 865 40 

PGT m 140 673 1813 711 1,102 39 

2 2003 04 ST 233865 164 386 m 98 251 | 192321| 205930 48 

PGT 1102 667 1769 457 1312 26 

u 2004 05 ST 205930 159740 365670| 142901| 222769 39 

PGT m 312 704 2016 m 1480 27 

- 2005 06 ST 222769 163789 386558 186761| 199797 48 

PGT 1 480 618 2098 m m 665 21 

5 2006 07 ST 199797 176682| 376479| 159608 216871 m 

PGT m 665 672 2337 1915 422 82 

The above table shows that pending cases ॥ respect of ST at the beginning of 

2002 03 were 2 07 678 which Iincreased to 2 16 871 at the end of 2006-07 /e four per 
cent while the percentage of cases finalsed increased from 40 per cent in 2002 03 to 42 
percent in 2006 07 Fifty eight per cent of total cases (3 76479) were pending 
assessment (2 16 871 cases) as on 31* March 2007 Similarly pending cases in respect 
of PGT decreased from 1 140 at the beginning of 2002 03 to 422 at the end of 2006 07 
16 by 63 per cent The percentage of cases finalised increased from 39 per cent In 
2002 03 to 82 per cent in 2006 07 Eighteen per cent of total cases (2 337) were pending 
assessment (422 cases) as on March 2007 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In the CAG Report for the year 2006 07 there were 217293 (216871 ST + 422 
PGT) cases shown pending for assessment Out of which 216968 cases 
(216717 ST + 252 PGT) have been disposed off upto 31-1 2013 leaving 8 
balance of 324 cases (154 ST + 170 PGT) Efforts are being made to get the 
balance cases cleared as soon as possible 

The Committee desired that sincere and vigorous efforts be made to recover 

the balance amount under intimation to the Commuttee



[63] 170 Evasion of tax 

The detalls of evasion of tax detecte 
finalised and the demands for a 
2006 07 are given below — 

119 

d by Excise and Taxation Department cases 
dditional tax as raised by the department during 

Sr Head of Cases Cases Total (3+4) Number of cases था which | Number of No revenue pending as | detected assessments/investigations cases receipts on st | duning the completed and additionai pending March year demand including penalty | finalisation 2006 2006 07 etc raised as on 31st 

Number of Amount of March 
2007 cases demand 

(Rs In crore) 
| 1 | | 2 | | 3. | 4. | | 5. | | 6. | 7 n 
I Taxes on ‘ 1983 fl 035 1968 178 67 sales trade 

etc 

m State =xcise 117 1697 1814 1637 108 20 177 
Taxes on 5483 9383 14 866 12 273 627 fl 593 goods and 

passengers 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 
Sales Tax 

Out of 67 cases 66 cases have been disposed off by creating an addttional demand of Rs 38 81 lac 00 of which an amount of Rs 12 16 180 stands recovered leaving a balance of Rs 26 65 lac Only one case 15 pending as dealer did not tumed up Concerned DETC have been directed (0 dispose off t1e case at the earliest 

Excise 

Out of 177 cases 137 cases have been disposed off by creating edditional demand of Rs 89 69 180 and out of which an amount of Rs 13 12 iac stands recovered leaving a balance of Rs 76 57 lac Remaining 40 cases are still pending as whereabouts of the persons whose cases are pending are not traceable DETC s have been directed to dispose off these cases at the earliest 
PGT 

] 

Out of 2593 cases 2009 cases have been disposed off by creating 
additional demand of Rs 94 78lac and out of which an amount of Rs 90 94 lac 
§ ands recovered leaving a balance of Rs 3 84 lac Remaining 584 cases are 51॥ pending as whereabouts of the persons whose cases are pending are not traceable This period pertamns to the period when the PGT branch was under 
the control of Transport Department (DTO) DETCs have been directed to dispose off these ८8565 at the earliest 

The Committee desired that sincere and vigorous efforts be made to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Commuttee



120 

[64] 111 Wnte off and warver of revenue 
Ouring the year 2006 07 demands for Rs 16 86 crore In 296 cases and Rs 0 36 crore ॥1 26 cases relating to sales tax and state excise respectively were written off by the 

Sr Reasons 
m Tax State Excise j 

No 

Number Amount Number Amount of cases {Rupees पा of cases (Rupees in 
lakh) lakh) 1 Whereabouts of defaulters not known m 899 46 m 1072 2 Defaulters no longer alve m 9 129 98 n m 74 m Defaulters not having any property m m 71 

4 Defaulters adjudged msolvent _ m 19 m 5 _ 33 m 97 Nil 
_ m 1686 31 m 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 
The decision regarding writing off 15 taken in case where all possibilities for the recovery of the arrears are exhausted and the chances for the recovery are nif All such cases are referred to the commitiee constituted under the Chairmanship of the Chief Minister or the Excise & Taxation Minister as per norms fixed Lately an amount of Rs 6 28 lakhs involving 4 cases was written off by the Govt Action पा femaining cases 15 under process 

The Committee desired that if the recovery 15 not possible then the proposai for writing off the amount be sent to the Govt under tntimation to the Commuttee [65] 112 Refunds 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2006 07 claims ed during the year refunds allowed during the year and cases pending at the close of the year 2006 07 as reported by the Excise and Taxation Department and Chef Electrical Inspector Haryana are given below 
fi Particulars Sales Tax State Excise Taxes and duties on 
No 

electricity 
Numberof | Amount Number | Amount | Number Amount cases {Rupees in | of cases (Rupees in | of cages (Rupees i lakh) lakh) lakh) 1 |Clams outstanding at 358 3794 50 1 m 10 " Nil the beginning of the year 

H Clams receved dunng 2230 7 631 86 412 1078 10 4 33 the year 

n Refunds made dunng 2173 579189 407 1065 16 - 3 31 the year 

4 | Clams outstanding था 415 5634 47 - 1304 n m the end of the year 

| 



121 

Refunds of Rs 68 57 crore and Rs 0 03 crore had been made by the Excise and Taxation Department and Chief Electrical Inspector Haryana to 2 580 and four claimants respectively during the year 2006 07 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

Sales Tax 

Out of 1415 cases 414 have been disposed off by allowing refund of Rs 5633 40 lacs only one case of M/s Kafila forge Pvt (td Sonepat 15 pending (AY 2000 2001) involving an amount of Rs 107 lacs Efforts are being made to finalise the balance case 85 early as possible 

The Committee desired that sincere efforts be made to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[66] 27 Results of audit 

Test check of sales tax assessments refund cases and other connected records conducted during the year 2006 07 revealed under assessments of sales tax amounting to Rs 395 96 crore in 974 cases which broadly fall under the following categories 

fl Particulars 
Number Amount No 

of (Rupees in 
cases crore) 

_ Lnder assessment of turnover under Central Sales Tax Act “ 4134 
_ Application of incerrect rates of tax “ 1042 
_ Non levy of penality 

29 215 
4 Non levy of interest 35 115 
_ Ircorrect computation ‘'of turnover “ 097 
_ Other irregularities m 2512 
7 Review of Levy and collection of sales tax 1 314 81 
_ 874 m 96 

Dunng the year 2006 07 the Excise and Taxation Department accepted under assessments of tax of Rs 1 84 crore involved ॥ 147 cases of which 53 cases involving Rs 053 crore were pointed out पा gudit during 2006 07 and the rest in earler years An amount of Rs 0 83 crore was recovered ॥ 88 cases duning the year 2006 07 of which Rs 0 56 crore recovered in 58 cases related to earlier years 

In two cases entire amount of Rs 17 18 lakh was recovered after the cases were brought to the notice of Government 

A few lllustrative cases involving Rs 6 37 crore and a review on Levy and collection of sales tax iInvolving Rs 314 81 crore highlighting important cases are 
mentioned पा this chapter



122 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 
Out of total 974 973 cases involving an amount of Rs 81 15 crore have been reviewed with the following results — 

Number of cases Amount pointed out by Audit | Result of Review T 
(Rs I crore) 

214 “ 24 Settled with additional demand 

“ 29 86 Settled without addrtional demand 

“ “ 05 Cases are under process 

“ “ 15 |... 

As regards the remaining one case Involving an amount of Rs 314 81 crore 85 per Sr No 7 of the table reply 15 given पा succeeding paras 226 1 to 2213 

The Committee desired that sincere efforts be made to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

Non levy of interest 

[67] 228 Underthe HGST Act a dealer 15 liable to pay purchase tax on goods {other than goods specified In schedule 8) purchased from within the State without 

During test check of records of DETC Ambala 1t was noticed that 8 dealer purchased petroleum products valued at Rs 247 44 crore during the years 1994 95 to 1996 97 and made branch transfer outside the State JETC (Range) Faridabad {Revisional Authonty) while finalising the revisional orders during 2001 02 levied purchase tax of Rs 951 crore but did not levy interest of Rs 8 85 crore due or non depostt of tax with the returns This resulted पा non levy of interest of Rs 8 85 crore besides penaity 

After this was pointed out हटाए Haryana stated in July 2007 that AAs had been directed to complete the action to levy interest at an early date 
The department n 5 written reply stated as under — 

M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corporation, Ambala Cantt » RC No 10408, AY 1994 95 to 1996 97 (8 85Cr) 

In this case additional demands of Rs 3 20 63 053 00 during the year 1994 95 Rs 25970758 00 for the year 1995 96 and Rs 3 70 50 839 00 for the year 1996 97 were created by the Jt Excise and Taxation Commissioner(i/E)



123 

Farndabad The company filed appeal before The Hon ble Haryana Tax Tribunal 
against the 5810 orders The Hon ble Haryana Tax Tribunal ordered the 

company to deposit additional tax within one month The dealer filed appeal 
Lefore the Hon ble Punjab and Haryana High Courtin C W P No 9601 of 2001 
who vide 15 order dated 18 12 2001 dismissed the same 

The dealer filed S L P No 9418 of 2002 पा the Hon ble Supreme court of India 
zgamnst the orders of the Hon ble Punjab & Haryana High Court The apex court 
has granted Stay while allowing the Tribunal to proceed with and dispose of the 
matter on ments Accordingly the matters were heard by the Hon ble Haryana 
Sales Tax Trnibunal on 19 11 2004 therefore 1t was posted on 22 01 2007 and 
26 032007 Now The Honble Sales Tax Tribunal Haryana vide order dated 
20 12 2011 upheld the assessment of tax made by the impugned orders by 

ravising the order passed by the Assessing Authority The dealer was issued 
rotice to deposit outstanding arrears However company has intimated that they 

have preferred an appeal before the Hon ble Punjab & Haryana High Court 
Chandigarh As per therr version the case has reportedly been fixed for 

18 03 2013 Action regarding levy of Interest and Penalty will be taken after the 
cecision of Hon ble Punjab & Haryana High Court Accordingly 

The Commuittee desired that action regarding levy of interest and penalty may 

be taken as and when the matter 15 decided by the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High 

Court and the Committee may be informed accordingly 

[68] 229 Non levy of interest and penalty 

Under the HGST Act If a dealer has maintained false or incorrect accounts or 
documents with a view to suppress his sales purchases or stock of goods or has 
concealed any particulars of his sales or purchases or has furnished to or produced 
before an; authonty any accounts return document or information which 15 false or 
incorrect he shall be liable to pay penalty in addition 10 the tax 10 which he 15 assessed or 
1$ llable tc be assessed a sum not 1655 than twice and not more than three times the 
amount of tax which would have been avoided The instructions 1ssued by ETC Haryana 
In September 1993 stipulate that it 15 the duty of every AA to finalise penal proceedings 
alongwith the assessment and if for some reason the penal action 15 kept pending that 
should be initiated immediately after the assessment 15 finalised and must be completed 
within six months of assessment 

During review of assessment cases पा seven offices of DETC 1t was noticed that 
॥ 50 cases of 17 dealers for different assessment years between 1994 95 and 
2002-03 finallsed between March 2003 and December 2005 demands for tax of 
Rs 76 76 crore were raised but actton to levy penalty and interest for non payment of tax 
were stated 10 be taken separately However no such proceedings were intiated even 
after 8 lapse of 12 to 46 months Thus improper action on the part of AAs resulted पा non 
levy of minimum penalty of Rs 117 42 crore and interest of Rs 17 57 crore 

After this was pointed out ETC Haryana stated था July 2007 that AAs had been 
directed tc complete the action to levy/imposition of interest/penaity at an early date



124 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

1 M/s Vee Kay Enterpnses Faridabad (West) RC No 1315081, AY 

2001 02 & 2002 03 (4 95Cr) 

In this case ॥ 15 submitted that the case for the year 2001 02 & 2002 03 

were decided by the then Assessing Authorty vide orders dated 01 12 2005 & 

01 12 2005 respectively which have been remanded back to the Assessing 

Authority Now Assessing Authority has decided the remand cases vide orders 

dated 04 04 2011 creating an additional demand of Rs 11587 220/ and 

Rs 2 38 65 267/ respectively Hence the para may please 96 dropped 

2 M/s Hilton Rubber Ltd , Badkhalsa Sonepat RC No SON/ 1४ /2636 

CST 2636, AY 97 98 to 2000 2001 (8 67 Cr) 

in reply to audit para it 15 informed that the company has gone ॥ा Board 

of Industrial & Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) New Delhi vide case no 360/99 

and no legal proceedings during the pendency of case with BIFR can be taken 

However substitute service of notices has been carried out and interest and 

penalty imposed 15 conveyed to BIFR New Delhi At present case 15 pending 

before Appellate Authority for Industnial & Financial Reconstruction (AAIFR) 

New Delhi vide case No 172/10 Affidavit 15 filed in AAIFR New Delhi for claim 

amounting to Rs 4 85 06 625/ Further the dealer has also filed an appeal In 

Punjab and Haryana High Court Chandigarh vide CP No 91/2011 and case 15 

pending before Punjab and Haryana High Court In these circumstances no 

action be taken पा this case 

3 M/s Indian Qil Corporation Ltd Panipat, AY 1996 97 to 1999 2000 

(4577 Cr) 

In this para it 15 intimated that the company was assessed to tax as 

detail given below — 

AY Date of order Addl Demand m 

ST CST 

1996-97 5203 2508953 |The total 

demand 

recovered 

1997 98 29 8 03 516400 136321400 |Rs 516400/ 

under HGST 

Act recovered 

1997 98 (rev) 6 10 04 _ 31976545 

1998 99 156 04 263815662 _ 

1999 2000 4309 — 384708730 _ 

The above tabled demand created on account of rejection of claim of Branch 

Transfer Being aggneved the company has preferred the appeal in the Honble Tax 

Tribuna! Chandigarh The decision 15 still pending In view of the facts elaborated and 

being matter under litigation this office 15 not in a position to levy the interest and penalty 



125 

1 M/s Vee Kay Enterprises Fandabad (West) RC No 1315081 AV 200102 & 

2002 03 (495Cr) 

The Committee desired the department to recover the amount of additional 

demand of Rs 1,15 87,220/ and Rs 2,38,65,267/ from the concerned dealer 

undar intimation to the Commitfee 

2 M/s Hilton Rubber Ltd Badkhalsa Sonepat RC No SON/IV/2636/CST -2636 

AY 1997 98 to 2000 2001 (867 Cr) 

In view of the matter, the Committee desired that as and when the Hon ble 

Punjab & Haryana High Court decides the case, 1t may be informed to the 

Committee accordingly 

3 M/s Indian ए॥ Corporation Ltd Panipat AV 1996 97 to 1999-2000 (45 77 Cn) 

The decision of the Hon'ble Tax Tnibunal Chandigarh, as and when taken 

be intimated to the Committee 

[69] 2210 Arrears of sales tax 

Under the HGST Act every dealer 1s required to submit to the AA a 

monthly/quarterly return of turnover and pay tax due as per returns within the prescnbed 

period After making final assessment a demand notice 15 served on the dealer for the 

balance tax | any specifying the time by which demand be payable For non/delayed 

payment of «ax interest and penalty 15 also leviabte under the ActRules Thus amount of 

tax interest and penalty which remain unpaid constitute arrears of sales tax If the dues 

are not paid by the dealer within tme specified In the demand notice or within the 

extended period [fany the AA may apply to the Collector for the recovery of Government 

dues 85 arrears of land revenue and to issue recovery certificate and take all legal steps 

such as attachment of property/assets and detention of dealer necessary for recovery of 

tax dues as arrears of land revenue 

Total sales tax arrears pending collection as on 31 March of each year during the 

years 2001-02 to 2005 06 were as under 
Rupees 1n crore 

Year Arrears at Current Total Collection Arrears at Percentage 

the demand of demand the end of | of collection 

beginning added dunng dunng the the year to total 

of the year the year year arrears 

2001 02 252 48 202 66 455 14 | 6429 | 29 390 85 14 

2002 03 390 85 22620 617 05 176 56 440 49 29 

2003 04 440 49 484 30 924 79 207 40 717 39 22 

2004 05 717 39 449 64 1167 03 257 99 909 04 22 

2005 06 909 04 453 21 1362 25 220 10 114215 16 

It would be seen from the above table that collection/clearance of arrears ranged 

between 14 and 29 per cent hence the arrears are bound (0 increase every year The 

arrears increased from Rs 252 48 crore In the beginning of 2001 02 to Rs 1142 15 crore 

at the end of 2005 06 te था Increase of 352 per cent This shows that Government/ 

department had not taken serious and concerted measures for recovery



126 

The break up of arrears of Rs | 142 15 crore pending as on 31 March 2006 was as 
under 
m Stage of action Amount 
No {Rs पा crore) 

. Recovery stayed by Courts sales tax tnbunal appellate 421 28 
authorities and Government/departmental authenty 

2 Under hquitdation 159 42 

3 In the process of recovery covered by recovery certficates 

Inter state 74 63 

Inter district 841 

4 Other stages 
Property attached 52 39 

Demand under wnte off 16 90 
Under instalments 931 

Recoverable 399 81 

Total m 142 15 

After this was pointed out ETC Haryana stated पा July 2007 that arrears of 

Rs 187 48 crore have been recovered upto March 2007 and efforts were on for recovery 
of remaining amount of arrears 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

Arrears of Sales Tax 

हा this para audit has shown arrears during the years 2001 02 to 
2005 06 As on 31* March 2006 there were arrears of Rs 1142 15 crore Out 
of these arrears an amount of Rs 598 39 crore stand recovered upto 

31012013 leaving a balance amount of Rs 543 76 crore The breakup of 
arrears are as under 

(Rs 1n Crore) 
1. Under Stay 149 31 

2 Under iquidation 108 00 
3 Inter State arrear 53 46 

4 | छा Distt Arrear 11 51 
5 For writing off 36 43 
6 Property attached 46 92 
7 Under instalment 063 

8 Netrecoverable 137 50 

Total 543 76 

The Commuittee desired that latest position of recovery under all the heads of 
revenue be intimated to the Committee and vigorous efforts may be made to 

recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee Quarterly Progress 
Repaort be sent to the Committee accordingly 

[70] 2213 Non inclusion of interest वा the demand sent to liquidator 

As per instructions 1ssued by ETC Haryana in March 1984 interest lizbiity which 15 
raised against a dealer on account of non payment of tax is to be included पा the arrears 

while registering the claim with the official iquidator For this purpose upto date interest 



127 

liability 15 worked out and claim of consolidated amount 15 to be registered with the official 

liquidator 

Du ing test check of records of six offices of DETC it was nottced that in case of 

seven dealers clatms amounting to Rs 22 38 crore relating to different assessment 

years be-ween 1993 94 and 2001-02 finalised between September 2004 and March 

2006 were registered with the official hiquidators during the penod between September 

2004 and March 2006 but clams of interest liabiity amounting to Rs 10 81 crore were 

not included 

After this was pomnted out ETC Haryana admitted the objection and intimated पा 

July 2007 that the AA Fandabad levied interest of Rs 33 lakh vide order dated 8 July 

2007 anc action in remaining cases would be taken shortly 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

1 M/s Apex Cabies (Pvt) Ltd , Ambala City, RC No 26199, AY 1993 94 to 

1996 97 

It 1s pointed out that the cases of the firm were decided ex party by the 

Assessing Authority and demand was created on account of non production 

of statutory declaration prescribed under the HGST and CST Acts In the 

absence of these declarations the entire demand was created against the 

defaulting firm It 1s very much clear that the firm has gone under hquidation 

after winding 15 business at Ambala City Therefore the depariment lodged 

the claim against the firm with the official iquidator appointed by the Court [t 

s 8150 worthwhile to mention here that this department has no prionty to 

recover the amount from the assets of the company being pari pasu charge 

of other department where the assets of the company are pledged 16 bank 

and other financial institutions etc 

Besides this the dealer has discharged his tax liability in accordance 

with returns furnished to the department आए nothing was due according to 

returns The amount still unpaid by the company and 85 a sequel to it 

department resorted to legal remedy provided under the statue to lodge 

claim official liquidator appointed by the court Assessing deemed fit not to 

levy interest of Rs 26 22 226/- पा the ए recovery of principal amount Under 

these stances the clam was lodged with the liquidator for the pnncipal 

amount The latest recovery letter was sent to the official liquidator attached 

to the Punjab Haryana & Himachal Pradesh High Court SCO NO 9 [Ind 

Floor Sector-26 Chandigarh vide no 96/TI(SB) dated 01 03 2012 ॥ these 

circumstances no interest can 06 levied Hence the para may please be 

dropped 

2 M/s Jhallani Tools India Pvt Ltd, Fandabad (East) RC No 

1202236, AY 1988 89 to 2001 02 

As pointed out by the Audit interest under section 59 of the HGST Act 

worth Rs 3484554/ - and under section 9(2) of the CST Act read with 

section 59 of the HGST Act worth Rs 2 97 95 632/- was levied by ETO 

Cum Assessing Authonty Fandabad (East) vide order dated 06 07 2007 and



128 

copy of these orders has been sent to the official liquidator attached with the 
High Court of Delhr vide memo No 1463/NRP/T| dated 97 2007 Now 
letters have been sent to the official hquidator Delhi for addition of claim 
lodged of interest under both the Acts as stated above for latest position of 
recovery vide this office memo No 453/SG(CC) dated 28 05 2008 office 
memo No 4869/GMMW 7 dated 16022011 and office memo No 
1036/GM(W 7) dated 26 07 2011 Hence the para may please be dropped 

3 M/s Cure Fast Remedies Ltd , Farrdabad (West}, RC No 13108390 
AY 1993 94 to 1998 99 

In reply to para it 1s submitted that recovery of additional demand 
along with interest for the financtal year 1993 94 to 1998 99 clam thereof 
has been lodged on 24 102009 पा the office of Official Liquidator at 
Chandigarh This case 15 now pending with Official Liquidator 

4 M/s Elson Cotton Mills Limited Farndabad {(West) RC No 
1303756, AY 1989 90 to 1995 96 

In reply to para it 1s submited that recovery of additionai demand 
alongwith Interest for the financial year 1989 90 to 1995 96 claim thereof 
has been lodged on 27 08 2010 पा the office of Official Liquidator at Delh 
This case ts now pending with Official Liquidator 

5 M/s Mundra Tech Industrial Generators, Gurgaon (W) RC No 
1918184, AY 1994 95 to 1996 97 

It 1s intimated that था interest amounting to Rs 3 07 70 360/- on 
account of interest under section 52 of Haryana General Sales Tax has been 
levied and official iquidator was requested to include it in the clam lodged 
with the official iquidator to be placed before the Hon ble High Court at 0801 
vide this office dated 14 1 1 2006 Hence the para may please be dropped 

6 M/s S K Cotton Ltd Panipat RC No 7774 & 7774A AY 1994 95 
to 2000 01 

The dealer was a limited company company under the company 
Act 1956 The firm was closed down his business and went पा liquidation 
department has already lodged a claim of Rs 486511815/~ to official 
llquidator attached to High Court Chandigarh Now a clam of Interest 
Rs 1 5191 876/- 15 also lodged 10 the official iquidator vide this office memo 
No SPL 2/SKB dated 13 05 2009 for the assessment year 1994 95 to 
2000 01 

So kindly para may be dropped 

7 M/s B J Duplex Boards Ltd Kundli, Sonepat, RC No 7250 

In reply to audit para it 1s admitted that the company has closed down 
5 business w e f 8-4-2000 and the assessment was framed on 18 10 2004 
but the delay ॥1 framing assessment 15 not admitted because In this case the 
exemption was granted by HLSC and the withdrawal of eligibility certificate 
was recommended to the Higher Level Screening Committee



129 

In the 79th meeting of HLSC held on 17-52002 under the 

Charrmanship ए Sh Raj Kumar IAS it was decided to withdraw its 

exemption Consequent upon the recommendation of HLSC the Dy Excise 

& Taxation Commissioner vide order dated 5 8 03 the exemption granted 

to the dealer was withdrawn and the AA on 18 10 2004 created Addl 

Demand against the dealer Thus there 15 no extraordinary delay in the 

finalization of the assessment The Company went info BIFR and 580 

authority has appointed official liquidator and the logding of clam 158 fully 

Justified 

Hence the para may be dropped 

1 M/s Apex Cables (Pvt) Ltd Ambala City RC No 26199 AY 1993 94 to 1996 97 

The Committee desired the department to recover the amount from the Firm 

under intimation to the Committee 

2 M/s Jhallant Tools India Pvt Ltd Fardabad (East) RC No 1202236 AY 1988 89 

to 2001 02 

The Commuittee desired that sincere and vigorous efforts be made to recover 

the amount under intimation (0 the Committee 

3 M/s Cure Fast Remedies Ltd Fandabad (West) RC No 1310890 AY 1993 94 to 

1998 99 

4 M/s Slson Cotton Mifls Limited Fandabad (West) RC No 13037566 AY 1989 90 

to 1995 96 

5 M/s Mundra Tech Industrial Generators Gurgaon (W)RC No 1918184 AY 

1994 95 to 1996 97 

6 M/s S K Cotton Ltd Panipat RC No 7774 & 7774A AY 1994 95 to 2000 01 

The Committee desired that the case pending before the Official Liquidator 

be pursued vigorously by the department and his verdict be obtained at the 

earliest and final outcome be Iintimated to the Committee 

7 M/s B 4 Duplex Boards Ltd Kundh Sonepat RC NO 7250 

The Committee desired the department to recover the amount of additional 

demand from the dealer under intimation to the Committee 

[71] 24  Under assessment of tax due to incarrect deternunation of gross 

turnover 

ठंडा HGST Act turnover Includes the aggregate of the amount of sales and 

purchases and part of sales and purchases made by any dealer whether as principal 

agent or In any other capacity less any sum allowed as cash discount but mcluding any 

sum charged for anything done by the dealer in respect of the goods at the time of or 

before delivery thereof The ETC Haryana while pointing out lapses on the part of some 

AAs ॥ not taking into account proper market price for the purpose of working out the sale 

tumnover o quarry contractors directed all DETCs पा June 1984 to make proper enquiries 

o



130 

regarding the sale price and ensure that the 5810 sale price indicated पा the books and 
returned to the department 15 realistic As a guiding principle the ratio of 1 3 between the 
royalty account and GTO could be adopted as convenient basis for Inttiating proceedings 
and determining actual facts 

During test check of records of DETC Yamunanagar in December 2005 and 
January 2006 1t was noticed that two mining contractors (dealers) paid contract money 
amounting to Rs 6 78 crore (0 the Mines and Geology Department during the years 2001 
02 and 2002 03 Since the dealers did not provide the detatls of expenditure incurred on 
extraction of mines and transportation charges etc In the trading accounts and returns 
furnished to the department the AA was required to assess the GTO at Rs 20 32 crore 
by adopting ratio of 13 पा terms of the nstructions of June 1984 after nitiating 
assessment proceedings However the AA while finalising assessments in July 2004 did 
not take cognizance of the instructions and levied tax of Rs 35 86 lakh on contract money 
of Rs 6 78 crore This resulted पा short levy of tax upto Rs 2 95 crore worked out on the 
08515 of instructions 1010 

After this was pointed out in December 2005 and January 2006 the department 
(55060 notices to the dealers for reassessment and determined the GTO of Rs 10 64 
crore after adding loading charges of Rs 3 86 crore 85 shown पा the annual accounts of 
the dealer in April 2006 and raised था additonal demand of Rs 75 55 lakh Further 
progress of recovery had not been intimated (August 2007) 

The matter was referred to Government पा February 2006 reply had not been 
received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

M/s Ra) Hans Royalty Contractor, Jagadhri, RC No 14281, Ay 2002 03 

In reply to the audit objection it 15 intimated that the assessment cases of the 
firm for the year 2002 03 has been re assessed by the Assessing Authonty vide 
order dated 214 2006 and an additional demand of Rs 12 40 323/- has been 
created - 

So far as the view of the audit for determined the turnover three times the 
amount paid ५0 mining department 15 concerned It 15 again submitted that 
without any basic or matenial available on record enhancement In turnover can 
not be made and will not stand the legal santity as well However framing re 
assessment whatever was required to be included पा turnover has been 
iIncluded and assessed to tax 

It 1s further stated that the dealer filed था Appeal before the Jt ETC (A) Ambala 
who directed 10 the dealer to deposit Rs 649325/ The appeal has been 
rejected by the Ld Appellate Authority Now recovery proceedings against the 
dealer has been Initiated and several notices for recovery had been issued to 
the dealer 

The Committee desired that constant sincere and vigorous efforts should be 
made to accelerate the pace of recovery and the progress of recovery be reported 
to the Committee accordingly 

L]



131 

[72] 25 Underassessment of tax due to application of incorrect rate 

Under the HGST Act tax is leviable in accordance with the rates prescnbed पा the 
notification issued from time to time Further under HGST rules notional sales tax hability 
(NSTL) means amount of tax payable by an eligible industrial unit on the sale of finished 
products but for an exemption computed वां the maxmum rates and not at the 

concessional rates specified under the local sales tax law 

During test check of records of four DETCs it was noticed between March 2005 
and January 2007 that AAs applied incorrect rates of tax while assessing seven cases 

resulting 1n short levy of sales tax of Rs 88 57 lakh dunng the years 1999 2000 to 
2002 03 as detailed below 

{Amount ॥ lakh of rupees) 

fl Name of DETC Assessment | Value of goods Rate of tax (in Short {evy 
No year/ sold/ percentage) 

{month/year of commodity 
assessment) Lewviable Levied 

1 Panchkula 2001 02 and 204 95 10 4 10 80 
2002 03 angular type 

{October 2005) | roof top towers 

Remarks After this was pointed out in Apnil 2006 the AA created था additional demand of Rs 10 80 lakh 
(December 2006) 

2 Gurgaon (West) 2001 02 218 94 12 10 438 
(April 2005) PVC leather 

cloth 

2001 02 259 43 12 10 51 89 
(August 2005) | poly propylene 

2002 03 110 31 12 4 882 
{March 2005) mobile hand 

I 565 

Remarks The department stated in two cases ॥ October 2008 and August 2007 that the cases have been 
sent to revisional authonty for taking suo motu action Further report has not been received 

(August 2007) 

3 Panipat 1999 2000 153 66 10 5 756 
(June 2005 1321 4 

HDPE 
bags/sacks 

Remarks The AA stated पा January 2007 that the dealer sold goods to manufacturers against declaration in 

form STD 4 and tax was nghtly levied at the rate of five per cent The reply was not tenable as 
exempted unit was not entitied to the benefit of concessional rate of tax under local sales tax law 

' 1999 2000 158 77 10 7 476 

(May 2005) 17 98 10 8 036 
Horlicks 

Total 88 57 

The cases were referred to Government between September 2005 and May 2007 
reply had not been recetved (August 2007)



132 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

M/s Vee Kay Polycoats, Narsingpur Gurgaon (W), RC No 1919846 AY 

2001 02 dated 25 8 2005 

The case for the year 2001 02 was taken for revision by the DETC cum Rewvisional 

Authonty Gurgaon (West) The case has been decided vide orders dated 

17 8-2012 creating demand of Rs 4 37873/~ The matter 1s pending before 

Hon ble Haryana Tax Tribunal at Chandigarh for adjudication 

M/s Machino Basel India Ltd Sector-33, Pace City Gurgaon (W) RC No 

1919278, AY 2001 02 dated 11-4 2005 

The case for the year 2001 02 was taken for revision by the DETC cum-Revistonal 

Authority Gurgaon (४४७५) The case has been decided vide orders dated 

17 8 2012 creating demand of Rs 5188606/ The matter 15 pending befare 

Hon ble Haryana Tax Tribunal वां Chandigarh for adjudication 

M/s Poly Bag Overseas, Panipat, RC No 9382 AY 1999-2000 

In this case 1t Is intimated that the dealer was enjoying exemption from payment of 

tax under rule 28(A) of the HGST Rules 1975 vide EC No 315 valid we f from 

29 7-97 to 28 4 2004 for Rs 6362000/ In reply to audit para order dated 

30 6 2005 stands rectfied vide order dated 19 9 2007 creating an additional 

demand of Rs 7 56 611/- which has been adjusted against balance quantum 

of Notional Sales Tax Liability of the dealer and there remains a balance NSTL 

of 22 32 550/ after this rectification 

In view of the above facts the para may please be dropped 

In view of the matter the Committee desired that as and when the court of 

Hon’ble Haryana Tax Tribunal at Chandigarh decides the cases, 1t may be informed 

to the Committee and balance amount also be recovered accordingly 

[73] 27 Non levy of tax on liquor 

Under the HGST Act sale on liquor (foreign liquor and Indian made foretgn liquor) 

including beer when sold by L 4/L-5 licensee 15 taxable at the rate of 20 per cent 

During test check of records of DETC Rohtak it was noticed in February 2005 that 

M/s Haryana Tounsm Corporation Limited Rohtak holding L-4/L-5 licence sold beer and 

whisky valued at Rs 39 68 lakh without payment of tax dunng the year 1998 99 The AA 

while finalising the assessment incorrectly excluded the turnover from levy of tax treating 

the sale 85 tax free The revisional authority took up the case for rectification under 

section 40 (1) of HGST Act and created additional demand of Rs 4 68 lakh on the sale of 

liquor valuing Rs 23 38 lakh instead of tax of Rs 7 94 lakh on turnover of Rs 39 68 [akh 

in April 2004 The omission resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs 326 lakh on 

differential amount of Rs 16 30 lakh 

After this was pointed out in February 2005 the AA stated in March 2005 that the 

case was sent to the revisional authonty for taking suo motu action The revisional



133 

authonty rectified the revisional order dated 28 April 2004 ab /nitio and created additional 
demand ए Rs 794 lakh on tumnover of Rs 3968 lakh in December 2005 Further 
progress of recavery had not been received (August 2007) 

The matter was referred to Government in May 2005 reply had not been received 

(Augus 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

M/s Haryana Tourism Corp Rohtak RC No 10813, AY 98-99 

In this regard ॥ 15 stated that the assessment order dated 30-9 2003 
was revised by the DETC cum Revisional Authority vide order dated 28 4 2004 
At the time of revision order dated 30 9 2003 the taxable amount of sale of 

beer and whisky was taken as Rs 23 38 280/ Instead of Rs 39 67 550/ due to 
clerical mistake The Revisional order dated 28-4 2004 has been revised on 

23 12 2005 by the DETC Cum Rewvisional Authcrity Rohtak and demand of 
Rs 793 510/ has been created 00 of Rs 793 510/ Rs 29 474/ has been 

recovered and balance amount of Rs 7 64 036/ has been sent to the Govt for 

writing off the arrears 

In view of the position explained above the objection may please 06 
dropped 

The Committee desired that whatever the decision of the Govt to wnte off 

the baiance amount be taken be intimated to the Committee 

[74] 41 Results of audit 

Test check of records of departmental offices relating to revenue received from 
taxes on motor vehicles State excise taxes on goods and passengers entertainment 
duty taxes and duties on electncity बाएं purchase tax (Agriculture) conducted पा audit 
during the year 2006 07 revealed under assessments of taxes/duties and loss of 
revenue amounting to Rs 26 26 crore in 72 196 cases 85 depicted below 

Sr Nature of irregulanties Number of Amount 
No cases (Rs in crore) 

B State excise 

1 Non recovery of penaity on illicit hiquor 105 214 

2 Non levy of penalty on illicit hquor 91 160 

3 Non recovery of interest on late deposit of 2 004 

icence fee 

4 Miscelianeous irreguiarities 2 009 

Total 200 387 



134 

८ Taxes on goods and passengers 

E‘l _rNonlshon realisation of passengers tax in 216 193 
respect of buses of co operative transport 
socleties/city buses 

Irregular exemption of passengers tax — 013 
Non recovery of passengers tax from maxi 221 008 
cabs/auto rickshaws/tempo owners 

4 Non recovery of goods tax 882 051 
Total 1325 | 265 | 

D Entertainment duty 

1 Miscellaneous irregularities 14 004 
Total 14 m 04 

During the year year 2006 07 the departments accepted under assessments of 
Rs 122 crore in 509 cases An amount of Rs 63 lakh पा 36 cases had been recovered of 
which Rs 54 lakh in 33 cases pertained to earlier years 

A few illustrative cases highlighting irregularities involving financial effect of 
Rs 2 80 crore and था IT Review on Activities of regrstration of vehicles in regulatory wing 
of Transport Department are mentioned In this chapter 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Out of Rs 26 26 crore in 72196 cases only 6 56 crore in 1539 cases relates 
with the Deptt mentioned atB C D 

1 State Excise 

All the 200 cases involving an amount of Rs 3 87 crore have been reviewed with 
the following results — 

1 74 cases winvolving an amount of Rs 060 crore have been settled with 
demand 

2 2 cases mvolving an amount of Rs 0 09 crore have been settled without 
demand 

3 124 cases involving an amount of Rs 322 crore are stll under 
process/consideration of the department 

Note 

In fiteen cases related 10 Fatehabad district the audit has calculated the penalty at 
the maximum rate of Rs 500 per bottle As per rules the Dy Excise & Taxaticn 
Commisstoner (X) 15 empowered 10 levy penalty between Rs 50 to 500 considering the 
circumstances of each case The Dy Excise & Taxation Commissioner (X) 1s the best 
Judge 85 to decide what amount of penalty shall be tmposed between Rs 50 to 500/ 
Accordingly in these cases penalty of Rs 0 38 crore have been imposed by Dy Excise & 
Taxation Commissioner whereas audit has shown Rs 1 11 crere which 15 not admitted



135 

2 Passenger and Goods Tax 

All the 1325 cases invoiving an amount of Rs 2 65 crore have been reviewed with 
the following results — 

() 862 cases Involving an amount of Rs 1 91 crore have been settled with 
demand 

() 463 cases Involving an amount of Rs 074 crore are stil under 
process/consideration of the department 

3 Entertainment 

All the 14 cases involving an amount of Rs 4 lacs have been reviewed with the 
following results — 

(0 12 cases has been settled by creating 8 demand of Rs 30 000/ and the 
same has been recovered Demand of Rs 3 04 lacs pointed out by AG was 
not Accepted the department 

(M) 2 cases nvolving an amount of Rs 90000/ are stil under 
process/consideration of the department 

7 State Excise 

The Committee desired that the matter may be clarified and sorted out with 
the P A G Office under intimation to the Committee 

2 Passenger and Goods Tax 

The Committee desired the department to make sincere and vigorous efforts 
to recaver the outstanding amount under intimation (0 the Committee 

3 Entertainment 

The Committee desired that the matter may be clarified आएं sorted out with 
the P A G Office under,intimation to the Committee 

[75] 46 Non/short realisation of passengers tax 

461 As per notification ssued in July 1996 under the Punjab Passengers and 
Goods Taxation (PPGT) Act 1952 as applicable to Haryana permit holders plying 
buses on Iink routes of the State under the scheme of privatisation of passengers road 
transport are required to pay lump sum passengers tax based on the seating capacity of 
the bus on monthly basis at the rate of Rs 16 000 for 52/54 seater and Rs 10 000 for 
30/32 seater buses Further Government vide notification 1ssued in April 2002 revised 
rates of passengers tax to Rs 20 000 and Rs 14 000 for 52/54 and 30/32 seater buses 
respectively In case their routes are extended upto 24 kilometers PPGT Rules 1952 
also provide that If any sum 15 payable by an owner under the act or rules the assessing 
authonty shall serve 8 notice in form PTT 11 to vehicle owner to furnish evidence/proof of 
payment of tax In case the tax 15 not paid within the prescribed time penalty not 
exceeding Rs 5 000 shall be leviable .



136 

Dunng test check of records of nine offices of DETC it was noticed between April and September 2006 that 91 transport co operative societies either did not deposit the monthly passenger tax or deposited 1t short during 2005 06 The department however did not raise the demand to realise tax from the defaulting societies This resulted in non/short realisation of passengers tax of Rs 89 61 lakh besides penalty 
After this was pointed out between April and September 2006 seven DETCs intimated between November 2006 and June 2007 that a sum of Rs 43 33 lakh had been recovered Further report on balance recovery and reply from the remaining DETCs had not been received (August 2007) 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

In this para 15 submitted that out of Rs 89 61 lac as pointed out by Accountant General (Audit) a sum of Rs 74 95 180 have been recovered leaving a balance of Rs 14 66 lac Efforts are being made to recover the balance at the earliest 
The Committee desired that some concretefeffective steps should be taken by the Govt to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Commuttee 

[76] 4 6 2 Non/short realisation of passengers tax 

As per PPGT (Haryana Amendment) Rules 2004 holders of permit for plying buses on roads within municipal corporation ॥ in Faridabad and Gurgaon districts are required to pay passengers tax at the rates prescribed for ordinary half body ordinary full body and था conditioned full body buses at Rs 4 200 Rs 7 000 and Rs 12 000 per month respectively with effect from 24 February 2004 Passengers tax 15 payable by the 20th of each month The owners of the bus shall pay lump sum tax by making deposit to Government treasury or by furmishing demand draft or pay order to the appropriate 
authority 

During test check of records of the offices of DETC Faridabad (East and West) and Gurgaon for the year 2005 06 1t was noticed in May and June 2006 that 62 private 
bus operators granted permits for plying buses पा city areas did not deposit the monthly 
passengers tax for different period during 2005 06 The department however did not raise the demand 10 realise tax from the defaulting bus owners This resulted पा non realisatton of tax of Rs 21 90 lakh besides penalty 

After this was pointed out पा May and June 2006 DETCs Faridabad and Gurgaon Intimated पा February 2007 that 8 sum of Rs 13 89 lakh had been recovered between May and December 2006 Further progress of recovery had not been receed 
(August 2007) 

The matter was referred to Government between June and December 2006 
reply had not been received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In this para it 15 submitted that out of Rs 21 90 fac as pointed out by 
Accountant General (Audit) a sum of Rs 1581 lac have been recovered



न 

137 

leaving a balance of Rs 6 09 Efforts are being made to recover the balance at 
the earliest 

The Committee desired the department to take some concrete steps to 
recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[77] 471 Non levy/recovery of penalty 

As per provisions of Punjab Excise Act 1914 as applicable to Haryana penalty 
not less than Rs 50 and did not more than Rs 500 per bottle of 750 ml 15 leviable on the 
offender for possession of illicit iquor The Act further provides that if penaity 15 not paid 
within the stipulated perod the Collector or DETC shall pass orders for confiscation of 
means of transport seized alongwith the ltlquor and the means of transport shall be put to 
auction within 30 days from the date of order of confiscation The auction amount shall be 
adjusted towards the payment of penalty 

During test check of records of DETC (Excise) Kaithal and Panchkula for the 
year 2005 06 1t was noticed 1n July 2006 that six vehicles carrying 9 384 bottles of illicit 
country liquor were detained between June and November 2005 and penalty of Rs 25 25 
lakh was 1mposed but the defaulters did not pay the penalty However the vehicles were 
not put to auction even after a lapse of seven to 12 months This resulted in non recovery 
of Government revenue of Rs 25 25 lakh 

After this was pointed out पा July 2006 DETC (Excise) Panchkula stated in 
January 2007 that an amount of Rs 1 25 [akh had been recovered and efforts were being 
made to recover the balance amount DETC Kaithal stated पा June 2007 that notices had 
been issued to the defaulters for effecting recovery of Rs 23 60 jakh Further progress of 
recovery had not been received (August 2007) 

Tae department In its written reply stated as under — 

In reply to this 1t 15 submitted all the vehicles have been put to auction 
and an amount of Rs 324 lac has been recovered from auction proceeds 
eaving thereby balance of Rs 22 01 lac Efforts are being made to recover the 
Jalance amount 

The Committee desired that sincere and vigorous efforts be made to 
recover the balance amount under inttmation to the Committee 

[78] Non levy/recovery of penalty 

472 During test check of records of DETCs (Excise) Faridabad 
Fatehabad and Hisar 1t was noticed between September and November 2006 that in 33 
cases’ 40 939 bottles of illicit iquor were confiscated/setzed alongwith the vehicles during 
2005 06 by the department The department had however not detained vehicles in five 
cases Tre department neither imposed penalty nor iitrated any action to recover the



138 

amount by auctioning the impounded vehicles used by 28 offenders even after 8 lapse of 12 to 24 months This resuited ॥ non levy/recovery of minimum penalty of Rs 20 47 lakh 
After this was pointed out between September and November 2006 DETC Fatehabad stated ॥ December 2006 that efforts were being made to recover the amount of penalty DETC Hisar stated in December 2008 that notices had been Issued to effect the recovery from the offenders Further report on action taken and reply from DETC Fandabad had not been received (August 2007) 

The matter was referred to Government between September and November 2006 reply had not been received (August 2007) 

The department पा 15 written reply stated as under — 

In reply (0 this it 1s submitted all the vehicles have been put to auction and था amount of Rs 10 58 180 has been recovered from auction proceeds leaving thereby balance of Rs 9 89 |ac Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount 

The Committee desired that sincere and wvigorous efforts be made to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee



o/
 

139 

MINES & GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

[79] 51 Results of audit 

Test check of records | departmental offices relating to home (police) public 
works (irngation building and roads and public health) medical agriculture (horticulture) 
mines and geology animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 
2006 07 revealed under assessments and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 
crore In 27 683 cases as depicted below 

Sr Name of departments :nd nature of irregulanty _1Number of Amount 
No cases (Rs पा crore) 

F Mmes and Geology 

1 Non recovery of royalty and interest from brick kiin owners 194 040 

2 Late deposit of contract money and non recovery of interest “ 122 

3 Viscellaneous irregulanties 184 017 

Total 387 179 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting 
to Rs 4 36 crore ॥ 303 cases during the year 2006 07 An amount of Rs 566 crore 
had been recovered m 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered In 
86 cases pertained to earlier years 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 48 Iakh and a review on Interest receipts 
from loans and advances’ involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting Important cases are 
mention2d पा this Chapter 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Out of Rs 179 crores involved In audit paras pointed out by Audit 
panties dunng the audit inspection during the Financial year 2006 07 an 
amount of Rs 1 67 crores has already been recovered In 334 cases Now a 
sum of Rs 0 12 crores on account of non recovery of contract money royaity 
and interest and licence fee stone crushers 15 recoverable In 53 cases from the 
Ex contractors Brick kiln owners and stone crusher owners for which efforts are 
being made to recover the balance amount 

The Committee desired the department to make one more effort to recover 
the amount and even thereafter if some amount remains unrecovered then the 
department may go ahead to get the amount written off by the Finance Department 

The Committee also desired the department to make departmental officer s 
committee to identify such cases in which the recovery 15 not possible and also to 
identify such pending Court cases | whicn recoverable amount 15 small and 
thereafter the department may go ahead to get the amount to such cases written 
off by the Finance Department



140 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 
[80] 4291 Lack of control over monitoring of duplicate engine/chassis number 

Chassis number and engine number are unique identification marks of a vehicle which are essential for the purpose of its registration under the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act and rules made thereunder It was however noticed in audit that there were no validation checks पा the computer applications being used पा RAs atAmbala Jagadhn Ballabhgarh and Faridabad to enable RA to ensure that 8 vehicle with its unique identification was not re registered agamn without cancellation of the previous registration In addition it was also observed that due to lack of networking of headquarters office with RA offices the possibllity of the same vehicle getting registered पा different RAs could not be ruled out 

Analysis of data of four RAs revealed that large number of cases of duplicate chassis and engine number were avallable In the database as tabuiated below 

Name of RA Total number of  Number of duphicate chasse यात्रा 
RA Total number of Number of duplicate chassis and engine 

records analysed numbers 

No of cases where No of cases where 
owner was 

s\_fi_—ame owner was different 

Ambala 99 990 93 72 

Jagadhn 78 992 70 60 

Ballabgarh 44 158 Nil 14 

Faridabad 53 517 40 12 

Same chassis and engine numbers were suggestive of dupiicate registration of a single vehicle For 8 detalled scrutiny audit requested for manual records of such cases detected from the system Test check of aforementioned cases in RAs Fandabad Ballabgarh and Jagadhrn confirmed the allotment of duplicate registrations made against the same chassis/vehicle RA Ambala पाएं not produce requisite record despite constant pursuance 
Duplicate registration of the same vehicie was not only illegal but was obviously fraught with the risk of plying invalid/stolen vehicles as well as insurance irregulanties by declaring non existent vehicles as stolen 

The concerned RAs accepted the facts and stated that validation checks would be Incorporated पा the software to avoid entry of duplicate engine/ chassis numbers RA Fandabad while admitting the instance of duplicate registration numbers issued notices to vehicle owners in 52 cases No action was taken by the RA Ambala पा these cases Further Investigation by the department in these cases and action taken था the matter was awaited (August 2007)



141 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

PA Fardabad has informed that the record of ail 52 cases have been checked |t 
has been found that in 14 cases chassis/engine numbers and the owners were 
different in each case but the same engine & chassis numbers were feeded in 
data by mistake In 26 cases the dealer issued form No 21 & 22 mentioning the 
same engine & chassts nos Due to that RCs to two vehicles having same engine 
& chassis nos were i1ssued The notices were issued 10 the dealer and vehicle 
owners पा these cases The RCs were deposited by the owners and after cancelling 
the same fresh RCs were 1ssued Out of 12 cases relating to duplicate chassis 
and engine numbers where owners were different 4 cases were found in order 
with different chassis and engine numbers and in remaming 8 cases notices were 
Issued and same has been corrected 

In Registenng Authortty Ballabgarh out of 14 cases 3 cases were found ॥ order 
with different chassis and engine numbers In remaining cases the dealer issued 
sale certificate with same chassis and engine number to different vehicle owners 
R A issued notices to the vehicle owners to deposit the RCs who surrendered the 
FCs and after obtaining the sale certificate from dealer with correct chassis and 
engine number they have been 1ssued fresh RCs 

FA Ambala has informed that the record of cases pointed out by Audit has been 
checked and necessary corrections have been made 

kA Jagadhn has informed that all the files have been checked by Registering 
Authority (MV) Jagadhri and RCs corrected 85 per record Now Vahan & Sarathi 
software has been implemented with validation checks Hence para may be 
dropped 

The Committee desired that the action taken against the erring officials who 
issued RCs on duplicate Engine/Chesis numbers be intimated to the Committee 

[81] 4292 Same registration numbers were allotted to two vehicles 

Datz anaiysis at RA Ambala revealed that in 34 cases out of 99 990 cases of 
registratior registration numbers allotted पा the first Instance were cancelled by the RA 
Ambala and a new number was allotted However further analysis revealed that out of 
these 34 cases the new number allotted was previausly allotted (0 some other personin 14 
cases RA Ambala did not preduce the relevant records for further audit investigation 

The department in 15 written reply stated as under 

SDO (C) Ambala has been directed not to reassign registration mark to vehicles 
However there 15 no financial 1055 to the Govt on this account 

Now V AHAN software has been implemented to take care of such 1ssues 

The Committee desired that the responsibility of the ernng officer or official 
should be fixed and action taken against the erring officer/official should be intimated 
to the Commuittee



142 

[82] 4293 Registration of two or more vehicles with same insurance cover note 

As per provisions of the MV Act and rules made thereunder every vehicle 1s required 
10 be insured before its registration A valid insurance certificate 15 requrred to be furnished 
alongwith application for registration Test check revealed that the RAs did not verify whether 
the insurance cover submitted along with the application for registration of vehicle was 
actually valid or not Moreover there was no validation check पा the system (0 ensure that 
the insurance cover note submitted for a particular vehicle was not re used for registration 
of other similar vehicles Data analysis revealed that the insurance company and ॥5 cover 
notes for a particular vehicle/owner were common for two or more vehicles ॥ a number of 
cases as tabulated below 

Name of RA T_—-——_—_—-—_—'—oml records Number of insurance cover note 
analysed used for registering more than one 

vehicle 

Jagadhr 79 992 1234 

Ambala 99 990 25082 

Thus the system being used in these RAs was fraught with the nisk of same insurance 
cover notes being used again and agatn for registering more than one vehicle This was 
also a result of lack of controls in the system to detect duplicate entries 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

Only first three digits were fed ॥ the computer in place of feeding the complete 
Insurance cover hote number which created the confusion 

Now complete number of the insurance cover note 15 being fed in the computer 
There 15 no financial 1055 to the Govt on this account 

The Committee desired to know how department justify the lack of control पा 
the system to detect dupiicate entries? 

The Committee further desired that detailed reply alongwith reasons of using 
Same insurance cover note be sent to the Committee



L}
 

143 

AGRICULTURE DEPARETMENT 

[83] 17 Arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2007 पा respect of some principal heads of 
revenue amounted to Rs 1 601 84 crore of which Rs 390 44 crore were outstanding for 
more than five years as detalled in the foliowing table 

(Rupees tn crore) 

Sr Head of revenue Amount Amount Remarks 
No receipts outstanding outstanding 

as on 31 more than 5 

March 2007 years as on 
31st March 
2007 

Other taxes and 718 352 Seven sugar mills 
duties on {Panipat Rs 3 78 crore 
commodities Rohtak Rs 142 crore 
and services Yamunanagar Rs 0 77 crore 
Receirt under Naraingarh Rs 0 57 crore 
the Sugarcane Bhadson Rs 0 48 crore 
(Regulation Kaithal Rs 0 15 crore and 
Supply and Bhuna Rs 0 01 crore) did not 
Purchase deposit the tax 
Control) Act 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 268 50 crore and the arrears outstanding for 
more than five years constituted 79 per cent and 24 per cent of the total arrears respectively 
Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes shows that the State Government did not tackle 
the prablem vigorously It 15 recommended that effective steps for collecting these arrears 
may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The department In 15 written reply stated as under 

As per detatls received from Accountant General (Audit) Haryana the Department 
Involved in seven cases for Rs 7 18 crore The Sugar mills wise details 15 as 
under 

Sr Name of Period Para Nos of Amount Present 
No office No cases (Rs In position 

Crore) 

1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 

1 ACDO 200405 1 1 378 Recovery not Effected Action 
Panipat 15 being taken to recover the 

arrear amount



2 3 4 7 

ACDO 200405 1 

Rohtak 

ACDO 200405 1 

Yamuna 

nagar 

ACDO 200405 1 

Narain 

garh 

ACDO 2004-05 2 
Bhadson 
(Karnal) 

ACDO 200405 1 

Kaithal 

1 142 

077 

057 

048 

018 

An amount of Rs 24138/ 15 

still pending as purchase tax 
and an amount of 

Rs 14175 940 as Interest on 
cane purchase tax against the 

Sugar Mills Rohtak Efforts are 
being made to recover this 

outstanding balance arrear 

This para pertains to the 
recovery of Cane Purchase tax 

due against the Yamunanagar 

Sugar mllls The Mills have 
filed a Suit in the Court against 

the recovery of the purchase 
tax and the case 15 still pending 

for final decision 

The Mills had filed a Suit In the 
Court against the recovery of 

the purchase tax and interest 
The C J M Panchkula passed 

order dated 08 2 2008 
whereby Suit of the plamtiff has 
been dismissed as withdrawn 
District Attorney Panchkula 
stated that no further action 15 
called for this case the Sugar 
Mills had deposited a sum of 

Rs 5 00 lakh against this 
amount Efforts are being 
made to recover the balance 

tax along with interest 

Recovery not Effected Action 

15 being taken to recover the 
arrear amount Efforts are 
being made to recover this 
outstanding balance arrear 

An amount of Rs 0 15 crore as 
interest on cane purchase tax 

1s to be recovered from sugar 
milt Kaithal Efforts are being 
made to recover this 
outstanding balance arrear 



) 
..

I 
L
 

148 

Now a sum of Rs 7 12 crore is recoverable The Managing Director Sugar 

Federation was directed to submit the present plan before 10 4 2004 to Cane 

Commissioner Haryana Panchkula for depositing purchase tax alongwith interest 

In meetings held under the charmanship of Worthy PSCM the matter was reviewed 

on 154 2004 and 2 6 2004 D O letter No 4177 dated 16 9 2004 was written by 

the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Government Haryana 

Agriculture Department to Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to 

Government Haryana Corporation Department for depositing the purchase tax 

and interest thereon Thereafter a reminder No 1233 dated 18 3 2005 was written 

by Cane Commussioner Haryana to Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary 

to Govt Haryana Cooperative Department for immediate action to recover the 

curchase tax from the defaulter Sugar Mills The Cane Commussioner Haryana 

vide his D O letter dated 11 10 2005 requested the Managing Director Haryana 

State Federation Cooperative Sugar Mills Ltd Panchkula for depositing the balance 

rurchase tax and interest thereon due against the Cooperative Sugar Mills so 

that the pending audit paras may be got settiea In the meeting of Sugarcane 

Control Board held under the Charrmanship of Hon ble Chief Minister Haryana on 

10 11 2005 1t was decided that Managing Director Sugar Federation prepare a 

draft for exemption of interest amount and send proposal to State Govt through 

Agriculture Department and Private Sugar Mills to deposit the purchase tax 

alongwith interest in this regard a certificate was 1ssued through Collector 

Panchkula vide this office letter dated 13 12 2005 to Collector Yamunanagar 

Ambala and Karnal for recovery of purchase tax and interest due against the the 

Private Sugar Mill Naraingarh Yamunanagar and Bhadson The matter was also 

discussed in Deputy Commissioner conference held on12 2 2006 under the 

chairmanship of Hon ble Chief Minister He directed all the concerned Deputy 

Commussioners to recover the Sugarcane purchase tax due aganst the Sugar 

Wills situated 1 their district The Cane Commussioner Haryanawritea D O 4064 

4069 dated 16 7 2007 to the Deputy Commusstoner cum Collector Rohtak 

Panipat Kaithal Karnal Yamunanagar Ambala & Registered Letter to the Deputy 

Commissioner cum Collector Ambala vide his No 2746 dated 30 5 2008 for 

recovery of purchase tax from Sugar Mill Naraingarh Thus wigorous efforts are 

being made to recover the amount 

'n view of the position explained above ॥.15 evident that the Department 15 senous 

about the recovery of the cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon and 

=arnest efforts are being made for effecting the recovery 

The Committee desired the department 10 accelerate the pace of recovery with 

regard 10 the Cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon under intimation to 

the Committee 

[84] 4 1 Results of audit 

Test check of records of departmental offices relating to revenue recelved from taxes 

on mator vehicles State excise taxes 01 goods and passengers entertainment duty taxes 

and duties on electricity and purchase tax (Agriculture) conducted पा audit during the year



146 

2006 07 revealed under assessments of taxes/duties and loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs 26 26 crore ॥ 72 196 cases 85 depicted below 

Sr  Nature of irregulanities Number of Amount 
No cases (Rs In 
crore__*____*__*_fi_) 

F Purchase tax (Agriculture) 

1 Non deposit of purchase tax and 1055 of interest 3 039 

T_—-——_——__‘*_—otal 3 038 

Grand Total 72,196 26 26 

During the year 2006 07 the departments accepted under assessments of Rs 1 22 
crore in 509 cases An amount of Rs 63 lakh पा 36 cases had been recovered of which 
Rs 54 lakh ॥ 33 cases pertained to earlier years 

Afew illustrative cases highlighting irregulanties Involving financial effect of Rs 2 80 
crore and an [T Review on Activities of registration of vehicles in regulatory wing of Transport 
Department are mentioned पा this chapter 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

As per details recetved from Accountant General (Audit) Haryana the department 
involved पा three cases for Rs 0 39 crore The Sugar Mills wise detalls 15 as 
under — 

Sr Name of Para No s of Amount Present 
No office No cases (Rs In position 

Crore) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

ACDO 1 1 3741 An amount of Rs 37 41 lakh 15 
Yamuna due against Sugar Mills 
nagar Naramgarh which falls under the 

Junsdiction of ACD O Yamuna 
Nagar As far as the recovery of 
purchase tax from Naraingarh 
Sugar Mill Naraingarh 15 
concerned the recovery 
Certificate has been i1ssued to 
Collector Ambatla through 
Collector Panchkula vide his office 
letter No R C(11)2005 06/DRA 
dated 2 3 2006 



LY
 

147 

Now 8 sum of Rs 3741 crore 15 recoverable The Managing Director Sugar 
Federation was directed to submit the present plan before 10 4 2004 to Cane 
Commussioner Haryana and Panchkula for depositing purchase tax alongwith 
interest In meetings held under the charrmanship of Worthy PSCM the matter 
was reviewed on 154 2004 and 2 6 2004 D O letter No 4177 dated 16 9 2004 
was written by the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Government 
Haryana Agriculture Department to Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary 

to Government Haryana Cooperation Department for depositing the purchase 

tax and interest thereon Thereafter a reminder No 1233 dated 18 3 2005 was 
written by Cane Commissioner Haryana to Financial Commissioner & Principal 
Secretary 10 Govt Haryana Cooperative Department for immediate action to 
recover the purchase tax from the defaulter Sugar Mills The Cane Commissioner 
Haryana vide his D O letter dated 11 10 2005 requested the Managing Director 

Haryana State Federation Cooperative Sugar Mills Ltd Panchkula for depositing 
the balance purchase tax and interest thereon due against the Cooperative Sugar 
Mills 50 that the pending audit paras may be got settled In the meeting of 
Sugarcane Control Board held under the Chairmanshtp of Hon ble Chief Minister 
Haryana on 10 11 2005 it was decided that Managing Director Sugar Federation 

prepare a draft for exemption of interest amount and send proposal to State Govt 
through Agriculture Department and Private Sugar Mills deposit the purchase tax 

alongwith (nterest In this regard a certificate was 1ssued through Collector 
Panchkula vide this office letter dated 13 12 2005 to Collector Ambala for recovery 

of purchase tax and interest due against the Private Sugar Mills Naraingarh The 
matter was also discussed पा Deputy Commissioners conference held on 12 2 

2006 under the charmanship of Hon ble Chief Minister He directed all the 
concerned Deputy Commissioners to the recover the Sugarcane purchase tax 
due against the Sugar Mills situated पा therr district The Cane Commissioner 

Haryana wnite व D O 4068 dated 16 7 2007 to the Deputy Commissioner cum 
Collector Ambala & Registered Letter to the Deputy Commussioner cum Collector 
Ambala vide His No 2746 dated 30 5 2008 for recovery of purchase tax from 
Sugar mill Naraingarh Thus vigorous efforts are being made to recover the 
amount 

In view of the position explained above | 15 evident that the Department is serious 

about the recovery of the cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon and 
earnest efforts are being made for effecting the recovery 

The Committee desired the department to accelerate the pace of recovery with 

regard to the Cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon under intimation to 

the Committee 

[85] 5 1 Results of audst 

Test check of records in departmental offices refating to home (police) public works 
(irmgatton building and roads and public health) medical agricuiture (horticulture) mines 

and geclogy animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted durng the year 2006



148 

07 revealed under assessments and 1055 of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore In 
27 683 cases as depicted below 

Sr  Nature of irregularities Number of Amount 

No cases (Rs tn crore) 

D Agrniculture 

1 Miscellaneous irregularities 157 077 

Total 157 077 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 36 crore ॥ 303 cases during the year 2006 07 An amount of Rs 5 66 crore had been 
recovered In 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered In 86 cases 
pertained to earlier years 

A few lllustrative cases involving Rs 48 lakh and a review cn I[nterest receipts from 
loans and advances involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 

हा this chapter 

The department ॥1 its written reply stated 85 under — 

This para relates to short realization of licence fees/losses of revenue etc relating 
to various departments of Govt of Haryana during the year 2006 07 As far 85 
Agriculture Department Haryana 15 concened there are 157 cases involving an 
amount of Rs 76 70 lakh as per detail given below 

Sr Name of Audit Unit Para No No of cases Amount 

No (Rs पा lakh) 

1 DDA Narnaul 1 34 0 40 

Every dealer/distributer 1s required to obtain the licence for the sale of fertihizer 
seed and pesticides from the Deputy Director of Agriculture concerned The licence 

for the sale of pesticides 15 granted for two years and for fertilizer and seeds 15 
granted for three years After this period the dealer or distributor may get his 
licence renewed i case he 1s interested in the sale of above agricultural inputs 
The renewal of the licence 15 mandatory only when the licensee 15 interested to 

continue the business of selling of above agricultural inputs 

As regard loss due to non-renewal of licences of registered pesticides & fertilizers 

sellers of districts Narnaul Kurukshetra & Sonepat which are mentioned at Serial 
No 3 to 6 are concerned the reply 15 given as under —



149 

Sr Name of Para No Amount Reply 

No Audit Unit No of (Rs In 
cases Lakh) 

1 DDA Narnaul 1 34 040 32 Registered Fertilizer sellers 

copy enclosed) has closed therr 

business and did not get 

renewed their licences after the 

expiry of the valdity of the 

licences It 15 practically not 
possible to recover the amount 

of Rs 0 40 lakh from the sellers 
who has closed their business 

Therefore 1tis requested that the 
para may kindly be dropped 

After going through the written reply of the department the Committee ohserved 

that 32 Registered Fertilizer Sellers have closed their business and did not get renewed 

therr licences after the expiry of the validity of the licences but no information has 

been provided by the department about the remaining 2 Registered Fertilizer Sellers 

The Commuttee therefore desired the department to supply the information 

about the said remaining 2 Registered Fertilizer Sellers within a stipulated period of 

three months 

In view of the matter the Committee desired that as and when stay 15 vacated 

by the Hon ‘ble High Court of Mumbai it may be informed to the Commuttee so that 

further action पा the matter may 0९ taken 85 per decision of the Court



150 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

[86] 3 1 Results of audit 

Test check of records of various registratton offices conducted in audit during the 
year 2006 Q7 revealed non/short levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounfingto Rs 8 89 

crore ॥ 3 476 cases which broadly fall under the following categories 

Sr  Nature of irregulanty Number of Amount 
No cases (Rupees पा crore) 

1 Short levy/recovery of stamp duty 1185 4 00 
due to under valuation of iImmovable 

property 

2 Short recovery of stamp duty due to 67 050 
non charging of residential rates on 

purchase of rural land by builders 

3 trregular exemption of stamp duty on 887 016 

mertgage deeds 

4 Loss of stamp duty due to 16 035 
misclassification of deeds 

5 Short levy of stamp duty on release 32 012 
deeds 

8 Miscellanecus irregulanties 1279 386 

Total 3476 899 

During the year 2006 07 the department accepted under assessments of Rs 6 67 
crore involved In 2 352 cases An amount of Rs 3 lakh था 104 cases had been recovered 
which pertained (0 earlier years 

Afew illustrative cases highlighting irregulanties involving financial effect of Rs 33 67 

lakh are mentioned in this chapter 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

Short levy/recovery of stamp duty due to under No of Amount 
valuation of iImmovable property cases (in lacs) 

1 Amount Recovered by the department 129 19 57 

2. Amount dropped by Collectors 241 82 89 

3 Amount dropped by A G 165 22 45 

4  Recovery already mentioned in CAG 15 062



151 

5 Pending in various courts of Collectors under 350 22913 
Stamp Act 

8 Balance cases/Amount for recovery 285 45 04 

Total 1195 399 71 

This para relates to Short levy/recovery of stamp duty due (0 under valuation of 
immovable property All Deputy/Commissioners are constantly being directed to 
get the decistons expedited and bring down the number of cases pending in courts 

of Collectors and (0 make strenuous efforts (0 recover the balance amount 

The latest position of para No 31215 85 under 

Short recovery of stamp duty due to non chargingof No of Amount 

residential rates on purchase of rural land by builders cases {in lacs) 

1 Amount Recovered by the department 3 0 51 

2 Amount dropped by Collectors 44 34 02 

3 Amountdropped by AG 17 14 93 

4  Pending पा various courts of Collectors under Stamp Act 1 004 

5 Balance cases/ Amount for recovery 2 057 

Total 67 50 07 

In this para 1 case of ¥ 4000 1s pending in court of collector DC has been directed 
to decide this case speedily ¥ 57 000/ 1n 2 cases 1s due to be recovered for which 
efforts are on 

The latest position of para No 3 1 315 85 under 

Irregular exemption of stamp duty on mortgage deeds No of Amount 
cases (i 1805) 

1 Amount Recovered by the department 152 186 

2... Amount dropped by Collectors 502 290 

3 Amountdropped by A G 50 168 

4  Pending पा various courts of Collectors under Stamp Act 3 018 

5 Balance cases/Amount for recovery 180 8 89 

Total 887 15 51 

QOut of 887 cases 3 cases are pending In the court of collector for decision which 
are being proved and 1n 180 cases recovery 15 pending DCs have been directed



152 

to settle these cases expeditiousily and recover the balance amount by putting 
extra efforts 

The latest position of para No 3 1 415 85 under 

Loss of stamp duty due to misclassification of deeds No of Amount 
cases (in lacs) 

1 Amount dropped by A G 2 104 

2  Pending in various courts of Collectors 3 26 61 

3 Recovery made by department 4 042 

4  Balance cases/ Amount for recovery 7 6 68 

Total 16 3475 

In this para 3 cases of T 26 61 lacs are being pursued ॥ the courts of collectors 
and 7 cases of ¥ 6 6 8 lacs are pending for recovery DCs have been impressed 

upon to make recoveries and settle cases U/S 47 of the Indian Stamp Act 1899 

The latest position of para No 31415 85 under 

Short levy of stamp duty on release deeds No of Amount 

cases {Inlacs) 

1 Amount dropped by Collectors 2 094 

2 Amount dropped by AG 27 867 

3. Pending in vanious courts of Collectors under Stamp Act 3 214 

4  Balance cases/Amount for recovery Nil Nil 

Total 32 1175 

In this para 3 cases of T 2 14 lacs are pending पा the court of collectors of the 
amount will be recovered as and when pointed out In the decision of the court 
which are being pursued for quick disposed पा the courts of Collectors of Gurgaon 

and Rohtak 

The latest position of para No 3 1 8 is as under 

Miscellaneous irregularities No of Amount 

cases (inlacs) 

1 Amount Recovered by the department 132 18 52 

2 Amount dropped by Collectors 312 75 99 

3 Amountdropped by AG 344 204 13 

4 Pending in the court of Cellector under Stamp Act 212 30 53 

5 Balance cases/Amount for recovery 279 57 28 

Total 1279 386 45 



153 

All Deputy Commussioners are constantly being directed to get the decisions 
expedited and bring down the number of cases pending in courts of Collectors 
and to make strenuous efforts to recover the balance amount 

The Commuttee desired that strenuous efforts may be made to recover the 

balance amount and pursue the case pending पा various Courts of Collectors 

[87] 322 Shortlevy of stamp duty due to application of incorrect rates of immovable 

property 

In order (0 check evasion of stamp duty in sale deeds Government issued instructions 

in November 2000 to all RAs in the State to the effect that agricultural land sold with area 

less than 1 000 square yards 17 urban areas and near residential areas in villages 06 valued 

at the rate fixed for the residential property of that focality for the purpose of levying stamp 

duty 

During test check of records of Sub Registrars (SRs) Kaithal and Thanesar 

(Kurukshetra) for the year 2005 06 1t was noticed in May and August 2006 that 18 sale 

deeds of plots with area less than 1 000 square yards were registered between Aprii 2005 

and March 2006 The deeds were liable 10 be assessed for Rs 1 51 crore 08560 on the 

rates fixec for residential areas and stamp duty of Rs 11 97 lakh was chargeable However 

the RAs assessed the deeds for Rs 43 94 lakh on the rate fixed for agricuitural land and 

levied stamp duty of Rs 3 33 lakh This resulted पा short levy of stamp duty of Rs 8 64 lakh 

After this was pointed out पा May and August 2006 SRs Thanesar and Kaithal referred 

these cases 10 the Collector for decision in August and November 2006 Further report had 

not been receved (August 2007) The matter was referred 10 Gevernment in July and 

Novembe 2006 reply had not been received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

The amount related to Kurukshetra 15 ¥ 5 86 in 9 cases as per the audit notes and 
Karthal 1s ¥ 3 14 lakh 1n 9 cases As such the amount involved पा 18 cases 15 

# 9 00 lakh 85 against ¥ 8 64 lakh ponted out by Accountant General Haryana 

The latest position of 18 cases involved पा the Para is as given below 

No of Amount 
cases (in lakh) 

Recovery made by the Department 8 3 06 

Sending In various courts of collectors under Stamp Act 7 339 

Deed cancelled by Collector 1 053 

‘deed no 4026 dated 14 7 2005) 

Amount dropped by Collectors 2 202 

Total 18 900 

DCs are constantly being impressed upon to settle cases U/S 47 of the Indian 

Stamp Act 1899 and effect expeditious recoveries 85 per stamp law procedure 

Recently a meeting for expeditious settiement of the balance cases was held 

under the Chairmanship of Additional Chief Secretary & Financial Commissioner 

Revenue on 5 11 2012 पा which all the DROs participated and assured quick action



154 

During the oral examination of the departmental representatives the Committee 

observed that this matter relates to revenue loss of the State Government Thus the 
Committee destred the department to enquire about this matter and responsibility 

needs to be fixed पा this matter and its report be sent to the Committee accordingly 

[88] 3 3 Non levy of stamp duty on plant and machinery 

Under the 15 Act conveyance Includes conveyance on sale and every instrument 

by which property whether movable or immovable 15 transferred Further the Indian 
Registration Act 1808 provides that iImmovable property includes land building and things 
attachedtothe earth Government clanfied पा August 2003 that plant and machinery installed 
in the factory premises for running the business when sold alongwith the factory land and 
building would constitute a part of the Immovable property for ascertaining value of property 

for stamp duty 

Dunng test check of records of JSR Sampla (Rohtak) for the year 2005 06 1t was 
noticed In September 2006 that a vendee purchased a factory land burlding plant and 
machinery for a consideration of Rs 2 74 crore (Rs 1 63 crore for land and building and 

Rs 1 11 crore for plant and machinery) in था auction conducted by the official iquidator 

attached to the Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh While executing the 
conveyance deed | December 2005 stamp duty of Rs 9 78 iakh was छाए on the cost of 

land and building amounting to Rs 1 63 crore The RAdid not levy stamp duty on the cost of 

plant and machinery amounting to Rs 1 11 crore This resulted in short levy of stamp duty of 
Rs 6 63 lakh an the cost of plant and machinery 

After this was pointed out in September 2006 JSR Sampla 1ssued notice to the party 
॥ November 2006 to deposit the deftcit amount of duty of Rs 6 63 lakh Further report on 
recovery had not been received (August 2007) 

The matter was referred to Government in November 2006 reply had not been 
received (August 2007) 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

Only one case 15 Involved in this Para the Collector has decided the deficiency of 

¥ 6 63 1805 against the party The party went in appeal पा the Court of Divisional 

Commussioner Rohtak against the decision of the Collector The case was 
remanded to Coliector who has upheld the earlier decision The party has again 
preferred an appeal पा the Court of Divisional Commissioner Rohtak against the 

recent deciston of the Collectar The case 15 fixed for further hearing on 16 1 
2013 Further action will be taken पा the matter according to the deciston of the 
Court 

Hon ble Public Accounts Committee Is therefore requested to drop this Para the 
matter being sub judice 

In view of the matter the Commuittee desired that as and when the Court decides 

the case 1t may be informed to the Committee as well as to the office of the Principal 

Accountant General (Audit) Haryana



165 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

[89] 526 2 Non recovery of Loans and interest 

State Government advanced three short term loans of Rs 11 87 crore (February 2001 
Rs 2 33 crore June 2002 Rs 3 91 crore December 2002 Rs 5 63 crore) to Haryana State 
Small Industries and Export Corporation Chandigarh (Export Corporation) for making 
payment of retrenchment compensation and dues to 15 retrenched employees The loans 

for Rs 2 33 crore and Rs 9 54 crore sanctioned during the years 2000 01 and 2002 03 
carried interest at the rate of 11 5 and 12 5 per cent respectively These loans were required 
to be repaid by 31 March 2001 (Rs 2 33 crore) and 31 March 2003 (Rs 9 54 crore) alongwith 
interest The Managing Director was also advised to take immedtate suitable steps for saie 
or transfer of property of the Export Corporation as envisaged in the conditions of the 

sanctions 

During test check of records of loans बाएं advances पा the office of Director of 
Industnies Haryana Chandigarh it was noticed that Export Corporation had not made 
repayment of loans alongwith interest by the stipulated dates Repayment of loans amounting 

to Rs 2 66 crore only had been made between May 2001 and March 2006 but interest had 
not been pard Demand notices were not issued by Director of Industries for recovery of 

outstanding dues The recovery of loans of Rs 9 21 crore and interest of Rs 4 66 crore due 

was stll pending as of 30 September 2006 besides penal interest 

After this was pointed out the Deputy Director {Technical) Department of Industries 
and Commerce Haryana stated पा June 2007 that out of Rs 9 21 crore an amount of Rs 65 
lakh was likely to be received after disposal of property था Kolkata Property of Export 

Corporation at Jhajjar and Kohand valued at Rs 2 94 crore was under process for transferring 

to the department Final outcome was awaited 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

In addition to the sum of Rs 2 66 crore repaid earlier The HSSIEC returned 
Rs 30 lakh on 22nd July 2008 against the total of Rs 11 87 crore 

The propery of HSSIEC located at Kolkata was disposed of by the Corporation in 
2007 for an amount of Rs 65 lakh out of which a sum of Rs 30 lakh was deposited 
with the Government |n the meeting of the Board of Director of HSSIEC held 

on29 December 2011 1t was decided to transfer the two properties at Kohand 
(valued at Rs 33 60 lakh) and Jhajjar (valued at Rs 7 3375) crore) to the 

Government in lieu of the outstanding loan The Finance Department has advised 
the Department of Industries to take over the possession of land आए plan therr 

suttable uttlization or disposal within three months 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Commuittee after taking 

final decision पा this matter



156 

[90] 5 26 3 Non recovery of loans and interst 

RCS Haryana disbursed a loan of Rs 2 80 Iakh to seven labour and construction 

socleties under centrally sponsored scheme titled Assistance 10 weaker section 00 
operatives for the year 2000 01 पा January 2001 The loan camed interest at the normal 

rate of 13 per cent and penal rate of 15 75 per cent in the event of default in repayment of 
loans and interest The principal was repayable पा seven annual instalments commencing 

from the third anniversary of the grant ए loan But interest was required 10 be paid annually 
from the first anniversary of the drawal of the loan 

Test check of records पा the office of ARCS Jagadhari revealed that loan of Rs 1 20 
fakh was due for repayment upto 31 March 2006 of which only Rs 0 72 lakh was repaid by 

the three societies Against the interest of Rs 1 81 lakh due Rs 0 51 lakh only was paid 
Thus Rs 2 11 {akh {principal Rs 0 48 lakh nterest Rs 1 30 lakh छाप penal interest Rs 0 33 

lakh) was neither demanded nor recovered by Co operation Department from loanees 

After this was pointed out RCS Haryana Panchkula stated पा July 2007 that a sum 
of Rs 0 19 lakh (interest Rs Q 14 lakh penal interest Rs 0 05 lakh) had been recovered 
and efforts were being made to recover the balance amount 

The department 1 its written reply stated 85 under 

The Registrar of Cooperative Socleties has provided the foliowing updated status 

Name of Balance as on 31 3 06 Recovery Balance as on 
Socreties 30 62012 

Principal  Interest Penal Pnncipal  Interest Penal Prnincipal  Interest Penal 

Intt Intt Intt 

Veshwa 0 10579 ना 0 10579 — 0 0 0 

Karna L/C 

Shine 8254 12593 5202 7477 12593 5000 रा 0 202 
Shakt L/C 

Vijay 17142 26841 5678 — 15000 — 17142 11841 5678 
Laxm: L/C 

Anjana LUC — 4672 5431 — 4672 5431 0 0 0 

Knshna 1.0... 17142 26841 5678 — — — 17142 26841 5678 

Chandpur L/IC 17142 26841 5678 — — — 17142 26841 5678 

Barang UC 17142 21441 5678 — — — 17142 21441 5678 

Total 76822 129808 33345 477 42844 10431 69345 86964 22914 

As per the reply of the Registrar Co operative Socteties sincere efforts are being 
made for the recovery of remaining amount The Finance Department has advised 

the Registrar Cooperative Socleties to ensure that the outstanding dues are 
recovered within six months 

The Committee desired that the balance amount may be recovered at the earliest 

within six months and the Committee may be apprised about it



157 

[91] 5 2 8 Non recovery of interest and penal interest 

Interest on loans and advances is chargeable from the date of disbursement of loans 

to the loanees at the rates and on the terms and conditions mentioned पा sanctions by the 

sanctioning authority Penal interest 15 8150 chargeable at the rate of two per cent per annum 

above the normal rate of interest on all overdue instalments of principal and interest in case 
the repayment schedule was not adhered 

State Government released three loans amounting to Rs 9 96 crore and short term 

loan of Rs 2 85 crore between January 2001 and July 2002 to Haryana State Federation of 

Consumers Co operative Wholesale Stores Limited Chandigarh (CONFED) and Haryana 

State Handloom and Handicrafts Corporation Chandigarh (Handloom Corporation) 
respectively at an annual rate of interest of 12 5 per cent for making payment of retrenchment 

compensation to retrenched employees The loans were repayable between 2004 05 and 

2007 08 in the case of CONFED आए upto March 2001 in the case of Handloom Corporation 

However the clause for charging of penal interest ॥ case of default पा payment was not 

incorporated पा the sanction orders 

During test check of records of the offices of Director Food and Supplies Haryana 

and Director of Industries Haryana Chandigarh it was noticed that CONFED had refunded 

the entire amount of loan amounting to Rs 9 96 crore between February 2004 and September 
2006 but the interest required to be 0810 annually was not paid In time As against interest of 

Rs 5 35 crore due upto July 2006 an amount of Rs 3 86 crore only was paid 1n September 

and October 2005 and thus leaving a balance of Rs 1 49 crore The Handloom Corporation 

had paid entire loan between May 2001 and June 2005 Delay in repayment of loan ranged 

between one and 50 months Interest amounting to Rs 62 92 lakh due upto June 2005 was 

not paid Demand notices were not Issued to recover the amount of interest This resulted 

In non/short recovery of interest of Rs 2 12 crore Besides Government also suffered a 

1055 of Rs 30 82 lakh on account of penal interest chargeable on overdue instalments of 

principal and interest due to non inclusion of clause of penal interest in the sanction 

After this was pointed out Director Food and Supplies stated पा July 2007 that 

CONFED had deposited the balance amount of interest of Rs 1 48 crore between October 

and December 2006 Since there was no clause of penal interest chargeable on overdue 

instalment of principal and interest In the sanction orders Issued for release of loan to 

CONFED the penal interest of Rs 16 82 lakh was not recoverable The reply of the 

department was not tenabie as the department was required to incorporate ciause of charging 

penal Interest 85 per instructions of Finance Department of March 1979 reiterated पा July 

1997 and January 2002 Moreover CONFED had deposited last instaiment of loan of Rs 50 

lakh on 20 September 2006 but the department had neither demanded nor recovered interest 

of Rs 0 85 lakh for the period from 1 August to 19 September 2006 

Director of Industries stated पा February and July 2007 that Handloom Corporation 

was not in a position to pay the interest due to its bad financial health and the case for 

waiving of the entire interest on loans had been sent to Government in September 2006 

Government decision was awatted



158 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

Haryana State Handloom & Handicraft Corporation 

The State Govt had taken the decision to wihd up this Corporatian ॥ the year 
2000 2001 The Corporation had taken the short term loan of Rs 2 85 crore in 
2001 for making payment of retrenchment compensation to retrenched employees 

It was decided to dispose off all the assets of the Corporation to set off the 
outstanding loan Accordingly the Corporation after disposing off the assets at 
Bhiwani Kolkata Simla and Jaipur had paid the entire amount of short term loan 
amounting to Rs 2 85 crore The detall of repayment 15 85 under - 

Date of repayment Amount 

24 05 01 25 88 220 

19 04 02 59 11 780 

27 06 02 45 00 000 

01 08 02 17 00 000 

26 07 02 38 00 000 

11 03 03 45 00 000 

16 05 05 दे 10 00 000 

02 05 05 27 00 000 

07 06 05 18 00 000 

Total 2 85,00 000 

In the absence of any source for returning the interest 8 proposal regarding waiving 
off the interest component 15 under consideration One of the constraints for waiver 
15 that waiver would be treated as taxable income tor the beleagured Corporation 
The department of Industries 15 in contact with the Registrar of Companies for 
quick obliteration of the Corporation A decision on waiver will be taken thereafter 
॥ 15 requested that the paragraph may be dropped 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Commuittee as well as to 
the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana about the final report 
of the decision taken with regard to waive off the amount of interest in question 

[92] 5 29 Non recovery of loans granted in lieu of deferment एव sales tax and interest 

With a view to promote industry at an accelerated pace State Government formuiated 
an industnal policy which inter alia provides number of financial and fiscal incentives (including 

£



159 

deferment of sales tax for specified period) to new as well 85 existing entrepreneurs State 
Government in December 1992 decided to provide interest free loans to Industries 
Department to the extent of sales tax liabilities under scheme of deferment of sales tax 

under the industnal poiicy These loans were recoverable after a period of five years In 
case the repayment schedule was not followed interest and penalty was also chargeable 

on amount of sales tax due as per provisions of HGST Act and rules made thereunder 
Further on cancellation of eligibility certificate before it was due for expiry or after the date 
of expiry of period of deferment due 10 non fulfiment of conditions of the deferment scheme 
the entire amount of deferred tax hecame payable immediately ॥ {ump sum alongwith 
interest and penalty as If no deferment was allowed 

Test check of records पा the offices of five DICs revealed that 20 industrnal units 

avalled the benefit of deferment of sales tax between Apnl 1997 and April 2000 for which 
State Government sanctioned interest free loans of Rs 30 98 crore The loan was recoverable 

after five years 1 e between April 2002 and Aprii 2005 A sum of Rs 7 12 crore had been 

recovered 85 of 30 September 2006 leaving balance loan amounting to Rs 23 86 crore and 

interest of Rs 36 35 crore chargeable thereon 85 on 30 September 2006 

The GM छाए of concerned district was fully empowered to recover the loan in cases 
of default as arrears of land revenue under the proviston of the Haryana Public Money 

Recovery Act However for proceeding under the Acttbid a show cause notice and personal 
hearing was required to be given to the industnal units It was noticed in audrt that notices 
for recovery of loan and interest thereon were not 1ssued to the units concerned by the 
concerned GM DICs (except DIC Gurgaon) Thus non pursuance of their repayment 

resulted 1n accumulation of loans amounting to Rs 60 21 crore including interest of 

Rs 36 35 crore 

After this was pointed out Director of Industries and Commerce intmated पा July 
2007 that an amount of Rs 1 80 crore (principal Rs 1 74 crore interest Rs 0 06 crore) had 
been recovered from six units GM DIC had been asked to expedite the recovery of balance 
amount Further reply has not been received 

The department पा 5 written reply stated 85 under — 

During the year 2006 07 an amount of Rs 30 98 crore was sanctioned to 20 
units in respect of benefit granted under the scheme of interest free Loan in lieu of 

defrred sales tax Qutofthis anamountofRs 11 02 crore (Rs 10 72 croe principal 

+ Rs 00 30 crere Interest) has been recovered from the industrnial units up to 30 

June 2012 The batance mnount of Rs 56 31 core (Rs 20 26 crore principal + 
Rs 36 05 crore Interest) 15 to be recovered from the industrial units Some cases 
are pending before the Tribunal Debt Recovery ll/Court/Steering Committee 

However General Managers District Industnies Centres are also directed to 
expedite the recovery of balance amount 

Out of 20 units Principal 85 well 85 interest amount from five units ( 2 units of 
Gurgaon 2 units Yamunanagar and 1 unit of Rewari} has been fully recovered till 

date The latest position regarding sanctioned/recovered/outstanding amount 15 
added पा the annexure A



160 

Annexure A 

Latest position regarding amount sancticned/recovered and Interest recoverable thereon 

under Interest Free Loan in lieu of Deferred Sales Tax Scheme 

Sr Name of the unit Amount Amount Balance amount recoverable Remarks 
No Sanct Recov 

1oned ared 

Upto Prnncipal Interest  Total 

30 09 2012 Recov 

erable 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

District Yamuna Nagar 

1 M/s Pragati Silicones 2884215 2894215 0 0 0 100¥ recovery has 
रि Limited been made 

2 M/s ShreeGold 873812 673812 0 0 0 100/ recovery has 
Polymers been made 

District Rewari 

3 M/s Inertia 16561967 16561967 0 0 0 100 % recovery has 

Industries Dharuhera been made 

4 M/s Delton Cables 30084000 30084000 0 8655512 8655512 The case has been 
Limited Dharuhera moved by GM DIC 

Rewan to collector Rewan 

to Issue recovery 

certificate of the Govt 

dues 85 per Land 
Revenue Act 

Distnct Gurgaon 

5 Mis Advance 6273851 6273851 0 0 0 100/ recovery has been 
Matenal Pvt made 

6 M/s Tnnayna Auto 2955890 2955880 0 0 0 100/ recovery has been 

Industry Limited made 
Plot No 560 Udyog 
Vihar Gurgaon 

7 M/s A'S Impex 7609193 20000 7583193 15734614 23323807 The umtis under the 
Limited PlotNo 9 process of winding up 

Sector 34 Gurgaon Liquidator has been 

appointed and inttrated 

the process for the 
recovery of outstanding 
amount 

District Fandabad 

8 M/s Atui 51855 5020000 755000 4265000 10089750 14354750 Unit has moved to 
Limited 1414 MR Appellant Authonity for 

Industnal and Financiai 

Reconstruction {AAIFR) 

Q
)



161 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

and AAIFR has set aside 
the orders of Board for 
Industnial आएं Financial 
Reconstruction (BIFR) on 
20 10 2011 for reviewing 
the case 

9 M/s Equipment 863862 0 863862 1894316 2758178 Courtcase efforts are 
Conductor & Cable being made to recover 

the amount 

10 M’/s Condor Power 3662000 147338 3514662 8696993 12211655 Courtcase efforts are 

Product Pvt Limited being made to recover 

the amount 

11 M’s Clutch Auto 22364543 22364543 0 9214789 9214769 Prncipal amount has 
Limited 134 MR been recovered and 
Fandabad efforts are being made to 

recover the interest 

12 Mis Khemka 15081 1432856 862229 570627 §92043 1462670 60 4 Principal amount has 
Limited 230124 been recovered since the 

unit1s closed and under 
hquidation claims for the 
outstanding amount has 
been lodged with the 
official lquidator 

13 Mis Khemka Ispat 4184377 2050000 2134377 5307362 7441739 50/ Pnncipal amount has 
Limited 2621/24 been recovered since the 

unit1s closed and under 

Iiquidation claims for the 

outstanding amount has 
been lodged with the 

offictal liquidator 

14 M/s Bala) Fast 356720 95000 261720 452876 714596 Efforts are being made to 

Pack 317/24 recover the balance 
amount 

15 M/s Kartik 705961 705961 0 160822 160822 Pnncipal amount has 

Eiectronic Sec 31 been recovered and 
efforts are being made to 

recover the interest 

16 M/s Namo Forging 978459 978459 0 277328 277328 Pnncipal amount has 

Sector 23 been recovered and 
efforts are being made to 
recover the interest 

17 M/s Sadhu Forging 14926288 14370000 556288 709267 1265555 96% Pnncipal amount has 

Unit || been recovered since the 

unit1s closed efforts are 
being made to recover the 

balance amount



162 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

18 Mfs Jarsons (Aircon) 238043 0 238043 607467 845510 Efforts are being made to 
recover the balance 

outstanding 

19 Mfs Surya 2062203 1186998 875205 1266101 2141306 57 /4 Pnncipal amount has 

Investment been recovered since 

the unit1s closed efforts 

are being made to recover 
the balance amount 

Distnct Rohtak 

20 M/s Haryana Telecom 186812656 3859556 182953100 338478779 52143187° The unithas moved the 

Limited Rohtak cese to Board for 
Industnal आएं Financial 

Reconstruchion (BIFR) on 
18 02 1998 which was 
further moved to Appellate 

Authonty for Industnal and 
Financial Reconstruchon 

{MIFR) in the year 2006 
now the case 15 under 

review heanng at the [evel 

of BIFR which was fixed 
for 20 12 2011 but the 
seme was postponed till 

further orders 

Grant Total 310660896 106838819 203822677 402437999 606260076 

The Commuttee desired the department to send the report of recovering the 

balance amount to the committee within a pertod of three months 

[93] 5 2 10 Non reconciliation of outstanding loans and interest 

The Finance Department directed in March 1979 that reconciliaion between the 

departmental figures and the public sector undertakings and corporation s etc figures and 

those of Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement) should be done by the HOD 

concerned at the appropriate time without fail 

As per Finance Accounts of the State for the year ending 31 March 2006 loans 

amounting to Rs 176 31 crore (Rs 95 26 crore since 1989 90 and Rs 81 05 crore drawn 

during 2002 03) were outstanding But as per records of the Managing Director MITC 

Chandigarh loans amounting to Rs 97 68 crore were outstanding Thus there was 

discrepancy In outstanding loans of Rs 78 65 crore No reconciliation was done by MITC or 

Irrigation Department in respect of outstanding amount of loans on which no interest was 

recovered causing 1055 (0 Government 

After this was pointed out the Finance Department directed (June 2007) the Irrigation 

Department and MITC to take immediate steps to sort out the matter Final outcome was 

awalited



163 

The Department पा its written reply stated as under — 

The process for disposal of Assets of HSMITC has taken place since January 

2007 and the Committees constituted for fixation of reserve price of the Assets 

and disposal have disposed off the Assets of the Corporation The amount recelved 

on account of disposal of assets are being used by HSMITC for the purpose of 

making the payment to the Ex employees of HSMITC on account of varous 

claims lodged by them through courts 85 the funds पाए released by the Govt 

1e Rs 76 65 crores were not suffictent to meet with the habilittles 

The figure of the Govt 10811 6 97 66 crores shown in the Balance Sheet of HSMITC 

85 on 31 3 2007 15 in order The year wise breakup of the same 15 enciosed as 

Annexure A The amount of outstand loan 85 on 31 03 2011 is Rs 97 65 crores 

the interest due but not paid on Govt loans 85 on 31 03 2011 1s Rs 97 18 crores 

At present fixed deposits of Rs 18 50 crores (Maturity value) are lying in vanous 

banks These FDRs are due for matunty in the month of Sept 2012 Nov 2012 

and June 2013 This amount has been retained for making payment of Gratutty 

alongwith tnterest under the Payment of Gratuity Act 1972 In compliance to the 

orders of various Controlling Authorities under the Payment of Gratuity Act At 

present about 800 such cases filed by the retrenched/terminated employees of 

HSMITC are lying pending with various Controlling Authonties 

it 1s further stated that as per terms and condition of the loan Managing Director 

HSMITC was advised to take suitable steps for repayment of advance/loan to 

Govt either by transfer of un encumbered assets and stocks or by payment of 

sale/transfer of propérty of the corporation 

In this connection it 15 intimated that the Board of Director s of HSMITC in their 

185th meeting held on 25 04 2011 have decided to transfer the assets/Lands of 

HSMITC to the Irngation Department without value ~ The value of these assets/ 

Lands fransferred to the lrmgation Department without value The collector rate 

would be more than the outstanding loan and interest thereon As such the Finance 

Department Haryana Govt (ways and means) was requested either to the waive 

of the loan and interest thereon/or the value of assets transferred to the [rngation 

Department (without value)) be adjusted against the outstanding loan and interest 

thereon Keeping पा view the above facts the Finance Department Government 

of Haryana (FICW Branch) was requested to either waive off the loan of Rs 97 65 

crores and Interest amount of Rs 97 18 crores as on 31 03 2011 or the value of 

assets transferred to Irngation Department (without value) be adjusted against 

the out standing loan and interest which meets the condition of loan 50 that the C 

& AG para No 526 1 may be got dropped In reply to the 5810 reference the 

Finance Department vide therr U O १० 65/3/2012 5FICW has advised that the 

properties of HSMITC may be transferred to Irngation Department on Collectorate 

rate and the value of such properties may also be set of against the loan due 

amounting to Rs 194 83 crores As advised by the Finance Department Haryana 

the matter regarding to review of transfer of Assets of HSMITC to Irngation 

Department without value was placed before the Board of Directors HSMITC पा



164 

its 189th meeting held on 12 07 2012 vide agenda item No 189 07 The Board of 
Directors considered the position brought before it in the agenda tem and desired 

that a reference be again made to the Finance Department with reference 10 their 
U 0 No 65/3/2012 SFICW explaining therein that the most of land was acquired 
by the Irnigation Department for channel to be run by the HSMITC आएं land 
compensation was given by the Irmigation Department It was observed that where 
the iand compensation was disbursed by the HSMITC the same was given by 
taking loans from the Bank and their re payment was ultimately made by obtaining 
funds from the State Govt Keeping in view these peculiar circumstances and 
present status of HSMITC the Board था its 185th meeting held on 25 04 2011 had 
taken a decision to transfer the land and building noted पा the Agenda Item to the 
Irngation Department without value/cost The Board of Directors further desired 
that the Finance Department may be requested again to reconsider 15 advice to 
transfer these properties to the Irngation Department at Collector rate and the 

outstanding loan of Rs 76 65 crores and interest thereon standing पा name of 
HSMITC may 06 set of against these properties 

In view of above the Finance Department (FICW Branch) through single file vide 
U 0 No 3365/MITC dated 26 07 2012 has been requested to reconsider its advice 

to transfer these properttes to Imgation Department at Collector rate and the 
outstanding loan of Rs 98 65 crores and interest amounting to Rs 97 18 crores 
as on 31 03 2011 standing 1n the name of HSMITC may be set of against these 
properties which also meets the condition of loans so that C & AG paraNo 526 1 
may also be got dropped 

The reply of FD (FICW Branch) 1s still awaited 

The Committee desired the department to reconcile the figures of the 
outstanding loans/interest with the office of the Pnincipal Accountant General (Audit), 
Haryana 

The Committee also desired to maintain the registers by the HoD for follow up 
of loan and interest 

Ly
 

[



[94] 17 Arrears of revenue 

165 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2007 पा respect of some principal heads of 

revenue amounted to Rs 1 601 84 crore of which Rs 390 44 crore were outstanding for 

more than five years 85 detailed in the following table 

(Rupees 1n crore) 

S| Head of Amount Amount Remarks 

No revenue outstanding outstanding 

recelpts as on 31 for more 
March 2007 than 5 years 

85 on 
31 March 2007 

5 Police 14 42 4 39 Demands of Rs 6 87 crore (00 of 
Rs 7 19 crore) were likely to be 
written off and balance amount of 
Rs 0 32 crore was recoverable from 
Indian Oil Corporation Recovery of 
Rs 5 49 crore was outstanding from 

nine States Remaning amount of 
Rs 1 74 crore was recoverable from 
Civil Aviation Bachod (Rs 0 54 
crore) Civil Aviation Pinjore (Rs 0 91 

crore) and Thermal Plant Bhakra 
Beas Management Board (BBMB) 
Fandabad {Rs 0 29 crore) 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 268 50 crore and the arrears outstanding for 

more than five years constituted 79 per cent and 24 per cent of the total arrears respectively 

Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes shows that the State Government did not tackle 

the problem vigorously It 1s recommended that effective steps for collecting these arrears 

may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The Department पा its written reply stated 85 under — 

Out of outstanding amount of Rs 14 42 crore amountRs 1 08 20 447/ has been 

written off and for the balance recoverable amount the concerned States/ 

Departments and organizations have been requested 10 remburse the amount 

The detall of balance arrear of revenue 15 as under - 

Sr States Amt पा Lacs 

No 

1 West Bengal 110 85 

2 Kerela 17 75



166 

3 Bihar 22310 

4 Tamilnadu 6 32 

5 Uttar Pradesh 114 05 

6 Rajasthan 195 

7 Punjab 729 

8 Assam 58 89 

9 Gujarat 124 

10 ८ 887 00 

11 Civit Bacchod 54 00 

12 Cwil Aviation Pinjore 91 00 

13 Thermal Power House FBD 29 00 

Total 1402 44 

All the concerned have been requested to remburse the amount All out efforts 

are being made to recover the dues 

The Committee desired that constant suitable efforts should be made by the 

department to recover the balance amount from the concerned States/Departments 
and organizations without further loss of time under intimation to the Commuittee 

[95] 5 1 Results of audrt 

Test check of records in departmental offices relating to home (police) public works 
(irngation butiding and roads and public health) medical agricuiture (horticulture) 
mines and geology animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 

2006-07 revealed under assessments and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore 
॥ 27 683 cases as depicted below 

Sr  Name of departments and nature of Number of Amount 
No rregularity cases (Rs पा crore) 

A Home (police) 

1 Non recovery of deployment charges/cost 1021 6 91 
of police deployed पा other States 

2 Loss of revenue due to non auction of 148 042 

condemned vehicles/articles 

3 Miscellaneous trregulanties 8 536 

Total 1177 12 69 

&



T}
 

167 

The concermned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 36 crore ॥ 303 ८8565 during the year 2006 07 An amount ए Rs 5 66 crore had been 

recovered 1n 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered in 86 cases 

pertained to earlier years 

Afew illustrative cases involving Rs 48 1801 and a review on Interest receipts from 

laons and advances Involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 

in this chapter 

The Department ॥ its written reply stated 85 under 

There were 1177 cases of non recovery of deployment charges/cost of police 

deployed पा other States 1055 of revenue due to auction of condemned vehicles/ 

articles and misceilaneous irregulanties involving an amount of ¥ 1268 47 lacs 

outstanding 85 on 31 32007 out of which 1066 cases involving an amount of 

7 1236 27 lacs has since been settled leaving 111 cases involving an amount of 

T 32 20 lacs 85 under 

Name of irregularities Balance Amount 
outstanding (Rs था lacs) 

cases 

Loss of Revenue due to 107 3188 

non auction of condemned 

vehicles/articles 

Miscellaneous 4 032 

irregulanties 

Total 1 3220 

Efforts are being made to recover these amount as well 

The Commuttee desired the department to recover the balance amount at an 

early date and latest position पा this regard be intimated to Committee



168 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

[96] 5 1 Results of audit 

Test check of records in departmental offices relating to home (police) public works 

(irngation bullding and roads and public health) medical agriculture (horticulture) mines 
and geology animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 2006 

07 revealed under assessments and loss ए revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore In 
27 683 cases as depicted below 

Sr  Name of departments and nature Number of Amount 

No of irregulanty cases {Rs पा crore) 

1 Miscellaneous irregulanties 560 065 

Total 560 0 65 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 36 crore ॥ 303 cases dunng the year 2006 07 An amount of Rs 5 66 crore had been 
recovered In 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered in 86 ८8565 
pertained 10 earlier years 

A few lllustrative cases involving Rs 48 lakh and a review on Interest receipts from 
loans and advances Involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 
In this chapter 

The department in its written reply stated as under - 

ft1s Intimated that total 560 cases amounting to Rs 64 83 lac (0 65 crore) pertaining 
to Miscellaneous irregulanties has been shown pending related to this department 

whereas 15 total becomes 530 cases of Rs 64 83 lac {0 65 crore) 

Out of 530 cases recovery in 164 cases amounting to 30 23 lacs has been made 

as per given below 

Sr No Noof Amount Noof Amount Balance Balance 
Cases {Rs n cases cleared cases Amount 

lacs) cleared पा lacs (Rsin 
lacs) 

1 530 64 83 164 3023 366 34 60 

However the efforts are being made to recover the balance amount 

The Committee desired that some activeleffective steps should be taken by 
the department 10 recover the balance amount under intimation to the Commuttee



-y
 

169 

PUBLIC WORKS (B&R) DEPARTMENT 
[97] 5 1 Results of audit 

Test check of records पा departmental offices relating to home (police) public works 

(irrigatton building and roads and public health) medical agricuiture (horticulture) 

mines and geoclogy animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 

2006 07 revealed under assessments and 1055 of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore 

(n 27 683 ८8565 as depicted below 

Sr  Name of departments and nature of Number of Amount 

No 1rregularity cases (Rs Incrore) 

B Public Works Department 
Building and Roads 

1 Non credit of lapsed deposit into 335 0 36 

Government receipts 

2 Miscellaneous irregulanties 35 006 

Total 370 042 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 30 crore In303 cases during the year 2006 07 An amount of Rs 5§ & crore had been 

recovered ॥ 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 recovered in 86 cses during 

2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered ॥1 86 cases pertained to clear years 

A few Illustrative cases involving Rs 48 lacs and a review on interest receipt from 

loans and advances invalving Rs 82 47 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 

in this chapter 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

Rs in Lacs 

Sr Name of Audited Unit Para No of Amount Amount Balance 

No No Cases to be recove amount 

reocv red 

red 

1 2 3 4 5 8 7 

Non credit of lapse deposit into Govt revenue receipt 

1 EE Provl Divn Charkhi 1 290 2779 2779 Nil 

Dadri 

2 EE Provl Divn No | 1 15 615 6 03 Nil 

Gurgaon 

3 EE Provl Divh Palwal 1 30 2 583 253 Nil 

Total 335 36 47 36 35 Nil 



Miscellaneous Regularrties 

1 EE Jagadhn Provl 1 0 24. 024 Nl 
Divn Yamuna Nagar 

2 EE Mech Divh Ambala 3 119 142 Nil 

3 EEProvl Divn NO 1 14 036 036 Nil 
Karnal 

4 EE Bridge Const Divn 4 341 341 Nil 

No 1 Chd 

Total 22 520 543 Nil 

Non deposit of revenue receipt into Treasury 

1 EE Provl Divn PWD 11 028 — Nil 
(B&R) Y/Nagar 

2 EE Provi Divn PWD 2 053 053 NIl 

(B&R) Palwal 

Total 13 0 81 0 64 Nil 

Grand Total 370 42 48 42 42 Nil 

Note 1 EE Provl Divn Charkht Dadn has informed that all 290 cases 

amounting to RS 27 79 Lacs have been adjusted 

2 हट Provi Divn No 1 Gurgaon has informed that actual amount 15 
Rs 6 03 Lacs instead of Rs 6 15 Lacs in 15 cases 

3  EE Provl Divn Yamuna Nagar has informed that actual amount 15 

Rs 0 11 Lacs instead of Rs 0 28 Lacs In 2 cases 

4 EE Mech Divn Ambala has informed that actual amount1s Rs 1 42 

instead of Rs 1 18 Lacs which have been adjusted 

The Committee desired that constant efforts should be made by the department 

to recover the balance amount in the remaining cases under intimation to the 

Committee



-)
 

171 

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT 

[98] 5 1 Results of audit 

Test check of records in departmental offices relating to home (police) public works 

(irngation building and roads and public health) medicai agriculture (horticulture) 

mines and geology animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 

2006 07 revealed under assessments and 1055 of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore 

in 27 683 cases as depicted below 

Sr  Name of departments and nature of Number 
o—_—____—_—_———__—

____—__;_f Amount 

—_______—_______
__________No irregulanty 

cases (Rs पा crore) 

1 Irngation 
88 12 88 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 36 crore in 303 cases during the year 2006 07 An amount of Rs 5 66 crore had been 

recovered in 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered In 86 cases 

pertained 10 earlier years 

Afew lllustrative cases involving Rs 48 lakh and a review on Interest receipts from 

loans and advances involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 

in this chapter 

The department In its written reply stated as under 

Out of 27 683 cases of under assessment and 1055 of revenue amounting to 

Rs 132 39 crores only 88 cases of Rs 12 88 crore shown outstanding against 

irngation Department Haryana The Department has settled 55 No cases 

amounting to Rs 7 02 lakh leaving व balance of only 33 No cases amounting to 

Rs 12 81 crore 

Fleld Supernntending Engineers have been directed to take immediate steps for 

the settiement of remaining cases 

The Commuttee desired that some suitable active/effective steps should be 

taken by department to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 



172 

POWER DEPARTMENT 

[99] 1 7 Arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2007 पा respect of some principal heads of 
revenue amounted to Rs 1 601 84 crore of which Rs 390 44 crore were outstanding for 
more than five years as detailed in the following table 

(Rupees पा crore) 

Head of Amount Amount Remarks 
revenue outstanding  outstanding 
receipts as on 31 for more 

March 2007 than 5 years 

as on 
31 March 2007 

Taxes and duties 89 82 45 61 Rs 1 crore was recoverable from 
on electncity M/s Haryana Concast Hisar 

Rs 0 38 crore from M/s Rama 
Fibres Bhiwani Rs 0 30 crore from 

M/s Dadri Cement Factory Charkhi 
Dadri and Rs 0 16 crore from M/s 

CompetentAlloys Ballabhgarh The 
remaining amount of Rs 87 98 crore 

was pending towards consumers of 
DHBVNL/ UHBVNL 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 268 50 crore and the arrears outstanding for 
more than five years constituted 79 per cent and 24 per cent of the total arrears respectively 
Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes shows that the State Government पाएं not tackle 
the problem vigorously It 15 recommended that effective steps for collecting these arrears 
may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

Inttially the arrears of electnicity duty 85 on 31-3 2007 were intimated as RS 89 82 
crores tentatively to the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana because at the 
time of audit by the Audit Party of Accountant General (Audit) Haryana the actual 
amount of Electricity Duty was available from 4/20086 to 2/2007 and the figures of 
electnicity duty for the month of 3/2007 were taken as tentative Power Utiities 
have finally reconcilied/audited the arrears of electricity duty and intmated the 
amount of Rs 80 66 crores as on 31 3 2007 The decrease In arrear (1e from 
Rs 89 82 crores to Rs 80 66 crores) 15 due to excess realization of Electricity 
Duty than assessment duning the month of 3/2007 by the Nigams This position 
already been intimated to the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana vide this 
department Memo No RR ॥ 3229 dated 15 4 2008



- 
जय

 
|
 

173 

Here It 1s submitted that under Section 4 of the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act 1958 

as applicable to the State of Haryana the Power Utilities are responsible for the 

recovery and proper up keep of the accounts because electricity duty 15 levied 

and collected by them The Chief Electncal Inspector Haryana however on behaif 

of the State Government only compiles the figures supplied by the Power Utilities 

An amount of Rs 1 99 crores have been collected by the Power Utiities The 

balance amount of Rs 78 67 crores (80 66 1 99) are pending due to various court 

cases against permanent disconnected consumers and other connected 

consumers 

The status of each individual case as mentioned in the para ts as under 

(a) Rs One crores recoverable from M/s Haryana Concast, Hisar 

The consumer was a Govt of Haryana Undertaking The company was a sick 

industrial unit and was referred to the Board for industnial and Financial 

Restructuring (BIFR) The BIFR ॥ it 15 order dated 16 4 98 opined that the 

firm was not likely to become viable in future and hence It should be wound up 

U’s 20 (1) of the Act This opinion was forwarded to the concerned High Court as 

required under the law The Punjab and Haryana High Court vide 15 order dated 

28 10 1999 decided to wind up the company and the Official Liquidator attached 

with the said court was appointed as Liquidator The claim has been lodged with 

the Liquidator The Official Liquidator vide his letter Ho HCL/Share Holder/Lign 

5089 dated 17 10 2006 informed this office to wait and to file claim as when it 15 

invited Position regarding recovery will be known after the decision of the Liquidator 

(b) Rs 0 38 crores recoverable from M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani 

M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani was allowed deferment for payment of electncity duty 

from 1 1 1987 10 21 12 1891 by Financial Commussioner and Secretary to Govt 

Haryana Industries Department Chandigarh vide his Memo NO 7838/40 dated 

16 6 1987 The electricity duty was leviable from 1 1 92 and the deferred amount 

of electricity duty for the period 1 1 1987 to 31 12 1891 was to be recoverable in 

five equal installments 85 per instructions contained in Chief Electrical Inspector 

to Govt Haryana letter No ED/Deferment/2/Ch 74 dated 9 1 1982 The firm 

made the payment of monthly electricity duty for the period 1/92 to 5/92 but did not 

pay deferred amount The supply of the consumer was permanently disconnected 

on 3-7 1995 Later on the firm was deciared a sick unit and ordered 10 be wound 

up on 11 7 1998 The Official Liquidator was appointed The Official Liquidator 

vide its letter No RFL/LIqui/5692 dated 16 11 2006 has intimated to this department 

that his office has realized assets/property of the subject cited company and has 

adjudicated and settled the claims of workmen and secured creditors and there 15 

no sufficient fund left in the liquidation account of the company (0 entertain the 

claims of preferential creditors 85 well as other creditors including this department



174 

(c) Rs 030 crores recoverable from M/s Dadr Cement Factory Charkhi 
0801 

The connection of the consumer was disconnected permanently on 24 4 1980 
The amount has become Irrecoverable becase the firm has gone into liquidation 
The iquidator has mentioned that the amount realized from the sale of assets of 

the consumer 15 not sufficient to meet the habilities of any lower category Therefore 
this amount has already been provided as bad debts in the books of HSEB/HVPN 

(d) Rs 016 crores recoverable from M/s Competent Alloys Ballabgarh 

The supply of the consurner was permanently disconnected on 20 11 1997 found 
defaulter Agamnst the order of disconnection and recovery the firm filed a case in 
the court of Civil Judge Faridabad 

On 24-4-2003 Cwvil court (JD) Faridabad decided the case in favour of the firm 
Against the order dated 24-4 2003 an appeal was filed | the court of Additional 

District Judge Fandabad The 5810 appeal had also been dismissed by the Ld 
Additional District Judge Faridabad on10 08 2006 The District Attorney Farnidabad 
rendered his advice vide his letter dated 26 9 2006 to the L R Haryana that the 
case 15 not fit for filing appeal पा the Hon ble Punjab and Haryana High Court 
Chandigarh The LR Haryana also agreed with the view of District Attorney 
Fandabad and suggested this office that ॥ 15 not a fit case to file appeal 

(e} Rs 87 98 crores recoverable from Consumers of DHBVNL/UHBVNL 

Here it 15 mentioned that Power Utilities are making their best efforts to recover 
the arrears of electricity duty from the consumers by launching vanous schemes 
such as disconnection of premises of the defaulting consumers and settlement of 
disputed As and when the amount of SOP of Power Utilities 1s recovered the 
electricity duty amount which 15 invelved in electricity bills/fSOP shall be recovered 
automatically However 1tis brought out that the amount of electricity duty payable 
to the State Government by the Power Utilities 15 usually adjusted by the State 
Government against the amount of subsidy payable by the State Government to 

the Power Utilities from time to time 

Regarding recovery of balance arrears | 15 submitted that it 15 a continuous process 
which invalves realization/ adjustment of old electricity duty arrears and addition 
of fresh/new cases of electricity duty Thus ॥ 15 8 never ending process where 
adjustment/clearance of old electricity duty arrears and addition of new electricity 
duty arrears go side by side In view of the above para may please be dropped 

{a) Rs one crore recoverable from M/s Haryana Concast Hisar 

After going through the wntten reply of the department the Committee 

observed that more than six years have been passed when liquidator 
asked the department to file the claim The Committee therefore 

recommends that latest position of the recovery be intimated to the 
Committee within 2 period of three months



- 
* 

175 

(b) Rs 0 38 crores recoverable from M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani 

The Committee desired the department to furmish the detailed report about 
the recoverable amount after the realization of assets/property of the 

company as inttmated by the official hquidator and possibilities should 
have been explored to recover this amount departmentally under 
intimation to the Committee 

(८) Rs 0 38 crores recoverable from M/s 9801 Cement Factory Charkhi Dadn 

The Committee desired the department to furnish the detailed report about 

the recoverable amount after the realization of assets/property of the 

Company as intitmated by the offictal hquidator and possibiltties should 

have been explored to recover this amount departmentally under 
intimation to the Committee 

(d) Rs 0 16 crores recoverable from M/s Competent Alloys Ballabgarh 

The Committee recommends that possibilities should have been explored 

to recover this amount departmentally under intimation (0 the Commuttee 

(e) Rs 87 98 crores recoverable from Consumers of DHBVNLIUHBVYNL 

The Committee desired that constant efforts should be made by the 

department to accelerate the pace of recovery and the progress be 
intimated to the Commuttee from time to time



176 

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

[100] 5 1 Results of audrt 

Test check of records in departmental offices relating to home (police) public works 
{(imgation building and roads and public health) medical agriculture (horticulture) mines 
and geology animal husbandry forest and co operation conducted during the year 2006 

07 revealed under assessments and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 132 39 crore पा 

27 683 cases 85 depicted below 

Number of loss Amount 

(Rs In crore) 

1 Short/non recovery of dividend on 28 3565 
share capital 

2 Non recovery of audit fees 65 263 

3 Miscellaneous irregularties 7 162 

Total 100 7 80 

The concerned departments accepted under assessments of revenue amounting to 

Rs 4 36 crore ॥ 303 cases during the year 2006 07 An amountof Rs 5 66 crore had been 
recovered ॥ 180 cases during 2006 07 of which Rs 1 81 crore recovered ॥ 86 cases 

pertained to earliers years 

Afew Illustrative cases involving Rs 48 lakh and a reivew of ‘Interest receipts from 
loans and advances involving Rs 82 74 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned 

in this chapter 

The department |] its wntten reply stated as under 

The Co operative Societies registered under the Haryana Cooperative Societies 
Act 1984 are liable 10 pay audit fee as per norms fixed by the RC S Haryana 

1 The Audt fees 15 inihially assessed on the 08515 of annual statement prepared 

by the society and after availlability of audited profit & loss a/c the audtt fee 15 
re assessed and difference of audit fee 15 recovered accordingly 

2 The institutions have deposited the dividend 85 per Govt of India instruction 
dated 15/07/1972 at the rate of maximum 3% The rest of the institutions have 

not deposited the dividend The cases are under consideration with BOD The



गया
 

te
 

177 

recovery position of this para 15 85 under 

Name of departments Number Amount in Recovered Wrong Balance 

and nature of irregulanty of cases Lacs amount (n assessment/ in Lacs 

Lacs diference 

between 

10% & 3% 
in Lacs 

Short/non recovery of 28 35500 118 23 206 54 3023 

diwvidend on share capital 

Non Recovery of audit fees 69 263 04 259 35 355 0 14 

Miscellaneous iregularities 7 162 00 16200 0 0 

Total 100 780 04 539 58 21009 3037 

3 Assistant Registrar Panipat has given reply that the due amount of audit fee 

has been recovered and balance of arrear amount of Rs 0 50 Lacs 15 due to 

wrong and excess assessment of audit fee In case of Sugar Milis Panipat The 

crushing capacity of the Milis was less than 1800 M T on which audit fee 

comes to Rs 2 50 lacs but wrongly assessed to Rs 3 00 lacs by A G which 15 

not actually due Hence excess amount may be deleted 

Assistant Registrar Kaithal has also informed that the due audit fee has been 

recovered and the arrear shown to Rs 3 05 lacs has been wrongly excess 

assessed Out of this balance Rs 2 99 lacs has been assessed as wrong 

against PARDB Kaithal by showing the bank in profit of Rs 59 87 lacs where 

85 bank was In 1055 during the year 2005 2006 and 0 06 lacs 15 difference 

ARCS Narwana informed that the said an amount of Rs 3 73 [acs was shown 

@10% as dividend Marketing Societies has been deposited an amount of Rs 

1 31 Lacs @ 3 % as dividend and the para has been dropped and by A G (Audit) 

Haryana Chandigarh vide ietter No RA W/Other Recelpt/0425/IR/282/2010 

11/829 31 dated 3 1 2012 

ARCS Jind informed that the amount of Rs 37 50 lakhs has been shown to 

CCB Jind The Bank i1s eamed profit in the year 2003 04 of Rs 92 00 lacs and 

Rs 78 86 lakhs in the year 2004 05 which has been adjusted with in the previous 

accumulated 1055 and the balance amount of Rs 3 23 lakhs relates Jind Mkg 

Socs @ 10% The Societies has deposited of Rs 0 76 lacs @ of 3% 

The ARCS Karnal has informed that Rs 12 51 lakhs 15 relates to CCB Karnal 

& Marketing Society Asandh as dividend @ 10% The above nstitution has 

deposited Rs 6 99 lakhs @ 3% 

The ARCS Yamunanagar has informed that due to NP Aabove 5% Nodividend 

has been declared But AG Haryana has shown Rs 6 71 lakhs as dividend



178 

8 TheARCS Sonepat has informed that Rs 42 85 lakhs 15 relates to CCB Sonepat 
as dividend @ 10% The CCB Sonepat has deposited Rs 25 371akhs @ 1% 
for the year 2002 03 & @4% for the year 2003 04 & 2004 05 and the amount 
1 30 lacs relates to Marketing Society Kharkhoda as dividend @ 10% The 

above Soctety has deposited Rs 13040 @of 1% 

10 ARCS Ambala informed that the amount of Rs 17 12 lakhs has been shown to 
CCB Ambala @ 10% as dividend The Bank has deposited Rs 5 14 @ 5% 
The balance amount ofRs 13 90 lakhs s relates to DPCARDB Ambala (Rs 5 7 

lakh)} & DPCARDB Brara The above Bank has been adjusted current year 
profit with in the previous accumulated loss 

11 The ARCS Panipat has informed that Para was settled by A G party on dated 
18 08 2008 vide his letter no 3009 dated 18 10 2012 

12 Further efforts are being made to recover the remaining baiance amount 

The Committee desired that efforts should be made to accelerate the pace of 

recovery and the progress of recovery be intimated to the Commuittee 

[101] 5 3 Non deposit of dividend on State share capital 

As per terms and conditions laid down पा the sanction orders i1ssued by the RCS 

Haryana Chandigarh from time to time every co operative society shall give a surtable 
return in the form of dividend on contribution of Haryana Government s share capital on the 
basis of resolutions passed by the Board of Directors Under the provisions of Haryana Co 

operative Societies Rules 1989 the dividend shall not exceed 10 per cent per annum of the 
paid up share capital of a co operative society 

During test check of records of the ARCS Ambala and Sonepat it was notrced in 
July and September 2006 that two Central Co operative banks had been running in profit 
The Board of Directors of the banks had passed resolution between June 2004 and August 
2006 for payment of dividend at rates ranging between one and five per cent to shareholders 

for the years 2002 03 to 2005 06 A dividend of Rs 33 93 lakh was payable to Government 
on share capital of Rs 9 51 crore for this period RCS Haryana 10 whom the cases were 
sent by the banks between June 2004 and August 2006 for approval of proposal for payment 
of dividend to Government/shareholders had not granted approval for payment of dividend 
as of June 2007 Thus delay in granting approval led (0 non deposit of dividend of Rs 33 93 

lakh 

After this was pointed out पा July and September 2006 ARCS Ambala stated पा July 

2007 that Ambala Central Co operative Bank deposited Rs 5 17 lakh in Government treasury 
पा March 2007 and credited Rs 3 42 lakh पा Agriculture Credit Stabilisation Funds 25 per 
instructions of October 1964 of Reserve Bank of India and ARCS Sonepat stated पा March 
2007 that dividend would be deposited by the banks on receipt of approval frormn the RCS 

The matter was referred to Government in September and November 2006 reply had not 
been received {August 2007)



179 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

Name of Year Govt Amount due at Dividend deposited Excess Balance 
of the Partamns Share rate of at the rate of deposited 

Bank Capital 
invested 

CCBAmbala 200506 17123000 856150 5% 513690 3% — Nil 

CCB Sonepat 2002 03 19433100 194331 1% 194331 1% Nil 

200304 29281900 1171276 4% 1171276 4% il 

2004 05 29281900 11712764 4 1171276 4/ 599675 Nil 

Total 95119900 3393033 3050573 599675 N 

Central Coop Bank Ambala & Sonipat have completely deposited the Dividend 
nothing 15 due against the Banks So the Para may be dropped 

The Committee desired the department (0 send the copy of the letter showing 
percentage of Dividend declared in the case of Ambala Central Co operative Bank to 

the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana so that this para may 

be settled



| 
o 

PART-IIl 2007-2008 
(Revenue Receipts) 



183 

EXCISE & TAXATION DEPARTMENT 

[102] 1 6 Analysis of arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2008 in respect of some principal heads of 

revenue amounted to Rs 1 981 92 crore of which Rs 423 65 crore were outstanding for 

more than five years as mentioned below 

(Rupees In crore) 

Sr 

No 

Heads of revenue Amount 

outstanding 
85 on 31 

March 2008 

Amount 

outstanding for 
more than 5 
years as on 

31 March 2008 

Remarks 

Taxes 

sales trade etc 

on 159187 296 68 Recovery of Rs 256 33 crore were stayed by 

the High Court and other judicial authonties 
Rs 187 B2 crore was stayed due 10 the order 

of the Govemment Rs 40 73 crore were held 
up due {o the dealers becoming insolvent 
Rs 17 23 crore ware proposed 10 be wniten 
off Rs 3685 crore were held up due to 
rectification review and appeal Recovery of 

Rs 190 75 crore was outstanding due to cases 
panding with the offical Iiquidator/Board of 
Industnal and Financial Reconstruction (8IFR) 

Balance amount of Rs 862 16 crore was at 
different stages of action 

State excise 52 31 ‘ 23 Recovery of Rs 14 03 crore were stayed by 

the High Court and other judicial authonties 
Rs 37 lakh was lkely to be wntten off 
Recovery of Rs 110 crore was outstanding 
due to cases pending with the offical 
quidator/BIFR Balance smount of Rs 36 81 
crore was at different stages of action 

Taxes on goods 
and passengers 

“ 55 बट | 82 Action (0 recover the amount of Rs 48 85 
crore was hot intimated by the department 

Tax on entry of 

goods nto [ocal 
areas {Local 

Area 
Development 
Tax) 

157 37 1175 Recovery of Rs 7067 crore were stayed by 
the High Court judicial and departmental 
authonttes and Rs 5 94 crore was held up due 

to rectification review and appeal Recovery of 
Rs 4 lakh was held up dus to dealers 
becoming insolvent Recovery of Rs 143 
crore was outstanding due to cases pending 

with the hquidator/ BIFR Recovery of Rs 52 
takh was being made n wnstalments Balance 
amount of Rs 7877 crore was at diferent 

stages of action 

under 
duty 

Receipts 
entertainment 
and show tax 

113 Recovery of Rs 1 08 crore had been stayed by 
the High Court and other judicial authonties 

Balance amount of Rs 7¢lakh was at the 

different stages of action 



184 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 591 87 crore contrnbuted 80 per cent of the total 

arrears Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes show that the State Government did 

not tackle the problem vigorously it is recommended that effective steps for collecting 

these arrears may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The position of arrears of revenue pending collection at the end of 2007 08 पा 

respect of other departments was not furmished (August 2008) despite being requested 

(July 2008) 

The Department in its written reply stated as under— 

The arrear of revenue as on 31 03 2008 in respect of heads of revenue 
related to Excise & Taxation Department amounts to Rs 1851 23 crore Out 
of this amount Rs 704 53 crore have been recovered upto 31 01 2013 Out of 
balance outstanding amount of Rs 1146 70 crare Rs 382 32 crore is under 
stay Rs 130 82 core 18 under iquidation Rs 37 76 crore 15 to be writing off 
Rs 61 65 crore 15 Interstate Rs 43 91 crore पा case where praperty 15 
attached and Rs 1 49 crore is in cases ॥ा which installments have been fixed 
Accordingly net recoverable amount is Rs 488 75 crore as per details given 

below 

Sales Tax 

The para 1s based on information suppled by the department to the 
A G (Audt) Haryana Out of total arrear in revenue of Rs 1581 87 crore 
Rs 67626 Crare stands recovered up to 31012013 leaving a balance of 
Rs 915 61 crore The breakup of balance arrear are given below 

(Amount in Crores) 

1 Under Stay 289 32 

2 Under Liguidation 130 82 

3 interstate arrear 60 33 

4 For writing off 3726 

“ Property attached 3503 

n Under instaliment 079 

7 | Netrecoverable 362 06 

Total “ 61 

State Excise 

Out of total arrear of Rs 52 31 crore in revenue of Rs 4 73 crore have been 
recovered up to 31012013 leaving a balance of Rs 47 58 crore The 
breakup of balance arrear are as under —



185 

{Amount in Crores) 

1 M Stay 349 

2 Interstate arrear 130 

3 M writing off 049 

4 Property attached 884 

n Under installment 007 

| 6 | Net recoverable 3339 

_ 47 58 

Passenger and Goods Tax 

Out of total arrear ॥ revenue of Rs 48 55 crore Rs 2255 crore stands 

recovered up to 31012013 leaving a balance of Rs 26 00 crore The 

breakup of balance arrear are given below 

(Amount in Crores) 

1 M Stay “ 09 

n Interstate arrear 002 

n M writing off 0003 

4 Under installment 013 

5 Net recoverable “ 76 

_ m 00 

LADT 

Out ए total arrear in revenue ए Rs 157 37 crore Rs 017 crore stands 

recovered up to 31012013 leaving a balance of Rs 157 20 crore The 

breakup of balance arrear are given betow 

(Amount in Crores) 

1 m Stay 89 42 

2 Under installment 050 

3 Propert attached 004 

4 Net recoverable 67 24 

_ 157 20 

Entertainment Duty 

Out of total arrear n revenue of Rs 113 crore Rs 0 82 crore stands 

recovered up to 31 01 2013 leaving a balance of Rs 0 31 crore The breakup 

of balance arrear are given below 

Amount 11 Crores 

_ 

1 M : 0 01 

| 2 | Net recoverable 030 

m 31 



186 

The Commuttee desired that latest position ए recovery under all the heads of 

revenue be intimated to the Committee and vigorous efforts may be made to 
recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee Quarterly Progress 

Report be sent to the Committee accordingly 

[103] 17 Arrears in assessments 

The number of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year cases 
becoming due during the year cases disposed durnng the year and number of cases 
pending at the end of each year during 2003 04 to 2007 08 as furnished by the Excise 

and Taxatron Department in respect of taxes on sales trade etc (ST) and taxes on 9००05 

and passengers (PGT) are mentioned below 

fi Year Head of Opening Cases due Total Cases Balanceat | Percentage 
No revenue balance for finalised | thecloseof | ofcol 7to 

recelpts assessment during the the year col 6 

during the year 
year 

“ n n n “ “ 7 n “ 

1 2003-04 3 | 233865. | 33 865 164 386 398 251 192321 m 05930 m 

PGT m 102 667 1769 457 1312 m 

E 2004-05 ST m 159740 m 65670 142901 222769 | 39 | 

PGT 1312 704 m 016 | 536 | 1480 27 

3 200506 | ST 222769 163789 3 36558 1 86 761 199797 m 

PGT 1 480 618 2098 433 1665 21 

4 2008-07 | ST 190797 176682 376479 159603 216 871 42 

PGT | 1665 | 665 872 2337 m 915 | 422 | 82 | 

5. | 200708 | ST 216 871 181128 397999 175124 222875 44 

PGT fl m 400 | 1822 | 822 723 | 1099 | 099 | 40 | 

The 800४6 table shows that pending cases in respect of ST at the beginning of 
2003 04 were 2 33 865 which decreased to 2 22 875 at the end of 2007 08 1 e five per 
cent while the percentage of cases finalised decreased from 48 per cent ॥ 2003 04 to 
44 per cent in 2007 08 Fifty six per cent of total cases (3 97 999) were pending 
assessment (2 22 875 cases) 85 on 31 March 2008 Pending cases In respect of 
PGT decreased from 1 102 at the beginning of 2003 04 to 1 098 at the end of 2007 08 
The percentage of cases finalised increased from 26 per cent in 2003 04 to 40 per cent पा 
2007 08 Sixty per cent of total ८8565 (1 822) were pending assessment (1 099 cases) 85 

on 31 March 2008 

The Department पा its wntten reply stated as under— 

In the CAG Report for the year 2007 08 there were 223974 (222875 ST+ 
1099 PGT) cases shown pending for assessment Qut of which 223194 cases 
(222707 ST + 487 PGT) have been disposed off upto 31 01 2013 leaving a 
balance of 780 cases (168 ST + 612 PGT) Efforts are being made 10 get the 
balance cases cleared as soon as possible 

Percentage of cases finalized has decreased from 48% पा 2003 04 to 44% पा 
2007 08 mainly due to the fact that during 2003 04 pendency of cases under



187 

HGST Act was cleared on war path & thereafter finalization of all deemed 

cases & scrutiny cases within the penod of lmitation 15 the normal practice in 

the department Every year cases equal to the number of live dealers are 

instituted fresh which can be taken up for disposal only during the subsequent 

year & thereafter Hence the pendency does not warrant any alarm 

The Committee desired the department to make all out efforts to settle the 

balance cases 85 early as possible under inhimation to the Committee 

[104] 1 B Performance of assessments 

No norms have been fixed for Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners for 

disposal of assessment cases After the introduction of Haryana Value Added Tax Act 

2003 Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers have not been assigned the duty to frame 

assessment and there are no norms fixed for Excise and Taxation Officers to frame ar 

dispose off assessment of sales tax cases 

However था assessing authonty 15 required to dispose off all the cases under 

Deemed Assessment Scheme within one year of the date prescribed for furnishing of last 

return for the year and all scrutiny cases within a period of three years from the close of 

the year to which the assessments relate 

The Department in its written reply stated as under— 

It 1s true that no norms have been fixed for DETC or ETO for disposal or 

assessment cases [t 15 pointed out that DETCs dispose of cases or revenue 

of higher stakes पा additions to therr administrative duties ETOs are required 

to dispose off all the deemed as well as scrutiny cases falling in ther 

junsdiction within the penod of imitation Further it1s pointed out that no case 

has been allowed to the barred by Iimitation 

The Commuittee desired the department to fix a ttme schedule for DETCs for 

disposal of assessment cases 

[105] 19 Evasion of tax 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Excise and Taxation 

Department cases finalised and the demand for addittonal tax raised during 2007 08 are 

mentioned below 
(Rupees In crore) 

fl Heads of revenue Cases pending | Cases detected Total Number of cases In which Number of 

No agon 34 during the year | {3t4) assessmentshnvestigations | cases pending 

March 2007 20078 completed and additional finalization 85 

demand including penalty on 31 March 

etc raised 2008 

Number Amount of 

of cases demand 

n Taxes on sales trade etc 67 | 1578 | 578 m 645 m 586 124 m 

n State excise 17 1927 2104 | 195 | 955 195 149 

n Taxes on goads and 2593 4937 7530 6908 m 66 622 

passengers 



188 

The Department प्र] its wntten reply stated as under— 

Sales Tax 

Qut of 59 cases 46 cases have been disposed off by creating an additional 
demand of Rs 53 53 lacs out of which an amount of Rs 13 23 lacs stand 
recovered leaving a balance of Rs 40 30 lacs Remaining 13 cases are still 
under process All concerned DETC s have been directed to dispase off these 
cases at the earliest 

Excise 

Out of 149 cases 69 cases have been disposed off by creating additional 
demand of Rs 19 78 lacs and out of which an amount of Rs 7 80 lacs stand 
recovered leaving a balance of Rs 11 98 lacs Remaining 80 cases are still 
under process as whereabouts of the persons are not avalable The 
concerned DETCs have been directed to dispose off these cases at the 
earhest 

PGT 

Out of 622 cases 421 cases have been disposed off by creating additional 
demand of Rs 27 45 1805 and out of which Rs 27 05 1865 stand recovered 
leaving a balance of Rs 040 lac Remaining 201 cases are still under 

process as whereabouts of the persons are not avalable The cases are 
mainly of DTO period The concerned DETC s have been directed 10 dispose 
off these cases at the earliest 

The Committee desired that latest position of recovery under all the heads of 
revenue be Intimated to the Committee and vigorous efforts may be made to 
recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee Quarterly Progress 
Report be sent to the Committee accordingly 

[106] 1 10 Write off and waiver of revenue 

During the year 2007 08 demands for Rs 17 23 crore ॥ 265 cases and Rs 36 64 
lakh पा 28 cases were written off as reported by the Excise and Taxation Department The 
details are mentioned below 

{Rupees in lakh) 

E Reasons Sales tax State excise 
No 

Number | Amount Number | Amount 
of cases of cases 

1 | Whereabouts of defauiters not 118 865 11 14 1674 
known 

2 | Defauiters no longer alive 19 129 97 -I 3967 

3 | Defaulters not having any 88 442 26 - 1023 
propert 

4 | Defaulters adjudged insolvent 4| 650 | NIl था | 

5 | Other reasons Total 36 279 06 Nil NIl 

Total | 265 | 172250 m | 3664 | 64 



189 

The Department in its written reply stated as under— 

The decision regarding wnting off 15 taken ॥ case where all possibilities for 
the recovery of the arrears are exhausted and the chances for the recovery 
are nil All such cases are referred to the committee constituted under the 
Charrmanship of the Chief Minister or the Excise & Taxation Minister as per 
norms fixed Lately an amount of Rs 6 28 lakhs involving 4 cases was written 
off bv the Govt Action in remaining cases 15 under process 

The Commuittee desired that if the recovery 15 not possible then the proposal 

for writing off the amount be sent to the Govt under intimation to the Committee 

[107] 1 11 Refunds 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2007 08 claims 

received dunng the year refunds allowed during the year and cases pending at the ciose 

of the year 2007 08 as reported by the Excise and Taxation Power and Public Works 

departments are mentioned below 

{Rupees पा lakh) 

5 Particulars Sales tax State exclse Taxes and dutles Public Works 

No on electneity Department 

No of m No of | Amount | No of m No of | Amount 

cases cases cases cases 

Claims cutstanding at the 
. beginning of the year 415 1 563447 - 1304 m m Nil Nil 

n yec‘ara"“s tecened duning the | 242 452 | 872484 8 | इशारा 50 - 084 1] 040 

3 yR:a'r”""s made dunng the 2566 | 1117537 | आए | 51420 - 084 1| 040 

Claims cutstanding at the end 
4 of the year 301 | 318394 47 2034 m m m Nil 

Refund of Rs 116 91 crore had been made 10 2 957 claimants dunng the year 

2007 08 by the departments 

The Department in its written reply stated as under— 

Sales Tax 

Out of 301 cases 300 have been disposed off by allowing refund of 

Rs 3182 87 lacs leaving only one case ए M / s Kafila Forge Pvt Ltd 

Sonepat Is pending (AY 2000 2001) involving था amount of Rs 107 lacs 

Efforts are being made to finaiized the balance cases as early as possible 

Excise 

Out of 47 cases 44 have been disposed off by allowing refund of Rs 16 76 

lacs leaving only 3 cases in balance tnvolving था amount of Rs 3 59 lacs 

Efforts are being made 10 finalized the balance cases as early as possible 

The Committee desired that all out efforts should be made by the department 

to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 



190 

108] 1 17 Comphance with the earlier Audit Reports 

Dunng the years between 2002 03 and 2006 07 the department/Government 

accepted audit observations involving revenue of Rs 1 040 48 crore out of which an 

amount of Rs 31 39 crore was recovered till 31 March 2008 85 mentioned below 

{Rupees In crore) 

Year of Audit Total money value | Accepted money Recovery made 
value 

2002 03 340 66 253 63 12 95 

2003 04 31526 95 19 4 33 

2004 05 367 24 362 94 191 

2005 06 200 60 98 17 6 11 

2006 07 407 54 m 55 m 09 

Total -EIE_ 631 30 1,040 48 -m 39 

The recovery ॥ respect of the accepted cases was very low (three per cent of the 
accepted money value) The Government may advise the concerned departments to take 

necessary steps for speedy recovery 

The Department in its written reply stated 85 under— 

With reference to this para it 1s submitted that AG office has shown figures 
relating to CAG Report for last five years 1e from 2002 03 to 2006 07 
Replies relating to recovery position have already been given ॥ the initial 
replies submitted to the Public Account Committee and updating of the same 

are being given i quarterly progress report 

The reply of the department 1s not complete as the latest position of the 
balance recovery has not been mentioned The Committee desired that the detailed 
reply about the balance recovery be mtimated to the Committee within the 

stipulated period of three months 

[109] 2 1 Results of audit 

Test check of the records relating to sales tax/value added tax conducted during 
the year 2007 08 revealed under assessments of revenue amounting to Rs 176 04 crore 

in 1 232 ८8565 which fall under the following categones 

(Rupees In crore) 

E Category Number of W 
No cases 

1 Exemptions and concessions under Sales |1 56 01 

Tax/VAT Act (A review) 

2 Non levy of penalty _ 27 09 

m Application of incorrect rates of tax 123 15 11 

4 | Non levy of interest 79 7 99 

8 | Incorrect computation of tumover _ 335 

E Underassessment of turnover under the CST Act 35 m 53 

7 Other irregulanties 846 m 96 

Total m 232 176 04 



|
 

191 

During the year 2007 08 the department accepted under assessments and other 

deficiencies of Rs 2 44 crore involved in 145 cases of which 138 cases volving 

Rs 190 crore had been pointed out during 2007 08 and the remaining In the earler 

years The department recovered Rs 1 44 crore In 77 cases during the year 2007 08 of 

which 71 cases involving Rs 1 01 crore related 10 the year 2007 08 and the balance to 

the earlier years 

After the 1ssue of the draft paragraphs the department recovered Rs 27 15 lakh in 

two cases 

A few fllustrative cases involving Rs 1 90 crore and a review of Exemptions and 

concessions under Sales Tax/VAT Act involving Rs 56 01 crore are mentioned था the 

succeeding paragraphs 

The Department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

Out of total 1231 cases nvolving an amount of Rs 120 03 crore have been 

reviewed with the following results — 

Number of cases Amount pointed out Result of Review 

by Audit (Rs {n crore) 

246 28 49 Settled with additional 

demand 

428 40 52 Settled with additional 

demand 

557 “ 02 Cases are under review 

“ m 03 

As regards the remaining one case Involving था amount of Rs 56 01 crore 85 

per Sr No 1 of the table reply 15 given था succeedingpara227t02213 

The Commuttee wants to know the latest position of the recovery in the 

remaining cases and 2150 in the cases which are under review 

[110] 2 2 7 Absence of mechamsm to verify the tax deposited before allowing input 

tax credit 

Under the HGST Act a dealer may deduct from his gross turnover the purchase 

and sale value of goods forming part of the taxable tumover which have already been 

subjected to tax at the first stage of sale or purchase under section 17 or 18 provided the 

dealer produces in respect of such goods a declaration in form ST 14 duly authenticated 

by the AAs filled in and signed by the selling registered dealer The dealer 15 required to 

give detailed particulars iike bank draft/pay order or treasury challan number and date of 

deposit of tax in the treasury by the selling dealer or previous selling dealer from whom 

he had purchased the goods Under the HVAT Act a registered dealer 15 entitied to claim 

benefit of input tax credit (10) If he produces proof in support of purchase of goods from 

VAT dealer In form VAT C48 or ongnal tax invoices But the form VAT C4 does not 

contain column(s)/similar entnies 85 existed in the form ST 14 The form VAT C4 1s also 

not required to be authenticated from the AA under the HVAT Act



192 

During test check of the assessment records of seven DETCs it was noticed that 
103 dealers purchased goods valued as Rs 6 271 44 crore during the year 2003 04 and 

clamed ITC While finalising the assessments between May 2006 and March 2007 the 
AAs allowed benefit of ITC amounting to Rs 270 16 crore against the production of VAT 
C4 forms In the absence of these detalls genuineness of ITC of Rs 270 16 crore 
aliowed to the dealers could not be verified पा audit 

The Government may therefore consider providing addittonal column(s) for 
recording details like the particulars of goods sold amount of tax deposited date and 
number of treasury challan/bank draft/cheque etc in the declaration form VAT C 4 on the 
lines of declaration in form ST 14 and authenticationfissuance of these forms by the 
department to ensure genuineness and correctness of the tax deposited by the selling 
dealers while allowing ITC 

In the Audit Review Committee meeting the department stated (July 2008) that the 
suggestion for inserting similar provisions regarding tax deposited पा form VAT C4 85 
contamned पा form ST 14 was under consideration 

The Department पा 5 written reply stated 85 under — 

In reply to this para it 15 submitted that necessary suitable amendments 
u/s 8(3) of Haryana Value Added Tax Act read with rule 20 of the rules are 
under process and will be finalized at the 68165 The format of VAT C 4 15 
also being amended Additional columns have been proposed in VAT C 4 
The dealer will be required to maintain proper record of VAT C 4 

The Committee wants to know whether the necessary amendment u/s 8(3) of 
Haryana Value Added Tax Act read with Rule 20 of the Rules has been finalized 

The Committee also wants to know whether additional columns proposed पा 
VAT C-4 have been accepted 

[111] 2282 Absence of a monitoring mechanism to ensure cross verification of 
purchase transactions 

During test check of the assessment records of 10 DETCs ॥ was noticed that 55 
dealers were allowed benefit of ITC on the strength of VAT C4 forms and concessions 
against declaration in form C amounting to Rs 2 43 crore on account of sales/purchases 
made dunng the years 2001 02 to 2004 05 Cross verification of records of these offices 
revegled that they had suppressed ther sales or purchases and submitted false 
information/incorrect return Failure on the part of AAs 10 scrutinise the claim and cross 
verify the transactions resulted in incorrect allowing of ITC and of concessional rate of tax 
on inter state sales (155) which consequently led to short levy of tax of Rs 2 43 crore 
besides penalty of Rs 6 83 crore 

After the cases were pointed out the DETC Scnipat stated पा March 2008 that the 
dealer in one case nvolving tax effect of Rs 19 40 lakh had submitted two C forms for 
the same transaction ie one with the purchase order and second with the invoices 
Issued by the purchasing dealers and had requested to withdraw one C form The reply 1s 
not tenable 85 the dealer had not mentioned the particulars of sales transacticns to 
which the 5810 C forms pertained Reply In the remaining cases has not been receved 
{August 2008)



-y
 

193 

The Government may therefore consider prescribing a periodical return by the 

AAs to the superior authorities about the number of transactions required to be cross 

venfied actual number of transactions verfied shortfall if any to ensure compliance with 

departmental instructions 

The Department in its written reply stated as under — 

1 M/s Vee Aar Steels Fandabad (0 TIN No 1317847 AY 2001 02 & 

2002 03 

In response to the audit objection it 15 submitted that the case was 

reassessed by the Assessing Authonty vide order dated 06 08 2010 creating 

an addtional demand of Rs 2237350/ for the year 200102 and 

Rs 7 55 868/ for the year 2002 03 85 ponted out by the Audit party Hence 

para may please be dropped 

2 M/s Rajdhani Industrial Corperation Farnidabad (W), TIN No 

1313635 A'Y 2002 03 

The case has been reassessed vide AAs orders dated 30 08 2010 

creating an additional demand amounting to Rs 72 43 205/ and the dealer 

went था appeal पा May 2011 against the impugned order The appeal case 15 

still pending 

3 M/s Jindal Stainless Steel, Hisar, TIN No 06781511659 AY 

2003 04 

(n reply to audit para it 1s submitted that 85 per LS 9 hsts submitted by 

the dealer alongwith the quarterly retums 58165 worth Rs 3 60 46 017/ (HRD 

Division) & Rs 3 03 91 783/ (CRD Division) totaling Rs 6 64 37 780/ during 

the year 2003 04 have been shown to M/s Shiv Dass & Sons Bahadurgarh 

out of which goods worth Rs 186 090/ were returned by the purchasing 

dealer leaving net sales worth Rs 66251690/ In respect of the above 

sales two VAT C4 certfficates bearing No 210 worth Rs 3 80 36 126/ 

including tax worth Rs 14 41 840/ pertaining to the sales made by HRD 

Division and VAT C4 beanng No 212 worth Rs 3 03 91 763/ excluding tax 

pertaining to the CRD Division totaling Rs 6 69 86 049/ were 1ssued to the 

purchasing firm 1e M/s Shiv Dass and Sons Bahadurgarh against the total 

sales worth Rs 6 62 51 690/ On vertfication of the facts it has been found 

that while 1ssuing VAT C4 bearing No 210 worth Rs 3 80 36 126/ the 

seling dealer has wrongly added the value of goods return worth 

Rs 186000/ आए the value of Bil No 30217561 worth Rs 548272/ 

The balance difference worth Rs 14 41 840/ 15 on account of sales tax 

ncluded in the VAT C4 certificate The sales conducted through Bill No 

3021751 have actually been made to Mis Shree Venktesh Wire & Steel Pvt 

Ltd Mumbai already shown in the LS 2 lists No tax invoice पा respect of the 

sales conducted through Bill No 3021751 has been issued In favour of 

M/s Shiv Dass & Sons Bahadurgarh Hence no sales have been suppressed 

by M/s Jindal Stainless Limited Hisar 

in view of the above facts the audit para may please be dropped



194 

4 M/s Harshit Metal, Rewar, TIN No 06332705033 AY 2003 04 

M/s Indital Tintoria Ltd Rewar: TIN No 06092704993 AY 2003 04 

6 M/s Everstun Moulders Ltd , Dharuhera (Rewar1) TIN No 4103 AY 
2003 04 

7 M/s Himalaya Roller Flour Mils Bawal (Rewari) TIN No 
06932705210,AY 2003 04 

8 Mi/s Coventry 00 O Matic (Haryana) Ltd Bawal (Rewar) TIN No 
06632702853, AY 2003 04 

9 M/s Life Applances Ltd Dharuhera (Rewarn) TIN No 
06872704318, AY 2003 04 

10 M/s Rico Auto Industries Ltd, Rewan TIN No 06832702840 AY 
2003 04 

11 M/s Auto Fit Ltd Rewari TIN No 06572702304 AY 2003 04 

12 M/s Ornental Carbon & Chemical Ltd, Dharuhera, TIN No 

06592701420 AY 2003 04 

In this case ॥ 15 intimated that all these assessment cases are time 
bound and going to be time barred on 31 03 2007 ॥ 15 8150 mentioned here 
that पा all cases the verification of purchases were sent to concemed districts 
but the replies were not received from the districts in these cases were going 
to tme barred and cases were necessary to be dectded before 31st March 
Reminders are again 1ssued to the concemed distncts When the replies were 
received and any purchase transactions are not venfied the cases will 
reopened and reassessed in due course 

13 M/s Crystal Phosphates Ltd Nathurpur Sonepat TIN No 

06493008189, AY 2003-04 

In response to the audit objections 115 stated that the cross venfication 
of purchases from various districts could not 08 done in view of the time imit 
for assessment of these cases as the case would have become tme barred 
after 31 03 2007 Now however letters for cross verification of input tax have 
been written to various distnicts and reminders have also been i1ssued but 
verfication report 15 50 awaited As & when the same 15 received audit will be 

informed accordingly 

14  M/s Kanenia Chemicals & Industrnies Ltd , Kundl, Sonipat TIN No 
06423010216 AY 2003-04 

In this case the point raised by the audit party 15 not admitted The 
dealer under objection s not at fault at all because he has 5010 goods 10 M/s 
Bharat Insecticides Ltd and the purchasing dealer should have clarmed the 
input tax on purchases and not on tax also If he has claimed input tax claim 
on purchase + tax then the seling dealer should not be blamed In this 
particular case the purchasing dealer has committed mistake 1e of 
Bahadurgarh Distnct and not the dealer of this district However the 
Dy Excise & Taxation Commussioner Bahadurgarh/Jhajar 15 being requested 
to look into the matter & reject the input claim claimed in excess Hence the 

Para may be dropped 

कि



-}
 

195 

15 M/s Crystal Phosphates, Sompat TIN/RC No 63008189 AY 
2003 04 

In reply to audit para it 18 submitted that the complete L S 9 was not 
found on file Notice in this regard has been i1ssued to the dealer The 
Assessing Authonty Bahadurgarh 15 requested to supply copy of VAT C 4 
issued by the dealer of this distnct Audit will be informed about the action 
taken ॥ this case ॥ due course of time 

16 M/s Sukusheel Sinter India {P) Ltd Ganaur, RC No 7306 AY 

2001 02 

The audit party has raised objection that dealer has suppressed 
purchases amounting (10० Rs 4 10 0001 from M/s Parmanand Ganida Singh 
Panipat which resulted पा under assessment of tax amounting to Rs 41 000/ 

Keeping In view of the audit objection notice was issued to the dealer 
But the notice was not served to the dealer because the firm 15 closed down 
his business since long back The perusal of the assessment file reveals that 
the dealer has filed only two returns for the quarter ending 30 06 2001 and 
3009 2001 thereafter the dealer has close the case ex parte on ment after 
Issuing so many notices to the dealer and sureties but none turned up 
Haryana Value Added Tax Act 2003 introduced from 1st Apni 2003 and 
pending cases under Haryana General Sales Tax Act had fo assessed In 

pressure from Higher Authonties within 8 iimit period there 15 no alternative 15 
left with the Assessing Authonty to decide the case on the basis of matenal 

available on record 

The dealer M/s Parma Nand Gainda Singh Panipat Holding RC 
No PNP 452 has shown RD sale vide bil No 8874 dated 16 01 2002 
whereas the dealerhu close down his business we f 30 § 2001 and was not 
traceable after this So the Sonepat firm was lying closed It seems the 
Panipat dealer has made bogus R D sale and hence action should be taken 
against the selling dealer 

Keeping in view of the above mention facts and circumstances no 
under assessment of tax in this case as pointed out by the audit Hence audit 

objection may please be dropped 

1 M/s Vee Aar Steels Faridabad (W) TIN No 1317847 AY 2001 02 & 

2002 03 

The Committee wants to know the latest position of the recovery 

of additional demands 

2 M/s Rajdhani Industnal Corporation Fandabad (W) TIN No 1313635 

AY 2002 03 

The Committee wants to know the latest position of appeal 

preferred by the dealer पा this case 

3 M/s Jindal Stainless Steel Hisar TIN No 06781511658 AY 

2003 04 

The Committee desired that the facts stated in the reply may be 
got verified from the office of Pnincipal Accountant General and final 
outcome be intimated to the Committee accordingly



196 

4 M/s Harshit Metals Rewan TIN No 06332705033 AY 2003 04 

5 Mf/s Indital Tintona Ltd Rewarn TIN No 06092704993 AY 2003 04 

M/s Evershin Moulders Ltd Dharuhera (Rewan) TIN No 4103 AY 
2003 04 

7 M/s Himalya Roller Flour Mills Bawal (Rewarn) TIN No 06932705210 
AY 2003 04 

8 M/s Coventry Coil O Matne (Haryana) Ltd Bawal (Rewan) TIN No 
06632702853 AY 2003 04 

9 M/s Life Appliances Ltd Dharuhera {Rewarn) TIN No 06872704318 
AY 2003 04 

10 M/s Rico Auto Industries Ltd Rewan TIN No 06832702840 AY 
2003 04 

11 M/s Auto Fit Ltd Rewan TIN No 08572702304 AY 2003 04 

12 M/s Onental Carbon & Chemical Ltd Dharuhera TIN No 
06592701420 AY 2003 04 

The Commuttee desired that final action and reply पा these cases & 
may be furnished to the Committee for its early settlement as early as 
possible 

13 M/s Crystal Phosphates Lid Nathurpur TIN/No 06493008183 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee desired that the final outcome of the verification 
report may be intimated to the Committee 

14 M/s Kanena Chemicals & Industnes Ltd Kundli Sonipat TIN No 
06423010216 AY 2003 04 

15 M/s Crystal Phosphates Sonipat TIN/RC No 863008189 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee desired the departiment to send the detailed report 
about the final action taken in this case 

16  M/s Sukusheel Sinter India (P) Ltd Ganaur RC No 7306 AY 2001 02 

The Committee wants to know whether any action has been taken 
against the dealer or sureties? 

The Committee also wants to know that how the department will 
effect the recovery from dealer or sureties? 

[112] 2 2 11 Misuse of declaration forms STD IV/VAT Dl and C 

22111 Under the State Acts where goods taxable at first point of sale are sold 
by one dealer to another dealer tax Is leviable at a lower rate If the purchasing dealer 
furnishes a declaration in form STD IV/VAT D1 certifying that the goods are meant for 
use पा the manufacture of goods for sale As per the departmental inspections 1ssued in 
September 1998 (applicable upto 31 March 2003) the manufacturers availing faciiity of 
concessional rate of tax are not allowed to transfer the goods to their branches in other 
states otherwise than by way of sale Further | the dealer availing the benefit of 
concessional rate violates any of the conditions/restnictions imposed he 15 liable 10 pay 

penalty not exceeding one and a half times of the tax involved पा addition to the additional 
tax payable



i4
 

197 

Durning test check of the assessment records of five DETCs it was noticed that 
18 dealers purchased goods valued as Rs 363 92 crore at the concessional rate of tax 
against declaration in forms STD IV/VAT D1 for use in the manufacture of ५००05 
However the goods purchased or manufactured were transferred to therr branches 
outside the State otherwise than by way of sale during the 06100 2000 01 to 2004 05 
The AAs while finalising the assessments between June 2004 and March 2007 omitted 
to levy tax at the rates applicable to these goods This resuited पा non levy of tax of 
Rs 20 99 crore besides maximum penalty of Rs 31 48 crore 

After the cases were pointed out the department stated पा July 2008 that If the 
concessional rate was restricted 10 the 5816 within the State or 155 of the manufactured 

goods the State may lose even four per cent tax since the manufacturer would prefer to 
purchase goods from outside the State against C forms The reply of the department 15 
not tenable 85 it 1s not in conformity with the provisions of the State Acts 

The department 1n its written reply stated 85 under 

1 M/s Ess Kay Industries, Gurgaon (West), TIN No 06521921818 AY 
2003 04 

The assessment tile of the dealer has been re examined on the pont 
raised by the audit A notice has been issued to the dealer to appear in the 
office with record of the case and audit will be informed about the action taken 

in this case ॥1 due course of tme 

2 M/s Haryana Timber Store, Sirsa, TIN No 06202907323 AY 

2003 04 

In reply to para it 1s submitted that the case was sent to DETC() cum 
Rewvisional Authority for taking 500 motu action who remanded the case back 
to the Assessing Authority on 27 82008 The Assessing Authonty has 
decided the case vide order beanng demand no 154 A/dated 15 05 2012 
Hence the para may be dropped 

3 M/s Bansal Timber Supply Sirsa TIN No 06212906202 AY 

2004 05 

पा reply to para it 15 submitted that the case was sent to DETC(l) cum 
Rewvisional Authority for taking suo motu action who remanded the case back 

to the Assessing Authority on 18 03 2009 the Assessing Authonty has 
decided the case vide order bearing demand No 170A/ dated 22 06 2009 

ltis therefore requested that the para may kindly be dropped 

1 M/s Ess Ky Industries Gurgaon (West) TIN No 06521921818 AY 

2003 04 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Committee 
about the final action to be taken पा this case in due course of time 

2 M/s Haryana Timber Store Sirsa TIN No 06202807323 AY 2003 04 

3 M/s Bansal Timber Supply Sirsa TIN No 06212906202 AY 2004 05 

The Committee desired the department to intimate the final outcome of the 
case decided by the Assessing Authority to the Committee within a penod of one 

month



198 

[113] 22 12 Incorrect allowing of exemption/concession without declarations/ 

documents or against incomplete declarations/documents 

Under the State Acts and CST Act certain exemptions and concessions have been 

allowed to dealers for selling/purchasing goods etther without payment of tax or at 

concessional rate of tax on submussion of statutory declarations in forms ST 15 A/VAT 

D2 VATD 1 C F and H One form F 15810 cover the transactions of only one calendar 

month Similar exemption 15 allowed on account of sale during import of goods पाए the 

terntory of India (high seas sale) and sale of goods to units avalling benefit of exemption 

from payment of tax on production of proof of transfer of title to goods etc and 

declaration duly supported with/list containing complete particulars of purchasing dealer 

availing exemptions from payment of tax respectively 

Test check of the records of 16 DETC offices revealed that the AAs allowed the 

concessions and exemptions to the dealers either without obtaining requisite 

declarations/documents or after obtaining incompletefinvalid declarations This resulted पा 

short levy of tax Rs 30 38 crore as mentioned below 
(Rupees In crore) 

fi Number | Number | Value of Amount of tax Nature of irregularity 

No of of goods scld/ 
districts | dealers | purchased leviable | levied Iesvhleodrt 

1 16 ' 241 16 26 79 877 fi Concessionflower rate of tax 
was allowed/applied in cases not 
supported with declaration In 

form C or against duplicate C 

forms 

Remarks After the cases were pointed out the AA Fandabad (Wes) created an addiional demand of 

Rs 2 06 takh पा one case in August 2006 The department tssued instructions (July 2008) in one 

case of dryer fells involung Rs 288 lakh to the rewisional authorty (RA} to revise the 

assessment Reply in the remaining cases has not heen received (August 2008) 

2 11 88 91 47 765 765 Exemption was allowed against 
mcompletefinvalid forms H/ST 

! 15A/D 2 

Remarks After the cases were pointed out the department accepted {July 2008) the audit observations A 

report on recovery has not been receved (August 2008) 

“ l'2 2 24 35 ला कक का 43 Exemption of tax on high 5885 
| sale was allowed without the 

requisite documents 

4 10 23 17 03 ‘ 60 160 | Exemption was allowed without 

the production of F forms or one 
form covered transactons for 

maoare than one calendar month 

I . 4 332 037 0 37 | Deductton of sale to unis 
availng exemption from 

payment of tax was allowed 
without the requisite 

declaration/complete particulars 
of purchasers 

i - - " 84 H 46 “ 15 031 | Benefit of concessional rate of 

tax was allowed without the 
requisite declaration forms 



199 

Remarks After the cases were pointed out the AA raised additional demand of tax of Rs 8 56 lakh पा one 

case 1n September 2007 A report on recovery and acton taken ॥7 the remaining cases has not 

been receved (August 2008) 

Total | 186 381 17 | 3930 | 892 | 30 38 | 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

1 M/s Raje Suphur industries Fbd (W) TIN No 06171312514 A Y 

2003 04 

In this para it 15 submitted that the onginal order dated 2 8 2006 has 

been rectified and an demand of Rs 2 05 934/ has been created without C 

forms and the dealer has been allowed to submit C forms by allowing him 

sometime and the same will be shown to the audit party Hence the para may 

please be dropped 

2 M/s Fib Com India Ltd Gurgaon (East), TIN'/RC No 1822046, AY 

2002 03 

The Rewvisional Authonty cum Dy Excise and Taxation Commissioner 

has revised the order of Assessing Authority vide his orders dated 4 4 08 

However photo copy ए the orders 15 enclosed herewith for perusal of the 

audit Hence the para may be dropped 

3 M/s Eastern Medikit Ltd , Gurgaon (East), TIN/RC No 1819274 AY 

2002 03 

It 1s submitted that the order of Assessing Authority has been revised by 

the Rewvisiona! Authonty vide order dated 1072008 and accordingly the 

notional tax liability has been enhanced Hence the para may be dropped 

4 M/s VC S Enterprises Ltd Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1815741 

AY 2002 03 

File transferred 10 Dy Excise & Taxation Commssioner Mewat 

5 M/s ना Tech Enterprises, Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1818024 AY 

2002 03 

In this para it 18 submitted that the order of Assessing Authority has 

been revised by the Revisional Authonty vide order dated 107 2008 and 

accordingly the notional tax hability has been enhanced Hence para may be 

dropped 

6 M/s Vibgyor international Pvt Ltd, Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 

1817199, AY 2002 03 

It 1s submitted that the order of Assessing Authonity has been revised by 

the Rewvisional Authonty vide order dated 107 2008 and accordingly the 

notional tax liability has been enhanced Para may be dropped 

7 M/s Rajgarhia Oil Mdis Ltd, Hisar TIN No 06711520670 AY 

2003 04 

In this case 1t 1s submitted that verification letters No 3383 3384 and 

3386 all dated 05 09 2008 have already been written No adverse information 

has 50 far been received Appropriate action as per the related Act shall be



200 

taken according to the reply received from Sales Tax Authorities of seller 
dealers In view of this audit para may please be dropped 

8 M/s Brown Laboratories, Faridabad ॥0, TIN No 06641309976 AY 

2003 04 

हा this para 1t 15 submitted that in view of the audit objection the order 

was rectified vide order dated 27 09 2007 and an additional demand of 
Rs 46 70 576/ under the CST Act against the demand of Rs 38 14 843/ 

created oniginally on 26 03 2007 subsequently the dealer submitted additional 
declaration forms under the CST Act against the demand The clam of the 
dealer has been verified and order rectified on the basis of declaration forms 
submitted Now the balance additional demand against the firm stands at 
Rs 741856/ The 15506 on which objection was raised has been complied 
with and 50 objection may be dropped 

9 M/s Batra Rice Mills, Karnal TIN No 06362211163 AY 2003 04 

In this reply 1t is submitted that an additional demand of Rs 73 5§71/ as 
proposed by the audit has been levied vide order dated 06 10 2009 In view of 
the above facts para may please be dropped 

10 M/s Jagruti Rasin Pvt Ltd, Gurgaon (East) RC No 1821522, AY 
2002 03 

The case 15 being sent (0 the Revisional Authority for suo moto action 
which 15 still pending 

11  M/s Parma Nand Ganda Singh & Co Pani at TIN No 06752600452 
AY 2003 04 

The case of the dealer for the year 2003 04 was re assessed by the 
Assessing Authonty vide order dated 1002 2009 Wherein an additional 
demand of Rs 1499142/ was raised agamnst the dealer in absence of 
declaration ॥ form VAT 1 it 1s also submitted that later on the dealer 
submitted VAT 1 forms before the Assessing Authorty and the holder was 
rectified by the Assessing Authonty wherein net demand due aganst the 
dealer come to Rs 452420/ The recovery proceeding to recover the arrears 
are ॥ process and will be intimated in due course So kindly para may be 
dropped 

12 N/s Mchan Clothing Co, Gurgaon {East) TIN/RG No 1819329 AY 
2002 03 

C and F form have been submitted before the audit party Hence para 
may be dropped 

13 M/s Encssion Incha Pvt Ltd, Gurgaon (East) RC No 1822715, AY 
2003 04 

In this para audit party has pointed out that the total value of C forms 
submitted worth Rs 16607589/ आएं E| forms for Rs 7026411/ 
corresponding sales price Rs 82 91 165/



*r
 

201 

The deduction on account of subsequent sale would wark out to 
Rs 260659212/ (allowed In cnginal assessment) plus 8291185/ 1 6 
26 89 50 795/ and sales taxable @ 4% would be 2 16 06 345 (allowed In 
onginal assessment) less 82 81 165/ (allowed पा subsequent sales} plus 
Rs 16607 599/ (C forms submitted for rectification) Sales taxable @ 12% 
would be reduced by Rs 1 66 07 539/ for which C forms has been submitted 
Detatls of calculations are placed on the file Hence the para may please be 

dropped 

14 Mis Haryana Packaging Panipat, TIN No 5368 AY 2001 02 

it 15 intimated that in reply to objection raised by the audit party it 15 
submitted that H forms have been got completed and placed on the file 

In view of the above para may please be dropped 

15 MisS G Carpets, Panipat, TIN No 06852610873, AY 2004 05 

In this case It 15 intimated that the required H form and ¢ form receved 
from the dealer and placed on the file Hence the para may please be 

dropped 

16  M/s Muiti Tech Industries Gurgaon (E), TIN No 06861812412 AY 

2003 04 

The claim of deduction worth Rs 393215 00 has been allowed by the 
Assessing Authority on account of export against statuary declaration H 
forms 1६15 pertinent (0 mention that the claim ए deduction has been allowed 
after complete venfication in respect of purchase order dispatches and export 

by the purchasing dealer It 1s correct that arder number have not been 

mentioned ॥ the ST 15 A forms but the photocopy of purchase order are 

placed on the file The claims have been aliowed after complete verfication 

Hence para may be dropped 

17  NUs Batra Rice Mills Karnal TiN No 06362211163 AY 2003 04 

In this para it 1s intimated that particulars of D 2 forms have been got 
filled up by the dealer and necessary declaration 1e Bill of lading etc have 
been obtained and placed on the file Hence there 15 no under assessment In 

view ए the above facts para may please be dropped 

18 M/s Agsons Agencies India Pvt Ltd Gurgaon (W), TIN No 
06411909223 AY 2003 04 

1 That in reply to your audit para No 1 that stock transfer of Rs 
3135543/ to branch 1$ aflowed without obtaming proof In this 
regard it 15 stated that हि form received from the branches submitted 
duning the course of assessment than they were allowed the same 

are placed on the file 

2 that in reply the next para ॥ which objection has been raised that 
input tax credit on branch transfer and consignment sale 15 not 
reversed In this regard it 15 stated that the dealer has stock transfer



202 

and branch transfer the imported goods non vat purchases 15 being 
transferred It 1s verified dunng the course of assessment and 

affidavit in this regard placed on the file 

In view of the above facts the objection may please be dropped 

1 M/s Raje Suphur Industnes Fbd (W) TIN No 06171312514 AY 2003 04 

2 M/sFib Comindia Ltd Gurgaon (East) TIN/Rc No 1822046 AV 2002 03 

3 M/s Eastren Medkit Ltd Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1819274 AY 

2002 03 

The Committee recommends that the matter 99 settled था haison with the 

Office of P A G (Audit) Haryana under intimation to the Commuittee 

4 M/s VCS Enterprises Ltd Gurgoan (East) TIN/RC No 1815741 AY 

2002 03 

The Committee observed that the reply of the department 15 not complete as 

there 15 nothing mentioned about the action taken in this regard The Committee 

desired the department to inform the Committee about the action taken by the 

department in this regard 

5 M/s HiTech Enterprises Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1818024 AY 

2002 03 

6 M/s Vibgyor International Pvt Ltd Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1817199 AY 

2002 03 

The Committee recommends that the matter 06 settied पा haison with the 

Office of P A G (Audit), Haryana under intimation to the Commuittee 

7 Mis Ragarhia O Mills Ltd Hisar TIN No 06711520670 AY 

2003 04 

The Committee observed that the reply of the department Is not complefe as 

there 15 nothing mentioned about the action taken ॥1 this regard The Committee 

desired the department to inform the Committee about the action taken by the 

department in this regard 

8 M/s Brown Laboratories fandabad (W) TIN No 06641309976 AY 

2003 04 

The Committee wants to know whether the balance additional demand 

against the firm amounting to Rs 741856/ has been recovered or not? 

9 M/s Batra Rice Mills Karnal TIN No 06362211163 AY 2003 04 

The Committee wants to know whether the balance additional demand 

against the firm amounting to Rs 73571/ has been recovered or not? 

10 M/s Jagruti Rasin Pyt Ltd Gurgaon (East) RC No 1821522 AY 2002 03 

In view of the matter the Commuttee desired that as and when पार Revisional 

Authority decides the case with regard to Suo moto be intimated to the Committee 

accordingly



203 

11 M/s Parma Nand Ganda Singh & Co Panpat TIN No 06752600452 AY 

2003 04 

The Commuttee desired the department to make strenuous efforts to recocer 

the amount of arrears from the dealer and the progress of recovery be reported to 

the Commuittee in due course 

12 M/s Mohan Clothing Co Gurgaon (East) TIN/RC No 1819329 AY 2002 03 

13 M/s Enicssion India Pvt Ltd Gurgaon (East) RC No 1822715 AY 2003 04 

14 M/s Haryana Packaging Panipat TIN No 5368 AY 2001 02 

15 M/s S G Carpets Panipat TIN No 06852610873 AY 2004 05 

16 M/s Multi Tech Industnes Gurgaon (E) TIN No 06861812412 AY 2003 04 

17 M/s Batra Rice Mills Karnal TIN No 06362211163 AY 2003 04 

18 M/s Agsons Agencies India Pvt Ltd Gurgaon (W) TIN No 06411809223 AT 

2003 04 

The Committee desired that strenuous efforts may be made to settle 

these paras as early as possible by holding the meeting with P AG (Audit) 

Haryana and its progress be reported to the Committee on quarterly basis 

accordingly 

The Committee recommends that the relevant records/documents of the 

cases be shown to the PAG{Audit) Haryana as and when 1t 15 required by 

them पा future The necessary directions may be issued to all the DETCs for 

strict compliance पा this regard 

[114] 2 2 13 Non levy of penaity 

Under the State Acts If 2 dealer has maintained false or incorrect accounts or 

documents with 8 view 10 suppress hts sales or purchases or has furnished or produced 

any account return document or information which 15 false or incorrect in any matenal 

particular such authgnty may direct him to pay by way of penalty in addition to the tax to 

which he 1s assessed or hable to be assessed a sum thnce (twice under the HGST Act) 

the amount of tax which would have been avaided Under the CST Act | any dealer fails 

to prove 10 the satisfaction of the AA claim of transit sale from one state to another 

against form E 1 he would be liable to pay penalty not exceeding one and 8 half imes of 

the tax leviable 

Further section 14 (6) of the Act provides that If any dealer fals to pay tax as 

required he shall be liable to pay stmple interest at the rate of one and a half per cent per 

month ॥ the payment 15 made within 90 days from the last date specified for the payment 

of tax If the default continues thereafter simple interest s chargeable at the rate of three 

per cent per month for the whole period from the last date specified for payment of tax to 

the date he makes the payment 

22131 Scrutiny of the records of four DETCs revealed that 56 dealers had 

purchased iron and steel from dealers who had evaded payment of tax on that sale 

While finalising the assessments the AAs failed to disaliow ITC and levy penalty or had



204 

kept penal action pending In another case the AA failed to levy penalty after disallowing 
deduction from sale against form E 1 This resulted ॥ short levy of tax and penalty 

ameunting to Rs 19 14 crore as mentioned below 

(Rupees पा crore) 

AY 2003 04 

Sr | Number | Number | Value of | Tax loevied/ | Tax levied/ | Penaity Nature of irregulanity 
No of of goods ITC iTC to be | laviable 

districts | dealers sold/ disallowed | disallowed 
purchased 

1 I I 146 30 17 56 The AAs dicallowed the 
ITC but penal action for 
levy of minimum penalty 
kept pending at the time of 

— assessment n February 
and March 2007 has not 
been finalsed/intiated 
even after the lapse of 
16/17 months 

I 1 1 17 46 070 n Maximum penalty leviable 
was not levied on account 

of disallowing of dealers 
wrong claim of E 1 sale 

I 3 . ‘ 013 040 No action to disaliow the 
benefit of ITC and levy 
mimmum  penalty  was 
intrated on  account of 
purchases made from 
dubtous dealers 

Total m 167 29 m m m 01 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

1 M/s Nidhi Enterpnises Fandabad (West) TIN No06811313132 AY 

2003 04 

2 M/s Anchit Ispat Pvt Ltd Fandabad (West) TIN No 06881311687 
AY 2003 04 

3 M/s Bhagwati Trading Co Faridabad (West) TIN No 06681320527 

AY 2003 04 

4 M/s BN Traders Fandabad (West) TIN No 06841317529 AY 
2003 04 

5 M/s Madhav Enterprises Fandabad (West) TIN No 06501317454 AY 
2003 04 

6 M/s Neergy Enterpnises Fardabad (West) TIN No 06291316619 AY 
2003 04 

7 M/s MM Steel Corporation Fandabad (West) TIN No 06721320505 
AY 2003 04 

8 M/s Rajdhani Industnial Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06261307603 

AY 2003 04 

9 M/s Madhav Industnal Corp Fandabad (West) TIN No 06621317359



W 
) 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

205 

M/s Neelam Industrial Co Fandabad (West} TIN No 067113196104 

AY 2003 04 

M/s AG S Enterpnses Fandabad (West) TIN No 06841318693 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Fandabad Steel Fandabad (West) TIN No 06961311061 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Balay Enterprises Farndabad (West) TIN No 06231321017 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Arvind Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06101317160 AY 

2003 04 

M/s GM Steel Industres Fandabad (West) TIN No 06911310458 

AY 2003 04 

M/s Autl Enterprises Fandabad (४४७५) TIN No 06901312355 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Dinesh Enterprises Fandabad (West) TIN No 06501315776 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Ambika Enterpnses Fandabad (West) TIN No 06761318252 AY 

2003 04 

M/s A G Brothers Ltd Faridabad (West) TIN No 06761318252 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Ashish Industnal Corp Fandabad (West) TIN No 06751311128 

AY 2003 04 

M/s Ajay Trading Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06121311329 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Ankit Industrial Co Fandabad (West) TiN No 06761318252 AY 

2003 04 

M/s At Trading Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06651314578 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Shiva Steels Fandabad (West) TIN No 06151315629 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Gautam Steel Traders Fandabad (West) TIN No 06591322274 

AY 2003 04 

M/s Anshul Steel Fandabad (West) TIN No 06601313102 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Aggarwal Steels Fandabad (West) TIN No 0676131007 AY 

2003 04 

M/s VK Enterprises Fandabad (West) TIN No 06911315081 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Bry Steel Trading Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06551316282 

AY 2003 04 

M/s Raydhanmi Industnal Corporation Fandabad (West) TIN No 

06262307603 AY 2003 04 

M/s SK Enterpnses Fandabad (W) TIN No 06281318074 AY 

2003 04



206 

In these cases it 15 intimated that 00 penalty under section 38 of VAT Act 2003 

has been imposed on the demand of input tax credit disallowed to the dealer 

in this regard ॥ 15 stated that penalty under section 38 15 leviable for falure of the 
dealer to maintain the correct account and to furrush the correct returns In these cases 

the dealer has shown purchasesfsales and produced necessary V AT C-4 forms 50 there 
18 no suppression of sales/purchases On verification it has been found that the selling 
dealer did not deposit the tax on sale on which the purchaser 15 claiming the mput tax 
credit No penalty 15 livable in the light of judgment of Hon ble Supreme Court In the case 
of M/s J K Synthetic Vis Commercial Tax Officer No 94STC 422 | this case only input 
tax credrt has been disallowed because no tax has been paid on the purchases Penalty 
15 leviable when 1t 1s proved that the forms V AT C 4 submitted by the dealer are forged 

However the case 15 pending before the Appellate Authority and after the decision 
of Appellate Authority the case of penalty under section 38 wiill be examined and action 
as per law will be taken Hence the para may please be dropped 

32 M/s Bhawna Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06961314165 
AY 2003 04 

In this case It 15 intimated that the dealer case was decided by the Assessing 
Authonity on 08 03 2007 पा which an additional demand of Rs 8 74 336 00 was created 
under the HVAT Act This demand was mainly on account of purchases made from 

dealers who had either not filed returns or paid the tax into the Govt treasure During the 
course of assessment the dealer has filed VAT C 4 and copies of bills ॥ respect of the 

purchases made from such dealer These were cross verified and it was found that due 

tax was not paild Further firm had submitted the VAT C 4 1ssued by the selling firms and 

entries were made ॥ account books The addittonal demand was created for not payment 

of tax under rule 20 85 has been nghtly pointed out by the firm n its reply Moreover था 
the assessment order neither it was ordered to take penal action nor it was desirable to 

initiate  Apart from this the credit of input tax was disallowed on the purchases of Rs 
2 83 497 00 Keeping in view of the above facts the objection 15 not sustainable and needs 

to be dropped However the Assessing Authority concerned have been informed far 
taking necessary action वां their end Hence the para may please be dropped 

33 M/s Ganpati Industrial Co, Fandabad (West) TIN No 06151321934 

AY 2003 04 

In this case it 15 intimated that the assessment of the firm was finalized on 16 03 2007 
and an additional demand of Rs 1006 269 00 Was created [t was mainly due to 

purchase made from firms to whom nput tax was not allowable Though the firm had 
submitted VATC 4 पा respect of purchases made from all these firms Therefore penalty 
under section 38 of HVAT Act 1s not leviable in these circumstances However firm had 
preferred an appeal before the Jt ETC(A) Faridabad and action | any shall be taken 

later on Hence the para may please be dropped



" 

207 

34 NM/s Janta Engineerng & Co Fandabad (West), TIN No 06321317039 

AY 2003 04 

In response to audit objection it 1s submitted that the input tax credit reversed is as 

per order of the Ld Jt Excise & Taxation Commissioner (Range) Fandabad vide orders 

dated 01 03 2007 The dealer has not suppressed any kind of purchases mentioned In 

the audit para and produced All these purchases had duly accounted for ॥ the dealer 

account books of the dealer So he has not submitted any false/incorrect information 

However It 15 also mentioned ॥1 order that the penal action u/s 38 of HVAT Act 2003 will 

be taken separately 85 cases of the same kind are pending with the Appellate Authority 

35  M/s Electronic Traders, Faridabad (West) TIN No 06821302602 

AY 2003 04 

in this case It 1s intimated that the penal action was kept in abeyance as the dealer 

has filed an appeal and the appeal was rejected by the Jt ETC(A) vide order dated 

14 07 2008 Although the dealer has preferred second appeal before the Hon ble Sales 

Tax Tribunal but there being no reason for keeping the penal action pending any more 

Notice has been issued 10 the dealer for 22 6 2009 to show cause as to why penal action 

U/S 38 may not be taken up Now penalty U/S 38 has been levied on 22 6 2009 for 

Rs 2 07 325/ Hence para may please be dropped 

36 M/s Clay Engineening Works Faridabad (West), TIN No 06641303186, 
AY 2003 04 

॥ reply to audit objection it 1s submitted that firm had made purchases worth 

Rs 1653415 00 from M/s Vikram Steels As 8 matter of fact the firm had produced 

invoices of purchases and ४ AT C-4 forms 85 8 proof of purchases Input tax of firm was 

disallowed on the basis of recommendations of its Assessing Authority Therefore In 

such situation penalty under section 38 i1s not leviable Matter 15 also pending एप appeal 

hefore the Ld JETC {A) Fandabad 

37 Mis Sanjay Stampings, Faridabad (West), TIN No 06831307204 

AY 2003 04 

In response to the audit objection It 15 submitted that the dealer has not suppressed 

any kind of purchase mention In the Audit para and produced VAT C-4 

certificates/Onginal bills Ali these purchases had duly Accounted for in the dealer 

account books of the dealer So he has not submitted any false/incorrect information 

Moreover now पा view of jJudgment of Hon ble Punjab & Haryana high Court in case of 

Gherumal it was held that liability could not be fastened only on the basis 

The case of the firm has been remanded by JTETC (Appeal) Order 

dt 08/08/2008 and ॥ has been directed to reassess the case In view of above 

submission the audit objection may please be dropped 

38 Mis Esa Steel Faridabad (West), TIN No 06621311442 AY 2003 04 

In respect to audit objection it 1s submitted 50 far as drsallowance the claim of 

input tax पा concered 1t was solely on the ground that the sale Purchases were not 

verified from availlable record In this office This was the reason smpliictor for 

disallowance of claim of input tax and by no stretch can imitation the provisions of section



208 

3 of HVAT Act 2003 can be attracted However | the penal action 15 required at a 
subsequent state the same can be very well be taken by the concerned assessing 
authority Moreover the dealer has filed an appeal before the JET ETC (Appeal) FBD 
for remedial majors बाएं the same 15 till pending with the JT हॉट (Appeal) FBD This 

sechon will be taken पा due course and mated accordingly 

39 M/s Quality Engineers Faridabad (West), TIN No 06491303996 AY 2003 04 

In this case 1t 15 Intimated that during the course of assessment it was found that 

the dealer made the purchases from M/s K K Steel Corporation for Rs 3 15 007 00 The 
enquiry in this case has revealed that M/is KK Steel Corporation was allowed the rebate 
of input tax on its purchases 17% and remaining part was disallowed Since In this case 
the purchases of M/s K K Steel Corporation has been reduced to 17% correspondingly 

the benefit of input tax s to be aliowed only to the extent of 17% In this case accordingly 
the ctaim of input tax on the purchases from 3 15 007 00 was reduced and balance claim 

on the purchases was allowed 

The dealer has produced VAT C 4 purchases invoices and account books In 
relation to purchases made from M/s KK Steel Corporation Hence as per record 
produced it can be said that the dealer has made or false incorrect account or documents 
with a view to suppress his purchases Therefore the Assessing Authority was not of the 

view to levy penalty under section 38 of the HVAT Act 2003 Hence the para may please 

be dropped 

40  M/s Ajay Steels, Farnidabad (West) TIN No 06021311190 AY 2003-04 

In this case it 15 intimated that an additional demand 0 Rs 69 899 00 under the 

VAT Act and Rs 59 808 00 under the CST Act was created by the Assessing Authonty 
on 23 03 2007 This additional demand was mainily on account of the purchases made 

from the dealers who neither filed the return nor paid the tax due according to the returns 
The dealer filed VAT C 4 along with copy of bills in support of his claim During the 

course of verification of purchases it was found that some dealers such as M/s Viay 
Enterprises M/s Vikram Steet M/s K K Enterprise and M/s V K Enterprnises who have 
been declared as dubious dealers by the respected higher authonties and 85 such these 
claim of input tax on the purchases made by the dealers from the dubious dealers 15 not 

admissible and as such the input tax of the dealer on the purchases of Rs 29 20 998 00 
was disallowed and as a result of this additional demand was became due It has been 

contented by the dealer that the penalty provision under section 38 85 pointed out by the 
audit s not called for Keeping | view the reply made by the dealer However the 
Assessing Authorities concerned have been reguested 10 take action at their end In view 
of the above facts the objection 15 not sustainable which needs to be dropped 

41 M/s Indo Burma Petroleum Corporation Ltd Ambala Cantt, TIN/RC No 

10690 AY 2000 01 & 2001 02 

In these cases the dealer 1e M/s Indo Burma Petroleum Corporation Limited 15 8 
government of India undertaking Although claim ए the dealer in respect of E-1 sales was 

rejected due to difference ए legal opinion but there 15 ho misstatement of facts/misuse of 
declarations as pointed out by the Audit in the hands of Ambala assesses because form 
El in this case has been issued by LOC Limited Panipat If any penalty for 
misuse/misrepresentation 15 called for the same can be levied on LO C Panipat There



कि
 

209 

seems 10 men srea to attract penalty onthe | BP C  The matter 1s being 500 judice and 

no penalty can be imposed before its finalizaton for the sake of natural justice 

Moreover the assesses has gone ॥ appeal against rejection of E [ sales आएं the matter 

15 pending with Haryana Tax Tribunal The objection raised by Audit will be taken care of 

after the decision of Hon ble Tnbunal in these cases 

42 कांड Bhawna Steel Traders Farrdabad (West) TIN No 06261317363 

AY 2003 04 

The case has been reassessed vide AAs order dated 26 2-2010 creating an 

additional demand amounting to Rs 6 88 286/ the dealer went in appeal against the 

impugned order and the appeal case is still pending 

43 M/s BD Bansal & Sons, Faridabad {West) TIN No 06061313399 

AY 2003 04 

In has been pointed out by the audit that no penaity U/S 38 of VAT Act 2003 has 

been imposed on the demand of input tax credit disallowed to the dealer 

In this regard 1t is stated that penalty u/s 38 is leviable for failure for the dealer to 

maintain the correct accounts and to furnish the correct returns In this case the dealer 

has shown purchases/sales and produced necessary VAT C 4 forms so there 15 no 

suppression of sales/purchases On verification 1t has been found that the selling dealer 

did not deposit the tax on sale on which the purchaser 15 claiming the input tax credit No 

penalty 1$ leviable पा the light of judgment of Hon ble Supreme Court in the case of 

M/s J K Synthetic V /s Commercial Tax Officer No 94 STC 422 In this case only input 

tax credit has been disallowed because no tax has been paid on the purchase Penalty 15 

leviable when 1t 1s proved that the forms VAT C-4 submitted by the dealer are forged 

However the case 15 pending before the Appellate Authonity and after the decision 

of Appellate Authority the case of penalty u/s 38 will be examined and action 85 per law 

will be taken 

44 M/s JNS Industrumnents Ltd Gurgaon (West), TIN No 06091820985 

AY 2003 04 

In this case It 1$ Intimated that the order of Assessing Authority dated 15 03 2007 

has been examined and revised under section 34 of HVAT Act 2003 vide order dated 

69 2007 by Jt Excise & Taxatton Commissioner (Range) Gurgaon Cum Rewvision 

Authonty and an additonal demand of Rs 17 377/ was created which stands recovered 

from excess amount of Rs 4 05 074/ as was computed by Assessing Authority in order 

dated 15 3 2007 which now stands reduced by Rs 17 377/-to Rs 3 87 697/ 

Since the order of Assessing Authority dated 15 3 2007 has already been revised by 

Revisional Authonty the audit para may please be dropped 

1 M/s Nidhi Enterpnses Fandabad (West) TIN No 08811313132 AY 

2003 04 

2 M/s Anchit Ispat Pvt Ltd Fandabad (West) TIN No 06881311687 AY 

2003 04



210 

M/s Bhagwati Trading Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06681320527 AY 
2003 04 

M/s BN Traders Faridabad (४४७50 TIN No 06841317529 AY 2003 04 

M/s Madhav Enterpnises Fandabad (West) TIN No 06501317454 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Neera) Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06291316619 AY 
2003 04 

M/s M M Steel Corporation Fandabad (West) TIN No 06721320505 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Rajdhani Industnal Co Faridabad (West) TIN No 06261307603 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Madhav Industrial Corp Faridabad (West) TIN No 0621317359 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Neelam industrial Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06711319104 AY 
2003 04 

M/s AGS Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06841318693 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Fardabad Steel Faridabad (West) TIN No 06961311061 AY 2003 04 

M/s Balaj Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06231321017 
AY 2003 04 

M/s Arvind Enterprises Farnidabad (West) TIN No 06101317160 AY 
2003 04 

M/s GM Steel Industnes Fandabad (West) TIN No 06911310458 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Atul Enterprises Fandabad (West} TIN No 06901312355 AV 2003 04 

M/s Dinesh Enterprises Faridabad (West) TIN No 06501315776 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Ambika Enterprises Farndabad (West) TIN No 06761318252 AY 
2003 04 

M/s AG Brothers Ltd Fardabad (West) TIN No 06761318252 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Ashish Industrial Corp Fandabad (West) TIN No 06751311128 
AY 2003 04 

M/s Ajay Trading co Faridabad (West) TIN No 06121311329 AY 2003 04 

M/s Ankit Industnal Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06761318252 
AY 2003 04 

M/s At Trading Co Faridabad (West) TiN No 06651314578 AY 2003 04



o 
*}

 
A\
 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

211 

M/s Shiva Steel Farndabad (West) TIN No 06151315628 AY 2003 04 

M/s Gautam Steel Traders Faridabad (West) TIN No 06591322274 AY 
2003 04 

M/s Anshui Steel Traders Fandabad (West) TIN No 06601313102 AY 

2003 04 

M/s Aggarwal Steels Fandabad (West) TIN Nc 0676131007 AY 2003 04 

M/s V K Enterprises Fanddbad (West) TIN No 06911315081 AY 2003 04 

M/s छाप Steel Trading Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06551316282 
AY 2003 04 

M/s Rajdhani Industrial Corporation Fandabad (West) TIN No 
06262307603 AV 2003 04 

M/'s SK Enterpnses Fardabad (West) TIN No 06291318074 
AY 2003 04 

In view of the matter the Committee desired that final position of these 
cases pending before the Appellate Authority may be intimated to the 

Commuittee accordingly 

M/s Bhawna Enterpnses Faridabad (West) TIN No 06961314165 AY 
2003 04 - 

The Committee observed that the reply of the department 15 not 
complete as there 15 nothing menttoned about the action taken 1n this 
regard The Committee desired the department to inform the 
Committee, about the action taken by the department in this regard 

M/s Ganpat Industrial Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 06151321934 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Committee about 

the decision of the appeal preferred before the Joint ETC (A), Faridabad 
and action taken after the decision in this case 

M/s Janta Engineering & Co Fandabad (West) TIN No 0632131703 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee desired the department to inform about the penal 
action taken against the dealer u/s 38 of HVAT Act, 2003 to the 

Committee 

M/s Electronic Traders Faridabad (West) TIN No 06821302602 AY 
2003-04 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Committee about 

the latest position of the recovery of penalty for amount Rs 2,07,325/ 
levied on the dealer



36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

212 

M/s Clay Engineering Works Farndabad (West) TIN No 06641303186 

AY 2003 04 

In view of the matter, the Committee desired that as and when the Ld 

JETC (A) Faridabad decides the case it may be informed to the 
Committee accordingly 

M/s Samjay Stampings Faridabad (West) TIN No 06831307204 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee wants to know whether the department has reassessed 

the case as remanded by JT ETC {Appeal) order dated 8 8 2012 आए व 
so the latest position of the reassessed case be informed (0 the 

Committee 

M/s Esa Steel Faridabad (West) TIN No 06621311442 AY 2003 04 

The Committee desired the department to inform the latest position of 

appeal filed before Jt ETC (Appeal) Faridabad आएं action taken there 
on by the department against the dealer 

M/s Qualty Engineers Fandabad (West) TIN No 06491303996 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee wants to know what action has been taken against the 

dealer for suppressing his purchases 

M/s Ajay Steels Fandabad (West) TIN No 06021311190 AY 2003 04 

The Committee desired the department to inform the Commuittee about 

the action taken by the Assessing Authorities पा this case 

M/s Indo Burma Petroleum Corporation Ltd Ambala Cantt TIN/RC No 

10680 AY 2000 01 & 2001 Q2 

In view of the matter, the Committee desired that as and when the 

Court of Haryana Tax Tribunal decides the case It may be informed to 
the Committee and also the action taken after examining the decision 

of the case 

M/s Bhawna Steel Traders Fardabad (West) TIN No 06261317363 AY 
2003 04 

The Committee wants to know the latest position of the appeal 
preferred by the dealer with regard to creating an additional demand 

amounting to Rs 6 88 286/ which 15 still pending 

M/s BD Bansal & Sons Fandabad {West) TIN No 06061313389 AY 
2003 04 

In view of the matter, the Committee desired that as and when पाए 

Appellate Authorty decides the case 1t may be informed to the 

Committee and also the action taken after examining the decision of 

the case



-
 

213 

44  M/s JNS industrumnents Ltd Gurgaon (West) TIN No 06091820985 AY 

2003 04 

The Committee wants to know whether the addition demand created by 

Jt ETC (Range), Gurgaon cum Revisional Authority has been 

recovered ? 

[115] 22132 Non levey of Penalty 

During test check of the records of DETC Hisar in December 2006 1t was noticed 

that 8 dealer purchased iron/scrap valued 85 Rs 106 crore from five dealers (selling 

dealers) between December 2003 and March 2004 and claimed ITC of Rs 4 24 lakh 

The AA got the purchases made by the assesses verified from the offices of DETC 

Jind and Sonipat and found that the selling dealers did not exist and were bogus dealers 

Therefore the AA while finalising the assessment for the year 2003 04 पा Apnil 2005 

rejected 110 and raised additional demand of Rs 4 24 lakh and stated that action to 

levy Interest wouid be taken separately The AA did not levy minimum penalty of 

Rs 1272 lakh for mantenance of false/incorrect account and submission of false/ 

incorrect returns This resulted in non levy of minimum penalty of Rs 12 72 lakh besides 

interest for non payment of tax 

After the case was pointed out in December 2006 the AA admitted the facts and 

rectified the order पा July 2007 and raised an additional demand of Rs 17 86 lakh 

(including interest of Rs 513 lakh upto July 2007) The department further stated in 

June 2008 that the action for recovery was In process A report on recovery has not been 

recetved (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under 

M/s Tara Enterpnises, Hisar TIN No 06601533486, AY 2003 04 

In accordance with the audit objection after due issuance of notice to the dealer 

interest and penalty of Rs 1785511/ (Interest 512979/ and penalty 

Rs 12 72 522/ and entered in demand disposal register Dealer preferred था 

appeal before the Jt ETC(A) Rohtak against this order No 798 dated 7 12010 

who quashed the penalty amount of Rs 1272522/ and reduced the interest 

amount form 512989/ to 424174/ 

Now the Ld Haryana Tax Tribunal Chandigarh has remanded the case back to 

Assessing Authority vide order dated 2 3 2012 Proceedings of remand case has 

been mitiated and remand case will decided soon as per direction ए Ld 

Haryana Tax Tribunal Photocopy of remand order 15 attached here with 

As the onginal order on which Audit objection was raised stands remanded 

Para may dropped 

The Committee wants to know the final outcome of the remanded case



214 

[116] 252 Short recovery of lump sum tax on Works contract 

During test check of the records of DETC Fandabad (West) in September 2007 1t 

was noticed that the dealer company {contractor) was engaged पा building construction 
and paid tax पा lump sum A firm of Farndabad (contractee) supplied cement and steel 

valued as Rs 321 crore during the year 2003 04 The AA while finalising the 

assessment in March 2007 allowed deduction of Rs 3 21 crore from the gross turnover 

of Rs 27 03 crore for the tax paid cement and steel supplied by the contractee to the 

contractor for use in the project In the case of a dealer involved in the execution of works 

contract no deductions except labour and service charges were admissible under the 

ambit of definition of sale price Inadmussible allowing of deduction resulted पा 

underassessment of tax of Rs 12 84 lakh 

After the case was pointed out ॥ September 2007 the AA stated पा June 2008 that 
the case was sent to the RA Faridabad for taking suo motu action Further report has not 
been received (August 2008) 

The department In 15 written reply stated 85 under 

M s Omex Construction Ltd Faridabad No 06691375138 AY 2003 04 

The Revisional Authority has revised the orders and taxed the turnover vide 

orders dated 16 3 09 created an additional demand of Rs 428448/ final action 

has been done (Copy attached) Para may therefore dropped 

The Committee wants to know whether the additional demand of Rs 428448/ 

has been recovered or not ? 

[117] 26 Excess allowing of inpuft tax credit 

Under the HV AT Act and the rules framed there under clam of input tax can be 

allowed to the purchasing dealer only when the tax has been deposited by the selling 

dealer With a view to detect evasion of VAT by claiming fraudulent ITC by 1ssuing forged 

tax invoices or fictitious accounting of good neither purchased nor sold etc the ETC 
issued Instructions n March 2006 for cross vertfication of all purchase transactions 

totalling more than Rs 1 lakh from a single VAT dealer in a year As per direction issued 

by the JETC (Range) Fardabad पा March 2007 clam of input VAT in respect of 

purchases made from dealer A and dealer B was admssible at nil and 35 per cent 

respectively duning assessment year 2003 04 

During test check of the records of DETC Fandabad (West) in August and 

September 2007 1t was noticed that two dealers purchased cold rolled steel strips and 

iron and steel scrap valued 85 Rs 2 74 crore (dealer A Rs 75 lakh dealer B Rs 199 

crore) dunng the year 2003 04 and claimed ITC of Rs 1098 lakh The AAs while 

finalising the assessments पा January and March 2007 allowed the ITC of Rs 10 98 lakh 

Since JETC (Range) had 1ssued direction on 1 March 2007 for allowing ITC वां nil and 35 

per cent of purchases made from dealer A and dealer B the AAs were required to revise 

the assessment order of January 2007 and take into consideration the directions at the 

time of finalisation of assessment on 23 March 2007 Failure on the part of AAs to inihate



o)
 

215 

action for allowing ITC 85 per direction of JETC (Range) in March 2007 resulted in non 

raising of demand and excess allowing of ITC totalling Rs 8 19 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out in August and September 2007 the AA 

disallowed ITC and raised demand of Rs 369 lakh पा August 2007 The department 

ntimated In June 2008 that a sum of Rs 268 lakh (out of Rs 369 lakh) had been 

recovered पा January 2008 A report on recovery of the balance amount and reply In the 

remaining case has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported 10 the Goyernment in December 2007 their reply has not 

been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

M/s Khemka Ispat Ltd , Fartdabad (W), TINN06781309414,AY 2003 04 

In this para it I1s submitted that the dealer closed down the business and the 

firm went in iquidation vide order of Hon ble court of Delhi dated 25 09 2007 पा 

CWP No 171 of 2007 A letter No 3574/W 13/dated 26 11 2008 sent to Official 

lquidater for lodging the clam The official iquidator has not nvited the clam 

so far 

The Commuttee desired the department to pursue the case pending before 

the Official Liquidator and final outcome be ntimated to the Committee 

accordingly 

[118] 2 7 Underassessment of tax due to allowing of excess benefit of deferment 

The HVAT Act read with the HVAT Rules 2003 provides that an industrial पा 

avalling the benefit of deferment of payment of tax may in lieu of making payment of the 

deferred tax after five years pay half of the amount of the deferred tax upfront along with 

the returns and on making payment in this manner the tax due according to the returns 

shall be deemed to have baen paid In full If the tax calculated 15 more than the input tax 

the difference of the two shall be the tax payable 

During test check of the records of DETC Panipat in August 2007 it was noticed 

that the assesses availing deferment from payment of tax for the period from 3 December 

1998 to 2 December 2007 had opted to pay 50 per cent of the tax in heu of deferment of 

payment of tax under the HVAT Rules The assessee had made sale of goods valued as 

Rs 652 crore involving tax of Rs 26 06 lakh dunng the year 2004 05 After adjusting 

input tax of Rs 14 55 lakh paid on purchases of goods (Rs 3 64 crore) from tax of 

Rs 26 06 lakh the balance tax payable was Rs 1151 lakh The dealer was entitled 

to exemption of 50 per cent of deferred tax amounting to Rs 576 takh The AA while 

finalising the assessment in May 2006 allowed 50 per cent of total tax liability 16 

Rs 13 03 lakh nstead of admissible amount of Rs 5 761akh This resulted in excess 

exemption of tax of Rs 7 27 lakh 

After the case was pointed out हा August 2007 the ETO Panipat intmated In 

June 2008 that the case had been sent 10 the RA for taking suo motu action n 

September 2007 The RA decided the case and created additionai demand of



216 

Rs 12 85 lakh including interest of Rs 6 42 lakh in May 2008 A report on recovery has 

not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government n 

November 2007 their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department ॥ 5 written reply stated as under 

M/s Balaj Spuntex दि) Ltd Panipat RC No 8284 AY 2004 05 

In reply to audit memo 15 submitted that the case was sent for taking suo moto 
action to the DETC cum Rewvision Authonty Panipat vide this office memc 
No 1226/Ward 8 dated 02 052008 by creatng an additional demand of 
Rs 1284832/ (including interest Rs 642416/) under the HVAT Act and 
Rs 168674/ (including interest Rs 84837/) under CST Act Out of total 
additional demand recovery of Rs 684832/ under V AT Act and Rs 168674/ 
under CST Act has been recovered from the dealer and for balance amount 
recovery proceedings are in progress 

Hence para may be dropped 

The Committee desired the department to make all out efforts to recover the 
balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[119] 29 Underassessment of विज due to application of incorrect rate 

As per the notification 1ssued on 8 July 2003 under the HVAT Act VAT on 
components spare parts and accessories of motor vehicles including those of tractors 
Is leviable at the rate of 12 per cent (at 10 per cent under general category upto 
7 Juiy 2003) 

During test check of the records of DETC Fandabad (West) in July 2007 1t was 
noticed that a dealer sold components of tractors valued as Rs 105 crore between 

8 July 2003 and 31 March 2004 and paid tax at the general rate of 10 per cent The AA 
while finalising the assessment for the year 2003 04 पा March 2007 levied tax at the rate 

of 10 per cent instead of the correct rate of 12 per cent on the sales of Rs 1 05 crore 
Application of incorrect rate of tax resulted in underassessment of VAT of Rs 2 09 lakh 

Additionally interest was also leviable 

After the case was pointed out in July 2007 the AA admutted the audit observation 

and raised {December 2007) additional demand of Rs 4 03 lakh including interest A 
report on recovery has not been recelved (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government n 

December 2007 therr reply has not been received {August 2008) 

The department ॥) 15 written reply stated 85 under — 

M/s Eicher Tractor Faridabad (West), TIN No 06371305517 AY 2003 04 

In the case It 15 intimated that necessary rectification has been carrnied out vide 
order dated 28 12 2007 so Para may please be dropped



Pl
 

" 

217 

The Committee wants to know how much additional demand was created 11 

rectification and whether the whole of the amount after rectification has been 

recovered ? 

[120] 210 Inadmissible allowing of input tax credit 

Under the HVAT Act input tax In respect of any goods purchased by a VAT dealer 

shall be the amount of tax 9810 to the State on the 5816 of such goods to him 

During test check of the records of the DETC Faridabad (West) ॥ October 2007 1t 

was noticed that the AA while finalising the assessment for the year 2003-04 पा 

December 2006 allowed ITC of Rs 208 lakh on purchases of goods valued as 

Rs 51 94 lakh from within the State Audit scrutiny revealed that the invoices against 

which ITC was allowed actually pertained (0 the purchases of goods in May 2004 Thus 

10 of Rs 2 08 lakh was not admissible during assessment year 2003 04 This resuited 

in iInadmissible allowing of ITC of Rs 2 08 lakh 

After the case was pointed out ॥ October 2007 the AA admitted the audit 

observation and stated in October 2007 that rebate was wrongly allowed to the dealer 

dunng assessment year 2003 04 and necessary rectification order was being passed A 

report on action taken has not been receved (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in December 

2007 therr reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under 

M/s Apollo Tyres Ltd , Faridabad (West) TIN No 06511301172, 

AY 2003 04 

It 15 Intimated that necessary adjustment/ correction has been made on input tax 

credit amounting to Rs 2 07 758/ on purchase of DEPB license which was 

admissible in the year 2004 05 instead of 2003 04 Necessary rectification has 

been made In the case so para may please be dropped 

The Committee recommends that the matter be settied पा haison with PAG 

(Audit) Haryana 

[121] 41 Results of audit 

Test check of the records ॥ the offices of Transport and Excise and Taxation 

departments relating to revenue received from taxes on motor vehicles and taxes 

on goods and passengers during the year 2007 08 revealed non/short recovery of 

motor vehicles tax passengers and goods tax fees and penalty etc amounting to 

Rs 6 94 crore In 59 965 cases which fall under the following categories



218 

E Category Number | Amount 
No of cases 

Excise and Taxation Department 

Non recovery of passengers tax from bus owners of co operative societies | 860 284 

2 Non recovery of passengers and goods tax from inter State private 239 040 
transporters 

3 Non recovery of goods tax 581 040 

Total 1690 364 

During the year 2007 08 the departments accepted under assessments and 
other deficiencies of Rs 2 crore invoived पा 4 547 cases of which 4 526 cases mnvolving 
Rs 1 98 crore had been pointed out पा audit during the year 2007 08 and the rematning 
in the earlier years The departments recovered Rs 3 11 lakh in 22 cases of which 
Rs 50 000 related to the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

A few lllustrative cases involving Rs 4 63 crore are mentioned ॥ the succeeding 
paragraphs 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Passenger and Goods Tax 

All the 1690 cases nvolving an amount of Rs 3 84 crore have been reviewed 
with the foliowing resuts 

(1) 721 cases involving an amount of Rs 1 50 crore have been settled with 
demand 

(n) 109 cases involving an amount of Rs 046 crore have been settled 
without demand 

() 860 cases Involving an amount of Rs 168 crore are still under process / 
consideration of the Audit 

The Committee want to know whether the demand of Rs 1 50 Crore पा 
721 cases have been recovered and on what basis 109 cases were settled without 
demand 

The committee desired that the department should make strenuous and 
vigorous efforts to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Commuttee 

[122] 47 Non/short realisation of passengers tax from co operative transport 
socleties 

Under the PPGT Act and the rules framed there under permit holders plying buses 
on link routes of the State under the scheme of privatisation of passenger road transport 
are required to pay lump sum passengers tax based on the seating capacity of the bus on 
monthly basis at the rate of Rs 16 000 for 52/54 seater and Rs 10 000 for 30/32 seater 
buses by 20th of each month Further the Government vide notification issued In



L]
 

P
 

219 

Apnil 2002 revised rates of passengers tax to Rs 20 000 and Rs 14 000 for 52/54 and 
30/32 seater buses respectively in case their routes are extended upto 24 kilometers 

The Government however reduced the passengers tax to Rs 16 000 for 52/54 seater 
and Rs 10 000 for 30/32 seater buses with effect from March 2007 In case the 580 sum 

15 paid within the first seven days of the month to which the payment relates the permit 
holder shall be entitied to a concession of 10 per cent of the sum payable PPGT Rules 
1952 provided that ॥ any sum is payable by an owner under the Act/rules the prescribed 
authority shall serve 8 notice in form PTT 11 to the vehicle owners to furnish receipted 

challans in proof of such payment within 15 days from the date of service of the notice 
For default in payment of the tax within the prescribed ttime penalty not exceeding 
Rs 5 000 shall be leviable 

During test check of the records of 10 cffices of DETC between October 2006 and 
January 2008 it was noticed that 118 transport co operative societies either did not 

depostt the monthly passengers tax or deposited ॥ shert during 2005 06 and 2006 07 

The department however did not raise the demand to realise the tax from the defaulting 
socleties This resulted in non/short realisaticn of tax of Rs 93 11 lakh besides penalty 

After the cases were painted out between October 2006 and January 2008 eight 

DETCs intmated between September 2007 and June 2008 that amounts totalling 
Rs 12 05 [akh had been recovered between January 2007 and May 2008 आएं efforts 
were being made to recover the balance amount of Rs 68 34 lakh A report on recovery 
and reply from the remaining DETCs involving Rs 12 72 lakh has not been received 

{(August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between 

November 2006 and February 2008 their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in 5 written reply stated as under — 

In thus para ॥ 15 submitted that out of Rs 93 11 18८ as pointed out by 
Accountant General (Audit) a sum of Rs 2762 lacs has been recovered 
leaving a balance of Rs 6549 lac Efforts are being made to recover the 
balance amount at the earliest 

The Committee desired that all out efforts should be made by the department 
to recover the balance amount of Rs 65 49 lacs under intimation to the Commiitee 

[123] 4 8 Non/short realisation of passengers tax from educational institutions 

As per the notification i1ssued | February 2006 under the PPGT Act and rules 
framed thereunder the owner of the bus of an educational institution may in lieu of the 

tax chargeable on fare and freight pay lump sum tax {(month wise) at the rate of Rs 60 
per seat per month for nine months (from उपाए to March) ॥1 8 year Passengers tax (lump 
sum) 15 payable by the 20th of each month The owner of the 905 shall pay the lump sum 
tax either into the Government treasury or furnish थे demand draft or pay order to the 
appropriate authority In case the tax 15 not 0810 within the prescribed time penalty not 
exceeding Rs 5 000 shall be leviable



220 

During test check of the records of five offices of DETC between July आएं 

October 2007 1t was noticed that the owners of 363 educational institution buses either 

did not deposit the monthly passengers tax or deposited it short during 2006 07 The 

department however did not raise the demand to realise the tax from the defaulting bus 

owners This resulted ॥ non/short realisation of passengers tax of Rs 4541 lakh 

besides penalty 

After the cases were pointed out between July and October 2007 four DETCs 

intimated पा January and June 2008 that an amount of Rs 1163 lakh had been 

recovered in respect of 133 buses and efforts were being made 10 recover the balance 

amount DETC Rohtak stated in January 2008 that notices had been issued to recover 

the amount A report on recovery had not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between 

November 2007 and February 2008 their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department हा its written reply stated as under — 

In this para It 15 submitted that out of Rs 4541 lac as pointed out by 

Accountant General {Audit) a sum of Rs 2658 lacs has been recovered 

leaving a balance of Rs 18 83 lacs Efforts are being made to recover the 

balance amount at the earliest 

The committee desired that constant efforts should be made by the 

department 10 recover the balance amount of Rs 18 83 lacs under intimation to the 

Committee 

[124] 49 Non/short recovery of passengers tax from city bus operators 

As per the PPGT (Haryana Amendment) Rules 2004 the holders of permit for 

plymg buses on the roads within the municipal corporation limit in Gurgaon and 

Fandabad districts are required 10 pay passengers tax at the rates prescribed for ordinary 

half 000४ and ordinary full body at Rs 4 200 and Rs 7 000 per month respectively with 

effect from 24 February 2004 The passengers tax 15 payable by the 20th of each month 

The owner of a bus shall pay the lump sum tax either into the Government treasury or 

furnish a demand draft or pay order to the appropriate authority In case the tax 15 not 

paid within the prescribed tme penalty not exceeding Rs 5 000 shall be leviable 

During test check of the records of the offices of three DETC एप August 2007 and 

January 2008 for the year 2006 07 1t was noticed that 20 private bus operators who were 

granted permits for plying buses In city areas did not deposit the monthly passengers tax 

for different periods during 2006 07 The department however did not take action to 

realise the tax from the defaulting bus owners This resulted 01 non/short realisatron of tax 

of Rs 8 89 lakh besides penalty 

After the cases were pointed out 1n August 2007 and January 2008 the DETC 

Faridabad (West) and Gurgaon intmated in January and May 2008 that Rs 1 51 lakh 

had been recovered In five cases between October 2007 and May 2008 and efforts were 

being made to recover the /baiance amount



चल
ा 

) 

221 

The DETC Fandabad (East) issued notices to 12 defaulters for the recovery of 

Rs 5 32 lakh in February 2008 A report on the recovery of tax and penalty has not been 

received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department आएं the Government in November 

2007 and February 2008 therr reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

पा this para it 15 submitted that out of Rs 8 89 lac as pomnted out by 

Accountant General (Audit) a sum of Rs 2 01 180 has been recovered leaving 

8 balance of Rs 688 lac Efforts are being made to recover the balance 

amount at the earliest 

The Committee desired that all out efforts should be made by the department 

to recover the balance amount of Rs 6 88 lacs under intimation to the Committee 

[125] 51 Results of audit 

Test check of the records of the departmental offices relating to State excise 

entertainment duty and show tax purchase tax on sugarcane taxes and dutes on 

electricity and land revenue conducted पा audit dunng the year 2007 08 revealed 

non/short recovery of tax duty fees and penalty etc amounting to Rs 46 06 crore in 

32 096 cases which fall under the following categories 

(Rupees पा crore) 

झा Category Numkber of E 

No cases 

A Excise and Taxation Department (State excise) 

_ Non imposition of penalty 121 242 

2 Non/late deposit of icence fees and loss of interest 263 180 

3 Non recovery of penalty on illicit hquor 253 111 

_ Miscellaneous irregularities 189 36 50 

_ m 41 83 

B Excise and Taxation Department {(Entertamment duty and show tax) 

Non recovery of entertainment duty 1 m 01 

During the year 2007 08 the departments accepted under assessments and other 

deficiencies of Rs 6 10 crore nvolved in 350 cases of which 316 cases nvolving 

Rs 455 crore had been pointed out during the year 2007 08 and the remaining in 

the earller years The departments recovered Rs 168 crore in 136 cases of which 

Rs 14 lakh related 10 the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

A few (llustrative cases Iinvolving Rs 123 crore and an IT review of 

Computerisation of land records ' are mentioned पा the succeeding paragraphs



222 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

All the B26 cases Involving an amount of Rs 41 83 crore have been 
reviewed with the following results — 

1 235 cases Involving an amount of Rs 2 19 crore have been settled 

with demand 

2 36 cases involving an amount of Rs 0 16 crore have been settled 
without demand 

3 555 cases Involving an amount of Rs 39 48 crore are still under 
process / constderation of the Audit 

Entertainment 

Efforts are being made to recover the amount at the earfiest 

The Committee wants to know whether the amount of Rs 2 19 crore ॥ 235 
cases has been recovered and on what basis 36 cases have been settled without 
demand The Committee desired that constant efforts should be made by the 
department to recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[126] 53 Non realisation of differential licence fee 

Under the Haryana Liquor License (HLL) Rules 1970 read with the excise policy 
for the year 2006 07 a person (0 whom a liquor outlet has been allotted shall pay by the 
15th of every month an nstalment equal to 10 per cenf of the total annual licence fee 
upto the month of November 2006 | any successful allottee fails to deposit the amount 
of secunty equal to 20 per cent of the total licence fee by 7 Aprl 2006 or refuses 10 
accept the licence the DETC (Excise) of the respective district may re allot it at the nsk 
and cost of the onginal allottee by seeking prior permussion of the Financial 
Commisstoner 

During test check of the records of DETC (Excise) Jind पा May 2007 1t was 
noticed that six retail iguor outlets were auctioned 1n March 2006 for Rs 1 80 crore for 

the year 2006 07 Of the secunty of Rs 36 lakh payable by the successful bidders only 

Rs 16 50 lakh was deposited Thereafter the allottees did not deposit the balance 
security of Rs 19 50 lakh The department cancelled their licences between May and 
October 2006 and forfeited the entire amount of secunty These retail lquor outlets were 
reauctioned on 25 September and 31 October 2006 for the remaining period for 
Rs 64 86 lakh at the 11510 and cost of the oniginal licensees However the department did 
not inthiate any action 10 recover the differential amount of licence fee of Rs 98 64 lakh 
from the oniginal alfottees This resulted in non realisation of revenue of Rs 98 64 lakh 

After the case was pointed out in May 2007 the department admitted the facts and 
stated पा March 2008 that show cause notices had been issued to effect recovery of 
Rs 98 64 lakh from the onginal licensees A report on recovery has not been received 
(August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the Government in November 2007 their reply has not 
been received (August 2008)



e
 

-7
 

-
 

223 

The department पा its wntten reply stated as under — 

In this case ॥ 1s submitted that license fee as pomnted out by the audit 
party has been declared as arrears recoverable under the Punjab Land 
Revenue Act Show cause notices for recovery of the outstanding amounts 
were 155060 to the defaulting hcensees and the concerned Tehsildars/Naib 
Tehsildars were requested to supply the details of thewr moveable/immoveable 
properties One licensee Sh Dharmbir Singh L 14A Liywana Khurd has flled a 
Cwvil Suit पा the Civil Court ind No amount has 50 far been recovered from 
these six defaulters mentioned In the para However efforts are being made to 
recover the arrears 

The Committee desired that some concrete/effective steps should be taken 
by the department to recover the outstanding recoveries 

The Committee also desired the department to inform the Committee about 

the latest position of court case pending in Civil Court, Jind 

[127] 54 Short recovery of licence fee and interest 

The HLL Rules read with the excise policy for the year 2006 07 provide for 
payment of monthly instalment of icence fee by the 15th of each month by the licensee 
holding licence for retall outlets for vending country iquor (CL) and Indian made foreign 
iquor (IMFL) Failure to do so renders him hiable to pay interest at the rate of one and a 

half per cent per month for the pertod from the first day of the month to the date of 
payment of the instalment or any part thereof If the licensee fails to 06005 the monthly 
instalment ॥1 full alongwith interest by the end of the month the licensed outlet shall 
cease 10 be in operation on the first of the following month and shall ordinanly be sealed 

by the DETC (Excise) of the respective district 
| 

During test check of the records of DETC (Excise) Rohtak in August 2007 1t was 
noticed that licenses for retail hquor outlets for the sale of CL/IMFL were allotted to five 
licensees for Rs 106 crore The licensees falled to pay the monthly instaliments of 

licence fee for the period between Apnl and November 2006 पा full by the prescribed 
dates Against Rs 1 06 crore the licensees had paid only Rs 86 90 lakh The DETC 
(Excise) however did not initiate any action to cease/seal the vends for non deposit of 
monthly instalments n full by the end of the month and levy Interest for belated payment 

of the licence fee This resulted ॥ short recovery of license fee of Rs 19 10 lakh besides 
interest of Rs 5 73 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out in August 2007 the DETC (Excise) intimated in 

January 2008 that licence fee of Rs 2 60 lakh and interest of Rs 51000 had been 

recovered from two licensees in December 2007 and efforts were being made to recover 
the balance amount A report on recovery has not been recetved (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government | November 

2007 their reply has not been received (August 2008)



224 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

In this case It 15 intimated that duning the year 2006 07 the retall liquor 
vends in Haryana were allotted singly for the first tme by draw of lots and some 

un experienced persons entered पा the liquor trade Due to the in experence 

and public resentment the licensees could not run the business smoothly which 
resulted पा late/non payment of license fees Further there was an abnormal 

increase of 36 29% in license fee for the year 2005 06 and therefore in the 
interest of Government Revenue and 10 have the revenue at least at par with 

the revenue of the proceeding year the license fee of these vends had to be 

fixed on the higher side for the year 2006 07 ॥ 15 also submitted that for the 
above reasons out of these vends the vends L 14A Civil Road and 1. 2 

Industrnial Area were closed whereas license fee of the vend L 2 Gandhi Camp 
had to be reduced heavily in the consequent years It 15 further submitted that 
the department made strenuous efforts to recover the license fees and out of 
the Iicence fee of Rs 144 lacs fixed for the year 2006 07 of these vends 
license fee of Rs 124 80 lacs had been recovered orior to the audit 

The Committee desired that strenuous and vigorous efforts should be made 

by the department 10 recover the outstanding amount and interest under intimation 

to the Committee



225 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

[128] 42 Loss of revenue due ई0 non levy/collection of passengers tax on 

students concession passes 

The Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation (PPGT) Act 1952 (85 applicable to 

Haryana State) inter alia provides that tax would be levied charged and paid 10 the State 
Government at such rate not exceeding 60 per cent of the value of the fare In case lump 

sum fare 15 charged on account of seasonal tickets tax would 2150 be levied on the 
amount of such lump sum fare Monthly passes are I1ssued on concessional rates by the 
General Managers (GMs) of Haryana Roadways to bonafide students of recognised 
schools and colleges 

The Government decided (December 1991) to issue monthly passes to the 
students of Haryana by charging 10 single fares This facility was also extended 
(January 1992) to the students of Haryana going to Chandigarh and Delht For 
gt students charging of 10 single fares was reduced to five single fares from 
31 January 2006 

Test check of the records (Aprl October 2007) of eight GMs of Haryana Roadways 
revealed that the students were being Issued concessional passes without levy of 
passengers tax at the rate of 60 per cent of the fare although in accordance with the 
provisions of the PPGT Act passengers tax was to be collected along with the basic fare 
The amount of passengers tax not levied on students concessional passes worked out to 
Rs 4 33 crore as mentioned below 

{Rupees ॥1 lakh) 

Sr | Name of the Perod Amount Passengers 
No |depot collected tax to be 

from students collected 

_ Gurgacn April 2005 to March 2007 61 91 3715 

2 Hisar October 2003 to May 2006 198 02 118 81 

3 Jind Apnl 2005 10 February 2007 82 02 49 21 

4 Karnali Apni 2006 to March 2007 42 90 2574 

5 Karthal Apri! 2005 to May 2007 m 31 4819 

m Narnaul Apnl 2005 to April 2007 4877 29 86 

7 Panipat Apnl 2005 to February 2007 5307 3184 

m Yamunanagar September 2003 to March 2006 153 46 92 08 

Total 721 46 43288 

it was further noticed that though the depots had not collected passengers tax on 
students passes yet they deposited Rs 2 70 crore as passengers tax out of the 08510 
fare collected by them As the depots were not charging passengers tax from students 
the Transport Commussioner directed (January 2007) all the GMs not to deposit the tax in 
the Government account 

Thus due to non levy of passengers tax on students concessional passes the 

State Government suffered 8 1055 of revenue of Rs 1 63 crore (Rs 4 33 crore- Rs 270 

crore) The loss would be much more If non levy of passengers tax in respect of all the



226 

depots and from the time the concessional passes were introduced n the State was 

taken into account 

After the cases were pointed out between April and October 2007 the Transport 

Commissioner intimated 1n June 2008 that notffications लि fare increase prior to 18 

August 2003 were made for the basic fare only But the notification for increase पा fare 

dated 18 August 2003 was made for the gross fare (98510 fare plus passengers tax) 

Keeping In view the resentment shown by the students in the State the case was sent to 

the Government to exempt passengers tax on student passes and the then Transport 

Miister desired to keep the previous practice continued Accordingly an order was 

issued (April 2006) to all the GMs for not charging passengers tax on student passes 

The reply of the department is not tenable 85 no notification/amendment was I1ssued by 

the Government under the Haryana Motor Vehicles Rules and PPGT Act/Rules 

The matter was reported to the Government in February 2008 एड reply has not 

been recelved (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The monthly passes to the bonafide students or recognized schools/colleges of 

Haryana are being 1ssued by the GMs of Roadways @ 10 single fare per 

month 85 per the Govt instructions dated 28 2 91 The rate are being amended 

from time to time on the basis of increase In the fare by the Govt of Haryana 1t 

15 worth while to mention here that fare increase notifications prior to 

18 08 2003 are made for basic fare only but the notifications for increase in fare 

dated 18 8 2003 was made for gross fare 1e basic fare + passengers tax 

Accordingly the new rate for student passes were conveyed to all the General 

Managers of Haryana Roadways depots and it was then noticed hat some of 

the depots are not charging passengers tax over and above on the basic fare 

on the student passes 

The case was sent to the Govt to exempt the passengers tax on the student 

passes keeping In view the resentment shown by the students in the Haryana 

State for large hike In the rates of students passes the then Hon ble Transport 

Minister desired that the previous practice passengers tax shall not be charged 

on students bus passes may be continued Accordingly वा! order ~as Issued to 

all General Managers of Haryana Roadways Depots for not charging 

passengers tax on the students bus passes and directions was also 1ssued to 

the depots for not paying the passenger tax on the student passes as the same 

15 not being charged from the students The case was 8150 sent to Govt for 

1ssuing notifications for the same (for exemption of Passengers Tax on students 

passes) but the Govt desired that only clanfication be issued 10 all General 

Managers 

At present passenger tax 15 neither being charged from students on issue of 

student passes nor it 15 being paid to Excise and Taxation Department 

Moreover the rate of passenger tax 15 also reduced from 60% to 25% wvide the 

notification ssued on 29 3 2007 by keeping the gross per KM fare at same rate 

16 50 paisa per KM/per passenger The rate of student passes was also 

revised to that extent



-7
 

227 

The matter was referred to Honble Chief Minister Haryana for exemption of 

Passangers tax on students bus passes Hon ble Chief Minister Haryana has 

approved the matter which 15 avallable at Annexure A and accordingly 

approval/concurrence on dated 382010 of Finance Department Haryana 

which 1s available at Annexure B has 8150 been obtained regarding exemption 

of Haryana Passangers Tax on student bus pass Presently No Haryana 

Passengers tax is being charged from the students bus passes Issued on 

concessional rates A notficaton of this effect has also been i1ssued by 

Financial Commussioner and Principal Secretary to Govt Haryana Excise & 

Taxation Department on dated 20 1 2011 which 15 available at Annexure C 

In view of the facts submitted above It 1s requested that para may kindly be 

dropped 

The Committee desired the department to take approval of the Haryana 

Legtslative Assembly with regard to the amendment पा. act and inform the 

Committee accordingly 

[129] 4 3 Non charging of permit transfer fee 

Under the Haryana Motor Vehicles Rules 1993 where the hoider of a permit 

destres to transfer the permit to some other person under section 82 (1) of the Central 

Motor Vehicles Act 1988 (MV Act) they shall make a joint application accompanied by a 

cash recelpt or treasury challan showing the payment of fee of Rs 100 specified for 

making application for grant of permit to the State or Regional Transport Authority (RTA) 

for 1ssue of the permit If the RTA allows transfer of 8 permit it shall call upon the holder 

of the permit ॥ writing to surrender parts A and B of the permit within seven days of the 

receipt of the order and shall likewise call upon the person to whom the permit 15 to 06 

transferred 10 depostt the fee of Rs 2625 and Rs 1 750 specified for grant of permit for 

heavy transport vehicle (HTV) and light transport vehicle (LTV) respectively 

During test check of the records of 13 offices of Secretary RTA between April and 

October 2007 ॥ was noticed that holders of 4 601 permits (HTV 2877 LTV 1724) 

applied for transfer of permits during the year 2006 07 Against the recoverable fee of 

Rs 110 crore the department charged application fee of Rs 460 lakh only This 

resulted 1n short realisation of permit fee of Rs 1 06 crore 

After the cases were pointed out between Apnl and October 2007 the State 

Transport Controlier Haryana (STC) admitted the audit observation and directed (August 

2007) the RTAs to charge full permi fee for 8 period of five years from the date of 

transfer of permit Seven RTAs intimated in February and June 2008 that they had 

started charging permit transfer fee between September 2006 and October 2007 A 

report on action taken and reply from the remaining six RTAs involving Rs 63 05 fakh 

has not been received August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the Government between July and December 2007 

their reply has not been received (August 2008)



228 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The fee for transfer of permits could not be charged पा certain cases due 
to difference in interpretation of the relevant provisions of rules Work of RTA 
was transferred to SDO (Civil)s in 1997 To enable them to perform therr duties 
smoothly guidelines were i1ssued to all the SDO (Civil)s vide letter No 5649 
89/AT 3 dated 27th February 1997 In these guidelines among other things it 
was Indicated that a sum of Rs 100/ 1s to be charged as per rule 74(1) of 
Haryana Motor Vehicle Rules for transfer of permit However no mention of the 

fee prescribed under rule 74(4) was made था the guidelines The Registenng 
Authortties accordingly charged fee of Rs 1 00/ as mentioned in letter dated 
27 021997 When this came to notice 1t was wntten to all Registering 
Authorities vide letter dated 11/7/07 that the fee for transfer of permits may be 
charged from the date of transfer Thereafter numerous letters have been 
written to the Registering Authonties to recover the amount All the Secretary 
Regiona! Transport Authorities have been directed 10 make special efforts to 
recover the pending fee 

Efforts are thus being made to recover the amount However a number 
of practical and legal problerns have been pointed out by the Field Officers 
during discussions [n many cases the vehicles are now out of service or 
transferred पा other states or there have been multiple transfers of ownership 
within the State ॥ all such cases the recovery has become practically very 
difficult Further since the permits of these vehicles were not 1ssued for 8 period 

of five years from the date of transfer and full fee was charged upon such 
renewal of permit therefore charging of permit fee for full five years may not be 
legally in order Similar para पा the report of CAG 2007 has already been 
discussed In PAC meeting held on 17 10 2012 and dropped PAC keeping in 
view the circumstances explained above PAC 15 requested to drop the para 

The Committee desired the department to furmish the present status of the 
balance recovery and also recover the balance amount under intimation to the 

Committee 

[130] 44 Non realisation of lid money on stage carriage permits 

Under the MV Act Private Bus Service Scheme in Haryana Year 2001 was 

introduced for the grant of stage carrnage permits to the existing co operative societies 
under the 1993 scheme general public and new transport co operative societies of 
unemployed youth on certain routes The permits and nghts of operation were to be given 
to the operators on lease for a penod of five years by inviting bids and the route was to be 

allotted to the highest bidder The bid money was required 10 be deposited before 10th of 
each month In case of non payment of bid money the authority could initiate action for 
suspension/cancellation of permit and imposition of penalty 

During test check of the records of Secretary RTAs Jind Kurukshetra and 

Narwana between July 2006 and October 2007 1t was noticed that 14 transport co 
operative societies were granted permits between January 2002 and November 2004 for 

a period of five years under this scheme These co operative societies were required to



']
 

229 

deposit 010 money in equal monthly instaiments The bid money was neither deposited 
regularly or demanded by the department No action was taken either to suspend/cancel 
the permit or to levy penalty This resulted पा. non realisation of bid money of Rs 22 85 
lakh for the period between April 2005 and March 2007 Additionally penalty was also 
leviable 

After the cases were pointed out between July 2006 and October 2007 RTAs 
Kurukshetra and Narwana intimated पा February and March 2008 that notices had been 
issued to the defaulters between December 2007 and February 2008 to deposit the 
outstanding bid money Reply from RTA Jind involving Rs 8 99 lakh and 8 report on 
recovery has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between October 
2006 and December 2007 therr reply has not been received {August 2008) 

The department ॥ its written reply stated as under — 

In this case out of Rs 22 85 lac an amount of Rs 17 45 lac has already 
been recovered and notices have been issued to the vehicle owners to recover 
the balance amount of Rs 540 lac As the major part of the recovery has been 
made by the department PAC 15 requested 10 drop this para 

The Committee destred the all out efforts may be made ५0 recover the 
balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[131] 4 5 Non/short recovery of token tax from stage carriage bus owners 

Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act 1924 as applicable to Haryana 

token tax shall be feviable in advance on every motor vehicle in equal instalments for 
guarterly pertods commencing on the first day of Apnl July October and January at the 

rate of Rs 550 per seat per annum subject to a maximum of Rs 35 000 per vehicle per 
annum Any broken period पा such quarterly periods shall for the purpose of levying the 
tax be considered 85 a full quarter In case of omission 10 comply with the provisions the 
Act further provides that the licensing officer may impose 8 penalty which may extend 0 

twice the amount of tax due When a person neglects or refuses to pay instalment of tax 
within one month from the expiry ए the penod fixed for such payment the licensing 
officer may forward to the Collector a certificate specifying the amount of tax due 
recoverable as arrears of land revenue 

During test check of the records of 10 RTAs between Apnl and October 2007 | 
was noticed that 106 buses were plied as stage carrnages by the co operative transport 

societies during the year 2006 07 However token tax was either not deposited or 
deposited short by the societies No action was taken by the RTAs 10 recover the tax 
This resulted in non/short realisation of token tax of Rs 21 37 lakh besides penalty 

After the cases were pointed out between Aprl and October 2007 seven RTAs 
stated between February and June 2008 that Rs 5 07 lakh had been recovered between 
May 2007 and February 2008 and efforts were being made to recover the balance 
amount of Rs 9 74 lakh A report on recovery and reply frem the remaining three RTAs 
involving Rs 6 56 lakh has not been received (August 2008)



230 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between July and 

December 2007 their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department पा its wnitten reply stated 85 under — 

In this case out of Rs 21 37 lac an amount of Rs 17 65 lac has already 
been recavered In nine cases recovery of token tax amounting to Rs 2 03 lac 
Is not recoverable Out of these in one case bus has been transferred to a 
School ॥ another case the vehicle has been transferred to RTA Hisar पा seven 
cases Permit RC were deposited In rest of the cases notices have been 
issued to the vehicle owners to recover the balance amount of Rs 169 lac 
Keeping पा view the major part of the recovery made by the department PAC 15 

requested to drop this para 

The Committee desired the all out efforts may be made to recover the 

balance amount under intimation 10 the Committee 

[132] 4 6 Short realisation of conductor s licence fee 

Under section 29 of the MV Act no person shall act as a conductor of a stage 
carriage unless he holds an effecttve conductors licence authorising him (0 act as such 
and no person shall employ or permit any person who 15 not 50 licensed to act 85 a 
conductor of a stage carrnage Further section 30 of the Act lays down that the fee for 8 
conductor s licence shall be one half of that for a driving licence As per notification 
issued by the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways in May 2002 fee for the 15506 of 
a driving licence shall be charged at the rate of Rs 200 (including the cost of 
computerised chip and card) 

During test check of the records of the office of the registering authority Hisar for 
the year 2006 07 | August 2007 1t was noticed that the registering authority started 
1ssuing computerised conductors licence from July 2006 and issued 3 376 licences 

between July 2006 and August 2007 However fee for 15506 of a conductor s licence was 
charged at the rate of Rs 25 instead of Rs 100 Application of incorrect rate resulted in 

short realisation of fee of Rs 2 53 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out पा August 2007 the registering authonty Hisar 

admitted the facts and intimated पा June 2008 that efforts were being made to effect the 
recovery of deficient amount of fee 85 pointed out by audit A report on recovery has not 
been receved (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in Octaber 2007 

their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

In this case RA Hisar has recovered an amount of Rs 0 55 lac out of 

Rs 2 53 lac and notices have been issued to recover the balance amount from 

the conductor licensee PAC Is requested to drop this para 

The Committee destred the all out efforts may be made to recover the 

balance amount under intimation to the Committee



-
 rd 

231 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

[133] 16 Analysis of arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2008 पा respect of some principal heads of 

revenue arhounted to Rs 1 981 92 crore of which Rs 423 65 crore were outstanding for 

more than five years as mentioned below 

{Rupees 1n crore) 

थी Heads of revenue Amount Amount Remarks 

No outstanding outstanding for 

as on more than 
31March 5 years as on 

2008 31 March 2008 

I Other taxes and duties on 

commodities and services 

Receipt under the 14 28 . 15 Five Sugar Milis (Panipat Rs 3 32 

Sugarcane (Regulation crore Yamuna Nagar Rs 85 lakh 

Supply and Purchase Naraingarh Rs 4 90 crore 

Control) Act Bhadson Rs 5 11 crore and 

Kaithal Rs 10 lakh) did not deposit 
the tax 

Of these 59165 tax arrears of Rs 1591 87 crore contnbuted 80 per cent of the total 

arrears Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes show that the State Government did 

not tackle the problem vigorously It 1s recommended that effective steps for collecting 

these arrears may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The position of arrears of revenue pending collection at the end of 2007 08 in 

respect of other departments was not furnished (August 2008) despite being requested 

(July 2008) 

The department In 15 written reply stated as under — 

As per detalls receved from Accountant General (Audit) Haryana the 

department involved था 5 cases for Rs 14 28 crore The mill wise detall 1s as 

under -— 

E Name of Office No of cases Amount 

No (Rs पा crore) 

1 ACDO Panmpat 1 332 

2 A CDO Yamunanagar 1 085 

3 A CDO Narangarh 1 4 90 

4 A CDOQ Bhadson 1 511 

5 ACDO Kaithal 1 010 

Total m 28 



232 

1 An amount of Rs 3 32 crore 15 due against Cooperative Sugar Miils 

Panipat Concerned Sugar mill has been depasited Rs 150 Crore पा 
vanous Treasury Challans from the year 2001 02 fo 2007 08 Balance 

amount of Rs 1 82 crore 15 to be recovered from the concerned Sugar 
Mili Vigorous efforts are being made to recover the said amount 

2 An amount of Rs 085 crore as purchase tax was due against the 
Saraswat! Sugar Mills Yamuna nagar This amount s pending against 

concern Sugar mill due to Court case ॥ Hon ble Panjab & Haryana High 
Court Chandigarh 

3. An amount of Rs 4 90 crore 15 due against Sugar Mills Naraingarh No 

recovery has been made from the concerned Sugar Mill The Cane 
Commussioner Haryana Panchkula wrote a Registered letter No 5048 

dated 18 11 2008 to the Collector Ambala to recover the arrear of Cane 
Purchase Tax & interest The Vigorous efforts are being made to recover 
the said amount 

4 An amount of Rs 5 11 crore 15 due agamst Piccadlly Agro Sugar Mills 
Bhadson Recovery has been made from the concerned Sugar Mill 

Rs 370023/ wide Challan No 10 dated 18 3 2008 & balance amount 
Rs 60729977/ still stand The concermned Sugar Mill has filed the case In 

Hon ble Panjab & Haryana High Court Chandigarh which 1s pending for 
decision 

5 An amount of Rs 010 crore 15 due against Cooperative Sugar Mills 

Kaithal The concerned Sugar Mill had been deposited Rs 8 22 314/ 
vide Challan No 30 dated 13-7 2007 Balance amount Rs 1 05/ lakh 85 

Interest The vigorous efforts are being made to recover the 5910 amount 

The Managing Director Sugar Federation had prepared a draft for exemption of 
interest The matter had been examined by the Govt and turned down with the proposal 

For affecting the recovery the certificates for recovery of purchase tax and interest has 

arrear of land revenue have been issued to the Collectors concerned through the 

Collector Panchkula vide Memo No CC/Acctt/4584 dated 14-10-2004 Add! Cane 
Commissioner Haryana Panchkula wrote a D O No 3645 dated 16 7 2007 10 Managing 

Director Co op Sugar Mill Panipat The Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula wrote 
8 DO No 4066 dated 21 8 2007 to the Collector Panipat to recover the arrear of Cane 
Purchase Tax Vigorous efforts are being made to recover the balance amount 

For affecting the recovery a meeting of MDs concerned and MD Sugar fed was 
convened on 23-7-2008 under the Worthy Cane Commussioner Haryana Pachkula They 
were directed to deposit the Purchase Tax at the earliest passible 

Further for affecting the recovery a meeting of MDs concerned and MD Sugar-fed 
was held on 15012009 under the Chairpersonship of Financial Commissioner &



b 

233 

Principle Secretary to Haryana Govt Department of Agricuiture Chandigarh They were 

directed to deposit the Purchase Tax and due interest immediately The proceeding was 

sent (0 the concerned sugar mills and M D Sugar fed vide this office letter No 568 77 

dated 10 2 09 and reminders were i1ssued on 25 2 09 and 5 3 09 for necessary action 

M D Sugar Ml Bhadson and Naraingarh sent a proposal for exemption of purchase tax 

and interest thereon for the 1% five years like other sugar mills but the same proposal was 

turned down by the Govt wide ther memo No 217 Agr [1{3)-2001/5831 dated 28 3 01 

and mtimation पा this regard has been sent to the concerned M D s of Sugar Mills vide 

this office letter No 2640-41 dated 2 7 09 

In view of the position explained above ॥ 15 evident that the Department 15 sernous 

about the recovery of the cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon and efforts 

are being mitiated for the recovery 

The Committee desired the department to accelerate the pace of recovery 

with regard to Cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon under intimation to 

the Committee 

[134] 51 Results of Audit 

Test check of records In departmental offices relating to Stat Excise entertainment 

duty and show tax purchase tax on sugarcane taxes and duties on electricity and land 

revenue conducted ॥ audit during the year 2007 08 revealed non/short recovery of tax 

duty fees and penalty etc amounting (0 Rs 46 06 crore in 32 096 cases which fall under 

the following categories 

___4_____________{3____Ruees in crore 

Sr Category Number of Amount 

No cases 

1-4 Others Depit 

4C Agriculture Department (Purchase Tax) 

Non deposit of purchase tax and nterest 25 260 

Total 25 260 

During the year 2007-08 the departments accepted under assessments and other 

deficiencies of Rs 6 10 crore involved ॥ 350 cases of which 316 cases involving 

Rs 455 crore had been pointed out durnng the year 2007 08 and the remaining 

In the earlier years The departments recovered Rs 169 crore in 136 cases of which 

Rs 14 lakh related to the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

A few illustrative case Involving Rs | 23 crore and an [T review of Computensation 

of land Irecords are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

1 Out of 32 096 cases 25 cases are pertaining to the Agriculture Department 

Detalls of 25 cases are given as under



234 

2 Non/Short recovery of Purchase Tax on Surgarcane 

E Name of Office | Period | Para | Nos Amount Present position 
No No of (Rs पाए 

cases lacs) 

I ACDO Meham (2006 07 -
 1 3766 This para pertains to recovery of interest 

only Recovery not effected Efforts are 
being made to recover the balance of 
Interest 

2 |ACDO 2006 07 7507 An amount of Rs 40 00000/ has been 
Yamuna Nagar deposited by the Sugar Mill Naraingarh 

vide various treasury challan Numbers & 
dates 

Balance amount of Rs 3507 f{akhs 

Purchase Tax & Interest are still pending te 
recover Hence recovery certificate issued 
to the concerned collector vide this office 
letter No 5048 dated 18 112008 for 

recovery 

92 62 An amount of Rs 92 62 000/ (Purchase 

Tax 4829239+4432852/ Interest) 

The Liquidator of Bhuna Co op Sugar Mill 

has deposited as Purchase Tax Amount of 

Rs 4428 405/ wide treasury challan No 
18 dated 29 11 07 Rs 835/ wide challan 
No 5 dated 8 6 2012 by the Liquidator Co 
op Sugar Mills Bhuna 

The balance amount of Rs 4432852/ as 
Interest 15 outstanding for recovery Efforts 
are being made to recover this amount 

-
 

~
 

3 |[ACDO Bhuna |2006 07 —
 

(o
] 

The following efforts have been made to recover the outstanding balance 

A meeting of MDs concemed and MD Sugar fed was convened on 23 7 2008 
under the Worthy Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula They were directed to 
deposit the Purchase Tax वां the earliest possible 

During the discussion on 4 11 2008 held in the meeting of PAC all the heads of the 
Sugar factones have been asked through letter No 5061 70 dated 18 11 2008 to deposit 

the outstanding dues immediately by the Additional Cane Commissioner Haryana 
Panchkula 

Director of Agriculture cum Cane Commussioner Haryana certificates have been 
issued to the concerned Collectors through Collector Panchkula for affecting the 
recovery as arrear of land revenue vide this office memo No CC/Acctt /4584 dated 
14 10 2004 and D O letter No 4065 70 dated 21 8 2007 sent to all the concerned D C s 
for affecting the recover 

The Managing Director Sugarfed had prepared a draft for exemption of interest 

The matter had been examined by the Govt and turned down the proposal as intimated 
vide letter No 2015 Agn ॥ (3)2006/24046 dated 23 11 2006 

For affecting the recovery a meeting of MDs concerned and MD Sugared was 
convened on 237 2008 under the Worthy Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula 
They were directed to deposit the Purchase Tax at the earliest possible



* 

235 

Further for affecting the recovery a meeting of MDs concerned and MD Sugar fed 
was held on 15012009 under the Chaipersonship of Financiai Commissioner & 
Principal Secretary 10 Haryana Govt Department of Agriculture Chandigarh They were 

directed to deposit the Purchase Tax and due interest immediately The proceeding was 

sent to the concerned sugar mills and M D Sugarfed vide this office letter No 568 77 

dated 10 2 09 and reminders were Issued on 25 2 09 आएं 5 3 09 for necessary action 

M D Sugar Mill Bhadson and Naraingarh sent a proposal for exemption of purchase tax 

and Interest thereon for the 1st five years like other sugar mills but the same proposal 

was turned down by the Govt wvide therr memo No 217 Agn (3) 2001/5831 dated 

28 3 01 and intimation in this regard has been sent to the concemed M D s of sugar mills 

vide this office letter No 2640-41 dated 2 7 09 A part from this Financral Commissioner 

& Principal Secretary to Govt Haryana Co operation Deptt was requested vide this 

office letter No 1150 dated 17 3-2009 and reminder was I1ssued on 10 6 2009 to send 8 

proposal for writing of purchase tax and Interest thereon in respect of Bhuna sugar mill 

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary 0 Govt Haryana Co operation Deptt 

has intmated to this office vide his letter No 1824 C 5 2009/8402 dated 30 6 09 that the 

matter 1$ under consideration with the Govt A meeting was convened on 17 9 2009 

under the Chairmanship of Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula The Managing 

Director Sugarfed and all the Cane Managers of the concerned sugar mills attended the 

same and were directed to deposit the due purchase tax and interest thereon 

Proceedings of the meeting were sent to all the concerned vide No CC/Vikas/ 
2009/3658 73 dated 1 10 2009 for immediate necessary action 

A meeting was convened on 25 03 2010 under the Chairmanship of Addl Cane 

Commussioner Haryana Panchkula with all the Cane Managers of the concerned sugar 

mills and reviewed the recovery of purchase tax and they were directed (0 deposit the 

due purchase tax and interest thereon Addl Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula 

wrote 8 D O letters No 1907 dated 12 5 2010 10 Managing Directors Sugar mill Meham 

to deposit the arrear of purchase tax immediately There after the Cane Commussioner 

Haryana Panchkula wrote D O letter No 3495 3496 3497 3501 dated 06 10 2010 to 

M D Sugar Mills Naraingarh Panipat Rohtak and Bhadson respectively to deposit the 

arrear of Purchase tax 

The Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula wrote a DO No 2139 dated 

3 8 2011 to the Collector Ambala to recover the arrear or cane purchase tax Addl Cane 

Commussioner Haryana Panchkula wrote a letters No 2493-2507 dated 16 08 2011 to 

Managing Directors of concerned Sugar mills to deposit the arrear of purchase tax 

immediately The meeting was held under the Chairmanship of Honble AM on dated 

02/11/2011 10 review the recovery position of purchase tax the MD Sugarfed assured 

that the case for conversion of interest intc Share Capital will be submitted to the 

Government The matter regarding recovery of purchase tax was discussed In the 

meeting held on 10/02/2011 under the Charmanship Special Secretary (Budget) 

Finance Department and viewed very seriously The Cane Commussioner Haryana 

Panchkula wrote D O letter No 2091 2093 2095 2096 2097 2098 dated 26 07 2012 

to all the M D s Sugar Mills to deposit the arrear of Purchase tax 

In view ए the posifion explained above 1t 15 evident that the Department 18 serous 

about the recovery of the cane purchase tax along with the interest thereon and efforts



236 

are being initrated for the recovery Thus vigorous efforts are being made to recover the 

amount 

The Committee desired that all out efforts may be made to recover the 

balance amount of Cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon in a time 

bound manner and the position of the recovery be intimated the committee on 

quarterly basis 

[135] 61 Resuits of Audit 

Test check of records पा departmental offices relating to Urban Development 

Home (Police) Public Works Medical and Health Agriculture Animal Husbandry Mines 

and Geology Co operation Food and Supplies and Forest conducted पा audit durning the 

year 2007 08 revealed underassessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to 

Rs 253 84 crore 1n 27 055 cases which fall under the following categories — 

Agriculture Department 

Number m 
of cases 

Miscellaneous Irreguiarthies 133 0 03 crores 

During the year 2007 08 the departments accepted non/short realization and other 

deficiencies ए Rs 191 20 crore involved पा 225 cases of which 163 cases Involving 

Rs 182 81 crore had been pointed out during 2007 08 and in 143 cases of which 

Rs 63 44 crore related to the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

After the issue of draft paragraph the department recovered Rs 11 23 lakh in 006 

case A few Illustrative cases involving Rs 32 21 crore are mentioned ॥ the succeeding 

paragraphs 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

This para relates to short realization of licence fees/losses of revenue etc 

relating to various departments of Govt of Haryana during the year 2007 08 

Out of 133 cases 2 cases Involving Rs 160 lakh pertans to District 

Horticulture Officer Fatehabad As far as Agriculture Department Haryana 15 

concerned there are 131 cases involving था amount cf Rs 169 lakh 85 per 

detail given below — 

m Name of Audit Uit Para No No of Amount 

No cases (Rs 1n lakh) 

_ DDA Panipat — “ 110 

n “ m 18 

Every dealer/distributor 15 required to obtain the licence for the sale of fertilizer 

seed and pesticides from the Deputy Director of Agriculture concerned The licence for 

the sale of pesticides 15 granted for two years and for fertilizer and seeds 15 granted for 

three years After this period the dealer or distnbuter 15 required to get his licence



237 

renewed In case he 1$ Interested ॥ sale of above agricultural inputs The renewal of the 

icence 15 not mandatory since the same depends upon the dealer or distributor 85 if the 

particular dealer/distributor 15 not interested to continue the sale of agricultural inputs the 

renewal of the licence 15 not required to be done and licence expires automatically 

As regard loss due to accrual of nonrenewal of hcences of registered 

Pesticides/Fertilizers of district DDA Panipat & Sirsa mentioned supra the reply 15 given 

as under — 

E Name of Audit Unit | Para| No of Amount Reply 

No No | cases |(Rs inlakh) 

I DDA Panipat 1 ' 110 98 Registered Licence holders (copy enclosed) 

has closed their business and छाए not renew their 
icences after the expiry of the valdity of the 
hcences It 15 partically not possible to recover 

the an amount of Rs 110 lakh from the 
Registered licence holders who has closed therr 

business Itis therefore requested that the para 
may kindly be dropped 

' I I ' 18 The Audit in the observation stated that as per 

the provision laid down under Rule 2 2 of PFR 
Volurne | Part | the Drawing & Disbursing Officer 
has not mamntaned CTR Register आएं not 
verfied the amount deposted with the 
department through Challan and not get the 

same attested from the concerned Treasury 
Officer The concermned Drawing & Disbursing 
Officer has maintaied the C TR Register on the 

basis of the provision stated above It is 
therefore requested that the para may kindly be 

dropped 

The Commuittee desired that if the recovery is not possible then the proposal 

for wniting off the amount be sent to the Government under intimation to the 

Committee 

[136] 6 6 Non-recovery of interest on purchase tax 

Under the Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of Purchase and Supply) Act 1953 and 

the rules framed thereunder as applicable to Haryana the occupier or agent of a sugar 

factory 15 required to pay tax of Rs 1 50 per quintal on purchase of sugarcane latest by 

14th of the following month In the event of default in payment interest at 15 per cent per 

annum shall be charged for the penod of default 

During test check of the records of the Assistant Cane Development Officer 

(ACDO) Meham (Rohtak) ॥ October 2007 for the years 1988 99 to 2006 07 ॥ was 

noticed that Co operative Sugar Mill Meham (sugar mull) purchased 12152 596 55 

quintals of sugarcane between April 2001 and January 2005 The sugar mili deposited 

the purchase tax of Rs 1 82 crore between December 2003 and May 2005 but did not 

deposit the interest due thereon for delayed payment of purchase tax Interest of 

Rs 37 58 lakh for the period between May 2001 and December 2007 though payabie 

was not demanded by the ACDO



238 

After the case was pointed out in October 2007 the ACDC Meham intimated ॥1 
January and may 2008 that efforts were being made to recover the amount of interest 
from the Sugar Mill A report on recovery has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in October 2007 
their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

An amount of Rs 37 66 lakh as interest was due against Cooperative 
Sugar Mills Meham No recovery has been made from the concerned sugar mill 
vigorous efforts are being made to recover the said amount 

The Managing Director Sugarfed had prepared a draft for exemption of 
interest The matter had been examined by the Govt and turned down 
the proposal as intimated vide letter No 2015 Agrill (3)2006/24046 dated 
23 11 2006 

For affecting the recovery a meeting of MDs concerned and MD Sugar 
fed was convened on 2372008 under the Worthy Cane Commissioner 
Haryana and Panchkula They were directed to deposit the Purchase Tax at 
the earliest possible 

Further for affecting the recovery थे meeting of MDs concemed and MD 
Sugar fed was held on 15 01 2009 under the Chairpersonship of Financial 
Commussioner & Principal Secretary to Haryana Govt Department of 
Agricutture Chandigarh They were directed to depostt the Purchase Tax and 
due interest immediately The proceeding was sent to the concerned sugar mills 
and MD Sugarfed vige this office letter No 568 77 dated 10209 and 
reminders were issued on 252 09 and 5 3 09 for necessary action A meeting 
was convened on 17 9 2009 under the Chairmanship of Cane Commisstoner 
Haryana Panchkula The Managing Director Sugarfed and all the Cane 
Managers ए the concerned sugar mills attended the same and were directed 
to deposit the due purchase tax and interest thereon Proceedings of the 
meeting were sent to all the concerned vide No CC/Vikas/2009/3658 73 dated 
01-10 2009 for immediate necessary action 

A meeting was convened on 25 03 2010 under the Charrmanship of Addl 
Cane Commissioner Haryana Panchkula with all the Cane Managers of the 
cancerned sugar mills and reviewed the recovery of purchase tax and they 
were directed to deposit the due purchase tax and interest thereon Addl Cane 
Commissioner Haryana Panchkula wrote a DO letters No 1907 dated 
12 5 2010 to Managing Directors Sugar Mill Meham to deposit the arrear of 
purchase tax immediately 

Addl Cane Commussioner Haryana Panchkula wrote letters No 2493 
2507 dated 16 08 2011 to Managing Directors of concermned Sugar mills to 
deposit the arrear of purchase tax iImmediatety The meeting was held under the 
Chairmanship of Honble AM on dated 02/11/2011 to review the recovery 
position of purchase tax The MD Sugarfed assured that the case for 
conversion of interest into Share Capital will be submitted 10 the Government



o 

239 

The matter regarding recovery of purchase tax was discussed tn the meeting 

held on 10/02/2011 under the Chairmanship Special Secretary (Budget) 
Finance Department and viewed very seriously The Cane Comrussioner 

Haryana Panchkula wrote a D O letter No 2096 dated 26 07 2012 to M D 

Sugar Mill Meham to deposit the arrear of Purchase tax 

In view of the position explained above ॥ 15 evident that the Department 

15 serious about the recovery of the cane purchase tax alongwith the interest 
thereon and efforts are being mitiated for the recovery 

The Committee desired that all out efforts may be made to recover the 
balance amount of Cane purchase tax alongwith the interest thereon पा a time 

bound manner and the position of the recovery be inttmated to the commtttee on 

quarterly basis



240 

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

[137] 6 1 Resuit of Audrt 

Test Check of records in departmental offices relating to Urban Development 

Home (Police) Public Works Medical and Public Health Agriculture Animal Husbandry 

Mines and Geoclogy Co cperation Food and Supplies and Forest conducted पा audit 

during year 2007 08 revealed under assessments of tax and 1055 of revenue amounting 

to Rs 253 84 crore ॥ 27 055 cases which fall under the following categories 

E Name of departments and nature of iregulanty Number of Amount 

No Co operatton cases (Rs पा Crore) 

1 Non recovery of loans and interest 11 17 29 

2 Short recovery of audt fees 153 157 

3 Non/Short recovery of dividend on share capital 106 144 

Total 270 m 30 

Dunng the year 2007 08 the departments accepted non/short realization and other 

deficiencies of Rs 19120 crore nvolved पा 255 cases of which 163 cases involving 

Rs 182 81 crore had been pointed out during 2007 08 and the remaining In the earler 

years The department recovered Rs 71 83 Crore ॥ 143 cases of which Rs 63 44 Crore 

related to the year 2007 08 and the balance to the earlier years 

After the 15506 of draft paragraph the department recovered Rs 11 23 lakh in one 

case 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 32 21 crore are mentioned In the succeeding 

paragraphs 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The Co operative Societies registered under The Haryana Cooperative 

Societies Act 1984 are Liable to pay audit fee 85 per norms fixed by the RC S 

Haryana 

1 वाह Audit fees 15 initially assessed on the basis of annual statement 

prepared by the 5008४ and after avalability of audited profit & loss alc 

the audit fee 15 16 assessed and difference of audit fee 15 recovered 

accordingly 

2 The institutons have to deposit the dividend as per Govt of India 

instruction dated 15/07/1972 at the rate of maximum 3% The recovery 

position of this para 15 as under —



7}
 

,\ 

241 

Name of departments Number | Amount | Recovered Wrong Balance 
and nature of of mn amount in | Assessment n 
irregulanty cases Lacs Lacs Lacs 

Non recovery ए loans and 11 1728 91 231 — 1726 60 

nterest 

Short recovery of audit 153 157 00 96 95 1266 47 39 

fees 

Non/Short  recovery of 106 143 91 69 66 54 25 2000 

dividend on share capital 

Total 270 202982 |16892 66 91 1793 99 

3. Out of total 1726 60 lac balance to recover Rs 1720 00 lac relates to 

Cooperative Sugar Mills Palwal which 18 running in 55 and Rs 6 60 lac 

relates to Bahadurgarh Cooperatve Consumer Store which was 

cancelled The procedure of writing of above amount 1e 6 60 lac 1s under 

consideration 

4  Out of total 47 39 lacs balance to recover an amount of Rs 9 15 and 12 69 

lac relates to Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Naraingarh and 

Bhiwant respectively The para relates 0 this amount has been removed 

by AG Haryana 

5 The Balance amount of wrong assessment of Rs 27 80 lacs 15 relates to 

Palwal Sugar Mills which 1s running in loss As per provisions of bye laws 

of the mills the dividend payable in case the Sugar Mills earn the profit 

The balance amount of Rs 26 45 1805 vanations of declare the dividend of 

profit by the institutton/societies 

Further efforts are being made to recover the remaining balance amount 

The Committee desired that all out efforts may be made to recover the 

balance amount in a time bound manner and the position of the recovery be 

intimated to the Committee on quarterly basis



242 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

[138] 63  Short recovery of licence fee and conversion charges 

Under Section 3 (1) of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Area 
Act (HDRUA Act) 1975 read with Rule 3 of the HDRUA Rules 1976 any owner of land 
desiring to convert his land into a colony may apply to the Director for the grant of licence 
to develop 8 colony प्रा the prescribed form and pay for it such fee and conversion charges 
as may be prescribed The Government revised the rates of licence fee था] respect of 
residential (plotted) residential (group housing) and commercial colonies ॥1 September 
2005 and December 2006 effective from 23 July 2005 and 4 December 2006 
respectively 

During test check of the records of Director Town and Country Planning (DTCP) 
Haryana पा March 2008 1t was noticed that 10 owners of land applied (between 
December 2003 and September 2006) for conversion of therr land into a plotted colony 
group housing colony and commercial/office complexes In residential sectors and 
Individual colony आएं 0810 licence fee and conversion charges amounting to Rs 52 12 
crore between December 2003 and November 2008 Though the Government had 
revised the rates the department did not ask the applicants to pay the differential amount 
of licence fee and conversion charges before granting approval In these cases The 
approval was granted between July 2005 and January 2007 on the basis of charges 
received at pre revised rates alongwith the applications and after issue of the letter of 
intent (1.01) The licence fee and conversion charges at the revised rates worked out to 
Rs 79 40 crore This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 27 28 crore due to non realisation 
of the differential amount of fee and conversion charges 

After the cases were pointed out पा March 2008 the department stated in March 
2008 that the licence fee and conversion charges demanded in the 1.01 were payable by 
the coloniser पा the stipulated tme Once he had complted with the terms and conditions 
of the LLOl and pad the demanded amount subsequent revision In licence fee and 
conversion charges were not payable by them The repfy of the department was not 
tenable since the Government had revised the rates the department should have asked 
the applicants to pay the differential charges before granting approval In these cases 

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2008 their repiy has not 
been received (August 2008) 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

॥ reply to this para it 1s submitted that 35 per the provision of Rule 10 of 
the Haryana Development and Regulations of Urban Areas Rules 1976 the 
applicant s required to fulfill the requirement and pre requisites for grant of 
license as prescribed under Rule 11 of the said Rules which has been complied 
with by the Colonizer within prescnibed time period Thus with 15 compliance 
the Department comes under a statutory obhgation to 15506 license 

In view of the above It 15 clear that the demand of conversior charges 
and license fee made in the letter of intent (1.01) 15 as per rates of license fee



243 

and conversion charges applicable at the tme of issuance of LOIl and the 

colonizer has complied with the terms of LOf within prescrnbed period 

Accordingly licenses have been issued Therefore subsequent revision in fee 

In between i1ssuance of letter of intent and grant of license 15 not applicable 

However If the colonizer fails 10 comply with the terms and conditions of LOI 

within prescribed time limit and stilt if he desire to seek license he 15 required to 

pay the subsequent revision in license fee and conversion charges Therefore 

the license fee and conversion charges recovered though LOIl are as per the 

provision of Rules The detalled position with regard to cases under the Audit 

Para 15 as under — 

E Name of Builder/Company and Date of Date of issue of Date of issue of 

No | Colomzers LOI notification (license notification 

fee) {conservation charges) 

- Mapsko Bullders Pvt Ltd 16 10 2006 4 12 2006 21 12 2006 (10 11 2006) 

2 M Ltd 212 2004 | 13 9 2005 (23 7 2005) | 27 7 2005 (7 6 2005) 

3 | Essal Housing Projects Pvt Ltd 22 9 2004 | 6०... | | ००... | 

4 | Ansal Properties & Industries Ltd 17 12 2004 “ -do 

5 | Ansal Properties & Industries Ltd 14 12 2004 -do “ 

E Cadillac Bulldwell Fardabad 13 11 2006 4 12 2006 21 12 2006 (10 11 2006) 

7 | Tnven! Infrastructure Development 29 9 2006 “ — 

Faridabad 

m Trivene Fervious Infrastructure 16 10 2006 “ “ 

E Swatantra Land & Finance Pvt Ltd 4 10 2006 | ००. | | ००. | 

[10 | Swatantra Land & Finance Pvt Ltd 4 10 2006 “ “ 

From the above posttion 1t 15 clear that the |. 015 in all the cases have been issued 

prior to the date of 15508 of notices Hence para may please be dropped 

The Committee desired the department to furmish the case wise detailed 

reply to the Committee for its consideration 

[139] 64 Non recovery of service charges from colonisers 

Under the HDRUA Act any coloniser o whom a licence has been given under this 

Act shall deposit service charges at the rate of Rs 10 per square metre of the gross area 

(plotted and covered area) of all floors In case of flats proposed to be developed into 8 

colony In two equal instalments The first nstalment shall be depostted within 60 days 

and second instalment 15 to be deposited within six months from the date of grant of the 

hcence 

Dunng test check of the records of the DTCP m March 2008 ॥ was noticed that 

1 507 colonisers were granted licences for the development of piotted and covered area 

of floors पा the colonies at vanous towns of Haryana The department had not mantained 

any register or any other control record to watch the recovery of service charges from the 

colomisers  Scrutiny of case files revealed that 13 colonisers were granted licences 

between January 2006 and January 2007 for development of 948 621 acre (plotted



244 

area/group housing) These licensees were required to pay service charges amounting to Rs 384 crore पा two instalments between February 2006 and July 2007 against which Rs 6361 lakh were deposited Ralance service charges of Rs 3 20 crore were neither deposited by the colonisers nor demanded by the departrnent 
After the cases were pointed out पा March 2008 the DTCP intimated in June 2008 that an amount of Rs 44 54 jakh had been recovered and notices had been issued to recover the balance amount A report on action taken to recover the balance amount has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2008 their reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in 15 wnitten reply stated as under — 

In reply to this para it 1s submitted that the outstanding amount of Rs 320 crore as shown in the CAG report has been recovered by the Department Hence the para may please be dropped 
The Committee desired that responsibility needs 10 be fixed for not charging the service charges and the Committee be informed about the action taken against the erring officers/officials 

The Committee further desired that the Principal Secretary and Director Genera! of the department should check randomly some cases on their own level also 

[140] 6 5 Short levy of conversion charges 

Under the Punjab Scheduled Road and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated Development Rules 1965 as applicable to Haryana every person other than the coloniser intending to change the existing use of any land mn 8 controiled area for the purpose of developing it into builldings for residential Industrial commercial or other purposes shall be granted permission after making payment of conversion charges at the prescribed rates Separate rates of conversion charges have been notified for different places as well as different categories (residential commercial nstitutional industrial etc ) by the Government from time to time Buildings meant to be used for office or for practising any profession or for carrying on any occupation trade business etc fall under the integrated commercial complex 

Dunng test check of the records of the DTCP in March 2008 1t was noticed that the department granted permisston for change of land use measuring 7 771 06 square yards for construction of Multi Specialty Hospital First Aid Post for Paramedics पा the village Badol (Panipat District) पा December 2003 and additional 4 763 37 square metre area for further extension of the hospital in February 2006 Conversion charges पा respect of commercial activities were leviable at the rate of Rs 565 per square yard and Rs 1 200 per square metre with effect from 28 June 2003 and 27 February 2005 respectively The department recovered the conversion charges from the land owner at the rates applicable for inshtutional activities of Rs 565 per square yard instead of for commercial actvities at



- 

245 

Rs 1200 per square metre This resulted ॥ short recovery of conversion charges of 

Rs 93 05 lakh 

After the case was pointed out पा March 2008 the DTCP stated in June 2008 that 

the project at Panipat was for the improvement of health standard (n the rural area and to 

train and educate rural girls to become economically independent The proposed activity 

nvolved an educational insttuton which had public/sem! public nstitutional use 

Therefore the conversion charges for institutional use were charged The reply 15 not 

tenable as this activity of nursing education etc ४85 not menticned in the permission 

letter Since the permission for change of land use for the construction of Rural Multi 

Speciality Hospital First Aid Post and Trauma Centre was granted the project falls under 

commercial activities and conversion charges at the rates applicable for commercial 

activities would be leviable 

The matter was reported 10 the Government प्रा March 2008 their reply has not 

been recetved (August 2008) 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

In this case CLU permission was granted for construction of Rural Mult 

Specialty and First Aid post for Paramedics in favour of Lala Harbhagwaan 

Memonal at Village Badoll Distt Panipat with the objective to set up वे 300bed 

hospital In order to provide medical facilities to 8 to 10 villages As per project 

report the site 15 situated on GT Road and it 15 mentioned that It will be used for 

First Ad Facilities to Road Accident victims on account of any accident at NH | 

This project 15 to improve health standard in the Rural areas and to tram and 

educate rural gils to become economically independent In this project 

Paramedical like nurses ward 00४5 will be taught basic nursing and medical 

traning The said activities involve hospital First Aid Post for Paramedics and 

traming nstitute for nurses and ward boys The Audit has calculated the 

charges for the buillding on commercial basis However the proposed activity 

involved educationa!l Institute which 1s public semu Public institution use 

Therefore the conversion charges for public semi pubhc | was charged 

correctly Hence para may please be dropped 

After hearing the departmental representatives the Committee desired that 

the matter be clanfted and sorted out with the Principal Accountant Generals Office 

under intimation to the Committee



246 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

[141] 3 27 Absence of database of revenue foregone 

The Government in extending exemptions or remissions decides to forego revenue 
In pursuance of certain defined objectives A reltable database of revenue foregone 15 
therefore 8 pre requisite for informed decision making It was noticed पा audit that the 
computenised system for registration of instruments introduced ॥ the State ॥ July 2001 
had the facilty for recording concessions पा 50 granted by SRs/JSRs at the time of 
registration of instruments However this facility was not being used and the consolidated 
database of the revenue foregone due to grant of exemptions and concessions was not 
avallable with the FCR and IGR Consequently the revenue remitted during the years 
2003 07 on account of grant of concessions in SD and RF could not be quantified by the 
department 

After the case was pointed out पा May 2008 the Revenue Department admitted the 
audit observations and tssued (June 2008) Instructions for keeping an account/database 
of revenue foregone 

The Government may consider maintenance of a centralised database of 
remissions/concessions ॥ SD and RF for effective monitoring and instituting deterrent 
penalties for their abuse 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Action will be taken after consultation with N | C 

The Committee desired the department to intimate the latest positron of 
action taken on this 15508 after consultation with N[ C 

[142] 329 Absence of mechanism to detect availing of irreguiar exemption by not 
presenting documents for registration 

Section 9 of the 15 Act empowers the Government to reduce or remit whether 
prospectively or retrospectively the duties with which any instrument 15 chargeable 

However audit came across many areas पा which transactions were not being subjected 

to duty even though these were covered in the Act and had not been specifically 
exempted from payment of SD by the Government It was observed that there was no 
mechanism with the Revenue Department to check the proliferation ए such de facto 
exemptions In many cases the department replied that 50 would have been charged 
had the instrument been presented for registration This was ndicative of a serious 
shortcoming as the department was dependent upon the executants for presentation of 
the documents for registration and had not devised any proactive or control measures to 

ensure that documents due for registration were brought before the registering 
authorities



~f
 

247 

The department in ॥5 wnitten reply stated as under — 

It happened on the part of other departments/public entrepreneurs/ 

corporations who executed the agreements/leases with private persons A letter 
15 being wntten to all departments/corporations/Public enterprises not to offer 

any exemption in Stamp duty without approval of Revenue Department 

The Committee desired that the final action take with regard to not offering 

any exemption in stamp duty without approval the Revenue Department be 
intimated to the Committee 

[143] 3 2 9 2 Contracts for catching fish from public ponds 

Scrutiny of the information collected from the office of the Director of Fisheres 

Haryana in November 2007 revealed that the Fishenes Department granted licences to 
58 licensees on annual 08515 to catch fish ॥ the public waters specified for the period 

between 2003 04 and 2006 07 The licensees paid consideration of Rs 1 33 crore for the 
grant of licences and also furmished security The Fisheries Department accepted the 

instruments as agreements on non judicial stamp paper of Re 1 to Rs 20 and did not 

insist upon the licensees to get these Instruments registered 85 lease deeds with 
the concerned 19 SRs/JSRs after levying proper SD and RF Non execution of lease 
deeds by these licensees resulited in rregular availing of exemption of SD amounting to 

Rs 4 27 lakh (including RF of Rs 29 000) 

After the case was pointed out the Revenue Department admitted the audit 

observations and 1ssued (June 2008) nstructions tc the Director of Fisheries that 
documents of contract/agreement for the period exceeding one year between the 

entrepreneurs and Fisheries Department were compulsorily register able and attracted 
50 under the provisions ए IS Act बाएं IR Act 

With a view to curbthe incidence of evasion of SD the Government may consider 
declaring all offices 1n which documents are presented as public offices and laying down 
norms/targets for the inspection of departments/corporations by the Registrars/SRs of the 
concerned districts (0 ensure the correctness of property classified for the purpose of levy 

of SD and prescribing a periodical return to be furmnished by them to the Revenue 
Department on the number and nature of documents presented and 50 found defictent 

The department In its written reply stated as under — 

It has come to notice of the Department during the internal audit that the 
Department of Fisheries has started fo register these lease deeds in the 

concerned Sub Registrar offices 

The suggestion to inspect documents departments/Corporations 15 

acceptable and sum mechanism shall 06 worked out to not only and ensure 

annual return but also to enable inspection 

The Commuittee desired the department to recover the amount of Rs 4 27 lacs 
as early 85 possible under intimatton to the Committee



248 

[144] 32111 Incorrect grant of exemption on instrument of SEZ/real estate 

developer 

During test check of the records of SR Gurgaon it was noticed that four 

conveyance deeds पा favour of a developer of New Delhi were registered in December 

2006 for the transfer of land measuring 454 kanal 8 marla for a consideration of Rs 76 41 

crore Audtt scrutiny revealed that the 5810 land was already in the possession of the 

vendee and no consideration was passed on to the vendors (member of the family) at the 

tme of registraton of conveyance deeds as the vendee promised to pay the 

consideration after two days from the date of registration The registering authority 

irregularly aflowed exemption from payment of 50 पा the absence of any consideration 

paid and transfer of the immovable property Incorrect grant of exemption resulted पा non 

realisation of SD of Rs 4 58 crore 

After the cases were pointed out the Revenue Department stated पा June 2008 

that the cases were pending In the court of the Collector for decision since January 2008 

The department in its written 

reply stated 85 under — 

Many SEZs have been approved by Govt पा Haryana State This 15 a 

New Scheme of business ॥) India So the State of Haryana 15 also follow these 

schemes In the shapes of SEZs and exemption of Stamp Duty has been 

granted on the mstruments relating to SEZ s lands 

The Committee desired that directions be Issued to the Deputy 

Commissioner, Gurgaon for deciding the cases at earliest and Committee be 

appnised of the decision of the court accordingly 

[145] 3 2 14 Exemption of SD on collusive decrees 

Under the IR Act non testamentary instruments transferring or assigning any 

decree or order of 8 Court or any award when such decree or order or award purports or 

operates to create declare assign limit or extinguish whether in present or in future any 

rnght title or interest whether vested or contingent of the value of Rs 100 and upwards 

to ए In immovable property are compulsory registrable documents Thus a compromise 

decree which 15 not bonafide 15 ॥8016 to be charged 85 an instrument of conveyance The 

FCR 1ssued instructions in September 1996 to all the registering authorities that mutated 

property registered on the 98515 ए a compromise decree which 15 not bonafide 15 liable to 

be charged as an instrument of conveyance as per Schedule | A of the IS Act 

During test check of the records of nine SRs/JSRs It was noticed that 22 

compromise decrees which were not bonafide were registered between April 2003 and 

March 2007 without charging SD on total consideration of Rs 13 40 crore These parties 

obtained collusive decrees to evade SD The SRs did not comply with the instructions of 

the FCR issued in September 1986 and allowed exemptions from payment of SD without



» 

249 

confirming the fact that property mutated was executed between blood relations This 

resulted in irregular exemption of 50 of Rs 66 92 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out the Revenue Department stated ॥ June 2008 
that all the cases of deficiency of Rs 66 92 lakh had been referred to the Collector 

under section 47 A of the IS Act for decision Futher report has not been received 
(August 2008) 

The department ॥ its written reply stated 85 under — 

No of Amount 
cases {in lacs) 

Amount recovered by Department 1 m 94 

Pending in Court of Collector U/S 47 A of Indian Stamp Act 4 298 

Batance case/Amount for recovery 18 63 00 

Total “ 66 92 

The concerned D C s are being impressed upon to settle the paras by making 

recovery of balance amount In this connection a meeting was held under the 

chairmanship of JSR on 4 9 2012 and thereafter a meeting was also held under the 

charrmanship of worthy ACS &FCR on 5 11-2012 with all D R O s In this connection 

8 D 0 letter had 8150 been i1ssued (0 all D C s पा the State 

The Committee desired that some concrete steps should be taken by the 

department to recover the balance amount of recovery under intimation to the 

Committee 

The Commuttee further destred that directions be issued to the Collectors for 

deciding the cases at the earliest and the Committee be apprised of the decision of 

the Courts accordingly ५; 

[146] 3 2 15 Remission ए SD on instruments of compensation awards 

By a notification 1ssued on 11 August 1995 the Government remits SD पा respect 

of the sale deeds 10 be executed by the farmers whose land 15 acquired by the 

Government of Haryana for public purposes and who purchase agricultural land पा the 

State within one year of the amount of compensation received by them for the acquired 

land This remission 15 subject to the conditions भार the remittance will be Iimited to the 

compensation amount only and the additional amount involved for the purchase of 

agncultural land wiil be lhiable to SD as per the rules Such farmers will have to obtain 8 

certificate from the concerned Land Acquisition Controller {LAC) regarding acquisition of 

their land by the Government and the amount of compensation being paid to them and 

produce the same before the registering authority while getting the sale deed registered 

in respect of the agnicultural land being purchased with the amount of compensation



250 

During test check of the records of documents registered in the offices of 18 

SRs/JSRs 1t was noticed that the registering authonities had registered deeds of 

conveyance पा the following cases and did not levy SD under aforesaid notification 

without verifying the conditions specified therein 85 mentioned below 

(Rupees In lakh) 

Name of the Number of Penod 50 leviable | Nature of irregulanty 

registering instruments 
authornty 

12 50 2003 07 39 91 Certificate from LAC was not produced 

SR Bawal 4 Between April 7 66 30 on the additional amount 1n purchase 
and of land was not levied 

October 2006 

Seven 8 2003 07 1341 Remission was Incorrectly allowed on 
purchase of residential/ commercial land 

SR Sohna 2 August 2007 100 Sale deed was not executed within one 
year of the receipt of compensation 

':‘—‘Total “ 61 98 

After the cases were pointed out the Revenue Department stated पा June 2008 
that all the cases of deficiency of Rs 61 98 lakh on sale deeds of iImmoveable property 
had been referred to the concerned Collectors under section 47A of the IS Act for 
decision Further report has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

The latest position of this para 15 85 under — 

No of cases Amount 
{in lacs) 

Amount dropped by Collector s 12 726 

Amount dropped by A G 24 1813 

Pending ॥ Court of Collector U/S 47 A of Indian 1 331 
Stamp Act 

Balance cases/Amount for recovery 27 33 28 

Total “ 6198 

The concerned D C s are being impressed upon to settle the paras by making 
recovery of balance amount In this connection a meeting was held under the 

charmahsip of J SR on 4 8 2012 and thereafter a meeting was also held under the 
chairmanship of worthy ACS &FCR on5 11 2012with all D R O s In this connection 

a D O letter had also been issued to all D C s पा the State 

The Committee desired that some concrete steps should be taken by the 

department to recover the balance amount of recovery under intimation to the 

Committee 

The Committee further desired the department to give directions to the 

Collectors for deciding the cases at the earliest and the Committee be apprised of 

the decision of the Courts accordingly



251 

[147] 3216 Incorrectgrant of remission of SD 

By a notification in July 1948 under the 15 Act the Government remitted the 52 

chargeable on Instruments executed by or on behalf of any society for the time being registered 

or deemed to be registered under the Co operative Societies Act or instruments executed by 

any officer or member of any such society and relating to the business of the soclety By 

another notificatton 1ssued in October 2003 the Government added explanation at the end of 

notification of July 1948 that such remisston shall no more be permissible on the Instruments 

executed by any person to secure loans for the purposes other than agricultural activities 

spectfied In the instant nofification 

During test check of the records of 23 registering authorities 1t was noticed that 519 

deeds of mortgage (without possession of the property) were registered between April 2003 

and November 2006 by the agriculturists for securing the loans from Primary Co operative 

Agriculture Rural Development Banks for non agricultural purposes such as purchase of land 

and construction reparrs of houses etc  but no SD and RFs was recovered from them The 

registering authorities did not venify these deeds keeping in view the agricultural activities 

specified in the notification and registered these deeds without charging SD leviable thereon 

The omission resulted in incorrect grant of exemption of 50 and RF amounting to 

Rs 1564 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out the Revenue Department admitted the audit observations 

and stated पा June 2008 that efforts were being made by the concerned registering authorities 

for the recovery of the deficient amount after venfying the purpose of the loan from the concerned 

banks 

The department in its wntten reply stated as under — 

The latest position of this para 15 as under — 

No of Amount (In 

\ cases lacs) 

Amount recovered by department 87 215 

Amount dropped by Collectors 2 0 06 

Amount dropped by A G Haryana 57 122 

Balance cases/Amount for recovery 375 12 21 

Total 521 15 64 

The concerned D C's are bemg Impressed upon to settle the paras by making 

recovery of balance amount In this connection a meeting was held under the 

charrmanship of J S R on 04 09 2012 and thereafter ameeting was 8150 held under 

the charrmanship of worthy ACS & FCRon 05 11 2012withallDR Os In this 

connection a D O letter had also been issued 0 all D C s in the State 

The Committee desired the department to make sincere and vigorous efforts to 

recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee



252 

[148] 3 217 Irregular exemption of SD on supplementary deed 

Under Para 159 (व) of the Haryana Regictration Manual 1967 registratton of a document 
may take place where a deed 15 altered after registration by consent 0 parties to correct an 
error of description and in furtherance of their onginai intention Such alteration पा fact makes 
the document a new one different from the one already registered and if it 1s a document 
covered by Section 17 of the IR Act re registration becomes obligatory Another mode of 
correcting such a mis-description 15 to draw up a supplementary document rectting the error 
in the former one and the correction now intended to 08 made and to register this document 
also Such supplementary documentwill however have to be treated in every respectin the 
same way as the original and will be fiable to the same fee Moreover it should be properly 
stamped and unless section 9 of the IS Act operates to reduce the SD 1t will generally be 
found preferable to draw up an entirely new instrument and have it registered 

During test check of the records of four SRs 1t was noticed that five parties registered 
rectification deeds involving consideration of Rs 50 59 lakh where the deeds were altered 
after registration by consent of parties to correct an error of description and the furtherance of 
their oniginal intention  Since there was material change पा furtherance of the original intention 
of the vendor and vendee such alteration made these documents new one requirnng 
re registration after levy of proper SD thereon This resulted पा irregular exemption of 50 
of Rs 3 07 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out the Revenue Department stated in June 2008 that the 
matter was pending for decrsion before the Collector 

The department In its wrnitten reply stated as under — 

No of Amount 

cases (पा lacs) 

Amount recovered by department 2 099 

Amount dropped by Collectors 1 041 

Balance cases/Amount for recovery 2 167 

“Total s 300 5 307 

The concerned D C s वाह being impressed upon to settle the paras by making 
recovery of balance amount In this connection a meeting was held under the 
chairmanship of J S R on 04 09 2012 and thereafter a meeting was also held 

The Committee destred the department to make sincere and vigorous efferts to 
recover the balance amount under intimation to the Committee 

[149] 33 Delay पा implementation of enhanced rates 

As per notification issued in November 2006 the Government revised the rates of RE 
with effect from 6 November 2006 The RF was leviable at the prescribed rates 50060 (0 a 
minimum of Rs 1 75 and maximum of Rs 500 upto 5 November 2006 and thereafter at the



253 

revised rates subjectto a mintmum of Rs 50 and maxtmum of Rs 15 000 depending upon the 
value of the consideration of the document 

During test check of the records of 33 SRs/JSRs of six districts between 
Septermber 2007 and March 2008 for the year 2006 07 it was noticed that the registering 
authonties registered 2 240 documents/instruments relating to the immovable property between 

6 November 2006 and 5 December 2006 and charged RF amounting to Rs 11 20 lakh at the 
prerevised rates instead of Rs 1 16 crore at the revised rates This resulted पा short realisation 
of RF of Rs 105 crore 

After the cases were pointed out the Government clanfied in May 2008 that the notification 

regarding enhancement in the rates of RF was applicable from 6 November 2006 They further 
directed the Registrars to recover the differential amount in case the documents had been 

registered by charging RF at the pre revised rates Areport on recovery has not been received 
{August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In this para 2240 cases are involved amounting to Rs 104 68 lacs Out of this 
Rs 25 69 lacs have been recovered in 1041 cases D Cs have been impressed upon 

to hold special campaingns to recover the balance amount of Rs 78 99 lacs in 1199 
cases 

The Committee desired the department to conduct enquiry within a month about 
the reasons of delay In this case and also the nhame of the officer who was responsible 
for thus delay 

The Committee further desired the department to recover the balance amount 
at an early date 

[150] 3 4 Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaiuation of immovable property 

The ISAct as applicable to Haryana provides that consideration and all other facts and 
circumstances affecting the chargeability of any instrument with duty or the amount of duty 

with which it is chargeable should be fully or truly set forth therein The Act further provides 
that any person who with the intent to defraud the Government executes an instrument in 

which all the facts and circumstances required to be set forth in such instrument are not fully 
and truly set forth 1s punishable with a fine which may extend to Rs 5 000 per instrument 

During test check of the records of 10 registering offices between June 2007 and January 

2008 ॥ was noticed that 29 conveyance deeds were registered between May 2006 and May 
2007 on account of sale of immovable properties The total value of properttes set forth in all 

these conveyance deeds was Rs 4 58 crore Cross verification of these deeds with the 
agreements executed between the affected parties during January 2006 to February 2007 and 

recorded with the various document witers revealed that the total sale value of the agreements 

worked outto Rs 10 04 crore Thus the conveyance deeds were got executed and registered 

ata consideration less than that agreed upon between the parties Undervaluation of immovable 
properties in conveyance 06605 resulted पा evasion of SD of Rs 25 28 lakh Additionally 

penalty not exceeding Rs 1 45 lakh for undervaluation made with intent to defraud the 
Governfuentwas 8150 leviable



254 

After the cases were pointed out between June 2007 and January 2008 the SRs 
Dhand Fatehpur Pundri Rajaund and Katthal stated in March 2008 that notices to effect the 
recovery of SD were being 1ssued to the concerned parties SRs Beri and Tosham stated |) 
January and March 2008 that necessary action was being taken to effect recovery SRs 
Ferozepur Jhirka Nuh and Ratia stated in December 2007 and March 2008 that the cases had 
been referred to the Collector under section 47 A of the Act for determmnation of value of the 
Immovable property The reply 15 not tenable as the value of the property had alieady been 
agreed upon between the parties and there was no need to refer the cases to the Collector for 
decision Reply from the SR Palwal has not been received {August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between October 2007 
and March 2008 their reply has not been received 

The department In its written reply stated 85 under — 

This para relates to Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaluation of iImmovable 
Property 

The latest position of this Para 15 as under — 

No of Amount 

cases (inlacs) 

1 Amount Recovered by the department 15 1184 

2 Amount dropped by Collectors 1 021 

3 Pending in court of Collector under Stamp Act 1 2186 

4 Balance cases/Amount for recovery 12 1107 

Total 29 2528 

The Deputy Commissiontr s have been instructed to pay special heed to decide the 
balance cases expeditiously and make strenuous effort to disposed of the pendency 
of these cases and recover the balance amount in a tme bound manner 

The Commuttee desired the department to ensure fast judgment in the cases of 
appeal before the Collectors with regard to revenue matters and to make the system 
time bound and transparent from the level of Commissioner to low level 

The Commuttee further desired the department to effect the recovery of pending 
cases within 8 period of three months 

[151] 35 Loss of stamp duty due to misclassification of documents 

Under the provisions of the IS Act separate rates have been prescribed for different 
types of instruments The classification of an instrument depends upon the nature of the 
transaction recorded therein In case possession of the property 15 handed over after receipt of 
the fullamount of consideration the instrument becomes a conveyance deed and 50 becomes 
leviable under the S Act



255 

Dunng test check of the records of the JSR Dharuheraand SR Rewar in March 2008 

for the year 2006 07 1t was noticed that 76 instruments conveying possession and transfer of 

property valued as Rs 3 98 crore to the vendees were executed between Apnl 2006 and 

March 2007 | all the cases the vendors received full amount in lieu of the property sold and 

the possession of Immovable property was also handed over to the purchasers The deeds 

were liable to be treated as conveyance deeds and SD of Rs 20 27 1801 was leviable However 

the registering authonties misclassified these documents and registered the deeds as 

agreements to sell charging SD of Rs 2 000 which was incorrect This resulted पा short 

realisation of SD of Rs 20 25 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out in March 2008 the registering authorities stated पा 

March 2008 that progress of recovery would be intimated after taking necessary action as per 

provisions of the IS Act Further report has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported 10 the department and the Government ॥1 Aprit 2008 their 

reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In this para 76 cases are involved amounting to Rs 20 25 lacs Outofthis Rs 4 97 

lacs have been recovered पा 18 cases In 58 cases an amount of Rs 15 28 lacs 15 

pending पा the court of collectors Deputy commissioner Rewari is constantly being 

directed to get the decisions expedited and bring down the number of cases pending 

in the courts of Collectors and to make strenuous efforts to recover the balance 

amount 

The Committee desired the department (0 recover the balance amount within 

a period of three months and progress report about the recovery be sent to the 

Commuittee within a period of two months 

[152] 3 6 Short levy duty due to application of incorrect rates of immovable property 

in order to check evasion of 50 in sale deeds the Government issued instructions in 

November 2000 to all registering authorities in the State to the effect that agncultural land 5010 

with an area less than 1 000 square yards पा. urban areas and near residential areas in village 

be valued at the rate fixed for the residential property of that locality for the purpose of 

levying SD 

Dunng test check of the records of SRs Namaul and Rohtak पा September 2006 and 

May 2007 for the years 2005 06 and 2006 07 it was noticed that 10 sale deeds of plots with 

am area less than 1 000 square yards In urban areas and near residential areas | villages 

were reglstered between Ma 2005 and April 2006 The deeds were liable to be assessed for 

Rs 3 32 crore based on the rates fixed for residential areas and SD of Rs 26 65 lakh was 

chargeable However the registerning authorities assessed the deed forRs 84 12 lakh on the 

rates fixed for agnicultural land and levied 50 of Rs 6 72 lakh This resulted in short levy of 50 

of Rs 19 83 lakh 

After the cases were pointed out in September 2008 and May 2007 the SR Rohtak 

stated in April 2008 that cases had been sent to the Collector m November 2006 under 

section 47 A of the Act for decision The Collector Narnaul decided the case for effecting



256 

recovery of Rs 8700 in one case and also intimated in June 2008 that notice for recovery had 
been issued Areport on recovery has not been received (August 2008) 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in November 2006 and 
July 2007 therr reply has not been received (August 2008) 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

The amount related to Narnaul 15 Rs 0 29 laes in one case as per A G Audit note 
and that of Rohtak Rs 19 74 lacs in 9 cases As such the amount involved in 10 
casesis Rs 20 03 lacs and not Rs 19 83 lacs pointed out by Accountant General 
Haryana 

In this Para recovery has been made for Rs 0 29 lacs in 1 case and in 9 cases an 
amountof Rs 19 74 lacs 1s pending under section 47-A of [ndian stamp Act 1899 
in the court of Collector Rohtak Depnty commissioner Rohtak 15 constantly being 
directed to get the decistons expeditely 

The Committee desired the department (0 15506 the instructions to the Collectors 
for disposing of the revenue cases 85 early as possible 

The Committee further desired the department to ask D C of Narnaul and Rohtak 
to dispose of the two cases पा question पा the first weak of February otherwise they 
have to appear before the Commuttee 

[153] 5§25 General controls 

General controls create the environment in which IT applications and the related controls 
operate Scrutiny of the records of CLR revealed the following deficiencies due to deficient 
implementation ए such controls 

5251 Itwas noticed that the operations and marntenance of database of HARIS and 
HALRIS software was being managed by NIC HSU and departmental officials were not involved 
No monitoring of data maintenance was being carried out by the departmental officers Besides 
there was no control of physical distribution of reports generated through HARIS and HALRIS 
software 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

District Revenue Officers are made nodal officers for implementation of HARIS 
and HALRIS Each sub registrar is made responsible for his or her respective tehsil/ 
sub tehsil 

The Committee desired the department to furnish the report about the registries 
executed पा the distncts of Ambala and Kurukshetra inspite of ban at that time 

The Committee further desired the department to check its complete system in 
Tehsils and thereafter the Committee will visit the Tehsils/Sub-Tehsils of Haryana 
State for checking the record and aiso to know whether the proper procedure 15 
being adopted therein or not



257 

The Committee also desired the department to organize training programmes 

for the employees पा the training laboratories and 1n the office of the Registering 

Authorities 

[154] 5256 Auditfindings/General controls 

According to the rules all material received should be entered in the stock register 

It was noticed that no inventory for IT assets was maintained Further no records relating 

to the movement of equipment for repair periodical maintenance and call detais etc were 

maintained Annual physical verification of IT assets had not been carmed out since the installation 

of the hardware items Absence of these checks exposed the assets 10 the risk of pilferage or 

misuse 

After the case was pointed out the SRs stated (April 2008) that the provision would 06 

followed पा future 

The department in its wntten reply stated 85 under — 

Entries for all the items recelved वाह being made at all levels 85 per Haryana 

Government rules and regulation Sadar Kanungo at district levels for land records 

supplies and Red Cross for HARIS supplies are responsible for stock entries The 

procedure Is being maintained for periodical repairs of equipments and पीला day to 

day maintenance also There Is procedure of annual physicai verifications of all the 

stocks in the department and 15506 of gate pass etc 

The Committee desired the department to evolve a mechanism for centralizing 

the record of revenue 

[155] 52 6 Inadequacy of input controls & validation checks 

input controls ensure that the data received for processing 15 genuine complete valid 

accurate and properiyauth\onsed and the data entry 1s done accurately and without duplication 

Validation checks in software ensure that the data entered into the database 15 validated 

Analysis of data of HALRIS and HARIS package revealed various instances of 

inadequacies of input controls and absence of validation checks 85 discussed in the succeeding 

paragraphs 

526 1 Incomplete and tnaccurate data in the HALRIS database 

The data pertaining to land contained in the database like khasra number ownership 

nature of land etc was compared with that contained in the manual jamaband records of 

two to three villages in each SR s office and a few discrepancies were noticed 

After the cases were pointed out It was informed that the initial capture of past data 

from the manual jamabandis was entrusted to manpower deployed on contract 08515 who 

were not famitiar with the departmental records To ensure correctness of data hardcopies/ 

printouts of computerised data of jamabandis was sent to the village patwaris for checking 

However despite checking by viliage patwarrs the discrepancies existed which rendered the 

data unreliable This undermined the objective of 1ssuing accurate copy of record of nghts



258 

(RORs) to the fand owners There was no system for authorisation of data against an 
authenticated document maintained for this purpose 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

There 1s an established procedure that after feeding the data in the computer printout 

of the same 15 given to the concerned patwarn who checks all the entries with the 
manual records and verifies all the entnies of the printout After verification the printout 
15 given to the Data Entry Operator who rectifies all the entnes | any in the computer 
Hence there is no chance for a1y discrepancy In the entered records However if it 
has been observed on the site the corrective measures will be taken up for ensuring 

thal 110 discrepancy 18 len in the revenue records 

The Committee desired the department to start imparting training to the new 
Patwaries 50 that they can perform their duty efficiently 

[156] 52 84 Disputedlands and properties 

During test check of the records of HARIS software it was observed that there were 98 
cases of disputed lands/properties (Gurgaon-91 Rewar | and Sohna 6) [t was noticed that 
while registering a sale deed of land/property प्रा any village having disputed land the system 
alerted the user by showing the list of disputed lands/properties in that village But the system 
allowed the data entry operator to register the sale deed of such disputed lands/properties 

Modtfications 1n the software are needed 50 that the registration of such disputed lands/ 
properties may be carned out by the Administrator level user only 

After the cases were pointed out the Director Land Records stated (July 2008) that 
technically ॥ was not possible to stop the registration of these properties because there was 

no unique number to identify the propert 65 The reply was not tenable 85 the data of disputed 
lands आएं properties was already available पा the database and the access to this data could 

be restricted to the administrator 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

In HARIS we are providing the alert to the user | the village/city 15 having some 
disputed properties Technically ॥ 15 not possible to stop the registration of these 

properties automatically because there 15110 unique number to Identify the properties 

The Committee desired the department to stop the registration of such disputed 

fands and properties automatically whose data 15 already available 1n Data base for 
which Unique Number to 1dentify the properties may be alloted 

The Commuttee further desired to stop the registries of disputed lands and 
properties at every cost 50 that court case may not be filed पा future पा this ragard 

[157] 5286 Non allotmentof unique ID number to land owner/cultivator 

As per the project plan every owner and cultivator of land was to 06 assigned a unique 
ID number irrespective of khewat and khataunis but this feature was not implemented in the 
software In the absence of unigue ID number total holding of individual farmer couid not be 
ascertained for disbursement of relief under the various Government schemes



258 

After the cases were pointed out the Director Land Records stated (July 2(08) that it 

was not possible to uniquely identify a particular owner or cultivator in the village due to the 

absence of shajra nasb 116 further stated that the department would plan to generate the 

shajra nasb from the existing jamabandi data for making it possible (0० assign the unique [Ds 

to owners and cultivators 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

HARIS and HALRIS projects will be made Aadhaar enabled to assign the UID to 

owners/cultivators 

The Committee desired the department to make sincere efforts for aliotting 

Unique 10 Number for the identification of the total land of the particular areas and 

cultivator of land 

[158] 5287 Absence of provision in HARIS to capture senral number of stamp papers 

During test check of the records It was noticed that deeds registered in the office of the 
Distnct Revenue Officer Ambata Bhiwanr and Jind were having stamp papers 0 Rs § 000 and 
Rs 50 denominations which did not bear any 56181 numbers The matter relating to 1ssue of 

stamp papers without sertal numbers was taken up (November 2007 and March 2008) with the 
concerned treasury officers 

The Treasury Officer Ambala and Bhiwan: stated (November 2007 and March 2008) 

that stamp papers of Rs 5000 and Rs 50 denominations were received in their treasury 

without serial number from the nodal office at Faridabad Out of total stamp papers 

of Rs 5 000 denomination valuing Rs 94 58 crore and Rs 50 denomination valuing 

Rs 1 74 crore received In these three treasunes without senal numbers stamp papers of 

Rs 5 000 denomination valuing Rs 42 96 crore and Rs 50 denomination valuing 

Rs 73 33 lakh were still to be 1ssued Since this could result \n malpractice stamp papers 

without senal numbers lying In various treasuries should be got machine numbered by the 

Nodal Office ' 

It was further noticed that there was no provision In the software for entry ए serial 

number of the stamp papers recetved in the Nodal Office from Nasik inthe absence of which 

the authenticity of stamp papers received with the document for registration of a deed could 

not be checked The feasibility of making provision ॥ा HARIS software of capturing sernal 

numbers of all stamp papers received/issued by treasury in master table may be examined 50 

that on receipt of stamp papers for registration of the deed the seral number of stamp papers 

are checked for authenticity 

After the cases were pointed out the Director Land Records stated (July 2008) that 

HARIS software could be enhanced to capture the senal number of the stamp papers but it 

would not be possible to validate these senal number with serial number of the stamp papers 

issued by the local treasury 85 8 person could purchase the stamp papers from any treasury 

The reply was not tenable as the data about stamp papers senal number series can 06 

provided to all locations by the Nodal Office and captured पा HARIS at various locations 50 as 

to ensure authenticity of the stamp papers 1ssued



260 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

Stamp duty 15 now paid through bank and the receipt provided by the bank can be 

easlly verified from the bank s web site 

The Commuttee desired the department to make ensure that stamp duty to be 
paid above Rs 10 000/ denominations should be paid through banks only 

[159] 52 9 2 Other points of interest 

As per the guidelmes of the scheme of computerisction of Land records financial 
assistance was not to be provided by the 60] after completion of CLR project in a district and 
that State would provide requisite funds for future maintenance and continuation of the project 

During test check it was noticed that pasting fee and service charges for various 06605 

were prescribed and were being levied The pasting charges were being collected through 
HARIS and a computerised receipt issued but service charges were being collected manually 
by way of 1ssuing the Red Cross receipts An amount of Rs 2 48 crore was collected 85 
service charges by Red Cross during the year 2006 07 and Rs 1 07 crore durnng the year 

2007 08 for which there was no provision in the scheme of GOl as maintenance of the scheme 
was to be financed by the State 

The Director Land Records stated (July 2008) that this was 100 per cent centrally 

sponsored scheme at present and that policy was being framed for sustaining the scheme in 

the State from 5 own sources in future The reply was silent about the retention of service 
charges by the Red Cross Societies पा the distncts 

The department in its written reply stated as under — 

This 1s 100 % Centrally sponsored scheme at present Policy 5 being framed for the 

sustainability of the scheme In the State from its own source In future 

The Committee desired the department to frame the policy for the sustainability 

of the scheme in the State from its own sources in future



261 

MEDICAL & PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

[160] 61 Result & ofaudit 

Test check of records in deparimental offices relating to Urban Development Home 
{Police) Public Works Medical and Health Agrniculture Animal Husbandry Mines and Geoclogy 
Coooperation Food and Supplies and Forest conducted in audit during the year 2007 08 
revealed underassessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 253 84 crore in 27 055 

cases which fall under the following categories — 

Medical and Public Health Department Number of Gases =~ Amount 

Miscellaneous Irregularities 53 3 58 Crores 

During the year 2007-08 the departments accepted non/short realization and 

other deficiencies of Rs 191 20 crore invelved 1n 255 cases of which 163 cases involving 
Rs 182 81 crore had been pointed out during 2007 08 and in 143 cases of which 

Rs 63 44 crore related to the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

After the issue of draft paragraph the departmentrecovered Rs 11 23180 पा one case 

A few lllustrative cases involving Rs 32 21 crore are menticned पा the succeeding 

paragraphs 

The department in its written reply stated 85 under — 

In the report of the CAG (RR) for the year 2007 08 16 Audit Paras and 53 cases 
amounting to Rs 357 66 Lakhs are shown outstanding against Health Department 
Out of which 3 Paras and five cases amounting to Rupees 25 34 Lacs pertains to 

Medical College Rohtak ॥ this regard it 15 stated that the Directorate has issued 
nstructions to the concerned institutions for early settlement of these paras vide 

No 34/175 Audit-08/7747 55dated 16 10 08 and to inform latest posiion accordingly 
Efforts are being made for the early settlement of the pending Paras 

The Committee desired the department to recover the outstanding amount as 

quickly as posstble under intimation to the Committee



262 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

[161] 16 Analysis of arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2008 in respect of some principal heads of 

revenue amounted 10 Rs 1 981 92 crore of which Rs 423 65 crore were outstanding for more 
than five years as mentioned below 

(Rupees था crore) 

Heads of Amount Amount Remarks 

revenue outstanding outstanding for 
as on more than 5 

31st March, 2008 years as on 

315६ March 2008 

Police 1712 296 Demands of Rs 6 87 crore (00 of 
Rs 7 38 crore) were likely to be 

written off and balance amount of 
Rs 51 lakh was recoverable from 

the Indian Oi1l Corporation 
Recovery of Rs 5 81 crore was 
outstanding from nine States 
Remaining amount of Rs 3 93 

crore was recoverable from Cvil 
Aviation Bachod (Rs 54 lakh) 
Bhiwani (Rs 78 lakh) Hisar 
(Rs 57 lakh) Karnal (Rs 80Iakh) 
Pinjore (Rs 95 lakh) Thermal 
Plant Fardabad (Rs 29 lakh) 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 591 87 crore contnbuted 80 per cent of the total 

arrears Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes show that the State Government did not 

tackle the problem vigorously !t 15 recommended that effective steps for coilecting these 

arrears may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The posttion of arrears of revenue pending collection at the लाएं of 2007 08 in respect of 

other departments was not furnished (August 2008) despite being requested (July 2008) 

The department In its written reply state as under — 

S Authonty 

No 

> 5 years old Upto 5 years Total 
cld 

1 CivilAviation — The Government has decided that it 15 the normal and expected 

functions of the Police Department to provide Security to the Govt Arr Fields 85 

such raising of bills to Civil Aviation Department on account of provision Pclice Guard



263 

1 2 3 4 5 

15 not required at present This notional expenditure should be adjusted internally by 

the Police Deocartment 50 para may kindly be dropped 

1(a) Narnaul (Bachod) 3317 474/ 2075 361/ 53 92 835/ 

1(b) Pinjore 3502870/ 60 33 609/ 95 36 479/ 

2 100 147 36 266/ 5 90 49 809/ 7 37 86 075/ 

3 BBMB FBD 28 99 880/- - 28 99 880/ 

4 (1) Karnal (Cwvil Aviation) - 8061 000/ 80 61 000/ 

4 हा) Bhiwani (-do ) - 77 93 500/ 77 93 500/ 

4 (m) Hisar ( do ) - 56 69 978/ 56 69 978/ 

Total (1) 2 44,56 490/ 8,86 83 257/ 11,31 39 747/ 

Total {n) 51 59,869/ 5,29 28,166/ 5,80,88 035/ 

Grand Total 2,96,16,359/ 14,16,11,423/  17,12,27,782/ 

The DGP पा ali States have been requested to inform whether the Police Force 

deployed for security of the depots of Oil Companies 1n their States and the Oll 

Companies are paying deployment charges or not vide DGPs memo No 2956 83/ 

Acctts 3 dated 28 2 2007 Meghalaya Madhya Pardesh and Goa intimated that no 

force 15 deployed to 100 Assam Sikkim West Bengal Tripura and Punduchery 

intmated that deployment charges are being 0810 by oll installations The matter 15 

under consideration with Govt of India Petroleum and Natural Gas New Delhi for 

getting the outstanding amounts 

As regard recovery of deployment charges of Rs 5 81 crores from nine states it 15 

stated that Haryana Armed Police Police force of Telecom and IRB deployed for 

Election duties in West Bengal Kerala Bihar Taminadu and Uttar Pradesh etc 

and a huge amount was recoverable on account of deployment of Police force But 

the same were still outstanding This 15506 was pursued by deputing an official to 

the Ministry of Home Affairs New Delh: by this office and Govt of India assured that 

the total amount of deployment charges will be released in 4 to 5 installments The 

Under Secretary to the Government of India Ministry of Home Afftars North Block 

New Delhi vide his letter No 16011/1/2008 PF V dated 2 12 2008 accorded sanction 

amounting to Rs 2 80 00 000/ out of total Rs 4 3175469/ on account of 

deployment of Haryana Police पा Bihar Tamilnadu West Bengal Kerala and Uttar 

Pardesh State for election duty and further intimated that reimbursement of balance 

amount of Rs 1 51 75 469/ would be made in due course 

As regards recovery from TPH Faridabad 1t is submitted that the force of 5th Bn 

HAP was deployed at Thermal Power Station prior to 1989 and after 21 1 1989 the 

force of SP Faridabad was deployed for which the entire deployment charges were 

reimbursed by the Government Thermal Power Station Recovery of Rs 28 99 880/ 

15. still cutstanding from TPH Faridabad A meeting was held on 31 1 2008 in this



264 

regard which was attended by Commandant 4th Bn HAP with Managing Director 

HPGC Limited Panchkula to sort out this matter for early rembursement After 

discussion Ms Jyoti Arora IAS Managing Director assured that she would discuss 

the 15506 with authorities of TPH Fandabod and finalize the matter shortly last 

meeting was attended by Shri Rajbir Singh Beniwal Commandant 4th Bn HAP 

Madhuban on 19 6 2008 but the progress of this meeting has not been received 50 

for from IGP /HAP Madhuban Reminder was sent vide this office memo No 11186 

87/C 3 dated 7 7 2008 This office has made repeated correspondence with the 

Chuef Engineer/Thermal HPGCI Faridabad and last reminder has been issued by 

the Commandant 5th Bn HAP Madhuban on 12 12 2008 

In view of above It 15 requested that this audit para may kindly be dropped 

The Committee desired that ali out efferts may be made 10 recover the balance 

amount पा 8 time bound manner and position of recovery 06 intimated to the 

Committee on quarterly 02515



265 

POWER DEPARTMENT 

[162] 16 Analysis of arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue 85 on 31 March 2008 पा respect of some principal heads of 
revenue amounted to Rs 1 981 92 crore of which Rs 423 65 crore were outstanding for more 
than five years as mentioned below 

Head of Amount Amount Remarks 
revenue outstanding outstanding for 

as on more than 5 

31 March years as 
2008 on 31 March 2008 

Texes and 8572 5171 Rs 1crore was recoverable from M/s 
duties on Haryana Concast Hisar Rs 38 lakh 
electricity from M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani 

Rs 30 lakh from M/s Dadn Cement 
Factory Charkhi Dadn and 
Rs 16 fakh from M/s Competent 
Alloys Ballabhgarh The remaining 
amount of Rs 83 88 crore was 
pendings towards the consumers 

of DHBVNIL/UHBVNL 

Of these sales tax arrears of Rs 1 591 87 crore contributed 80 per cent of the total 
arrears Substantial accumulation of arrears of taxes show that the State Government did not 
tackle the problem wvigorously 1115 recommended that effective steps for collecting these 
arrears may be taken to augment Government revenue 

The position of arrears of revenue pending collection at the end of 2007 08 1n respect of 
other departments was not furnished (August 2008) despite being requested (July 2008) 

The department पा its written reply stated as under — 

Intially the arrears of electricity duty as on 31 3 2008 were Intimated as 
Rs 8572 crores tentatively to the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana 
because at the time of audtt by the Audit Party of Accountant General (Audit) 
Haryana the actual amount of Electricity Duty was available from 4/2007 to 
2/2008 and the figures of electricity duty for the month of 3/2008 were taken as 
tentative Power Utilities have finally reconcilied / audited the arrears of electricity 
duty and inttmated the amount of Rs 85 06 crores ason 31 3 2008 The decrease 
Inarrear (1 e from Rs 85 72 crorestoRs 85 06 crores) 1s due to excess realization 
of Electricty Duty than assessment during the month of 3/2008 by the Nigams 
This position has already been intimated to the Accountant General (Audit) 
Haryana vide this department Memo No RR /1927 dated 12 3 2009



266 

Here 1t 15 submitted that under Section 4 of the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act 

1958 85 applicable to the State of Haryana the Povver Utilities are responsible 

for recovery and proper up keep of the accounts because electricity duty is 

levied and collected by them The Chief Electrical inspector Haryana however 

on behalf of the State Government only compiles the figures supplied by the 

Power Utilities 

An amount of Rs 2 58 23 604/ crores have been collected by the Power Utilities 

An amount of Rs 15 03 (Rs 1 84 + 13 19) is pending due to various court cases 

and in arbitration against permanent disconnected consumers and other connected 

consumers 

The status of each individual case as mentioned पा the para 15 as under — 

(a) Rs One crores recoverable from M/s Haryana Concast Hisar 

The consumer was 8 Govt of Haryana Undertaking The company was a sick 

industrial unmit and was referred (0 the Board for Industnal and Financial Restructuning 

(BIFR) The BIFR in it 1s order dated 16-4 99 opined that the firm was not ikely to 

become viable in future and hence 1t should be wound up U/s 20 (1) of the Act This 

opinion was forwarded to the concerned High Court as required under thelaw The 

Punjab and Haryana High Court vide its order dated 28 10 1999 decided to wind up 

the company and the Offictal Liquidator attached with the 5810 court was appointed 

as Liguidator The claim has been lodged with the Liquidator The Official Liquidator 

vide his letter Ho HCL/Share Holder/Lign 5089 dated 17-10 2006 informed this 

office 10 wait and to file claim as when it 15 invited 500 OP S/Divn Satrod vide 

memo no 1397 dated 10 7 2009 addressed to DHBVNL thata sum of Rs 10742989/ 

as E D 15 outstanding aganst the firm Position regarding recovery will be known 

after the decision of the Liquidator 

(b) Rs 0 38 crores recoverable from M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani 

M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwan was allowed deferment for payment of electricity duty 

from 1 1 1987 to 21 12 1991 by Financial Commissioner and Secretary to Govt 

Haryana Industries Department Chandigarh vide his Memo No 7838/40 dated 

16-6 1987 The electricity duty was leviable from 1 1 92 and the deferred amount of 

electricity duty for the period 1-1 1987 to 31-12 1991 was (0 be recoverable in five 

equal nstallments 85 per instructions contained in Chief Electrical [nspector to 

Govemnment Haryana letter No ED/Deferment/2/Ch 74 dated 9 1 1992 The firmmade 

the payment of monthly electricity duty for the perod 1/92 to 5/92 but did not pay 

deferred amount The supply of the consumer was permanently disconnected on 

317/995 Later on the firm was declared a sick unit and ordered to 06 wound up on 

11-7 1898 The Official Liquidator was appointed 

The Official Liquidator vide its letter No RFL/Liqui/5692 dated 16 11-2006 has intmated 

to this department that his office has realized assets/property of the subject cited 

company and has adjudicated and settled the claims of workmen and secured 

creditors and there is no sufficient fund left in the iquidation account of the company 

to entertain the claims of preferenttal creditors as well as other creditors including 

this department The matter 15 being processed under Land Recovery Act 1970



267 

(c) Rs 030 crores recoverable from M/S 0800 Cement Factory, Charkhi 

Dadn 

The connection of the consumer was disconnected permanently on 24 4 1980 
The company was taken over by Govt of India and was entrusted to CClwe f 

25 6 1981 The Commissionerwas appointed as discharge the liabilities of M/s DDCL 

A sum of Rs 34 87 000/ was made available to the Commussioner for Payment 

The claim was lodged with Commussioner The claim of Nigam was grouped under 
Category 11 for priorities iaid down ॥1 the schedule of payment The claim application 
was submitted but the same was rejected Electncity charges as well 85 ED of 

Rs 30 00 lacs could not be recovered and the matter for writing off of E D amount 

15 under process 

(d) Rs 016 crores recoverable from M/s Competent Alloys,Ballabgarh 

The supply of the consumer was permanently disconnected on 20 11 1997 found 
defaulter Against the order of disconnection and recovery the fim filed 8 case in the 
court of Civil Judge Faridabad On 24-4 2003 Civil court (JD) Fandabad decided 
the case 1n favour of the firm Against the order dated 24-4-2003 an appeal was filed 
in the court of Additional District Judge Fandabad The sard appeal had also been 
dismissed by the Ld Additional District Judge Faridabad on 10 8-2006 The District 
Attorney Fandabad rendered his advice vide his letter dated 26 9 2006 tothe L R 

Haryana that the case 15 not fit for filing appeal in the Hon ble Punjab and Haryana 
High Court Chandigarh The L R Haryana also agreed with the view of District 
Attorney Faridabad and suggested this office that it 15 not a fit case 10 file appeal 

(e) Here it 1s mentioned that Power Utiities are making their best efforts to 
recover the arrears of electnicity duty from the consumers by launching various 
schemes such as disconnection of premises of the defaulting consumers and 
settlement of disputed As and when the amount of SOP of Power Utilties 15 
recovered the electricity duty amount which 15 involved in electricity bills/SOP shall 
be recovered automatically However it is brought out that the amount of electricity 
duty payable to the State Government by the Power Utilities 15 usually adjusted by 
the State Govemnment against the amount of subsidy payable by the State Government 

to the Power Utilities from ttime to time 

Regarding recovery of balance arrears 15 submitted thatitis a continuous process 

which involves realization/adjustment of old electricity duty arrears and addition of 

fresh/new cases of electnicity duty Thus ॥ 15 8 never ending process where 

adjustment/clearance of old electricity duty arrears and addition of new electricity 

duty anears go side by side In view of the above para may please be dropped 

(8) Rs one crore recoverable from M/s Haryana Concast Hisar 

After going through the wntten reply of the department the Committee 

observed that more than six years has been passed when liquidator asked 

the department to file the claam The Commuittee therefore recommends 

that latest position of the recovery be intimated to the Committee within a 

penod of tliree month



268 

(b) रिड 0 38 crores recoverabie from M/s Rama Fibres Bhiwani 

The Committee desired the department to furnish the detailed report about 
the recoverable amount after the realization of assets/property of the company 
as intimated by the official liquidator and possibilities should have been 

explored to recover this amount departmentally under intrmation to the 
Committee 

(c¢) Rs 0 30 crores recoverable from M/s Dadri Cement Factory Charkhi Dadr 

The Committee desired that department should proceed पा matter as per the 
relevant rules and if need be and considered appropnate, the department 

may get the amount written off by taking the orders from the competent 
authorities and final decision taken in this regard be intimated to the 

Committee aiso 

(d) Rs 0 16 crores recoverable from M/s Competent Alloys Ballabgarh 

The Committee recommends that possibilities should have been explored 

to recover this amount departmentally under intimation to the Committee 

{e) Rs 83 88 crores recoverable from Consumers of DHBVNL/UHBVNL 

The Commuittee desired the department that constant efforts should be made to 

accelerate the pace of recovery and the progress be intimated to the Committee from 
time to time



! 

269 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

[163] 6 1 Results & of audit 

Test check of records 0 departmental offices relating to Urban Development Home 

(Police) Public Works Medical and Health Agriculture Amimal Husbandry Mines and Geology 

Co operation Food and Supplies and Forest conducted पा audit during the year 2007 08 

revealed underassessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 253 84 crore in 27 055 

cases which fall under the following categories — 

Category Number of Amount 

cases 

Miscellaneous irregularities 138 0 02 Crores 

Duning the year 2007 08 the departments accepted non/short realization and other 

deficiencies of Rs 191 20 crore involved in 255 cases of which 163 cases involving Rs 182 81 

crore had been pointed out during 2007 08 and पा 143 cases of which Rs 63 44 crore related 

10 the year 2007 08 and balance to the earlier years 

After the 1ssue of draft paragraph the department recovered Rs 1123 lakh inonecase 

A few ilustrative cases Involving Rs 32 21 crore are mentioned in the succeeding 

paragraphs 

The department In 15 writen reply stated as under — 

Serious efforts are being made to recover this amount of Rs 0 37 lacs from the 

concerned officesinstitutions After recovery it will be nformed to the Accountant 

General {Audit) Haryana Chandigarh 

The Committee desired that some active/effective steps should be taken by the 

department to recover the amount of Rs 0 37 lacs from the concerned officers/ 

institutions under intimation to the Committee



1y 

271 

Appendix VII 

(Refer paragraph 1 5 5, page 21) 
Detauls of utilisation certificates requured, recerved and outstandung 

[_-“ Utilisation certificates | Utilisation certificates 
| Sr | Name of फिट Year Utilisation certificates due recetved outstanding 

No | department m tems Amount m Amount m tems Amount 
Rs 1n lakh Rs 1n lakh) Rs 1n lakh) 

Tl Housing 1 2005 06 m 3551 m 3551 _fl m 00 

" 1998 99 15 56921 |... 0 000 15 569 21 
1999 7 
2000 124 677 67 - 45 90 115 63177 

| 5 Urban 2000-01 132 1094 00 -l -ml 00 132 1094 00 

Development 2001-02 457 1478 26 m _m 00 457 1478 26 

2002-03 299 3 489 08 | 6 56 50 293 3432 58 

2003-04 202 339985 m 180 83 186 321902 

2004 05 m- 4761351 77 469 98 117 429] 53 

2005-06 561 10127 05 141 893 25 420 923380 

2001 02 5 253736 m m 00 5 253736 

2002 03 5 188030 | 0 |... 000 | 5 1 88030 

3 Power 2003 04 8 5392 87 -fl —n 0 m 5392 87 

2004 05 60 99538 | 0| 000 [ 60 | 995 38 

2005 06 2 187350 m |... 000 | 00 2 187350 

4 Agnculture 2004 05 m 1881 00 | 6 | 188100 m -mfl 00 

2005 06 20 948000 20 9 480 00 m m 00 

2002 03 3 50206 m 000 3 502 06 

5 Development 2003 04 | 16 | 10095 18 -u 000 m 10095 18 
and Panchayat | 2004 05 13 6 884 90 m 000 13 6 884 90 

2005-06 44 15811 82 3 100 84 41 1571098 

Economucal 200102 | 10] 2522 -m 2522 -fl mfl 00 

' and Staustical | 2004 05 29 12 15 18] 1015 il 200 

Advisor 2005-06 m 20 83 11 884 49 1199 

2002-03 m 100 00 m m 00 1 100 00 

2003-04 3 77781 1] 69 47 2 831 

7 | Medical 200405 | 6 | 129 68 5 7320 | 56 43 
2005-06 15 104799 10 836 38 5 21161 

2001-02 8 37272 m 37272 0 000 

' [Revenue 2002 03 3 045 3 045 | 0] 0 00 

2005 06 m 2770 m 2770 -fl _m 00 

I Techascal 2004 05 3 1405 00 530 00 1 875 00 

Education 2005 06 43 3129827 43 3298 27 n m 00 

2001 02 I 1 65 1 165 m -m 00 

2002 03 3 2050 3 2050 -fl -fizfl 00 

I Sports 2003 04 7 148 56 7 4856 o]  000] 

2004 05 25 32070 23 28971 2 3099 

2005 06 7 100 15 3 61 65 4 3850 

“ 1 | Tourism 2005 06 m 4200 m 4200 -l -m 00 

12 | Art and Culture | 2005 06 4 1527 i 027 3 1500 

13 | Non 199394 | 1] 199 0] छठ 1] 199 

Conventional 2003 04 5 143 58 5 143 58 m 000 

Sources of 2004 05 m 107 71 7 9307 3 14 64 

Energy 2005 06 25 397 56 16 326 70 m 70 86 

14 Civil Aviation | 2005-06 24 3950 24 3950 o] -m 00 



272 

Appendix VIII 

(Refer paragraph 1 5 6, page 21) 

Statement showmg names of bodies and authorities, the accounts ए which 

had not been recerved 

Sr Name of फिट body/authority Year for whach Grants recexved 

No accounts had not been (Rupees n Iakh) 

recerved 

I Municipal Commuttee Bahadurgarh 1986 87 3593 

1993 94 3408 
1996 97 5000 
1997 98 2595 
1999 2000 49 50 
2000 01 48 93 
2003 04 304 10 
2004 05 3312 

2005 06 22134 

2006 07 5100 

2 Municipal Commuttee Bhiwant 1987 88 36 40 

1988 89 3325 
1989 90 36 00 
1995 96 5000 
1997 98 27 56 

1998 99 72 00 

1999 2000 115687 
2000 01 247 58 
2002 03 169 48 
2003 04 18225 
2004 05 47 90 
2005 06 11821 
2006 07 3253 

3 Municipal Commuttee Kamal 1982 83 700 

1988 89 
1997 98 3261 

3612 
1998 99 26 25 
2000 01 60 08 

2001 02 5773 
2002 03 62 67 
2003 04 39 84 
2004 05 52 72 

2005 06 138 41 

2006 07 5251 

4 Mumnicipal Commuttee Narnaul 1988 89 2530 
1989 90 28 63 
1997 98 3612 
1998 99 26 25 
2000 01 60 08 
2001 02 75 88 

2004 05 49 30 
2005 06 192 58 
2006 07 201 00 



273 

Sr | Name of the body/authonty Year for  which Grants received 

No accounts had not been {Rupees ता lakh) 

recetved 

3 Municipal Commuttee Rohtak 1987 88 3400 
1988 89 3761 
1989 90 32 35 
1996 97 2508 
1997 98 78 44 
1999 2000 266 56 
2000 01 19741 

2001 02 101 20 
2002 03 15548 

2003 04 16245 
2004 05 14058 

2005 06 30132 

2006 07 21958 

I Municipal Corporation Faridabad 1995 96 3938 
1996 97 5000 

1997 98 3000 
1998 99 669 00 
1999 2000 394 00 
2000 Ot {1161 
2002 03 9329 
2003 04 17514 
2004 05 121 80 

2005 06 404 28 

2006 07 202 45 

7 Municipal Comnuttee Sonipat 1997 98 6993 
1998 99 32625 

. 1999 2000 263 23 
2000 01 167 82 
2002 03 13273 
2003 04 7077 
2004 05 5043 

2005 06 206 72 

2006 07 4123 

- Municipal Commuttee Jagadhari 2004 05 33 46 

2005 06 5492 

I Municipal Comnuttee Panipat 1996 97 65 00 

1998 99 528 00 
1999 2000 306 30 
2000 01 146 26 
2002 03 5565 

2003 04 7809 
2004 05 5706 

2005 06 23895 

2006 07 5023 



274 

Sr | Name of the body/authonty Year for  which Grants recerved 
No accounts had not been (Rupees in lakh) 

recerved 

I Municipal Commuttee Gurgaon 1996 97 3169 

1997 98 4278 
1998 99 47125 
1999 2000 23576 
2000 01 170 38 
2002 03 3496 
2003 4 8601 
2004 05 4232 

2005 06 21718 

2006 07 3872 

I [ | Mumcipal Commuttee Yamunanagar 1998 99 350 00 
1999 2000 578 66 

2000 01 172 96 
2001 02 27305 
2002 03 419 51 

2003 04 2677 
2004 05 4333 

2005 06 104 61 

2006 07 3640 

12 | Municipal Commuttee Palwal 1995 96 5000 
1998 99 5000 

1999 2000 10500 
2000 01 6275 

2003 04 41 49 
2004 05 3805 

2005 06 214 68 

13 | Mumcipal Committee Charkhi Dadri 1995 96 3333 
1999 2000 5000 
2000 01 43 14 

2001 02 5000 
2004 05 2633 

2005 06 53 65 

2006 07 7105 

14 | Municipal Commuitee Rewart 1996 97 5000 
1997 98 3882 
1999 2000 22973 
2000 01 8417 

2003 04 4840 
2004 05 3570 

2005 06 133 45 

15 | Muncipal Commuttee Barwala 1996 97 3333 
1999 2000 5000 

2000 01 31 04 
2001 02 70 54 

2005 06 4098 

L]



o 

275 

Sr | Name of the body/authority Year for  which Grants received 
No accounts had not been (Rupees पा lakh) 

recerved 

16 Municipal Commuttee Thanesar 1997 98 3181 
1999 2060 2676 
2000 01 80 81 
2002 03 126 28 
2003 04 3101 
2004 05 163 32 

2005 06 8972 

2006 07 5100 

17 Municipal Commuttee Ambala City 1998 99 7025 
2000 01 676 27 
2002 03 145 80 
2003 04 208 56 

2005 06 148 50 

2006 07 2670 

n Municipal Commuttee Ambala Cantt 2002 03 2643 

2005 06 239 80 

' Municipal Comnuttee Kurukshetra 1998 99 3375 

2005 06 133 48 

2006 07 180 00 

20 Municipal Commuttee Kaithal 1998 99 6225 
1999 2000 638 42 
2000 01 98 95 
2003 04 198 12 
2004 05 33 98 

2005 06 103 66 

2006 07 176 00 

21 Municipal Commuttee Gannaur 2002 03 4] 16 

\ 2006 07 40 00 

22 | Municipal Commuttee Gohana 2003 04 11924 

2005 06 69 99 

2006 07 116 98 

23 Municipal Commuttee Bawani Khera 1998 99 3203 
1999 2000 4000 

24 Mun:cipal Committee Kharkhoda 1998 99 50 00 

2005 06 4641 

25 Municipal Commuttee Pehowa 1999 2000 36 16 
2000 01 41 81 
2001 02 3267 
2002 03 50 00 

26 Municipal Commuttee Jhapjar 1999 2000 180 00 

2004 05 2148 

2005 06 169 0% 

27 Mumcipal Comnuttee Safidon 2000 01 8162 

2003 04 11028 
2004 05 9515 



276 

Sr Name of the body/authonty Year for  which Grants recetved 
No accounts had not been (Rupees m lakh) 

recerved 

28 | Municipal Commuttee Sirsa 2001 02 48 66 
2002 03 12727 
2003 04 26 06 
2004 05 29 47 

2005 06 29776 

2006 07 3085 

29 | Municipal Commuttee Dabwall 2002 03 14023 
2003 04 158 58 

30 | Municipal Comnuttee Taoru 1999 2000 4000 

2005 06 5995 

31 | Municipal Commuttee Uchana 1999 2000 3000 

2006 07 4622 

32 | Muaicipal Commuttee Asandh 1999 2000 120 00 
2003 04 74 54 

2004 05 44 06 

33 | Munmicipal Commuttee Naraingarh 1999 2000 3479 
2002 03 5962 

2005 06 70 10 

34 | Mumcipal Commuttee Kalanaur 1999 2000 4000 

2005 06 4232 

2006 07 4707 

35 | Mumcipal Committee Tosham 1999 2000 28 40 

36 | Municipal Commuttee Ratia 1999 2000 3000 

2005 06 141 32 

37 | Municipal Committee Shahabad 2000 01 73 04 
2003 04 158 64 

38 | Municipal Committee Ladwa 2000 01 45 16 

2006 07 4474 

39 | Municipal Commuttee Tohana 2001 02 13798 

2005 06 2521 

40 | Municipal Committee Meham 2000 01 3106 

2003 04 64 41 

2005 06 54 02 

2006 07 4000 

41 | Mumicipal Committee Sohna 2000 01 3758 

42 | Mumcipal Committee Narwana 2000 01 60 58 
2003 04 5100 

2004 05 48 61 

2005 06 7992 

2006 07 84 68 



277 

Sr Name of the body/authonty Year for which Grants received 

No accounts had not been (Rupees पा lakh) 
recerved 

43 Munzcipal Commuttee Hans: 2000 01 108 50 
2001 02 10525 
2002 03 8389 
2003 04 138 08 
2004 05 3270 

2005 06 108 10 

2006-07 5117 

44 | Munictpal Commuttee Mohindergarh 2000 01 3855 

2005 06 6126 

45 | Mumcipal Commuttee Jind 2000 01 13563 
2001 02 7350 
2002 03 5739 
2003 04 2501 
2004 05 4185 

2005 06 133 74 

2006-07 26 35 

46 | Municipal Commuttee Fatchabad 2000 01 5023 
2002 03 4016 
2004-05 8971 

2005 06 22222 

2006 07 3333 

47 | Municipal Commuttee Ellenabad 2000 01 4310 

2005 06 4122 

48 | Municipal Council Panchkula 2001 02 116 06 

2005 06 160 54 

2006 07 2704 

49 Municipal Committee Cheeka 2003 04 158 28 
2004 05 8100 

50 | Muntwcipal Commuttee Indrt 2003 04 7401 

2005 06 5421 

2006 07 4651 

51 Municipal Commuttee Pimjore 2003 04 34 60 

52 | Munctpal Comnuttee Bawal 2006 07 4000 

53 Municipal Comnuttee Hisar 2006 07 49 28 

54 | Muucipal Commuttee Hodal 2006 07 40 00 

55 Munucipal Commuttee Kalka 2006 07 2506 

56 | Municipal Commuttee Kalayat 2006 07 4705 

57 | Mumcipal Commuittee Nuh 2006 07 4000 

58 | Municipal Commuttee Pundri 2006 07 4707 

59 | Municipal Commuttee Pinjore 2006 07 7393 

| 60 Shrt Bhuteshwar Temple Tirath Jind 1994-95 2529 

61 Aravali Vikas Sangathan Gurgaon 1995 96 100 00 

62 Software Technology Park of India New 2002 03 250 00 

Dellt 



278 

Sr | Name of the body/authonity Year for  which Grants recetved 

No accounts had not been (Rupees m lakh) 

received 

63 | Haryana Slum Clearance Board Chandigarh | 1998 99 700 48 

m District Council for Chuld Welfare Rewar: 1999 2000 3875 

65 Fish Farm Development Agency Gurgaon 2000 01 4585 

n Chantable Endowment Haryara 2001 02 478 00 

Manimajra 2002 03 478 00 

67 | Seciety for I T Inmtsative fund fore 2002 03 165 55 

Governance Chandigarh 2003 04 60 00 
2004 05 2500 

" Haryana Energy Development Agency 2001-02 67 30 

Chandigarh 2002 03 4150 
2003 04 384 37 
2004 05 2500 

n Board of Trustees (SOS) Chuldrens Villages | 2003 04 240 00 

Bal Gram Rai (at Chandigarh) 

70 | Saket Hospital Panchkula 2004 05 5000 

71 Director Haryana Institute of Rural 2004 05 40 00 

Development Nilokher 

72 Fish Farm Development Agency Hisar 2005 06 4254 

73 | Haryana State Council of Science आएं 2005 06 170 00 

Technology 

74 | Blood Transfusion Council Panchkula 2005 06 150 00 

75 Haryana Rajya Saimk Board Panchkula 2006 07 3000 

76 | Non Conventional Energy Sources 2006 07 49 89 

Haryana Chandigarh 

77 | Durector of Elecrtronics Haryana 2006 07 378 00 

Chandigarh 

Private पल Colleges 

78 31.0 A ४ College of Education Ambala 2005 06 4093 

City 2006 07 4625 

79 SM Lubana Khalsa Gurls College Barara 2006 07 5695 

{Ambala) 

n MPN College Mullana (Ambala) 2005 06 5429 

2006 07 5840 

81 Maharaja Aggarsem College Jagadhan 2003 04 49 13 

2004 05 41 68 
2005 06 44 55 

2006 07 5310 

82 | DAV College Sadhaura Yamunanagar 2006 07 5525 

83 APJ Saraswati College of Education 2003 04 4073 

Charkh: Dadn 2005 06 4399 

2006 07 2820 



279 

Sr | Name of the bedy/authority Year for  which Grants recerved 

Ne accounts had mot been (Rupees 1 lakh) 

receved 

84 | 81.1 SwwalaCollege Tosham (Bhiwani) | 2003 04 3020 

2005-06 3063 

2006 07 3810 

85 | RLS Cotlege of Education Sidhrawali 2006-07 50 55 

(Gurgaon) 

“ DAV Centenary College Fandabad 2005 06 66 70 

2006 07 7390 

87 | Saraswati Mahila Mahavidyala Palwal 2005-06 5730 

2006-07 5355 

88 | SD Makila Mahavidyalya Hansi (Hisar) 2002 03 54 66 

2003 04 6126 

2004 05 4993 

2005 06 56 85 

2006 07 67 25 

n CR College of Education Hisar 2004-05 3144 

2006-07 3785 

m SD Mahila Mahavidyalya Narwana (Jind) | 2006-07 36 55 

m DAV College Pundn (Keithal) 2006-07 5978 

92 | DAYV College Cheeka (Kaithal) 2006 07 69 23 

93 | Kanya Mahavidyalya Dhand (Kaithal) 2006 07 6105 

94 | Bhagwan Parshu Ram College Kurukshetra | 1999 2000 3730 

2000-01 4430 

2002 03 4430 

2003-04 6743 

2004 05 5699 

2005 06 63 09 

2006 07 76 60 

95 | RDS Public Girls College Rewar 2004 03 43 28 

2005 06 57192 

2006 07 60 10 

| SP College of Education Rewar: 2003 04 2695 

2004 05 26 99 

2005 06 2533 

2006 07 3325 

97 | CR College of Education Rohiak 2006 07 4] 65 

m MK Jat Kanya Mahavidyalya Rohtak 2006 07 78 95 

कली Guru Han Sigh Mahavidyalya Jiwan 2006 07 40 85 

Nager Sirsa 

m Vaish Arya Kanya Mahavidyalya 2006 07 3305 

Bhadurgarh (Jhayjar) 

101 | M A College for Women Jhayjar 2006 07 6110 



280 

Sr | Name of the bedy/authonty Year for  which Grants recerved 
No accounts had not been (Rupees m lakh) 

recerved 

102 | TR College of Education Somipa 2000 01 2910 
2003 04 2609 

2004 05 2768 

2005 06 3134 

2006 07 3275 

103 | CIS Kanya Mahavidhalya Fatehpor Pundrn | 2005 06 6312 

(Karthal) 2006 07 70 10 

104 | DAYV College Naneola (Ambala) 2006 07 3275 

105 | APJ Saraswatt KMV Charkhi Dadri 2006 07 4935 

106 | Vash College of Education Rohtak 2004 05 26 61 

107 | MLN College Yamunanagar 2006 07 208 60 

108 | KM College of Education Bhuwan 2006 07 3098 

109 | Dr Ganesh Dass DAV College of 2006 07 3640 

Education Karnal 

m 10 | Vaish girls College Smalkha 2006 07 2845 

111 | Vaish College Rohtak 2006 07 113 55 

112 | Hindu College of Education Sompat 2006 07 4775 

113 | TR Gurls College Somipat 2006 07 3770 

114 | Kanya Mahavidyalaya Kharkhoda 2006 07 271175 



281 

Appendix X1 (A) 
(Refer paragraph 1 6, page 22) 

Department wise/year-wise break up of प्रिंट cases in whuch final action was 

pending at the end of June 2007 

Name of the Upto 5 5t010 10015 11510 20 [20to25 |25years | Total 

department years years years years years to more 

Animal 2 1 2 1 6 

Husbandry (७ 52) (0 52) (3 02) (0 20) (10 26) 

Forest 1 9 1 6 1 18 

(0 15) (1401) | (055) (112) {0 15) (15 98) 

Labour and 2 2 

Employment (0 16) (0 16) 

Medical 4 1 2 7 
(2 04) (1 50) (11 92) (1546) 

Police 1 

(3 79) (379) 

Public Health 5 1 3 1 10 

(3 54) O) (0 29) (072) (4 55) 

Public Relations 3 1 4 

(4 32) (0 08) (4 40) 

Public Works 5 5 

(B&R) (071) (071) 

Revenue 1 1 2 

(1 24) (9 28) (10 52) 

Social Welfare 1 1 

() ) 

Women and 1 1 

Child Welfare (0 12) (012) 



282 

Appendix X1 (B) 

(Refer paragraph 1 6, page 22) 

Department wise details 1 respect of cases relahng to theft, 

musappropriation/loss of Government material and fire/accident at the end of 

June 2007 

Name of the | Theft cases Misappropnationfloss of Fire/Accident 

Department Government matenal 

Nuomber | Amount Number Amount Number of | Amount 

of cases Rs in Jakh) | of cases Rs 1n 18811) cases {Rs था lakh 

Antmal 2 293 4 733 

Husband 

Education 26 1528 -_ 551 1 007 

Faorest 3 470 1 0135 14 1113 

Labour and 2 016 

Employment 

Medical and 2 204 3 150 2 1192 

Public Health 

Police - 379 

Public Health -_ | 79 2 276 

Public Relations 3 432 || 008 

Public  Works 3 071 2 

B&R 

Revenue 2 10 52 

50018 Welfare “ 

Women and - 012 

Child welfare 



283 

Appendix हवा 

(Refer paragraph 1 7 2 1, page 23) 

Statement showing department wise position of arrear of proforma accounts 
and investments made by Government 

Department | No of undertakings/ | Accounts not Year upto Investment as per 
schemes under the |finahsed (name of which last accounts 

department undertakings/ acecounts {Rupees 1n crare) 
schemes finahsed 

Agriculture 2 (1) Purchase and 1985 86 253 

Distribution of 

Pesticides 

(11) Seed Depot 1987 88 NA 
Scheme 

Printing and 1 Text Book 2003 04 ()041 

Stationery Organisation 

Total 1684 54 



284 

Appendix XIX 

(Refer paragraph 4 6 1, page 137) 

Statement showing the year-wise break up of outstanding Inspection Reports 

and Paragraphs 

Sr No Year Inspection | Paragraphs Amount 

Reports (Rupees In crore) 

1 1998 99 50 78 119 

2 1999 00 74 116 273 

3 2000-01 94 141 299 

n 2001-02 74 103 252 

5 2002-03 79 119 4 80 

n 2003-04 65 113 415 

7 2004-05 83 163 10 69 

“ 2005 06 117 325 2073 

“ 2006-07 65 178 661 

L Total 701 1,336 56 41 



285 

Appendix XX 

(Refer paragraph 4 6 1, page 137 ) 

Details of serious irregularities pointed out through outstanding Inspection 
Reports 

Sr | Nature of irregularities Number of | Amount Period 

No paragraphs | (Rupees पा 
crore 

1 Non ebtaimng/non production of 76 355 Apnl 1998 
utilisation certificate and wanting actual to March 
payees receipts from firms/departments 2007 

2 Non recovery/short recovery and 35 221 April 1998 

outstanding recovery of loan/seed and to March 

margin money/interest free loan/subsid 2007 

3 Excess/rregular/wasteful/avoidable 284 530 April 1998 

expenditure on pay and allowances to March 

2007 
' Irregular/wasteful/unfruitful expenditure 165 871 April 1998 

to March 

2007 
I Non production/Non maintenance of 52 071 Aprl 1998 

records to March 
2007 

' Non condemnation of old/ unserviceable " 083 Apnl 1998 
articles/vehicles and non disposal of to March 

condemned store articles/vehicles 2007 

7 Irregular/retention/drawl/Misutilisation/ ‘ 1313 April 1998 

Non utilisation of Govermment money/ to March 

funds/loans/blockade of Government funds 2007 

and excess expenditure over budget 

' Non adjustment of advance payments/ 22 407 April 1998 
advances to March 

2007 
' Miscellaneous irregularities/cash book 513 17 90 April 1998 

to March 
2007 

Total 1,33 | 5641 | 



286 

Appendix XXI 

(Refer paragraph 4 6 2, page 138 ) 

Statement showing the names of departments where Action Taken Notes 

were awaited 

Sr |Name of Admimstrative Year of Para Number Number of |Total 

No |Department Aundit Report paragraphs 

1 |Education 2005 06 m_ 1426 2 2 

' Finance 2003 04 454455 2 

2004 05 453 1 5 

2005 06 35452 2 

'3 |Food and Supplies 2005 06 34 1 L 

4 | _ 2005 06 427 1 1 

5 | M 2002 03 491492 493 3 3 

n Home (Police) 2004-05 51 1 3 

2005 06 422 428 2 

7 |lmgation 2002 03 424432 464 3 

2003 04 4214310 2 ' 

2004 05 32443 2 

2005 06 4210 451 2 

[_ |E_ 2002 03 462 - | 1 | 

(9 |Medical and Public Health 2005 06 425 1 1 

10 m_- 2005 06 !m_ 210 1 - 

(11 [PWD (B&R 2005 06 32421 432 3 3 

12 |PWD (PH) 2004-05 423424432 452 4 5 

2005 06 4211 1 

13 [Revenue 2005 06 33411 2 2 

E. Social Justice and Empowerment | 2005 06 51 - 1 

i Town and Country Planning 2003 04 411 431 2 

(HUDA) 2004 05 31421 2 ' 
2005 06 423431434441 4 

16 |Transport 2004-05 442 1 4 

2005 06 429 433 442 3 

17 |Urban Development 2005 06 441 “ 1 

18 |Women and Child Development 2005 06 424 | 1 



न
 

List of paragraphs where recovery has been ponted 0पां but no action has 

(Refer paragraph 4 6 2, page 138) 

287 

Appendix XXTI 

been taken by the Administrative Departments 

Sr | Name of Year of | Paragraph Amount 
No | Admumstrative Audit Number | (Rupees in lakh) 

Department Reports 

1 63 40 45 
Agriculture 2000 01 

m 6 3060 

2 2000-01 34 2196 
Ammal Husbandry 

2001-02 63 747 00 

3 Finance 2001-02 33 19 86 

4. Food and Supplies | 2002-03 468 80 30 

5 Rural Development | 200102 | 6111 187 
(DRDA) 2003 04 451 27300 

' Town and Country 2000-01 316 15 529 00 

Planning (HUDA) | 2001-02 6 10 4 055 00 

Total 10 20,799 04 - 



288 

Appendix VIl 

(Refer paragraph 17 7) 

Department wise details in respect of cases relating to theft, misappropriations/ 

1655 of Government maternial and fire/accident at the end of June 2005 

- Name of the Theft cases Misappropnations/ Fire/Accident 

Department loss of Government 
matertal 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

of cases (Rsinlakh) of cases (Rsinlakh) of cases (Rsn lakh) 

Animal 2 293 3 083 - - 

Husbandry 

Education 25 1328 7 421 1 007 

Finance 1 279 - - - - 

Fisheries - - - - 1 8 06 

Food and Supplles न - - - 4 6 24 

Forest 3 470 - - 14 1113 

Irngation 72 965 31 8§72 8 11 95 

Labour and 2 016 - - - - 

Employment 

Medical and 2 204 1 1 50 2 11 92 

Public Health 

Public Health 26 4 49 8 120 2 066 

Public Relations - - - - 1 008 

Public Works (B&R) 5 115 3 234 - - 

Revenue - - 2 10 52 - - 

Socal Welfare - - 1 - - - 

Sports and 1 0 87 - - - - 

Youth Welfare 

Technical 13 2119 2 11 58 1 029 

Education 

Transport 5 13 30 7 4 98 1 060 

Total 157 76 55 65 45 88 35 51 00 



4 

15 yet to take final decisions 

289 

APPENDIX 

Statement showing the outstanding observations/recommendations of the 
Public Accounts Committee of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on which the Government 

Sr शाह of Department Paragraph Brief Subject 
No 

1 2 3 4 

9th Report 

1 Industries 5(2) Credit facilities for deveiopment of small 
industnies 

14th Report 

2 Industries 16 Purchase of Cotton Yarn 

16th Report 

3 Industries 2(a) and 2(d) Subsdy of setting up industnes Units था selected 

Backward areas (Cases of M/s B K Steel 

Rolling Mill) Tohana and M/s Modern industnes 
Charkhi Dadn 

18th Report 

4 Co operation 39 Co operative Consumer Stores 

22nd Report 

5 Industries 10{11) Industnal Estate 

6 Irngation 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal issued to Kiln 
Contractors पा excess requirement 

7 Revenue 40 Non levy of registration fee 

8 Excise आएं Taxation 54 Shrotfall पा duty 

9 Excise and Taxation 56 Recovery due from contractor 

23rd Report 

10 Food and Supplies 35 Haryana State Federation of Consumer Co 
operative Wholesale Stores Limited 

Chandigarh 

11 Excise and Taxation 47 Uncollected Revenue 

12 Excise and Taxation 55 Result of test audit in general 

13 Excise and Taxation 57 Failure to mitiate action to recover the licence 

fee 

14  Excise and Taxation 59 Loss of duty on excess wastage in bottling 

15 Colontzation 

2501 Report 

operation 

Encroachment of Land



290 

2 3 4 

16 Colonization 11 Recovertes from plot holders 

17 Fishenes 31 Development of Fishernes 

18 Excise and Taxation 54 Un collected revenue 

18 Excise and Taxation 58 Incorrbet computation of tax on interstate sales 

20 Excise and Taxation 67 Irregular allowance for wastage 

21 Excise and Taxation 69 Failure to enforce licence conditions 

26th Report 

22 Revenue 10 Gratuitous relief for crops/houses damaged 

23 Imgation 22 Faulty measurement of work resulting 1n over 

payment 

24 Excise and Taxation 49 Uncollected revenue 

25 Excise and Taxation 61 Duty not recovered on spuit 1055 In bottling 

operation पा excess of norms 

26 Excise and Taxation 63 Non recovery of icence fee and interest 

28th Report 

27 PWD (B&R) 14 Shortage of Steel 

28 Excise and Taxation 41 Registration of dealers under Sale Tax Act 

29 Excise and Taxation 44 Non recovery of icence fee and interest 

29th Report 

30 Forest 8 Afforestation Social Forestry & including Rural 

fuel wood plantation and farm forestry 

31 Imgation 17 Excess 15506 of coal 

32 Development 32 Forestry sector 

33 Excise and Taxation a7 Non levy of penalty 

34 Excise and Taxation 50 Non levy of penalty 

35 Excise and Taxation 5 Non levy of penalty 

36 Excise and Taxation 53 interest not charged 

37 Excise and Taxation 55 Non levy of duty on spint lost in redistillation or 

conversion 

38 Revenue 62 Results of Audit 

39 Revenue 63 Under valuation of mmovable property 

40 Mines and Geology 71 Results of Audit 

32nd Report 

41 Industnes 4 Development of small [ndustries 

42 Irngation 12 Misappropriation 

43  Irngation 23 Shortage of Stores 

44 Revenue 25 Inadmissible payment



.
 

291 

2 3 4 

45 Town and Country 36 Loss due to defective storage of cement 

Planning (HUDA) 

46 Mines and Geology 47 Uncollected revenue 

47 Mimnes and Geology 48 Results of Audit 

48 Excise and Taxation 61 Uncollected revenue 

49 Excise and Taxation 69 Irregular levy of tax at concessional rate 

Development and Panchayats 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Food and Supplies 

Mines and Geology 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

Irngation 

Irngation 

Chief Electrical Inspector 

Chief Electrical inspector 

Public Health 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Local Seif Government 

Food and Supplies 

Transport 

Industries 

Revenue 

Public Health 

Haryana State Lottenes 

PWD (B&R) 

PWD (B&R) 

Revenue 

34th Report 

36th Report 

Irregular and wasteful expenditure on books 

Land reforms 

Compensation to landowner 

Consolidation of holdings 

Under Storage of wheat 

Uncollected revenue 

Uncollected revenue 

Short levy/non levy of purchase tax 

Non levy of penaity 

Non filing the quarterly returmns 

Arrears of revenue 

Non raising of demand 

Uncollected revenue 

Arrears of electricity duty 

Results of Audrt 

Results of Audit 

Under valuation of immovable property 

Non recovery of Government dues 

Loss due to storage of wheat 

Irregular payment of overtime allowance 

Non utihzation of loan 

Inadmussible gratuitous relief 

Consturction of a water tank 

Suspended misappropriation of Government 

money 

Excess measurement 

Misappropnation of stores 

Resuits of Audit



292 

1 2 3 4 
77 Revenue 46 Misclassification of instruments 

78 PWD (B&R) 51 Results of Audit 

79 Excise and Taxation 53 Uncollected Revenue (PG T) 

80 Excise and Taxation 54 Uncollected Revenue (State Excise) 

81 Excise and Taxation 58 Resuits of Audit (58165 Tax) 

38th Report 

82 Science and Technology 16 Evaluation and momitoring 

83 Medical and Health 18 Stores and Stock 

84 Irngation 32 Surplus material 

85 Irngation 34 Other point of interest 

86 Irngation 36 Shortage of tiles 

87 Public Heaith 41 Excess payment ta the contractor 

88 PublicHealth 42 Excess Payment 

82 Mines ang Geology 50 Results of Audit 

80 Mmes and Geology 51 Receipts from Mines and Minerals 

91 Agnculture 56 Interest not charged on belated payments 

92 PWD (B&R) 61 Arrears of rent 

93 Revenue 64 Results of Audit 

94 Revenue 68 Misclassification of Instrument 

95 Excise and Taxation 71 Uncollected revenue 

96 Excise and Taxation 76 Stay of Sales Tax demands against bank 
guarantee by the High Court/Supreme Court 

97 Excise and Taxation 79 Suppression of purchases 

98 Excise and Taxation 81 Iregular stay of tax and interest 

99 Excise and Taxation 87 Recovery at the nstance of Audit 

40th Report 

100 Town and Country Planning 19 Delay in land acquisition cases 

101  Public Health 33 Stores and stock 

102  Public Health 34 Injudicious purchases 

103 PWD (B&R) 37 Extra payment due to incorrect entries In 

Measurement Books 

104 PWD (B&R) 38 Avoidable extra expenditure due to retendering 

105 Co operation 41 Embezzlement 

106 Food and Supplies 47 Damage caused to wheat पा Storage 

107 Supples and Disposals 49 Extra expenditure due to retendering 

108 Excise and Taxation 51 Uncollected Revenue (Sales Tax)



293 

1 2 3 4 

109 Excise and Taxation 52 Uncollected Revenue (State Excise) 

110 Excise and Taxation 55 Delay पा re assessment of remand cases 

111 Excise and Taxation 57 Appeals entertained without deposit of tax 

112 Exctse and Taxation 60 Loss of revenue due to delays in assessment 
and demand of tax 

113 Excise and Taxation 61 Application of incorrect rate to tax 

114 Excise and Taxation 62 Non levy of tax 

115 Excise and Taxation 66 Incorrect deduction on account of sales to 

registered dealers 

116 Excise and Taxation 68 Non levy of penalty 

117 Excise and Taxation 69 Interest not charged 

118 Excise and Taxation 74 Non recovery of duty on wastage in excess 

norms 

118 Excise and Taxation 75 Interest not charged 

120 Revenue 79 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

121  Revenue 80 Resuits of Audt 

122 Revenue 81 Under valuation of immovable property 

123 Revenue 82 Misclassifications of instruments 

124 Revenue 83 Irregular grant of exemption 

125 Revenue 84 Non/Short levy of stamp duty 

126 Revenue 85 lrregular registration of supplementry deeds 

127 Revenue 87 Evasion of stamp duty and registration fee 
through power of attorney 

128 Revenue 89 Embezzlement of Government revenue 

129 Mines and Geology 93 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

130 Mines and Geology 94 Results of Audit 

42nd Report 

131  Irngation 13 Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift lrngation Scheme 

132 Imgation 17 Defective execu 1on of work 

133  Irngation 18 Avoidable payment of interest 

134 Food and Supplies 42 Loss due to negligence 

135 Public Health 60 Inflated/Fictitious measurement 

136 PWD (B&R) 7 Shortage of Tools and Plant 

137 Revenue 107 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

138 Revenue 103 Results of Audit 

139 Revenue 104 Irregular exemption of stamp duty 

140 Excise आएं Taxation 108 Uncollected Revenue



294 

1 2 3 4 

141 Excise आएं Taxation 109 Frauds and evasion of taxes 

142 Excise and Taxation m Results of Audit 

143 Excise and Taxation 112 Details of appeals pending on 31 3 80 

144 Excise and Taxation 113 Delay In taking up ए appeal cases 

145 Excise and Taxation 115 Stay of Sales Tax demands by the Appellate 

Authorities 

146 Excise आएं Taxation 116 Recovery of Demands in arrears under 

Sales Tax 

147 Excise and Taxation 118 Non recovery of arrears due to delay ॥ा 

assessment 

148 Excise and Taxation 119 Failure to venfy the genuineness of dealers/ 

sureties 

149 Excise and Taxation 120 Irreqular grant of exemption certificate 

150 Excise and Taxation 121 Delay in initiating/non pursuance of recovery 

proceedings 

151 Excise and Taxation 122 Other interesting cases 

152 Excise and Taxation 125 Application of incorrect rate of tax 

153 Excise and Taxation 126 Non/Short levy of interest 

154 Excise and Taxation 127 Results of Audit 

165 Excise and Taxation 128 State Excise Duty 

156 Excise and Taxation 129 Loss of revenue due to re auction of vends 

157 Excise and Taxation 130 Short recovery of composite fee 

158 Excise छाए Taxation 131 Non recovery of license fee and interest 

159 Excise and Taxation 132 Loss due to non observance of prescnbed 

procedure regarding auction of vends 

160 Excise and Taxation 133 Interest not recovered 

161 Excise and Taxation 134 Non recovery of penalties 

162 Excise and Taxation 136 Uncollected Revenue 

163 Excise and Taxation 138 Results of Audit 

164 Excise and Taxation 139 Under assessment due 10 1wregular grant of 

exemption to non manufacturers 

165 Excise and Taxation 142 Under assessment due to short levy of 

purchase tax and incorrect deduction 

166 Excise and Taxation 144 Short levy of penalty 

167 Excise आएं Taxation 145 Results of Audit 

44th Report 

168 Public Health 3 Sub Standard execution of work 

169 Imgation 12 Surplus matenals 

<



कि 

295 

2 3 4 

170 Irngation 17 Shortage of T&P articles 

171 Social Welfare 23 Payment of pension to ineligible persons 

172 Social Welfare 26 Liberation of scavengers 

173 Rural Development 36 Integrated Rural Development Programme 

174 Town and Country Planning 38 Unfruitful Expenditure 

175 Town and Country Planning 41 Functioning of State Planning Cell 

176 Town and Country Planning 42 Idle investment 

177 Town आएं Country Planning 43 Avoidable payment of interest 

178 Revenue 46 Mewat Development Board 

179 Mines and Geology 48 Uncollected Revenue 

180 Mines and Geology 50 Results of Audit 

181 Mnes and Geology 53 Short Calculafion of interest 

182 Mines and Geology 54 Uncollected Revenue 

183 Mines and Geology 56 Results of Audit 

184 Mines and Geology 57 Non realisation of contract money and 
interest 

185 Mines and Geology 58 Non recovery of dead rent आएं interest 

thereon 

186 Mines and Geology 59 Interest not charged on delayed payments 

187 Mines and Geology 60 Uncollected revenue 

188 Mines and Geology 61 Results of Audit 

189 Mimnes and Geology 62 Non recovery of contract money and interest 

190 Mines and Geology 63 Non recovery/Short recovery of royalty 

191 Mines and Geology 64 Interest not charged 

192 Revenue 66 Uncoliected Revenue (Land Revenue) 

183 Revenue 67 Result of Audit 

194 Revenue 68 Short levy of Stamp duty 

185 Revenue 69 Under valuation of immovable property 

196 Revenue 70 Evasion of Stamp duty and registration fee 

through power of attorney 

197 Revenue 71 Irregular exemption of Stamp duty and 
registration fee 

198 Revenue 72 Misclassification of instruments 

199 Revenue 73 Uncollected Revenue 

200 Revenue 76 Resuits of Audit 

201 Revenue 78 Irregular exemption of stamp duty 

202 Revenue 79 Short realisation of stamp duty due to under 

valuation of immovable property



296 

2 3 4 

203 Revenue 80 Misclassification एव instruments 

204 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 92 Uncollected Revenue (52165 Tax) 

205 Prohibitton Excise and Taxation 94 Results of Audit 

206 Prohibition Exctse and Taxation 95 गा registration of dealers hable to registra 

on 

207 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 96 Grant of Certfficates of registration without 

following proper procedure 

208 Prohibition Exctse and Taxation 97 Non observance of departmental instructions 

regarding cross verifications 

209 Prohiition Excise and Taxation 98 Non observance of prescribed procedures 

for receipt and 15506 of declaration forms 

210 Prohibition Excise आएं Taxation 99 Non observance of prescribed procedures 

for receipt and 15506 of declaration forms 

211 Prohibttion Excise and Taxation 100 Irregular deduction allowed against stolen 

forms 

212 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 101 Incormrect deduction from turnover 

213 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 102 Incorrect levy of Concessianal rate of Tax 

214 Prohtbition Excise and Taxation 103 Other points of interest 

215 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 106 Results of Audit 

216 Prohibition Excise and Taxation 107 Interest 10 charged 

217 Agnculture 108 Non recovery of purchases tax and interest 

218 Agnculture 109 Non recovery of purchase tax and interest 

218 Imgation 116 Under assessment of water charges 

46th Report 

220 Housing 6 Loss owing to construction of houses on 

unapproved fayout plan 

221 PWD (B&R) 25 Short receipt of material 

222 PWD (B&R) 27 Procurement of sub standard cement 

223 Irngation 34 Procurement of sub standard cement 

224 Haryana State Lottenes 36 Appomntment of main stockists 

225 Haryana State Lotteries 37 Loss due to excess claims of Prize winnung 

tickets 

226 Haryana State Lofteries 40 Other points cf nterest 

227 Prohibition आएं Excise 41 Arrears In revenue 

228 Prohibition and Excise 42 Results of Audit 

229 Commercial Taxes 43 Arrears पा revenue 

230 Commercial Taxes 46 QOutstanding inspection reparts and audit 

observations 

231 Commerctal Taxes 47 Results of Audit



297 

2 3 4 

232 Commercial Taxes 48 Sales Tax Check Barriers 

233 Commercial Taxes 50 Short levy of Purchases Tax 

234 Commercial Taxes 51 Non/Short levy of interest and penalty 

235 Commercial Taxes 52 Results of Audit 

48th Report 

236 Agnculture 4 Arrears In revenue 

237 Anmal Husbandry 8 Frauds and evaston of taxes/duties 

238 Mines and Geology 14 Arrears tn revenue 

239 Mines and Geology 15 Cutstanding inspection reports and audit 
observations 

240 Transport 20 Outstanding audit objections | Internal Audit 

241 Housing 27 Avoidable liability of interest 

242 Education 29 Purchases withcut assessment of 

requirement 

243 PWD (B&R) 31 Irregular/Excess expenditure on execution of 

works 

244 Excise and Taxation 33 Arrears था revenue 

245 Excise and Taxation 37 Results of Audit 

246 Excise and Taxation 43 Iregular deduction allowed against invakd 

declaration forms 

247 Excise and Taxation 44 Loss of revenue due to defray mn finalisation 

of assessment 

248 Excise and Taxation 45 Non levy of interest and penaity 

50th Report 

249 Fmance (Lotteries) 3 Printing of lottery tickets 

250 Industries 5 Capital investment subsidy 

251 Industries 6 Irregular release/ non recovery of 

assistance 

252 Social Welfare 8 Panjin Plants 

253 Home (Jall) 9 Injudicious purchase 

254 Irngation 18 Stores and Stock 

255 Irngation 21 Physical verification 

256 Irnigation 22 Surplus matenals 

257 Town and Country Planning 24 Construction of Building and Roads by HUDA 

258 Town and Country Planning 25 Construction of Building 

259 Town and Country Planning 26 Test check of recards reiating to 
construction of roads 

260 Town and Country Planning 27 Other points of interest



298 

2 3 4 

261 Town and Country Planning 28 Non recovery of compounding fee 

262 Town and Country Planning 28 Avoidable payment of interest 

263 Transport 32 Purchase of Sub standard tubes of butyl 
rubber 

264 Forest 36 Generation of employment 

265 Forest 38 Alkal/saline [and plantation 

266 PWD (B&R) 47 Construction of Major Building including Staff 
Quarters 

267 PWD (B&R) 49 Execution of works without technical 

sanction of cost estimates 

268 PWD (B&R) 52 Undue financial favour to the contractors 

269 PWD (B&R) 57 Remmbursement claims 

270 PWD (B&R) 58 World Bank and Asian Development bank 
loan 

271 PWD (B&R) 60 Execution 

272 PWD (B&R) 61 Release of advances not covered by 
agreement 

273 PWD (B&R) 63 Excess payment of price increase on diesel 

274 PWD (B&R) 6o Irregular adjustment of expenditure 

275 Rural Development 77 Other points 

276 Rural Development 73 Non recovery/non adjustment of advances to 
Ex Sarpanches 

277 Rural Development 79 Non recovery of misutiised subsidy 

278 Town and Country Planning 80 Non levy of Penalty 

279 Town and Country Planning 81 Non recovery of auction money 

280 Town and Country Planning 82 Non transfer of developed sectors 

281 Transport 87 Avoidable payment of compensation due to 

incorrect fiing of affidavit berore the tnbunal 

282 Revenue 92 Arrears In revenue 

283 Revenue a3 Frauds and evasion of taxes/duties 

284 Revenue 94 Results of Audit 

285 Revenue 9o Internal Audit 

286 Revenue 96 Resuits of Audit 

287 Revenue 97 Stamp duty and Regrstration Fees 

288 Revenue 93 High Pendency of cases of undervaluation 
with Collectors 

289 Revenue 99 Misclassification of instruments 

290 Revenue 100 Short levy of stamp duty



299 

2 3 4 

291 Revenue 101 Pre audit of registrable documents 

292 Revenue 102 Arrears ॥) Revenue 

293 Revenue 103 Frauds and evaston of taxes/duties 

284 Revenue 104 Results of Audit 

295 Revenue 105 Qutstanding audit objections ॥+ Internal Audit 

296 Revenue 106 Results of Audit 

297 Revenue 107 Short recovery of stamp duty on morigage 
deed 

298 Revenue 108 Evasion of stamp and registration fees 
through power of attorney 

299 Revenue 109 Evasion of Stamp Duty 

300 Chief Electrical Inspector 110 Arrears ॥1 revenue 

301 Mines and Geology 112 Resuits of Audit 

302 Animal Husbandry 115 Frauds and evasion of taxes/duties 

303 Excise and Taxation 116 Arrears ॥ revenue 

304 Excise and Taxation 118 Under assessment due to inadmissible 
deduction from turnover 

305 Excise and Taxation 120 Under assessment due to wrregular deduction 
allowed against invalid declaration forms and 
non/short levy of pruchase/sales tax 

306 Excise and Taxation 121 Under assessment 

307 Excise and Taxation 122 Under assessment 

308 Excise and Taxatton 124 Under assessment due 10 application of 
Incorrect rates of tax 

309 Excise and Taxation 125 Non/short levy of pruchase tax 

310 Excise and Taxation 126 Resuits of Audit 

311 Excise and Taxation 127 Internal control mechanism of receipts from 
distilleries and brewernes 

312 Excise and Taxation 128 Low yield of spint 

313 Excise and Taxation 129 Loss of spint due to re distilation 

314 Excise and Taxation 133 Interest short charged 

315 Excise and Taxation 134 Short realisation of composite fee 

316 Revenue 135 Results of Audit 

317 Revenue 137 Arrears In revenue 

318 Mines and Geology 139 Arrears In revenue 

319 Agnculture 141 Arrears पा revenue 

320 Agniculture 142 Resuits of Audrt 

321 Agnculture 143 Non recovery of purchase tax and Interset 

322 Finance (Lotteres) 146 Results of Audit



300 

2 3 4 

52th Report 

323 Education 6 Extra expenditure on purchase of paper 

324 Agriculture 15 Non recovery of principal and interest from 

Sugar Mills 

325 Irngation 39 Miscellaneous Pubiic Works Advances 

326 PWD (B&R) 43 Miscellaneous Pubhc Works Advances 

327 PWD (B&R) 44 Stores and Stock 

328 PWD (B&R) 45 Purchase without sanctions 

329 PWD (B&R) 46 Short receipt of matenal 

330 Town & Country Planning 51 Excess payment of land compensation due to 

partral implementation of Supreme Court s 

Judgement 

331 Town & Country Planning 52 Avoidable payment of interest due to 

abnormal delay पा pracessing of land award 

cases 

332 Town & Country Planning 53 Non recovery of rent from the lessees due to 

non observance of conditions of lease deed 

333 Town & Country Planning 54 Recovery due from Junior Engmeer owing to 

mis appropniation of materal 

334 Housing 56 Delayed disbursement of loan to the 

beneficianas led to avoidable liability of 

mnterest 

335 Housing 58 Infructuous expenditure due to construction 

of retaining wall withaut requirernent 

336 Social Welfare 60 Embezzlemant of Rs 3 59 lakh 

337 Food and Supplies 63 Possibility of pilferage of four thousand 

quintals of wheat 

338 General 65 Whnte off of losses etc 

339 Animal Husbandry 67 Arrears ॥ revenue 

340 Revenue 69 Results of Audit 

341 Revenue 71 Evasion of Stamp Duty due to under valuation 

of immovable property 

342 Power 74 Levy and collection of Electncity Duty 

(Chief Electrical Inspector) 

343 Power 76 Non charging of electricity duty on extended 

(Chief Electnical Inspector} load 

344 Power 77 Short realisation of electnicity duty due to 

{Chief Electrical Inspector) application of incorrect rates 

345 Power 78 Electricity duty not charged after expiry of 

(Chief Electrical Inspector) exemption period 

346 Transport 79 Results of Audit



301 

2 3 4 

347 Haryana State Lotteries 86 Results of Audit 

348 Haryana State Lottenes 87 Short deposit of sale proceeds of lottery 

tickets 

349 Agriculture 88 Arrears In revenue 

350 Agriculture 83 Results of Audit - 

351 Excise and Taxation 94 Arrears in revenue 

352 Excise and Taxation 95 Arrears 1n assessment 

353 Excise and Taxation 96 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

354 Excise and Taxation 97 Results of Audit 

355 Excise and Taxation 101 Under assessment due to non fevy of tax on 

branch transfers/consignment sale 

356 Excise and Taxation 102 Under assessment due to non submission of 
declaration forms 

357 Excise and Taxation 104 Arrears In assessments 

358 Excise and Taxation 105 Evaston of tax due to suppression of 

purchases 

359 Excise and Taxation 106 Under assessment due to incorrect deduction 

allowed against invalid declaration forms 

360 Excise and Taxation 107 Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax 

361 Excise and Taxation 108 Inadmissible deduction from turnover 

362 Excise and Taxation 109 Non levy of purchase tax 

363 Excise and Taxation 1M Application of incorrect rate of tax 

364 Excrse and Taxation 112 Non levy of tax 

365 Excise and Taxation 114 Under assessment due to excess rebate 

366 Excise and Taxation 115 Non levy of penalty 

367 Excise and Taxatron 116 Non 1&0010॥[ॉं।071 of revenue deposits mto 
treasury 

368 Excise and Taxation 17 Results of Audit 

369 Excise and Taxation 118 Shortznon recovery of passenger tax 

54th Report 

370 Revenue 17 Inadmissible payment of cash compensation 

to manufacturing units/industry owners 

371 Revenue 18 Fictitious payment of gratuitous relief 

372 Revenue 19 Drawal of funds without requirement 

373 PWD (B&R) 22 Avoidable payment of interest 

374 Imgation 24 Failure of the Sprinkler Irngation Scheme and 
wastage of Government funds 

375 Agnculture 30 General



302 

__——_—__—_____
_____________2

 
3 4—_—_————__—_
——__—_______—

 

376 Education 31 Nugatory expenditure due 10 payment of 1016 

wages 

377 Town and Country Planning 32 Land Acquisition transfer of land and utility 

thereof 

378 Town and Country Pianning 33 Non allotment and non handling over of tand 

379 Town and Country Planning 24 Non utilisation of land 

180 Town and Country Planning 35 Loss due to non recovery of rebate 

381 Pnnting and Stationery 36 Pilferage of Paper 

382 Animal Husbandry 47 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

383 Chief Electrnical Inspector 48 Arrears | revenue 

384 Revenue 49 Arrears पा revenue 

385 Revenue o0 Results of Audit 

386 Revenue 51 Results of Audit 

387 Revenue 52 Non/Short recovery of stamp duty 

388 Revenue 53 Incorrect exemption of starnp duty 

389 Revenue 54 Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaluation 

of immovable property 

390 Revenue 55 Short levy of stamp duty due to 

musclasstfication of instruments 

391 Revenue 56 Incorrect refund of stamp duty 

392 Revenue 57 Evasion of stamp duty and registration fees 

through power of attorney 

393 Revenue 58 Short recovery of stamp duty on exchange 

deeds 

394 Revenue 59 Resuilts of Audit 

395 Revenue 60 Internal Controls पा Land Revenue Department 

for recovery of dues treated as arrears of 

land revenue 

396 Revenue 61 Procedure for receipt and disposal of 

revenue recovery cases 

397 Revenue 62 Return of RRCs 

398 Excise and Taxation 64 Arrears था revenue 

399 Excise and Taxation 65 Arrears In assessment 

400 Excise and Taxatien 67 Results of Audit 

401 Exctse and Taxation 68 Disposal of appeal cases 

402 Excise and Taxation 69 Delay पा finalising assessments 

403 Excise and Taxation 70 Delay in finalisation of remand cases 

404 Excise and Taxation 72 Recovery certification cases 

405 Excise and Taxation 73 Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax



~h
 

303 

2 3 4 

406 Excrse and Taxation 74 Incorrect deduction allowed against invalid 
declaration forms 

407 Excise and Taxation 75 Inadmissible deduction from turnover 

408 Excise and Taxation 76 Short levy of tax on 58165 10 Non government 
bodies 

409 Excise and Taxation 77 Excess refund due to incorrect exemption 

from payment of tax 

410 Excise and Taxation 78 Under assessment due to excess rebate 

411 Excise and Taxation 79 Results of Audit 

412 Excise and Taxation 80 Incorrect levy of entertainments duty 

413 Transpcrt 81 Results of Audit 

414 Irngation 84 Recovery of Water rates from canal water 

415 lrnigation 85 Arrears of revenue 

416 Irngation 86 Less measurement of area Imigated 

417 Imgation 88 Excess credit (0 था industrial unit 

418 Irngatior 90 Short recovery of lease rent 

419 Agriculture 91 Arrears पा revenue 

420 Agnculture 92 Results of Audit 

421 Agnculture 93 Non recovery of purchase tax and interest 

422 Mines and Geology 97 Arrears | revenue 

423 Mines and Geology 98 Results of Audrt 

424 Mines and Geology 99 Short recovery of contract money and 
interest 

56th Report 

425 Education 4 Nutntional Support to Pnmary Education 

426 Forest 5 Rehabilitation of common lands पा Aravatl: 
Hills 

427 Medical and Health 6 Working of Medical and Health Department 

including Manpower Management 

428 Medical and Health 7 Haspitals and dispensaries 

429 Medical and Health Hospital Waste Management 

430 Medical and Health 11 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

431 Fmnance 14 Overpayment of pensionary benefits 

432 Home 18 Stores and Stock 

433 Prohibttien Excise and Taxation 20 Fraudulent drawals and embezzlement of 

Govemment money 

434 Revenue 21 Loss of interest due to delayed refund of 
unspent amount



304 

2 3 4 

435 Revenue 22 Excess payment of Gratuitous Relief 

436 Imgation 34 Undue retention of heavy Cash Balances 

437 Co operation 37 Loss due to negligence and improper 
maintenance of cold storage plant 

438 Town and Country Planning 38 Payment of loan to Sugar Mill from the funds 
of HUDA 

439 Supplies and Disposals 42 Extra expenditure due to finalisation of 
tenders after validity period 

58th Report 

440 Forest 3 Rehabiltation of common [ands पा Aravallt 

Hills 

441 Excise and Taxation 4 Afrears In revenue 

442 Excise and Taxation 5 Arrears 1n assessment 

443 Excise and Taxation 6 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

444 Excise and Taxation 8 Results of Audit 

445 Excise and Taxation 9 Cross venfication by Audit 

446 Excise and Taxation 10 Incorrect deduction from turnover 

447 Excise and Taxation 12 Non levy of Purchase tax 

448 Excise and Taxation 13 Non recovery of tax 

449 Excise and Taxation 15 Non/Short levy of purchase tax 

450 Excise and Taxation 16 Non levy of tax 

451 Excise and Taxation 17 Results of Audit 

452 Excise and Taxation 18 Short realization of passenger tax 

453 Mines and Geology 19 Arrears In revenue 

454 Mines and Geology 20 Result of Audit 

455 Mines and Geology 21 Receipts from Mines and Minerals 

456 Mines and Geology 22 Non/Short recovery of dead rent royalty and 

interest 

457 Mines and Geology 23 Non/Short recovery of royalty from Brick Kiin 

Owners 

458 Mines and Geology 24 Non recovery of lease fee on short term 

permits 

459 Mnes 200 Geology 25 Non recovery of interest on belated 

payments 

460 Anmmal Husbandry 27 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duttes 

461 Revenue 29 Results of Audrt 

462 Revenue 30 Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 

483 Agnculture 31 Arrears n revenue



- 

305 

2 3 4 

464 Agnculture 32 Result of Audit 

465 Transport 33 Results of Audit 

466 Transport 34 Non deposit of token tax 

467 Irngation 36 Results of Audit 

468 Co operative 38 Results of Audit 

469 Finance 39 Non charging of interest and penal interest 

470 Finance 40 Loans 10 Municipal Councis/Municipai 
Committees 

471 Forest 41 Short recovery of royalty on forest produce 

472 Power 43 Arrears In revenue 

473 General 44 Results of Audit 

474 Education 46 Working of Education Department (Prnimary 
Education wing including 

ManpowerManagement 

475 Education 47 Incentives to scheduled castes and weaker 
section students 

476 Education 48 Pass percentage In class V 

477 Education 49 Literacy rate 

478 Education 50 Internal Audit 

479 Education 51 Sanctioned posts and actual strength 

480 Education 52 Deployment of teachers beyond norms 

481 Education 53 Outstanding inspection reports 

482 Education 54 Monitoring and Evaluation 

483 Education 55 District Primary Education Programme 

484 Education 56 Management cost In excess of norms 

485 Education 57 Programme management 

486 Education 58 Civil Works 

487 Education 59 Appointment of teachersfinstructors/staff 

488 Education 60 Tramning 

489 Education 61 Monitoring and Evaluation 

490 Medical and Health 66 Manpower position 

491 Medrcal and Health 68 Woarking of Pandit Bhagwat Dayal Sharma 
Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences 

Rohtak 

492 Medical and Health 69 Implementation of Prevention of Food 
Adulteration Act 

493 Co operative 7 Storage gain on account ए moisture in wheat 

stocks below norms 

494 Finance 72 Overpayment of pensionary benefits 

495 Irrigatton 76 Unauthonsed excess execution of work पा 

post tender stage



306 

2 3 4 

496 Imgation 77 Hathnikund Barrage 

497 lmgation 78 Avoidable expenditure due to incorrect 

sanction of estimates 

498 Irrigation 79 Unfruitful expenditure on extenston of 

existing channel 

499 Public Health 80 Non responsiveness to Audit findings and 
observation resulting in eroston of 

accountabilty 

500 Pnnting and Stationery 81 Excess payment due (0 failure in internal 

control system 

501 Pnnting and Stationery 82 Excess 15596 of paper to private pnnters 

502 Enwvironment 83 Implementation of Environmental Acts and 

Rules relating to Water Pollutton 

503 Environment 84 Status of water pollution 

504 Enwvironment 85 Treatment of Industnal effluent 

505 Environment 86 Domestic sewage treatment plants 

506 Environment 88 Environment training education and 

awareness 

507 Environment 89 Monitoring and Evaluation 

508 Urban Development 90 Urban Employment Generation Programme 

509 Rural Development 91 Loss of Central assistance under Integrated 

Rural Development Programme 

510 Town and Country Planning 93 Non recovery ए enhanced compensation of 

land 

511 Food and Supplies 94 Pilferage of large gquantity of wheat due to 

manipulation of weight 

512 General 97 Write off of losses etc 

513 Excise and Taxation 101 Arrears ॥ revenue 

§14 Excise and Taxation 102 Arrears in assessment 

515 Excise and Taxation 103 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

516 Excise and Taxation 105 Results of Audit 

517 Excise and Taxation 106 Evasion | sales tax 

518 FExcise and Taxation 107 Non compliance of departmental instructions 

regarding cross verfication 

519 Excise and Taxation 108 Under assessment of notional 58165 tax 

llability computed on taxable turnover 

520 Excise and Taxation 109 Non levy of purchase tax 

521 Excise and Taxation 110 Non recovery of tax 

522 Excise and Taxation imn Non levy of interest 

523 Excise and Taxation 112 Under assessment due to excess rebate



Rl
 

307 

2 3 4 

524 Excise and Taxation 113 Resulls ofAudtt गा 

525 Excise and Taxation 114 Short realization of passengers tax towards 

expenditure 

526 Excise and Taxation i15 Non recovery of licence fee 

527 Revenue 116 Results of Audrt 

528 Revenue 17 Short levy of stamp duty on exchange of 
property 

529 Revenue 118 Evasron of stamp duty due to undervaluation 

of immovable property 

530 Revenue 119 Evasion of stamp duty 

531 Revenue 120 Short levy of stamp duty 

532 Transport 121 Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

533 Transport 123 Short realization of permit/countersignature 

fee 

534 Transport 124 Lack of co ordination between Transport and 
Excise and Taxation Departments 

535 Transport 125 Non recovery of token tax in respect of Stage 
carriage buses 

536 Finance 126 Results of Audit 

537 Forest 129 Results of Audit 

538 Forest 130 Loss due to delay in harvesting of poplar 

trees 

538 Forest 132 Absence of physical verification of timer 

540 Forest 133 Loss due to excess unit cost 

541 Irngation 135 Results of Audit 

542 PWD (B&R) 136 Utihzation of departmental receipts towards 
expenditure 

543 Co operative 137 Non chargmng of interest and penal interest 

60th Report 

544 Medical and Health 3 Prevention and Control of Diseases 

545 Architecture 14 Fradulent drawals and embezzlement of 

Govt money by a Cashier 

546 Anmimal Husbandry 16 Non recovery of cost of land 

547 Co operative 17 Non responsiveness to Audit findings and 
observations resulting ॥1 erosion of 

accountability 

548 Education 18 Unutilized giris hostet 

549 Revenue 24 Fradulent drawal and embezzlement of 
Government money 

550 Revenue 25 Drawal of funds पा advance of requirement



308 

___—____________
____________2 3 4 

551 Social Welfare 26 Fradulent payment of Old Age Pension 

552 Town and Country Planning 27 Non collection of External Development 

Charges (EDCs) 

553 Town and Country Planning 29 Less recovery of plan scrutiny fee 

554 Town and Country Planning 30 Avoidable 1055 due to delay in handling over 

possession of plots 

555 |rmgation 34 Formulation of Schemes 

§56 Irngation 36 Implementation of Schemes 

557 Irngation 39 Land under unauthorized possessions 

558 Irngation 41 Recoverable Amount 

559 Irngation 42 Store Management 

560 Irngation 43 Complaint Cases 

561 Irngation 44 Introduction of selection grade of Engineers 

562 lrngation 46 Recoverable amount from HUDA 

563 Imgation 51 Monitoring 

£§64 Irngation 54 Wasteful expenditure on contstruction of 

Irrigation channels 

565 PWD (B&R) 63 Extra expenditure 

566 PWD (B&R) 64 Non responsiveness to Audit findings and 

observations resulting in erosian of 

accountability 

567 Environment 65 implementation cf Environmental Acts and 

Rules in regard to Air Pallution and Waste 

Management 

568 Envirenment 66 Environment faboratones grossly 

underutihzed 

569 Environment 67 Status of industrial pollution 

570 Enwvironment 68 Stone crushing units 

571 Environment 69 Rice shelling units/soivent extraction plants 

572 Environment 70 Vehicular poliution 

573 Enwvironment 71 Training/mass education programme 

574 Environment 72 Waste management 

575 Enwvironment 73 Prosecution under Air Act 

5§76 Agrnculture 74 Non recovery of extension fee from aliottees 

577 Transport 88 General lack of accountability for the use of 

public funds in departmental commercial 

undertakings 

578 Food and Supplies 90 Loss due (0 delay in supply of wheat to Food 

Corporation of India 

579 Pnnting and Statwonery 90A Overpayment to private pnnter 

580 Excise and Taxation 95 Arrears \n revenue 

581 Excise and Taxation 99 Outstanding inspection reports and audit



)
 

309 

2 3 4 

observations 

582 Excise and Taxation 101 Results of Audit 

583 Excise and Taxation 102 Recovery of sales tax in arrears 

584 Excise and Taxation 103 Non recovery due to delay In assessment 

585 Excise and Taxation 104 Non delay in raising of demands for the 

assessed dues 

586 Excise and Taxation 105 Fallure to initiate follow up action for recovery 

of arrears 

587 Excise and Taxation 106 Disposal of recovery certificates 

588 Excise and Taxation 107 Demands under stay 

589 Excise and Taxation 108 Non inclusion of interest in the demand sent 
to the kquidator 

590 Excise and Taxation 109 Under assessment of notional sales tax 
habihity 

591 Excise आप Taxation 110 Application of incorrect rate of tax 

592 Excise and Taxation 11 Non levy of purchase tax 

593 Excise and Taxation 112 Non recovery of tax 

594 Excise and Taxation 113 Results of audit 

595 Revenue 114 Results of audrt 

596 Revenue 115 Outstanding inspection reports and audit 
observations 

597 Revenue 116 Results of Audit 

598 Revenue 117 Short 16५४ of stamp duty on exchange of 
property 

589 Revenue 118 Shert levy of stamp duty on plant and 
machinery 

600 Revenue 119 Short levy of stamp duty on lease deed 

601 Revenue 120 Embezziement/evasion of stamp duty 

602 Revenue 121 Incorrect exemption of stamp duty 

603 Agnculture 122 Results of Audit 

604 Agnculture 123 outstanding inspection reports and audit 
observations 

605 Agriculture 124 Resuits of Audit 

606 Agrniculture 125 Non/short recovery of purchase tax and 

interest 

607 Agriculture 126 Non realization of lease money 

608 Agrniculture 127 Resuits of Audit 

609 Transport 128 Results of Audit



310 

2 3 4 

610 Transport 129 Non/short charging of fitness fee (passing 
fee) 

611 Transport 130 Non realisation of fees 

612 Home 131 Arrears पा] revenue 

613 Home 134 Arrears of revenue 

614 Co operative 136 Results of Audit 

615 Co operative 137 Non redemption of Government share capital 

616 Forest 139 Outstanding inspection reports and audit 

observations 

617 Forest 140 Result of Audit 

61st Report 

618 Development and Panchayat 3 Non responsiveness 10 audt findings and 

observations resulting पा erosion of 
accountability 

619 PWD (B&R) 8 Execution of Works 

620 Water Supply and Santation 9 Tool and plant returns 

621 Woater Supply and Sanitation 12 Shortage of maternai 

622 Rural Development 15 Allotment of houses to ineligible families 

623 Rural Development 16 Other irregulanties 

624 Rural Development 22 Reclamation work not taken up for 2 4 years 

625 Animal Husbandry 24 Non recovery of lease money 

626 Town and Country Planning 26 Non recovery of external development 
charges 

627 Food and Supplies 27 Avordable 1055 due to delay in disposal of nce 

628 General 28 Misappropnations defalcations etc 

629 General 31 Lack of accountabifity 

62nd Report 

630 Excise and Taxation 3 Arrears पा revenue 

631 Excise and Taxation 4 Arrears | assessment 

632 Excise and Taxation 5 Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

633 Excise and Taxation 6 Results of Audit 

634 Excise and Taxation 7 Assessments In arrear 

635 Exase and Taxation 8 Itregulanties पा the grant of eligibility 

certificates 

636 Excise and Taxation 9 Incorrect acceptance of applications 

637 Excise and Taxation 10 Incorrect determination of zones 

638 Excise and Taxation 11 Implementation of the Scheme by Sales Tax 
Department 

639 Excise and Taxation 12 Excess availing of tax deferment



—
 

&
 

-~y
 

311 

2 3 4 

640 Excise and Taxation 13 lrregulanties in assessments of exempted/ 

deferred units 

641 Excise and Taxation 14 Under assessment due to application of 

concessional rate of tax 

€42 Excise and Taxation 15 Under assessment tax of due to wregular 

deduction 

643 Excise and Taxation 16 Under assessment of notional sales tax 
lability 

644 Excise and Taxation 17 Non monitoring of exempted/deferred units 

645 Excise and Taxation 18 Non levy of purchase tax 

646 Exctse and Taxation 19 Non levy ए tax on lease rent 

647 Excise and Taxation 20 Non levyfunder assessment of purchase tax 

due to application of incorrect rate of tax 

648 Excise and Taxation 21 Irregular deduction allowed agamnst invahd 
declaration forms 

649 Excise and Taxaticn 22 Non levy of interest and penalty 

650 Excise and Taxation 23 Non raising of demands for interest 

651 Excise and Taxation 24 Non realization of tax 

652 Excise and Taxation 25 Results of Audrt 

653 Excise and Taxation 26 Receipts of excise duty from auction of 
venders 

654 Excise and Taxation 27 Short recovery of licence fee and interest 

655 Excise and Taxation 28 Loss of revenue due to 16 auction of vends 

656 Excise and Taxation 29 Non recovery due to incorrect adjustment of 

securty 

657 Excise and Taxation 30 Less due to late credit/realization of demand 
drafts 

658 Excise and Taxation 314 improper fixation of minimum ficense fee/ 

reserve bid money 

659 Excise and Taxation 32 Short levy of excise duty on excess lifting of 
additional quota of IMFL 

660 Excise and Taxation 33 Results of Audit 

661 Excise and Taxation 34 Non/short realization of passengers tax 

662 Excise and Taxation 35 Non recovery of entertainment duty 

663 Revenue 36 Results of Audit 

664 Revenue 37 Results of Audtt 

665 Revenue 38 Evasion of stamp duty due to under valuation 
of immovable property 

666 Revenue 39 Non levy of stamp duty on exchange of 
property



312 

2 3 4 

667 Revenue 40 Evasion of stamp duty 

668 Revenue 41 Short levy of stamp duty 

669 Revenue 42 Inadmissible exemption of stamp duty 

670 Transport 43 Non realization of token tax 

671 Agneulture 44 Arrears In revenue 

672 Agrnicuiture 45 Results of Audit 

673 Agrnculture 46 Outstanding Inspection reports and audit 

observations 

674 Agnculture 47 Non/short recovery of purchase tax and 

interest 

675 Caooperation 49 Non redemption of Government share capital 

676 Agriculture 50 Recovery from Patedars 

677 Medtcat & Health 56 Manpower 

678 Medical & Health 57 Manufacturing and selling units 

679 Medical & Health 59 Statistics of prosecutions vis 8 vis cases 

filed 

680 Social Justice and Empowerment 60 Facilities to handicapped persons 

681 Social Justice and Empowemment 61 Budget provision and expenditure 

682 Social Justice and Empowerment 62 Identification of persons with disabilities 

683 Social Justice and Empowerment 63 Non maintenance of record 

684 Social Justice and Empowerment 64 Monitoring 

685 Urban Development 66 MNon collection of fire tax 

686 Education 67 CBlinquiry 

687 Finance and Justice 68 Recovery regarding appointment of datly 

wage workers 

688 Forest 69 Felling of Trees 

689 Town and Country Planning 70 Exemption of Sales Tax 

690 lmgation 72 Non responsiveness to Audit findings and 

observations resulting in erosion of 

accountability 

691 Food and Supplies 73 Recovery of amount from the Millers 

692 Public Works {Bulldings आएं Roads) 76 Non adjustment of storage charges 

693 Public Works (Buildings and Reoads) 77 Irregular/un authonzed expenditure of 

storage charges 

694 Public Works (Bulldings and Roads} 78 Non recovery of difference of sales tax 

695 Education 80 Delay In 15506 ए Inspection Reports and 

settlement of old objections 

63rd Report 

696 Excise and Taxation 3 Arrears of revenue 

697 Excise and Taxation 4 Evasion of tax



* 

313 

2 3 4 

698 Excise and Taxation Result of Audit 

699 Excise and Taxation Position of collection of revenue receipts and 

arrears 

700 Excise and Taxation 7 Delay in finalization of remand cases 

701 Excise and Taxation 8 Under assessment of tax due to ihcorrect 
deduction of subsequent sale under CST 

702 Excise and Taxation 9 Under assessment of tax due to inadnmussible 

deduction 

703 Excise and Taxation 10 Non levy of purchase tax 

704 Excse and Taxation 11 Non levy of inferest 800 penalty 

705 Excise and Taxation 12 Non recovery of tax 

706 Excise and Taxation 13 Other Tax Receipts 

707 Excise and Taxation 14 Non recovery of penalties 

708 Excise and Taxation 15 Non/Short realization of passengers tax 

709 Excise and Taxation 16 Short/non recovery of entertainment duty 

710 Revenue 17 Result of Audit 

711 Revenue 18 Evasion of stamp duty due to under valuation 

of immovable property 

712 Revenue 19 Short levy of stamp duty on exchange of 

property 

713 Revenue 20 Evasion of stamp duty on release 06605 

714 Revenue 21 Short levy of stamp duty 

715 Transport 25 Non deposit of token tax 

716 Agriculture 26 Arrears ॥ revenue 

717 Agriculture 27 Result of Audit 

718 Agriculture 28 Non recavery of purchase tax and interest 

719 Coopszration 29 Result of Audit 

720 Cooperation 30 Audtt पा arrears 

721 Cooperation 33 Short levey of audit fee due to incorrect 

computation of profit 

722 Cooperation 34 Non deposit of Government share capital 

723 Cooperation 35 Non redemption of Government share capital 

due to late fixation of terms and conditions 

724 Cooperation 36 Non redemption of Government share capital 

as per terms and conditions 

725 Finance 38 Result of Audit 

726 Finance 39 Incorrect classification/non collectien of 

guarantee fee 

727 Fmnance 40 Government guarantees



314 

__—_____________
________________

2 
3 4 

728 Finance 41 Concluston/Recommendations 

729 Urban Develcpment 42 Result of Audit 

730 Urban Deveiopment 43 Non recovery of 832 supervision charges 

731 Forest 44 Result of Audit 

732 Power 45 Arrears of Revenue 

733 Power 416 Result of Audit 

734 Mines & Geology 47 Armears of revenue 

735 Mimnies & Geology 48 Result of Audit 

736 Home 49 Arrears of Revenue 

737 Home 50 Result of Audit 

738 Home 51 Result of Audit 

739 PW (B&R) 52 Result of Audit 

740 PW (Public Heailth) 53 Result of Audit 

741 Irngation 54 Result of Audit 

742 Medical & Health 55 Result of Audit 

743 Ammal Husbandry 56 Result of Audit 

744 Education (Prathmik Shiksha 58 Mis utilisation of teaching learning equipment 

Panyojna Panishad) funds 

745 Education {Prathmik Shiksha 59 frregular Purchase of matenal 

Pariyojna Parishad} 

746 Education (Prathmik Shiksha 60 Payment of teachers and school grant 

Pariyojna Parishad) 

747 Public work (B&R) 61 Deficient agreements 

748 Public works (B&R) 62 Execution of works without techrical 

sanctions 

749 Public works (B&R) 64 Loss due to failure 10 include sales tax clause 

पा the contract document 

750 Public works (B&R) 65 Supply of Portland pozzolona cement instead 

of ordinary Portland Cement 

751 Revenue 66 Policy for recovery of beneficiares share not 

formulated 

752 Revenue 67 Inadequate supply of drinkung water 

753 Food & Supplies 68 () Food Securnty Subsidy and Management 

of Foodgrain 

(1) Financial arrangements 

754 Food & Supplies 69 Loss of interest due to delay in deposit of 

cheques 

755 Food & Suppiies 70 Loss due to non adherence of the 

nstructions of FCI 

756 Food & Supplies 7 Millers had not supplied the nce after milling of 

paddy 

757 Food & Supplies 72 Loss due to damage of wheat 

758 Food & Supplies 73 Suspected misappropriation/pilferage of 

wheat due to short accounting of moisture 

gain 

)



- 

315 

2 3 4 

759 Food & Supplies 74 Supervision mechanism of PDS 

760 Food & Supplies 75 Conclusions 

761 Finance 76 Mismatch of expenditure data in OTIS 
database 

762 Home 77 Wasteful expenditure on creation of Haryana 
State Industrial Securnty Force 

763 Forest 79 Nugatory expenditure 

764 Transport 81 Avoidable expenditure due 10 non adjustment 
of insurance premium 

765 Irngation 83 Lack of response to audrt findings and 
observations resulting ता erosion of 

accountability 

766 General 84 Financial assistance to local bodies and other 
institutions 

767 General 85 Misappropriations defalcations etc 

768 General 86 Write off of losses etc 

64th Report 

769 Public Health 3 Non recovery of 10815 and non contribution 
of share by MCs 

770 Public Health 4 Recoverable amount from HUDA 

771 Public Health 5 Non completion of sewerage schemes 

772 Pubhc Health 6 Yamuna Action Plan 

773 Revenue 7 Organizational set up 

774 PW (B&R) 8 Overpayment to contractors 

775 General 9 Financial assistance 10 local 00065 and other 
institutions 

776 General 10 Misappropriations defalcations ete 

777 General 11 Write off of losses etc 

778 Agnculture 12 Arrears of revenue 

779 Agnculture 13 Results of Audit 

780 Agriculture 14 Resuilts of Audit 

781 Agnculture 15 Non/shert recovery of purchase tax and 
interest 

782 Transport 18 Cost of collection 

783 Transport 19 Results of Audit 

784 Transport 20 Replies to Inspection Reports 

785 Transport 21 Departmental Audit Committee Meetings 

786 Transport 22 Response of the Departments to Draft Audit 
Paragraphs 

787 Transport 23 Resuits of Audtt 

788 Transport 24 Short realisation of bid money on stage 

carriage permits 

789 Excise and Taxation 25 Arrears of revenue



316 

_______—_—______
_________2 3 4 

790 Excise and Taxation 26 Arrears पा assessments 

791 Excise and Taxation 27 Evasion of tax 

792 Excise and Taxation 28 Write off and waiver of revenue 

793 Taxes on Sales Trade 29 Results of Audit 

794 Taxes on Sales Trade 30 Delay पा assessments and their impact on 3 

revenue and collection of sales tax demands | 

795 Taxes on Sales Trade 31 Absence of provisians for finalizing 

assessments 

796 Taxes on Sales Trade 32 Recovery Certificates ! 

797 Taxes on Sales Trade 34 Delay in 1ssue of demand notice 

798 Taxes on Sales Trade 35 Delay In finalisation of assessment 

799 Taxes on Sales Trade 37 Under assessment due to incorrect deduction 

at first stage 

800 Taxes on Sales Trade 38 Non levy of purchase tax 

801 Taxes on Sales Trade 39 Non levy of interest 

802 Taxes on Sales Trade 40 Results of Audit 

803 Taxes on Sales Trade 41 Short recovery of licence fee and interest 

804 Taxes on Sales Trade 42 Non/short reahisation of passengers tax 

805 Revenue 43 Results of Audit 

806 Revenue 44 Levy and Collection of Stamp Duty and 

Registration Fees 

807 Revenue 45 Sale and utilization of non judicial stamps 

808 Revenue 46 Defects noticed ॥ Sub Registrar Offices 

809 Revenue 47 Indents for supply of nen judicial stamps 

810 Revenue 48 Short receipt of stamps 

811 Revenue 49 Nen disposal of obsolete/damaged stamps 

812 Revenue 50 Evasion of stamp duty due to 

misclassification of sale deeds into release 

deeds 

813 Revenue 51 Failure to cross verify the fransactions 

814 Revenue 52 Short levy of stamp duty 

815 Revenue 53 Under valuation of immovable properties 

816 Revenue 54 Short levy ए stamp duty due (0 incorrect 

application of rates 

817 Revenue 55 Non levy of stamp duty on exchange of - 

property 

818 Revenue 56 Incorrect grant of exemption 

819 Revenue 57 Incorrect grant of exemption 

820 Revenue 58 Misclassification of instruments 

821 Revenue 59 Short levy of stamp duty on lease deeds 

822 Revenue 60 Short levy of stamp duty



317 

=
 

2 3 4 

823 Revenue 61 Non/short levy of registration fee 

824 Revenue 62 Results of Audit 

825 Revenue 63 Fallure of senior officials to enforce 

accountability and protect interest of 

Government 

826 Power 64 Arrears of revenue 

827 Health 65 Results of Audit 

828 Industries 66 Results of Audit 

829 Co operation 67 Non redemption of Government share capital 

65h Report 

830 Town and Country 3 Outstanding recovery of Planning water 
sewerage charges 

831 Town and Country 4 Inadequate survey leading to Planning 
acquisition and development of Reserved 
Forest Land 

832 Town and Country 5 Improper disposal of sewage Planning 

833 Town and Country 6 Avoidable payment of Planning interest due to 

delay making payment of enhanced 
Acquisition to !and owners 

834 Town and Country 7 Execution of work without Planning technical 
sanction/preparation of detarled estimates 

835 Town and Country 8 Undue financial aid to Planning contractors 

836 Town and Country 9 Occupation of shops by Plannihg Government 

departments 

837 Town and Country 10 Land under unauthorised Planning 
possession 

838 Food and Supplies 11 Additional Benches not constituted 

839 Food and Supplies 12 Non constitution of Circut Benches 

840 Food and Supplies 13 Inadequate infrastructure 

841 Food and Supplies 14 State/Distnct Consumer Protection Councils 
not functional 

842 Food and Supplies 15 Consumer club पा schools scheme not 
implemented 

843 Food and Supplies 16 Excess consumption of gunny bags 

844 Rural development 17 Misappropnation of wheat under Samporna 

Grameen Rozgar Yoiana 

845 Rural deveiopment 18 Advances from former Sarpanches not 

recovered/adjusted 

846 Agriculture 19 Inadmissible payment of special pay 

847 Finance 20 Overpayment of pensionary benefits 

848 Finance 21 Response of the Departments to Draft Audit 

paragraph 

849 Family welfare 22 Lack of response to Audit findings and 
observations resulting In erosion of 
accountability



318 

1 2 4 

850 General 23 Fiancial assistance to 10081 bodies and Other 
institutions 

851 General 24 Misappropnations defalcations etc 

852 General 25 Whnte off of losses etc 

853 Excise and Taxatton 26 Arrears of revenue 

854 Excise and Taxation 27 Arrears पा assessments 

855 Excise and Taxation 28 Evaston of tax 

856 Excise and Taxation 29 Write off and walver of revenue 

857 Excise and Taxation 30 Result of audit 

858 Excise and Taxation 31 Disposal of remand 08565 

859 Excise and Taxation 32 Non levy of penalty 

860 Excise and Taxation 33 Delay in deciding cases in Revision 

861 Excise and Taxation 34 Under assessment due to incorrect deduction 
from gross turnover 

862 Excise and Taxation 35 Non levy of purchase tax 

863 Excise and Taxation 36 Application of incorrect rate of tax 

864 Excise and Taxation 37 Irregular refund of tax 

865 Excise and Taxation 38 Under assessment due to non levy of 

surcharge 

866 Excise and Taxation 39 Result of Audit 

867 Excise and Taxation 40 Non recovery of penalty 

868 Excise and Taxation 41 Non imposition of fine 

869 Excise and Taxation 42 Loss of revenue due to re auction of vend 

870 Revenue 43 Result of Audit 

871 Revenue 44 Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee 

872 Revenue 45 Non realisation of stamp duty 

873 Revenue 46 Non levy of stamp duty on Exchange of 
Property 

874 Revenue 47 Shert levy of stamp duty due (0 incorrect 
application of rate of tax 

875 Transport 48 Result of Audit 

876 Transport 49 Short realisation of bid money on stage 

carnage permits 

877 Transport 50 Non recovery of token tax In respect of stage 
carnage buses 

878 Transport 51 Short charging of dniving licence fee 

879 Transport 52 Short reaiisatron of Regstration fees 

880 Transport 53 Short/non levy of penalty on overloading of 
vehicles 

881 Transport 54 Pnvate Service Vehicles 

882 Irngation 55 Arrear position of Abtana 

F
Y



e
 

~ 

319 

1 2 4 

883 Irngaion 56 Arrear of water chrges 

884 Irnga 100 57 Non/short levy of additional charges/ 
surcharge 

885 Irngation 58 Non/short imposition of penalty for un 
authorised supply of water to gardens 

886 Agriculture 59 Arrear ए revenue 

887 Agnculfure 60 Result of Audit 

888 Agriculture 61 Non/short recovery of purchase tax and 
interest 

889 Co operation 62 Result of Audit 

890 Co operation 63 Non deposit of dividend on State share capital 

881 Co operation 64 Non realisation of dividend on share capital of 
State Government 

892 Mines 210 Geology 65 Arrear of revenue 

893 Mmnes and Geology 66 Arrear of revenue 

894 Mne< आए Geology 67 Non/short recovery of royalty and interest 

895 Home 68 Arrear of revenue 

896 Power 69 Arrear of revenue 

897 Power 70 Qutstanding inspection reports and audit 
observations 

898 Power 71 Results of Audit 

899 Public Health 72 Results of Audit 

900 Finanze 73 Results of Audit 

901 Forest 74 Results of Audit 

802 Health 75 Results of Audit 

903 Food आप Supplies 76 Results of Audit 

67th Report 

904 Forest 3 Misappropriation losses defalcations etc 

905 Forest 4 Financral management 

906 Forest 5 Selection of villages 

907 Fores 6 Implementation of project components/ 
Physical targets and achievements 

908 Fores Fire protection measures not taken 

909 Forest 8 Community mstitution strengthening process/ 

Village Resource Management Cemmuttees 

910 Forest Expenditure in voilation of project gurdelines 

911 Forest 10 Expenditure पा voilation of project guidelines/ 

Wasteful expenditure on construction of 

coffer dam 

912 Forest 1 Expenditure on labour on construction works 

913 Rural Development 12 Execution of works/\Works undertaken



320 

2 
4 

Rural Development 

Rural Develocpment 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Housing 

Education 

Town & Country Planning 

PWD {B&R) 

PWD (B&R) 

PWD (B&R) 

Irmgation 

Irngation 

Irngation 

Irngation 

Irmgation 

Irngation 

Transport 

Public Health 

35 

36 

Execution of works without technical f 

sanctions and sphtting of works 

Wasteful expenditure on Below Poverty Line 

census 

Financial and physical performance/ 

Profitabiity and working results 

Loss of interest due 10 delay in transfer of 

funds to head office 

Avoidable 1055 due to delay in deposit of 

advance tax 

L
 

L
_
w
J
fi
 

Non achievement of financial and physical 

targets of construction of houses 

Construction of houses without demand 

survey 

Utdisation of iand meant for EWS houses 

towards LIG houses 

Extra expenditure due to allotment of work at 

higher rates 

Non recovery of compensation from 

contractors 

Fire fighting systems remaining non functiona! 

Misappropriation losses defalcations etc/ 

Wnte off of losses etc 

Estate Officer Huda Fardabad 

Misappropnation losses defalcations etc/ 

Wrte off of losses etc 

Violation of contractual obligations/undue 

favour to contractors /avoidable expenditure/ 

Inadmissible payment of interest to the 

entrepreneur 

Analysis of outstanding balancas 

Misappropriation losses defalcations etc/ 

Write off of losses 60 

Extra/avaidable expenditure on land 

acquisition 

Blocking of funds due to tardy implementation 

of Hisar Ghaggar drain project 

Miscellaneous Public Works Advances/ 

Introduction 

Analysis of outstanding balances 

Other points of interest 

Extra financial burden on State exchequer - 

idle investments/idle establishment/blocking of 

funds/Unfruitfu! expenditure incurred on 

electrodialysis based Desalination Plants



321 

—_—___—____
—__________

___—____1 

2 
4 

938 Finance 37 Overpayment of pensionery benefits 

939 Home 38 Inadmissible payment of conveyance 

allowance to the newly recruited constables 

during basic traiming period 

940 Co operation 39 Regulatory 1ssues and others/Injudicious 

payment on account of training and 

managerial subsidies to self help groups 

941 Exise and Taxation 40 Arrears of revenue 

942 Bdise and Taxation 41 Arrears in assessments 

943 Exise and Taxation 42 Evasion of tax 

944 Exise and Taxation 43 write off and waiver of revenue 

945 FExise and Taxation 44 Refunds 

946 Exise and Taxation 45 Resuits of Audit 

947 Exise and Taxation 46 Evasion of tax by unregistered dealers/Non 

levy of tax on contractees 

948 Exise and Taxaticn 47 Acceptance of incomplete/invalid declaration 

forms 

949 Exise and Taxation 48 Acceptance of incomplete/invalid declaration 

forms 

950 Exise and Taxation 49 Non comphance of departmental instructions 

regarding cross vertfication 

951 Exise and Taxation 50 Non compliance of departmental wnstructions 

regarding cross verification 

952 Exse and Taxation 51 Non compliance of departmental instruchions 

regarding cross verification 

953 Exise and Taxation 52 Non comphance of departmental instructions 

regarding cross venfication 

954 Exise and Taxation 53 Inadmissible Deduction 

955 Exise and Taxation 54 Non levy of interest and penalty 

956 Exise and Taxation 55 Incorrect allowance of concessional rate 

957 Exise and Taxation 56 Incorrect allowance of concessional rate 

958 Exise and Taxation 57 Under assessment due to inadmissible 

deduction 

959 Exise and Taxation 58 Under assessment due to appiication of 

incormect rate of tax 

960 Exse and Taxation 59 Under assessment due to application of 

incorrect rate of tax 

961 Ewxse and Taxation 60 Results of Audit 

962 Ewse and Taxatton 61 Uncollected excise revenue 

963 Exse and Taxation 62 Short recovery of licence fee and interest 

964 Exise and Taxation 63 Non recovery of additional licence fee for 

lifting of short/additonal guota 

965 Exise and Taxation 64 Non imposthon/recovery of compounding fee



322 

—
_
—
—
—
 

2 
4 

985 

986 

987 

988 

989 

990 

991 

992 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxaticn 

Exise and Taxation 

Exise and Taxation 

Mines and Geology 

Technical Education 

Transport 

Transport 

Transport 

Transport 

Agrniculture 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

Revenue 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 
70 
71 
72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

Non imposition/recovery of compounding fee 

Results of Audit 

Arrears of revenue - 

Non shott realisation of passengers tax/ 

Transport co operative socreties 

Maxi cabs taxis and auto nckshaws 

City bus service 

Non levy of interest 

Non realisation of 9०००5 tax and additional 

tax 

Non registration of max cabs 

non disposal of challans 

Non recovery of royalty and interest 

Unauthonised retention of receipts 

Resuits of Audit 

Taxes on Motor Vehicles/Short realisation of 

permit and counter signature fee 

Non realisation of token tax from pnvate 

service vehicles 

Short realisation of bid money on stage 

carriage permits 

Non recovery of purchase tax and interest 

Results of Audit 

Short levy of stamp duty due to misclassific 

ation of deeds 

Irregutar exemption of stamp duty & registr 

ation fee on mortgage deeds executed & 

registered by the agriculturists 

Miscellanecus irregulanties 16 the detail of i 

stamp papers issued by Treasury Office was - 

not mentioned on the office coples of the 

instruments registered 

Evasion of stamp duty due to non execution - 

of conveyance deeds % 
- 

Evasion of stamp duty due to non execution 

of conveyance deeds 
- 

5 3 
Misclassification of documents 

Short levy of stamp duty due to under 5 

valuation of properties 

Short levy of stamp duty due to under ही 

valuation of properties N 

Unauthonsed retention of receipts - 

50824—HVS—HGP Chd



© 2013 
Published under the authority of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha and Printed by the Controller 

Printuing & Stationery Department Haryana Chandigarh


